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JOINT MOTION FOR ADOPTION OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS  

REGARDING SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY’S  
TEST YEAR 2016 GENERAL RATE CASE, 

INCLUDING ATTRITION YEARS 2017 AND 2018 
 
I. INTRODUCTION 

 Pursuant to Rule 12.1 of the California Public Utilities Commission’s (“Commission’s”) 

Rules of Practice and Procedure, this Joint Motion by Southern California Gas Company 

(“SoCalGas” or “SCG”), Office of Ratepayer Advocates (“ORA”), Utility Workers Union of 

America (“UWUA”), Federal Executive Agencies (“FEA”), Environmental Defense Fund 

(“EDF”), Joint Minority Parties (“JMP”), The Utility Reform Network (“TURN”), and Utility 

Consumers’ Action Network (“UCAN”) (collectively referred to hereafter as “Settling Parties”) 

jointly request approval of a settlement of the Test Year (“TY”) 2016 revenue requirement 

determination, including attrition years 2017 and 2018, in the above-captioned General Rate 

Case (“GRC”) proceeding (“TY 2016 Settlement Agreement”).1  In addition, this Motion 

requests approval of settlement agreements executed among (1) SoCalGas, San Diego Gas & 

Electric Company (“SDG&E”) and EDF (the “EDF Settlement”), (2) SoCalGas, SDG&E and 

JMP (the “JMP Settlement”), (3) SoCalGas, SDG&E and FEA (the “FEA Settlement”), and (4) 

SoCalGas, SDG&E and TURN/UCAN (the “TURN/UCAN Settlement”) (collectively referred to 

                                                           
1 The TY 2016 Settlement Agreement (including its Appendix) is attached to this Motion as Attachment 
1. 
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hereafter as “Bilateral GRC Settlements”).2  Settling Parties propose that this portfolio of 

settlements adequately resolves the specific contested issues of interest to each signatory without 

conflict or overlap among the various settlement agreements.  While there may be substantive 

issues, party positions, and other proposals that are not specifically addressed and resolved in 

settlement, it is the intent of Settling Parties to move for adoption of these settlements as a 

complete and final resolution of all issues among them in this proceeding, with the exception of a 

tax issue raised by TURN which, as specified in the TURN/UCAN Settlement, is not covered by 

the settlements and will be the subject of separate briefing.  Also, it is not the intent of Settling 

Parties to prejudice the ability of any party from raising any issues again in future GRCs.  

Finally, this Motion and the corresponding settlements do not address or resolve all the 

outstanding contested issues raised by non-settling parties.  Those issues remain ripe for further 

litigation by the non-settling parties (i.e., briefing and a litigated outcome).        

 Settling Parties hereby request Commission adoption of the TY 2016 Settlement 

Agreement and Bilateral GRC Settlements, each on their own respective merits, as being 

“reasonable in light of the whole record, consistent with law, and in the public interest,” as 

required by Rule 12.1(d).  Should the Commission adopt the settlements, the Settling Parties 

request that a decision be issued implementing the terms of the settlements as a full resolution of 

the issues raised in this proceeding and issue orders allowing for implementation of the settled 

revenue requirement as reflected in the TY 2016 Settlement Agreement and consistent with the 

additional terms contained in the Bilateral GRC Settlements.  

II. BACKGROUND 

Pursuant to D.07-07-004, SDG&E and SoCalGas (collectively “Applicants”) filed TY 

2016 GRC Applications (“A.”) 14-11-003 and A.14-11-004, respectively, on November 14, 

2014.  Notice of the Applications was by publication and posting in public places.  On December 

26, 2014, the Commission consolidated both GRC dockets.  Timely protests and a response to 

the Applications were filed by various parties, to which SDG&E and SoCalGas filed a reply on 

December 29, 2014.  A Prehearing Conference (“PHC”) was held on January 8, 2015.  Parties 

were allowed the opportunity to file PHC statements of their positions.  The purpose of the PHC 

was to discuss the scope of issues to be addressed in this consolidated proceeding, and the 

                                                           
2 The EDF Settlement, JMP Settlement, FEA Settlement and TURN/UCAN Settlement are attached to 
this Motion as Attachments 2-5, respectively. 
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procedural schedule.  The Commission issued its Scoping Memo and Ruling on February 5, 

2015.   

Applicants served revised testimony in March, 2015.  ORA issued its comprehensive 

reports on Applicants’ GRCs on April 24, 2015.  Intervenors served their testimony on May 15, 

2015, including FEA, UWUA, EDF, JMP, TURN, UCAN, Coalition of California Utility 

Employees (“CCUE”), Mussey Grade Road Alliance, San Diego Consumers’ Action Network 

(“SDCAN”), and Southern California Generation Coalition (“SCGC”).  In June 2015, SoCalGas 

and SDG&E served rebuttal testimony.  Although there are other parties on the official service 

list, in addition to the Applicants, ORA, FEA, UWUA, EDF, JMP, TURN, UCAN, SDCAN, 

CCUE, Mussey Grade Road Alliance, and SCGC continued to be the only active parties in the 

proceeding. 

Public Participation Hearings (“PPHs”) were held in numerous locations throughout 

Southern California during May and June, 2015.  Notice of the PPHs was by publication and 

posting in public places.  Hearings were then held from June 22, 2015 through July 15, 2015. 

A. Description of Discovery  

Discovery was underway as early as August 2014, when Applicants tendered their 

notices of intent to file their GRC applications.  The discovery process consisted of master data 

requests from ORA, deficiency data requests from ORA, an ORA on-site audit, formal and 

informal data requests from ORA and other intervenors, and tendering of additional data (e.g., 

2014 adjusted recorded costs).  These discovery efforts resulted in Applicants responding to 

thousands of data requests.  In addition, Applicants propounded their own discovery. 

B. Settlement Process and Compliance with Rule 12.1(b) 

As required by Rule 12.1(b), seven-day prior notice with an opportunity to participate in 

a settlement conference was provided to all parties on August 21, 2015.  A settlement conference 

was held on August 28, 2015 in San Francisco, California, and concurrently by teleconference.  

During the settlement conference, Applicants presented the terms of their agreement in principal 

with ORA.  It should be noted that although EDF, FEA, UWUA, JMP, TURN, and UCAN were 

not involved in the initial discussions that resulted in the agreement in principal between 

Applicants and ORA, these settling parties have each conducted their own analyses of its terms 

and find that it will allow SDG&E and SoCalGas to operate safely, reliably, and efficiently, 

while keeping customer rates reasonable for the next GRC cycle.  Accordingly, based on the TY 
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2016 Settlement Agreement and their individual Bilateral GRC Settlements, the Settling Parties 

have agreed to resolve all contested issues between them, with the exception (as noted above) of 

a tax issue raised by TURN which, as specified in the TURN/UCAN Settlement, is not covered 

by the settlements and will be the subject of separate briefing.   

III. SUMMARY OF THE TY 2016 SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT  

Pursuant to the TY 2016 Settlement Agreement, SoCalGas’ authorized revenue 

requirement for TY 2016 will be $2,219 million.3  For the attrition years 2017 and 2018, the 

Settling Parties have agreed to escalation rates of 3.5% for each year.  These settlement figures 

are supported by the Appendix to the TY 2016 Settlement Agreement, which includes all of the 

settlement details and is comprised of a Joint Comparison Settlement Exhibit, which contains the 

following documents: 

 Settlement Terms (Exhibit B, “Settlement Agreement Terms Between Southern 

California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer Advocates”), which provides a 

breakdown of the settlement amounts by functional area; 

 Pursuant to Rule 12.1(a) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, a detailed 

description of how individual account settlement values relate to SoCalGas’ and ORA’s 

litigation positions (the format is similar but not identical to the litigation comparison 

exhibits which were tendered in July 2015); and 

 Summary of Earnings table, which presents the major categories of expense, revenue and 

rate base. 

If the Commission adopts the TY 2016 Settlement Agreement with no modifications, then 

SoCalGas’ system average rate revenues, beginning January 1, 2016, would increase from 

authorized 2015 rate revenues by 1.6%.  This reflects the General Rate Case Memorandum 

Account (“GRCMA”) roll-off occurring on January 1, 2016. 

The TY 2016 Settlement Agreement provides an overall TY 2016 revenue requirement 

for SoCalGas, broken down by major functional cost categories, as well as specific items related 

to the revenue requirement which are required for proper implementation of the revenue 

requirement.  For example, the TY 2016 Settlement Agreement specifies the regulatory 

                                                           
3 Dollar amounts cited in this Motion are rounded; please refer to the TY 2016 Settlement Agreement and 
its Appendix for more precise figures. 
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accounting treatment of various settled operations-related costs.  As noted above, Settling Parties 

have raised other issues, arguments, and proposals which are not specified in the TY 2016 

Settlement Agreement.  However, by signing and committing to support the TY 2016 Settlement 

Agreement and their individual Bilateral GRC Settlements, Settling Parties are agreeing to 

resolve, without prejudice, all contested issues such that there remain no outstanding issues to 

litigate amongst Settling Parties in this GRC proceeding, with the exception (as noted above) of a 

tax issue raised by TURN which, as specified in the TURN/UCAN Settlement, is not covered by 

the settlements and will be the subject of separate briefing.   

IV. SUMMARY OF BILATERAL GRC SETTLEMENTS 

As noted above, in addition to the TY 2016 Settlement Agreement, SoCalGas reached 

separate settlements with FEA, EDF, JMP, and TURN/UCAN.  These Bilateral GRC Settlements 

were reached to resolve certain discreet issues raised by individual parties in a manner that does 

not conflict or overlap with the TY 2016 Settlement Agreement.  Each bilateral settlement is 

briefly described below.  Each bilateral agreement is being signed and executed specifically 

between SoCalGas and the party or parties who have executed the agreement.   

A. FEA Settlement 

FEA is a signatory to the TY 2016 Settlement Agreement.  SoCalGas (and SDG&E) and 

FEA have additionally executed a stand-alone settlement to reach agreement on a contested issue 

involving the regulatory accounting treatment for the Pension and Post-Retirement Benefits 

Other than Pension balancing accounts (“PBA” and “PBOPBA” respectively).  The FEA 

Settlement resolves all remaining contested issues raised by FEA, which impact SDG&E and 

SoCalGas.  The FEA Settlement accompanies this Motion as Attachment 2. 

B. EDF Settlement 

EDF is a signatory to the TY 2016 Settlement Agreement.  SoCalGas (and SDG&E) and 

EDF have additionally executed a stand-alone settlement to resolve issues addressed in EDF and 

SoCalGas testimonies on matters related to Senate Bill (“SB”) 1371.  The EDF Settlement 

resolves all remaining contested issues between SoCalGas and EDF.  The EDF Settlement is 

attached to this Motion as Attachment 3. 

C. JMP Settlement 

JMP is a signatory to the TY 2016 Settlement Agreement.  SoCalGas (and SDG&E) and 

JMP have additionally executed a stand-alone settlement to resolve issues addressed in JMP and 
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SoCalGas testimonies on matters related to supplier diversity.  The JMP Settlement resolves all 

remaining contested issues between SoCalGas and JMP.  The JMP Settlement is attached to this 

Motion as Attachment 4. 

D. TURN/UCAN Settlement 

TURN and UCAN are signatories to the TY 2016 Settlement Agreement.  SoCalGas (and 

SDG&E) and TURN/UCAN have additionally executed a stand-alone settlement to resolve 

issues addressed in TURN, UCAN, and SoCalGas testimonies on several matters, including 

regulatory accounting treatment of the Transmission Integrity Management Program (“TIMP”) 

and Distribution Integrity Management Program (“DIMP”), and the Storage Integrity 

Management Program (“SIMP”) .  The TURN/UCAN Settlement resolves all remaining 

contested issues between SoCalGas and TURN/UCAN, with the exception of the income tax 

repair allowance issue, for which TURN/UCAN and SoCalGas are reserving the right to litigate 

(i.e., it will be separately briefed by these specific parties).  The TURN/UCAN Settlement is 

attached to this Motion as Attachment 5. 

V. INDIVISIBILITY OF THE TERMS CONTAINED IN EACH OF THE 
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS 

 As set forth in the General Provisions and Reservations section of each settlement 

agreement, each term contained within each settlement document (but not across all settlement 

documents), is indivisible, with each part interdependent on each and all other parts.  Regarding 

the relationship between settlements, the approval of each Bilateral GRC Settlement is 

contingent upon the approval of the TY 2016 Settlement Agreement, but not on approval of any 

of the other Bilateral GRC Settlements. 4  However, the approval of the TY 2016 Settlement 

Agreement is not contingent upon the approval of any of the Bilateral GRC Settlements.   

In addition, any Settling Party may withdraw from the TY 2016 Settlement Agreement or 

their respective Bilateral GRC Settlements if the Commission modifies, deletes from, or adds to 

the disposition of the matters settled therein.  The Settling Parties agree, however, to negotiate in 

good faith with regard to any Commission-ordered changes in order to restore the balance of 

                                                           
4 In other words, each Bilateral GRC Settlement should be weighed and considered on its own merits, 
where the adoption of one is not contingent upon the adoption of any of the remaining Bilateral GRC 
Settlements.   
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benefits and burdens, and to exercise the right to withdraw only if such negotiations are 

unsuccessful. 

VI. FURTHER HEARINGS REGARDING THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS 
ARE NOT NECESSARY  

Under Rule 12.3, hearings are not a prerequisite to approving a settlement.  As a result of 

all the discovery, written testimony, and fully litigated hearings, the Commission has before it a 

fully developed record reflecting the merits of approving the TY 2016 Settlement Agreement 

(including the Joint Settlement Comparison Exhibit) and Bilateral GRC Settlements attached to 

this Motion.  For each of the contested issues that would be resolved under the various settlement 

agreements, the proposed outcome is within the range of outcomes represented by the litigated 

positions of the parties as reflected in the existing record.  This existing record will be further 

supplemented by the parties’ filed comments and reply comments.  Under these circumstances, 

Settling Parties do not believe there are any issues of material fact to resolve that require a 

hearing.  To the extent there are outstanding issues over the merits of the TY 2016 Settlement 

Agreement or Bilateral GRC Settlements, it is likely that the issues will be legal and policy-

related and, therefore, well suited to the comment process. 

VII. LEGAL STANDARD APPLICABLE TO REVIEW OF THE SETTLEMENT 
AGREEMENTS 

Numerous Commission decisions have endorsed settlements as an “appropriate method 

of alternative ratemaking” and express a strong public policy favoring settlement of disputes if 

they are fair and reasonable in light of the whole record.5  This policy supports many worthwhile 

goals, including not only reducing the expense of litigation and conserving scarce Commission 

resources, but also allowing parties to reduce the risk that litigation will produce unacceptable 

results.6  This strong public policy favoring settlements also weighs in favor of the Commission 

resisting the temptation to alter the results of the negotiation process.  As long as a settlement 

taken as a whole “is reasonable in light of the whole record, consistent with law, and in the 

                                                           
5 See, e.g., D.05-10-041, 2005 Cal. PUC LEXIS 484 at *70, D.15-03-006, 2015 Cal. PUC LEXIS 132 at 
*8 and D.15-04-006, 2015 Cal. PUC LEXIS 212 at *12-13. 

6 D.14-12-040, 2014 Cal. PUC LEXIS 617 at *50-51. 



 

 

8 
300060 

public interest” it should be adopted without change.7  As shown below, the TY 2016 Settlement 

Agreement and Bilateral GRC Settlements meet this standard. 

A. The TY 2016 Settlement Agreement And Bilateral GRC Settlements Are 
Reasonable In Light Of The Record As A Whole 

The Settling Parties are knowledgeable and experienced regarding the issues in this GRC 

proceeding and have a well-documented history of strongly-held positions, leading to different 

conclusions in many areas.  In agreeing to the TY 2016 Settlement Agreement and Bilateral 

GRC Settlements, the Settling Parties have used their collective experience to produce 

appropriate, well-founded recommendations.  The Settling Parties have ardently negotiated and 

succeeded in achieving settlements that they believe balance the various interests affected in this 

proceeding. 

B. The TY 2016 Settlement Agreement And Bilateral GRC Settlements Are 
Consistent With Law And Prior Commission Decisions 

The Settling Parties believe, and herein represent, that no term of the TY 2016 Settlement 

Agreement or Bilateral GRC Settlements contravenes statutory provisions or prior Commission 

decisions.8   

C. The TY 2016 Settlement Agreement And Bilateral GRC Settlements Are In 
The Public Interest 

1. The TY 2016 Settlement Agreement will benefit ratepayers 

The TY 2016 Settlement Agreement arrives at an overall rate and bill impact that Settling 

Parties propose is in SoCalGas ratepayers’ interest, and reaches a balance between level of 

service and reasonable rates.  Although a litigated outcome rendered by the Commission would 

also strive to achieve that balance, this settled outcome, if adopted, provides an agreement 

reached by Settling Parties that were actively engaged in representing a variety of interests and 

constituents, including ORA, which has provided the most comprehensive analysis of SoCalGas’ 

cost forecasts in this proceeding. 

                                                           
7 Rule 12.1(d) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure. 

8 In D.00-09-037 (p. 11) the Commission based its finding that the third criteria had been met on 
representation by the settling parties that they expended considerable effort ensuring that the Settlement 
Agreement comports with statute and precedents, and did not believe that any of its terms or provisions 
contravene statute or prior Commission decisions.  See also, D.07-04-043, 2007 Cal. PUC LEXIS 275 at 
*126-127. 
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The Settling Parties have a common interest that SoCalGas provides safe and reliable 

service to customers.  Therefore, Settling Parties believe and expect that SoCalGas will operate 

its system in a safe and reliable manner, in line with its assertions that customer, employee, and 

system safety are priorities for the company.  Parties, as well as the Commission’s Safety and 

Enforcement Division, have created a record on safety, reliability, and operational risk policy in 

this proceeding.  The TY 2016 Settlement Agreement does not reach any explicit findings and 

conclusions over the various risk issues raised in this proceeding.  However, it does specify the 

cost forecasts adopted for the specific areas of electric and gas operations that are related to risks, 

as well as the other cost categories.  The Commission, having recently adopted a more safety-

focused Rate Case Plan in Rulemaking (“R.”) 13-11-006, will expect upcoming GRCs filed by 

utilities to incorporate these and other elements in a more uniform and systematic way.  For 

purposes of SoCalGas’ TY 2016 GRC cycle, SoCalGas will not only be an active participant in 

helping the Commission determine a safety-focused GRC, but will be preparing to file its next 

GRC under the new Rate Case Plan.  At present, this continues to be an evolving process. 

Thus, it is in the public interest to authorize the settlement amounts, permitting SoCalGas 

to further develop its Enterprise Risk Management functions and to continue its operational and 

infrastructure risk-reduction efforts, even as the Commission’s ratemaking landscape itself is 

changing. 

2. The Bilateral GRC Settlements will benefit ratepayers 

With respect to the Bilateral GRC Settlements, each has also raised issues of public 

interest in this proceeding, including issues related to the environment (see EDF Settlement), 

supplier diversity (see JMP Settlement), and various regulatory balancing accounts (see FEA 

Settlement and TURN/UCAN Settlement).  Together, the Bilateral GRC Settlements have 

resolved such issues for purposes of this GRC cycle in the interest of reaching an informed and 

fair compromise that benefits all ratepayers.  That is, the Bilateral GRC Settlements, along with 

the TY 2016 Settlement Agreement, comprise a portfolio of settlements that Settling Parties 

propose meets the Commission’s standard for settlements that are in the public interest and 

supported by the evidentiary record. 

3. Settlement after hearings is in the public interest 

Saving parties or the Commission the time or the expense of hearings is not the only 

thing to consider in determining if a settled outcome is preferable to a litigated one, or if it is in 
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the public interest.  In fact, a settlement after evidentiary hearings ensures that the settlement is 

based on a fully-litigated record.  The negotiation process itself lends credence to the fact that the 

settlement is in the public interest and is the preferred outcome.  Following extensive hearings, 

and therefore being completely informed as to the strengths, weaknesses, and nuances of each 

other’s litigation positions, the negotiators for the Settling Parties spent many hours weighing 

and determining a reasonable, mutually acceptable outcome.  The Commission has previously 

recognized the significance of this fact: 

A very important potential advantage of settlements is that the parties themselves 
may be better able than the trier of fact to craft the optimal resolution of a 
dispute.9 

Furthermore, with respect to the overall TY 2016 revenue requirement, the Joint 

Settlement Comparison Exhibit shows that for each area, the settled value falls within the ranges 

created by the Settling Parties’ respective original estimates.  Thus, from reviewing the TY 2016 

Settlement Agreement, including its Appendix, and the process used to arrive at these mutually 

acceptable outcomes, the Commission may derive substantial assurance that the requirements of 

Rule 12 and Public Utilities Code Section 451 have been met.10   

In assessing whether or not a settlement is in the public interest, the Commission has also 

looked at the extent to which discovery has been completed, the stage of the proceeding, whether 

the parties had undertaken a thorough review of the issues, the experience of counsel, the amount 

offered in settlement, the presence of a governmental participant, the overall strength of 

applicant’s case, and the relative risks and complexities of the litigation.11  Such criteria are 

considered whether the settlement is all-party or contested.12 

                                                           
9 D.92-08-036, Finding of Fact 9.  See also, D.95-12-051, 1995 Cal. PUC LEXIS 963 at *14 (“[t]he 
advantages of the settlement outweigh the risks of ratepayer harm.”). 

10 Public Utilities Code Section 451 provides, in pertinent part: “All charges demanded or received by any 
public utility, or by any two or more public utilities, for any product or commodity furnished or to be 
furnished or any service rendered or to be rendered shall be just and reasonable.” 

11 See, e.g., Decision 00-09-037, 2000 Cal. PUC LEXIS 697 (citing Officers for Justice v. Civil Service 
Commission of the City and County of San Francisco (9th Cir. 1982) 688 F. 2d 615, 625).  See also, 
D.03-12-035, 2002 Cal. PUC LEXIS 1051 at *28-30 (citing to application of Officers in D.88-12-083).  
Additional examples of cases citing such factors are D.92-07-076, D.91-12-043, D.91-10-046, D.91-09-
075, D.91-09-069, D.91-09-069, D.91-07-042, D.90-12-021, D.90-08-046, and D.88-12-083. 

12 D.00-09-037 at 9. 
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In the present case, discovery was complete and extensive, and the stage of the 

proceeding was as advanced as possible for a settlement – it was at the briefing stage.  Parties 

undeniably had undertaken a thorough review of the issues.  The Settling Parties were 

represented by highly experienced counsel.  Moreover, the presence of ORA, the Commission 

staff responsible for representing ratepayer interest, is strongly indicative of the fact that the TY 

2016 Settlement Agreement is reasonable and in the public interest.  Indeed, ORA is “ideally 

positioned to comment on the operation of the utility and ratepayer perception” as required by 

D.92-12-019.13  The fact that the other non-utility Settling Parties joined the TY 2016 Settlement 

Agreement after their review of the outcomes provided for in that agreement provides further 

confirmation of the reasonableness of those outcomes. 

Regarding the Bilateral GRC Settlements, they are similar in that they involved the input 

of parties representing a wide variety of ratepayer interests, including the particular interests of 

ratepayers and the public.  Thus, the overall merit of the settlements that are the subject of this 

Motion can be determined based on the diversity of interests they represent.     

In sum, the TY 2016 Settlement Agreement and Bilateral GRC Settlements represent a 

tough bargain, crafted under the strictures of all the Commission’s rules governing procedural 

and substantive scrutiny of a utility request for rate changes, by parties intimately familiar with 

the utility’s operations, accounting, and duty to provide safe and reliable service at reasonable 

rates. 

4. The TY 2016 Settlement Agreement and Bilateral GRC Settlements are in 
the public interest even though they are not all-party settlements 

The TY 2016 Settlement Agreement and Bilateral GRC Settlements are not all-party 

settlements.  Nevertheless, the TY 2016 Settlement Agreement and Bilateral GRC Settlements 

comply with the Commission’s criteria for settlements.  The Commission’s criteria for contested 

settlements are stated in D.03-04-030,14 where the Commission reaffirmed the policy it  

                                                           
13 D.92-12-019, 1992 Cal. PUC LEXIS 867 at *24. 

14 2003 Cal. PUC LEXIS 246 at *66-67.  This policy was also reaffirmed in D.10-12-035, 2010 Cal. PUC 
LEXIS 647 at *39-40 and D.11-12-053, 2011 Cal. PUC LEXIS 585 at *111-113.  See also, D.11-05-018, 
2011 Cal. PUC LEXIS 275 at *23 (“In assessing settlements we consider individual settlement provisions 
but, in light of strong public policy favoring settlements, we do not base our conclusion on whether any 
single provision is the optimal result.  Rather, we determine whether the settlement as a whole produces a 
just and reasonable outcome.”)  
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adopted in D.96-01-011: 

We consider whether the settlement taken as a whole is in the public interest.  In 
so doing, we consider individual elements of the settlement in order to determine 
whether the settlement generally balances the various interest at stake as well as 
to assure that each element is consistent with our policy objectives and the law. 
[cite omitted]  
 
Since the Settlement before us is contested, we take note of the approach followed 
regarding a contested settlement in D.01-12-018. There, we stated that when a 
contested settlement is presented to us where hearings have been held on the 
contested issues, we are free to consider such settlements under Rule 51.1(e) or as 
joint recommendations. Evidentiary hearings were held on the contested issues in 
this proceeding, although various parties elected to waive or curtail cross-
examination.  Nonetheless, the underlying testimony was received into evidence, 
and forms an independent basis against which to evaluate the reasonableness of 
the Settlement Agreement.  
 
All the settled issues are identified in the TY 2016 Settlement Agreement (including its 

Appendix) and Bilateral GRC Settlements in sufficient detail for the Commission to understand 

and appreciate their reasonableness, particularly in the context of the hearing record.  The 

Settling Parties spent significant effort to assure that the specific amounts and terms adopted had 

a rationale associated with them and reflected the testimony regarding appropriate revenue 

requirements, account treatment or policy positions regarding those issues.  Thus, measured 

against the underlying testimony in this case, the TY 2016 Settlement Agreement and Bilateral 

GRC Settlements are in the public interest.   

VIII. CONCLUSION 

 For all the foregoing reasons, the Settling Parties urge the Commission to approve the 

attached TY 2016 Settlement Agreement and Bilateral GRC Settlements without modification.  

As discussed, the Settling Parties have obtained substantial information on the strengths and 

weaknesses of each other’s position in this proceeding.  Armed with that information, the 

Settling Parties believe strongly that the TY 2016 Settlement Agreement and their respective 

Bilateral GRC Settlements accomplishes a mutually acceptable outcome of this proceeding.  

Consequently, the Settling Parties respectfully request that the Commission grant this motion 

and: 

1. adopt the attached TY 2016 Settlement Agreement as reasonable in light of the 

whole record, consistent with law and in the public interest; 
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2. authorize SoCalGas to modify rates for service rendered on and after January 1, 

2016, consistent with the terms of the TY 2016 Settlement Agreement;  

3. adopt the attached Bilateral GRC Settlements as reasonable in light of the whole 

record, consistent with law and in the public interest; and  

4. grant such other and further relief as the Commission finds just and reasonable.   

 

SoCalGas represents that it has been authorized by the Settling Parties to sign this Motion 

on their behalf, consistent with Rule 1.8(d) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and 

Procedure. 

 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
Southern California Gas Company 
 
By:  /s/ Johnny Pong    

Johnny Pong 
555 West 5th Street, Suite 1400 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Tel: 213-244-2990 
Fax: 213-629-9620 
Attorney for Southern California Gas Company 
 
 

 
 
September 11, 2015
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1
 Exhibit B contains the terms of settlement between SoCalGas and ORA. SDG&E and ORA have also reached a 

settlement, the terms of which are contained in a document titled, “Exhibit A.” 
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I. INTRODUCTION 

This Settlement Comparison Exhibit presents the settlement terms as of the date of service between 

Southern California Gas Company (SoCalGas) and the Office of Ratepayer Advocates (ORA). This exhibit is 

presented in a format similar to the previously served Litigation Comparison Exhibit. 

This Settlement Comparison Exhibit consists of these sections: 

 Exhibit B – Settlement Agreement Terms Between Southern California Gas Company and 

Office of Ratepayer Advocates 

 Detailed Comparison analysis with a separate table of contents and index 

 Appendices, containing additional information including Summary of Earnings tables 

With respect to the Detailed Comparison, in a number of instances the settlement terms aggregated 

several individual issues (such as collections of capital projects), resulting in showing a settlement total value 

only. If additional detail exists it can be found in the index following the Detailed Comparison and appendices. 

Values shown in the Detailed Comparison are based on the March 15, 2015 filing.  End-of-hearings 

changes or corrections made by SoCalGas are described in ‘Notes’ sections on the detail pages but are not 

reflected in the values depicted in the tables themselves. Moreover, SoCalGas and ORA negotiated these 

settlement terms independently from the Update Testimony served in August 2015, and that Update Testimony 

does not subsequently alter any of the settlement terms. Notwithstanding, for reference purposes only, the 

updates noted in the Update Testimony are also described in the ‘Notes’ sections where applicable. 
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II. Exhibit B – Settlement Agreement Terms Between Southern California Gas Company 

and Office of Ratepayer Advocates 
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EXHIBIT B 

 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT TERMS BETWEEN  

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY  

AND  

OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES 
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Settlement Agreement Terms between SoCalGas and ORA (Parties) on 

SoCalGas General Rate Case (A.14-11-003 / A.14-11-004) 

SoCalGas Expenses 

Gas Distribution Expenses 

1.   Field Operation and Maintenance Expenses  

Parties stipulate to a forecast of Field Operation and Maintenance expenses of $ 101.960 million for 

2016.  

Locate and Mark: Parties stipulate to an $ 11.577 million forecast. 

Main Maintenance: Parties stipulate to the SoCalGas forecast of $ 18.900 million. 

Field Support: Parties stipulate to ORA forecast of $ 21.457 million.    

Parties did not have any differences in forecasts for Leak Survey, Measurement and Regulation, Cathodic 

Protection, Service Maintenance and Tools, Fittings and Materials.   

2.   Asset Management  

Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 10.200 million.  

3.  Operations Management and Training   

Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 14.000 million for 2016. 

 

4.  Regional Public Affairs  

Parties have no dispute and agree to a forecast of $ 4.316 million for 2016.   

 

5.  Operations Leadership and Support    

Parties stipulate to the ORA forecast of $ 4.384 million for total shared services. 

 

6.  Total Gas Distribution O&M 

Parties stipulate to a Total Non-Shared O&M expense forecast of $130.476 million and  a Shared O&M 

forecast of $ 4.384 million.   

 

SoCalGas Settlement Comparison Exhibit page 6



 

 

B-3 

 

Gas Transmission, Underground Storage, Gas Engineering and Pipeline Integrity Expenses 

Non-Shared O&M Expenses for TY 2016 

Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast for Non-Shared Gas Transmission Expenses of $ 35.585 

million. 

Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast for Non-Shared Underground Storage Expenses of $ 38.380 

million.  

Parties stipulate to the SoCalGas forecast for Non-Shared Gas Engineering Expenses of $ 14.950 million. 

Parties have no dispute for Non-Shared Pipeline Integrity Expenses and agree to a forecast of $97.154 

million.  

Shared O&M Expenses for TY 2016 

Parties stipulate to the SoCalGas forecast for Shared Gas Transmission Expenses of $ 5.292 million. 

Parties stipulate to the SoCalGas forecast for Shared Gas Engineering Expenses of $ 19.178 million.   

 

Customer Services Expenses 

Non-Shared O&M Expenses for TY 2016 

Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 321.588 million for SoCalGas Non-Shared Expenses. 

 Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 192.858 million for Customer Services Field and 

Meter Reading.   

 Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 96.128 million for Customer Service Office 

Operations.   

 Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 21.202 million for Customer Service Information.    

 Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 11.400 million for Customer Service Technology, 

Policies and Solutions.     

Shared O&M Expenses for TY 2016 

Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 16.838 million for SoCalGas Shared Expenses. 

 Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 2.000 million for Customer Services Field and 

Meter Reading.   

 Parties have no dispute and agree to a forecast of $ 6.032 million for Customer Service Office 

Operations.   

 Parties have no dispute and agree to a forecast of $ 3.398 million for Customer Service 

Information.    

 Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 5.408 million for Customer Service Technology, 

Policies and Solutions.     
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Information Technology 

Non-Shared O&M Expenses 

 Parties stipulate to the SoCalGas labor forecast of $ 5.924 million. 

 Parties have no dispute and agree to a non-labor forecast of $ 1.715 million. 

Shared O&M Expenses 

 Parties stipulate to a compromise labor forecast of $ 12.600 million. 

 Parties have no dispute and agree to a non-labor forecast of $ 1.916 million.   

 

Support Services 

Non-Shared O&M Support Services Expenses  

Parties stipulate to a forecast of $ 112.528 million for Non-Shared O&M Support Services Expenses. 

Parties stipulate to a forecast of $ 20.242 million for Non-Shared Supply Management Expenses.   

 Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 2.000 million for Supply Management – Op. 

Strategy and Analysis. 

 Parties stipulate to the ORA forecast of $ 11.858 million for Logistics and Shops. 

 Parties have no dispute and agree to a forecast of $1.729 million for Procurement.  

 Parties agree to the SoCalGas forecast of $ 1.529 million for Supplier Diversity. 

 Parties have no dispute and agree to a forecast of $ 3.126 million for Document Management & 

Office Services.    

Parties stipulate to a forecast of $ 81.076 million for Non-Shared Fleet Services & Facility Operations 

Expenses.   

Parties have no dispute and agree to a forecast of $ 2.190 million for Real Estate.  

Parties stipulate to a forecast of $ 9.020 million for Non-Shared Environmental Expenses.   

 Parties stipulate to the ORA forecast of $ 3.520 million for Environmental Compliance.  

 Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $5.500 million for NERBA.  

 

Shared O&M Support Services Expenses  

Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 21.808 million for Shared O&M Support Services 

Expenses. 
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Parties have no dispute and agree to a forecast of $ 3.479 million for Shared Fleet Services & Facility 

Operations.  

Parties stipulate to a forecast of $ 15.421 million for Shared Real Estate Expenses.   

 Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 14.000 million for Gas Company Tower Rents.   

 Parties stipulate to the SoCalGas forecast of $ 1.421 million for Microwave Tower Rents.  

Parties stipulate to the ORA forecast of $ 2.908 million for Shared Environmental Expenses.   

 

Administrative and General Expenses 

Expenses in ORA – 18  

Non-Shared Expenses  

Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 46.625 million for SoCalGas Non-Shared Expenses. 

 Parties have no dispute and agree to a forecast of $ 3.624 million for Offices of President & CEO, 

COO and VP of HR.   

 Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 18.500 million for Human Resources 

Department. 

 Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ .  illio  for Workers’ Co pe satio  a d 
Long-Term Disability.  

Shared Expenses 

Parties have no dispute and agree to a forecast of $ 2.049 million for Human Resources Department.   

Expenses in ORA – 19 

Non-Shared Expenses 

Parties stipulate to the SoCalGas forecast of $ 22.797 million for SoCalGas Non-Shared Expenses. 

 Parties have no dispute and agree to a forecast of $ 0.724 million for Regulatory Affairs, $ 

14.271 million for Accounting & Finance, and $ 6.283 million for Legal Expenses. 

 Parties stipulate to the SoCalGas forecast of $ 1.519 million for External Affairs & Employee 

Communications.  

Shared Expenses  

Parties have no dispute and agree to a forecast of $ 6.442 million.   

Meals and Entertainment 

Parties stipulate to the ORA proposed adjustment of ($ 0.693) million for Meals and Entertainment.  
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Expenses in ORA-17 

Compensation Expenses 

Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 26.973 million for SoCalGas Total Compensation 

Expenses.   

 For purposes of settlement, Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 25.000 million for 

Variable Pay / Incentive Compensation Program.  This stipulation does not resolve any policy 

issues regarding variable pay compensation.  

 Parties stipulate to the ORA forecast of $ 0 for Long-Term Incentive Plan.   

 Parties have no dispute and agree to a forecast of $ 1.291 million for the Spot Cash Program and 

$ 0.682 million for the Employee Recognition Program.     

Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 95.892 million for SoCalGas Health Benefits Expenses.   

 Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 88.000 million for Medical Expenses.   

 Parties stipulate to the ORA updated forecast for Dental, Vision, Wellness, EAP and Mental 

Health expenses which totals $7.892 million.     

Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 0.435 million for SoCalGas Supplemental Pension and to 

the ORA forecast of $ 0 for Nonqualified Retirement Savings Plan.   

Corporate Center Expenses 

Allocation to SoCalGas is $ 48.500 million.   

Other – Enterprise Risk Management  

Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 1.000 million for SoCalGas Risk Management Expenses. 

Escalation 

Parties stipulate to the use of ORA’s es alatio  fore asts from R/O model. 

 

Capital Expenditures and Working Cash related issues for SoCalGas  

Capital Expenditures 

1.   Gas Distribution Capital Expenditures  

Parties stipulate to ORA’s 14 capital expenditure forecast of $ 247.447 million. 

Parties stipulate to SoCalGas’  apital expe diture fore ast $ .  illio . 

Parties have no dispute and agree to the SoCalGas and ORA 2016 capital expenditure forecast of $ 

273.616 million.  
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2.   Underground Storage Capital Expenditures 

Parties stipulate to ORA’s  apital expe diture fore ast of $ .  illio . 

Parties ha e o dispute a d agree to the SoCalGas a d ORA’s  apital expe diture fore ast of $ 

74.270 million. 

Parties ha e o dispute a d agree to the SoCalGas a d ORA’s  apital expe diture fore ast of $ 

90.523 million. 

3.  Gas Transmission and Engineering  

Parties stipulate to ORA’s  apital expe diture fore ast of $ .  illio . 

Parties stipulate to a compromise 2015 capital expenditure forecast of $ 98.662 million. 

Parties stipulate to a compromise 2016 capital expenditure forecast of $ 146.730 million. 

 

4.  Pipeline Integrity (TIMP and DIMP) 

Parties stipulate to ORA’s  apital expe diture fore ast of $ 51.155 million. 

Parties ha e o dispute a d agree to the SoCalGas a d ORA’s  apital expe diture fore ast of $ 

48.637 million. 

Parties ha e o dispute a d agree to the SoCalGas a d ORA’s  apital expe diture fore ast of $ 

125.184 million. 

 

 

5.  Fleet Services & Facility Operations  

Parties stipulate to ORA’s  apital expe diture fore ast of $ .  illio . 

Parties stipulate to SoCalGas 2015 capital expenditure forecast of $ 36.050 million. 

Parties stipulate to SoCalGas 2016 capital expenditure forecast of $ 38.011 million. 

 

6. IT Capital Expenditures  

Parties stipulate to ORA’s  apital expe diture fore ast of $ .  illio . 

Parties stipulate to SoCalGas 2015 capital expenditure forecast of $ 119.916 million. 
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Parties have no dispute and agree to the ORA and SoCalGas 2016 capital expenditure forecast of 

$104.796 million. 

 

 

Working Cash Issues 

 

Parties agree to the ORA forecast for Cash Balances of $ 0. 

Parties agree to the ORA forecast for revenue lag days of 41.55. 

Parties agree to the ORA forecast for federal income tax lag days of 37.50. 

Parties agree to the ORA forecast for state income tax lag days of 20.60. 

For purpose of settlement the Parties stipulate to the ORA revenue requirement adjustment of $3.072 

million, which in this instance only matches amounts as if customer deposits were treated as a source of 

debt.  This stipulation does not resolve the policy issue of whether customer deposits are to be 

henceforth treated as a source of debt. 

 

Post Test Year Ratemaking 

Parties stipulate to the ORA proposal of a 3.5% increase in 2017 and 3.5% in 2018.  

 

Other Issues 

Parties agree to o ti ue SoCalGas’ ala i g treat e t for the follo i g progra s: 

 Pension: two-way balanced with Tier 2 filing. 

 Post-Retirement Benefits Other than Pensions (PBOP): two-way balanced with Tier 2 filing. 

 New Environment Regulation Balancing Account (NERBA): two-way balanced with Tier 2 filing. 

 Research Development & Deployment (RD&D): one-way with Tier 2 filing. 

Parties agree to ORA’s forecasted payroll tax rate of 7.58%. 

Parties agree to ORA’s fore asted u olle ti le rate of . %. 

Parties agree to ORA’s miscellaneous revenues forecast for the following items: 

 Service establishment charges: $25.467million 

 Reconnect charges: $1.537 million 

 Residential limited parts program: $2.057 million 
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 Third party revenues: $1.159 million 

Parties agree to continuation of SoCalGas’s existing, currently authorized, Z-factor mechanism.    
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III.  Detailed Comparison Analysis 
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Party Original Exhibit #
Hearing 

Exhibit #
Description Witness

EXHIBIT REFERENCE SORTED BY HEARING EXHIBIT NUMBER

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-42 UPDATED RESULTS OF 

OPERATIONS REPORT

Nguyen, Khai

SCG Exh No:SCG-40 UPDATED RESULTS OF 

OPERATIONS REPORT

Nguyen, Khai

SCG Exh No:SCG-01-RExh 1 SOCALGAS POLICY OVERVIEW Lane, J. Bret

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-01-RExh 2 SDG&E POLICY OVERVIEW Winn, Caroline A. 

and Drury, Scott 

D.

SCG Exh No:SCG-02Exh 13 RISK MANAGEMENT AND POLICY Day, Diana

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-02Exh 15 RISK MANAGEMENT AND POLICY Day, Diana

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-43Exh 17 RESPONSE TO SAFETY & 

ENFORCEMENT DIVISION (SED) 

REPORT

Day, Diana

SCG Exh No:SCG-41Exh 17 RESPONSE TO SAFETY & 

ENFORCEMENT DIVISION (SED) 

REPORT

Day, Diana

SDG&E-SCG Exh No:SDG&E-202/SCG-202Exh 18 RISK MANAGEMENT AND POLICY Day, Diana

SCG Exh No:SCG-03Exh 19 GAS OPERATIONS RISK POLICY Schneider, 

Douglas M.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-03Exh 21 ELECTRIC OPERATIONS RISK 

POLICY AND GAS OPERATIONS 

RISK POLICY

Geier, David L. 

and Schneider, 

Douglas M.

SCG Exh No:SCG-07Exh 25 GAS ENGINEERING Stanford, 

Raymond K

SCG Exh No:SCG-207Exh 28 GAS ENGINEERING AND GAS 

TRANSMISSION CAPITAL

Stanford, 

Raymond K

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-06Exh 29 GAS ENGINEERING Stanford, 

Raymond K

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-206Exh 32 GAS ENGINEERING AND GAS 

TRANSMISSION CAPITAL

Stanford, 

Raymond K

SCGC SCGCExh 33 Direct Testimony of C. Yap on 

behalf of SCGC

C. Yap

SCG Exh No:SCG-05Exh 35 GAS TRANSMISSION O&M Musich, Beth

SCG Exh No:SCG-205Exh 38 GAS TRANSMISSION O&M Musich, Beth

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-05Exh 40 GAS TRANSMISSION O&M Musich, Beth

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-205Exh 43 GAS TRANSMISSION O&M Musich, Beth

SCG Exh No:SCG-06Exh 45 UNDERGROUND STORAGE Baker, Phillip E.

SCG Exh No:SCG-206Exh 48 UNDERGROUND STORAGE Baker, Phillip E.

SCG Exh No:SCG-08Exh 49 TIMP & DIMP Martinez, Maria 

T.

SCG Exh No:SCG-208Exh 52 TIMP & DIMP Martinez, Maria 

T.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-07Exh 53 TIMP & DIMP Martinez, Maria 

T.

2
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Party Original Exhibit #
Hearing 

Exhibit #
Description Witness

EXHIBIT REFERENCE SORTED BY HEARING EXHIBIT NUMBER

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-207Exh 56 TIMP & DIMP Martinez, Maria 

T.

SCG Exh No:SCG-04-RExh 58 GAS DISTRIBUTION Ayala, Frank

SCG Exh No:SCG-204Exh 61 GAS DISTRIBUTION Ayala, Frank

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-04Exh 62 GAS DISTRIBUTION Ayala, Frank

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-204Exh 65 GAS DISTRIBUTION Ayala, Frank

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-10-RExh 70 ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION O&M Woldemariam, 

Jonathan T.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-210Exh 72 ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION O&M Woldemariam, 

Jonathan T.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-11Exh 74 ELECTRIC GENERATION La Peter, Carl

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-211Exh 77 ELECTRIC GENERATION La Peter, Carl

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-12-RExh 80 SONGS DeMarco, 

Michael L.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-212Exh 83 SONGS DeMarco, 

Michael L.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-08Exh 84 ELECTRIC & FUEL 

PROCUREMENT

Garcia, Sue E

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-13Exh 86 CS - FIELD Franke, Sara A.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-213Exh 88 CS - FIELD Franke, Sara A.

SCG Exh No:SCG-10Exh 89 CS - FIELD & METER READING Franke, Sara A.

SCG Exh No:SCG-210Exh 91 CS - FIELD & METER READING Franke, Sara A.

SCG Exh No:SCG-35-RExh 92 POST-TEST YEAR RATEMAKING Van der Leeden, 

Ronald M.

SCG Exh No:SCG-235Exh 94 POST-TEST YEAR RATEMAKING Van der Leeden, 

Ronald M.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-37-RExh 95 POST-TEST YEAR RATEMAKING Hrna, Sandra K.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-237Exh 97 POST-TEST YEAR RATEMAKING Hrna, Sandra K.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-14Exh 101 CS - OPERATIONS, INFORMATION 

& TECHNOLOGIES

Baugh, Bradley 

M.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-214Exh 104 CS - OPERATIONS, INFORMATION 

& TECHNOLOGIES

Baugh, Bradley 

M.

SCG Exh No:SCG-23-RExh 106 PRES/COO, HR, WORKERS 

COMP & DISABILITY

Serrano, Mark L.

SCG Exh No:SCG-223Exh 108 HUMAN RESOURCES, DISABILITY 

& WORKERS COMP

Serrano, Mark L.

SCG Exh No:SCG-11Exh 110 CS - OFFICE OPERATIONS Goldman, Evan 

D.

SCG Exh No:SCG-211Exh 113 CS - OFFICE OPERATIONS Goldman, Evan 

D.

SCG Exh No:SCG-12-RExh 115 CS - INFORMATION Ayres, Ann D.

SCG Exh No:SCG-212Exh 117 CS - INFORMATION Ayres, Ann D.

SCG Exh No:SCG-09Exh 119 PROCUREMENT Chang, Ibtissam 

T
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Exhibit #
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EXHIBIT REFERENCE SORTED BY HEARING EXHIBIT NUMBER

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-24Exh 121 HR, SAFETY, DISABILITY, & 

WORKERS COMP

Edgar, Sarah E

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-224Exh 123 HR, SAFETY, DISABILITY, & 

WORKERS COMP

Edgar, Sarah E

SCG Exh No:SCG-39Exh 124 ADVANCED METERING 

INFRASTRUCTURE POLICY

Garcia, Rene F.

SCG Exh No:SCG-239Exh 125 ADVANCED METERING 

INFRASTRUCTURE POLICY

Garcia, Rene F.

SCG Exh No:SCG-14Exh 127 SUPPLY MANAGEMENT Hobbs, Richard 

D.

SCG Exh No:SCG-214Exh 129 SUPPLY MANAGEMENT Hobbs, Richard 

D.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-15Exh 131 SUPPLY MANAGEMENT & 

SUPPLIER DIVERSITY

Furbush, Sydney 

L.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-215Exh 133 SUPPLY MANAGEMENT & 

SUPPLIER DIVERSITY

Furbush, Sydney 

L.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-09-RExh 134 ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION CAPITAL Jenkins, John D.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-209Exh 136 ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION CAPITAL Jenkins, John D.

SCG Exh No:SCG-18-RExh 148 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY Olmsted, 

Christopher R.

SCG Exh No:SCG-218Exh 151 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY Olmsted, 

Christopher R.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-19-R-AExh 153 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY Mikovits, 

Stephen J.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-219Exh 156 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY Mikovits, 

Stephen J.

SCG Exh No:SCG-15Exh 162 FLEET & FACILITY OPERATIONS Herrera, Carmen 

L.

SCG Exh No:SCG-215Exh 165 FLEET SERVICES & FACILITY 

OPERATIONS

Herrera, Carmen 

L.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-16Exh 166 FLEET SERVICES Herrera, Carmen 

L.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-216Exh 168 FLEET SERVICES Herrera, Carmen 

L.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-18Exh 174 ENVIRONMENTAL Pearson, R. 

Scott

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-218Exh 176 ENVIRONMENTAL Pearson, R. 

Scott

SCG Exh No:SCG-17-RExh 177 ENVIRONMENTAL Tracy, Jill

SCG Exh No:SCG-217Exh 179 ENVIRONMENTAL Tracy, Jill

SCG Exh No:SCG-36-RExh 182 COMPLIANCE Shimansky, 

Gregory D

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-38-RExh 183 COMPLIANCE Shimansky, 

Gregory D
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EXHIBIT REFERENCE SORTED BY HEARING EXHIBIT NUMBER

SDG&E-SCG Exh No:SDG&E-243/SCG-242Exh 184 RESULT OF EXAMINATION AND 

OTHER FINANCIAL ISSUES

Shimansky, 

Gregory D

SCG Exh No:SCG-13-RExh 185 CS - TECHNOLOGIES, POLICIES & 

SOLUTIONS

Reed, Jeffrey G.

SCG Exh No:SCG-213Exh 187 CS - TECHNOLOGIES, POLICIES & 

SOLUTIONS

Reed, Jeffrey G.

SCG Exh No:SCG-37-RExh 189 REVENUES AT PRESENT AND 

PROPOSED RATES

Lenart, Gary G

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-40-RExh 190 REVENUES AT PRESENT AND 

PROPOSED RATES

Lenart, Gary G

SCG Exh No:SCG-21Exh 191 COMPENSATION, HEALTH, & 

WELFARE

Robinson, Debbie

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-22Exh 193 COMPENSATION, HEALTH, & 

WELFARE

Robinson, Debbie

SDG&E-SCG Exh No:SDG&E-222/SCG-221Exh 195 COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS Robinson, Debbie 

S.

SDG&E-SCG Exh No:SDG&E-242/SCG-241Exh 200 FINANCIAL COMPONENTS OF 

SHORT TERM INCENTIVE 

COMPENSATION

Schlax, Robert

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-39-RExh 203 ELECTRIC REVENUES AND 

RATES

Fang, Cynthia

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-239Exh 204 ELECTRIC REVENUES AND 

RATES

Fang, Cynthia

SCG Exh No:SCG-20Exh 208 CORPORATE CENTER - 

INSURANCE

Carbon, 

Katherine

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-21Exh 210 CORPORATE CENTER - 

INSURANCE

Carbon, 

Katherine

SDG&E-SCG Exh No:SDG&E-221/SCG-220Exh 212 CORPORATE CENTER - 

INSURANCE

Carbon, 

Katherine

SCG Exh No:SCG-34-RExh 218 SUMMARY OF EARNINGS Nguyen, Khai

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-36-RExh 219 SUMMARY OF EARNINGS Nguyen, Khai

SCG Exh No:SCG-19Exh 220 CORPORATE CENTER - GENERAL 

ADMINISTRATION

Devine, Hannah 

L.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-20Exh 222 CORPORATE CENTER - GENERAL 

ADMINISTRATION

Devine, Hannah 

L.

SDG&E-SCG Exh No:SDG&E-220/SCG-219Exh 224 CORPORATE CENTER - GENERAL 

ADMINISTRATION

Devine, Hannah 

L.

SCG Exh No:SCG-32-RExh 228 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES Somerville, 

Michelle A.

SCG Exh No:SCG-232Exh 230 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES Somerville, 

Michelle A.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-34-RExh 231 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES Somerville, 

Michelle A.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-234Exh 233 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES Somerville, 

Michelle A.
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Exhibit #
Description Witness

EXHIBIT REFERENCE SORTED BY HEARING EXHIBIT NUMBER

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-30-RExh 234 WORKING CASH Lewis, Jack S

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-230Exh 236 WORKING CASH Lewis, Jack S

SCG Exh No:SCG-29-RExh 241 WORKING CASH Foster, Michael 

W.

SCG Exh No:SCG-229Exh 243 WORKING CASH Foster, Michael 

W.

SCG Exh No:SCG-28-RExh 244 TAXES Reeves, Ragan 

G.

SCG Exh No:SCG-228Exh 246 TAXES Reeves, Ragan 

G.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-29-RExh 247 TAXES Reeves, Ragan 

G.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-229Exh 249 TAXES Reeves, Ragan 

G.

SCG Exh No:SCG-33Exh 250 REGULATORY ACCOUNTS Austria, Reginald 

M.

SCG Exh No:SCG-233Exh 252 REGULATORY ACCOUNTS Austria, Reginald 

M.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-35Exh 253 REGULATORY ACCOUNTS Jasso, Norma G.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-235Exh 254 REGULATORY ACCOUNTS Jasso, Norma G.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-31Exh 256 ELECTRIC CUSTOMERS AND 

SALES

Schiermeyer, 

Kenneth E

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-231Exh 258 ELECTRIC CUSTOMERS AND 

SALES

Schiermeyer, 

Kenneth E

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-25-RExh 259 REG AFFAIRS, CONTROLLER, 

FINANCE, LEGAL & EXT REL

Deremer, 

Kenneth J

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-225Exh 261 REG AFFAIRS, CONTROLLER, 

FINANCE, LEGAL & EXT REL

Deremer, 

Kenneth J

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-240Exh 266 ELECTRIC RELIABILITY 

PERFORMANCE INCENTIVES

Withers, Mason

SCG Exh No:SCG-16Exh 267 REAL ESTATE Seifert, James 

Carl

SCG Exh No:SCG-216Exh 269 REAL ESTATE Seifert, James 

Carl

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-17Exh 270 REAL ESTATE, LAND SERVICES 

AND FACILITIES

Seifert, James 

Carl

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-217Exh 273 REAL ESTATE AND FACILITIES Seifert, James 

Carl

SCG Exh No:SCG-22Exh 277 PENSION & PBOPs Sarkaria, David I

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-23Exh 280 PENSION & PBOPs Sarkaria, David I

SCG Exh No:SCG-24-RExh 283 REG AFF/A&F/LEGAL/EXT AFF Gonzales, 

Ramon

SCG Exh No:SCG-224Exh 285 REG AFF/A&F/LEGAL/EXT AFF Gonzales, 

Ramon
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EXHIBIT REFERENCE SORTED BY HEARING EXHIBIT NUMBER

SCG Exh No:SCG-25-RExh 287 SHARED SVCS AND SHARED 

ASSETS BILLING POL AND 

PROCESS

Diancin, Mark A.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-26-RExh 290 SHARED SVCS AND SHARED 

ASSETS BILLING POL AND 

PROCESS

Diancin, Mark A.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-27-RExh 293 RATE BASE Aragon, Jesse S.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-28-RExh 295 DEPRECIATION Wieczorek, 

Robert J

SCG Exh No:SCG-26-RExh 298 RATE BASE Yee, Garry G

SCG Exh No:SCG-27-RExh 300 DEPRECIATION Ngai, Flora

SCG Exh No:SCG-31Exh 303 ESCALATION Wilder, Scott R

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-33Exh 305 ESCALATION Wilder, Scott R

SCG Exh No:SCG-38-RExh 307 REASSIGNMENT RATES Stein, Jeff

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-41-RExh 309 SEGMENTATION & 

REASSIGNMENT RATES

Stein, Jeff

SDG&E-SCG Exh No:SDG&E-241/SCG-240Exh 311 TOTAL COMPENSATION STUDY Beal, Rick

EDF EDFExh 312 Opening Testimony of T. O'Connor 

on behalf of EDF

T. O'Connor

EDF EDFExh 313 Rebuttal Testimony of T. O'Connor 

on behalf of EDF

T. O'Connor

FEA FEAExh 314 Direct Testimony of  R. Smith on 

behalf of FEA

R. Smith

JMP JMPExh 316 Testimony of F. Bautista, M. 

Whitlock and T. Martinez on behalf 

of JMP

F. Bautista, M. 

Whitlock, T. 

Martinez

MGRA MGRAExh 317 Direct Testimony of  J. Mitchell on 

behalf of MGRA

J. Mitchell

SDCAN SDCANExh 319 Prepared Testimony of M. Shames 

on behalf of SDCAN

M. Shames

UWUA UWUA-1Exh 320 Utility Workers Union of America - 1 C. Wood

UWUA UWUA-2Exh 321 Utility Workers Union of America - 2 J. Acosta

UWUA UWUA-3Exh 322 Utility Workers Union of America - 3 R. Downs

UWUA UWUA-4Exh 323 Utility Workers Union of America - 4 D. Sherman

UWUA UWUA-5Exh 324 Utility Workers Union of America - 5 P. Carriera

UWUA UWUA-6Exh 325 Utility Workers Union of America - 6 D. Brown

UWUA UWUA-7Exh 326 Utility Workers Union of America - 7 D. Kick

UWUA UWUA-8Exh 327 Utility Workers Union of America - 8 E. Hofmann

UWUA UWUA-9Exh 328 Utility Workers Union of America - 9 M. Barber

UWUA UWUA-10Exh 329 Utility Workers Union of America - 

10

J. Simon

ORA ORA-5Exh 331 SDG&E - Electric Distribution 

Expenses

E. Jaeger
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Exhibit #
Description Witness

EXHIBIT REFERENCE SORTED BY HEARING EXHIBIT NUMBER

ORA ORA-17Exh 333 Compensation, Incentives, Benefits, 

Pension, and Postretirement 

Benefits Other Than Pension

S. Hunter

CCUE CCUEExh 337 Prepared Testimony of D. Marcus 

on behalf of CCUE

D. Marcus

CCUE CCUEExh 340 Rebuttal Testimony of D. Marcus on 

behalf of CCUE

D. Marcus

UCAN UCANExh 345 Testimony of  R. Sulpizio on behalf 

of UCAN

R. Sulpizio

UCAN UCANExh 347 Testimony of  Kobor-Norin-Fulmer 

on behalf of UCAN

B. Kobor, L. 

Norin, M. Fulmer

ORA ORA-10Exh 350 SoCalGas - Gas Distribution D. Phan

ORA ORA-13Exh 353 Customer Services T. Godfrey

SCG Exh No:SCG-30Exh 358 CUSTOMERS Payan, 

Rose-Marie

SCG Exh No:SCG-230Exh 360 CUSTOMERS Payan, 

Rose-Marie

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-32Exh 362 CUSTOMERS Payan, 

Rose-Marie

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-232Exh 364 CUSTOMERS Payan, 

Rose-Marie

ORA ORA-1Exh 366 Executive Summary C. Tang

ORA ORA-2Exh 367 Summary of Earnings, 

Segmentation and Reassignment 

Rates

J. Oh

ORA ORA-3Exh 369 Customers, Sales, Cost Escalation T. Renaghan

ORA ORA-4Exh 371 Miscellaneous Revenues M. Kanter

ORA ORA-6Exh 374 SDG&E - Electric Distribution 

Capital Expenditures Part 1 of 2

G. Wilson

ORA ORA-7Exh 376 SDG&E - Electric Distribution 

Capital Expenditures Part 2 of 2

S. Logan

ORA ORA-8Exh 377 SDG&E - Electric Generation and 

SONGS

M. Loy

ORA ORA-9Exh 378 SDG&E - Gas Distribution, 

Transmission, Engineering, and 

Pipeline Integrity

G. Ezekwo

ORA ORA-11Exh 379 SoCalGas - Gas Transmission, 

Underground Storage, Engineering, 

and Pipeline Integrity

K. C. Lee

ORA ORA-12Exh 381 Risk Management and Procurement T. Burns

ORA ORA-14Exh 383 Supply Management & Supplier 

Diversity, Fleet Services, Real 

Estate, Land Services & Facilities, 

and Environmental Services

S. Chia

ORA ORA-15Exh 385 Information Technology P. Morse
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EXHIBIT REFERENCE SORTED BY HEARING EXHIBIT NUMBER

ORA ORA-16Exh 387 Corporate Center – Shared Services 

& Shared Assets

J. Oh

ORA ORA-18Exh 389 Administrative & General Expenses 

Part 1 of 2

L. Laserson

ORA ORA-19Exh 391 Administrative & General Expenses 

Part 2 of 2

G. Dunham

ORA ORA-20Exh 393 Depreciation Expense and Reserve M. Karie

ORA ORA-21Exh 394 Taxes M. Campbell

ORA ORA-22Exh 396 Working Cash and Rate Base K. McNabb

ORA ORA-23Exh 398 Post-Test Year Ratemaking and 

SCG Advanced Metering 

Infrastructure Policy

C. Tang

ORA ORA-24Exh 399 Report on the Results of 

Examination for SDG&E and SCG 

Test Year 2016 GRC

M. Waterworth, 

G. Novack, J. 

Lee, F. 

Hadiprodjo

TURN TURNExh 400 Direct Testimony of  W. B. Marcus 

on behalf of TURN

W. B. Marcus

TURN TURNExh 402 Direct Testimony of  J. Sugar on 

behalf of TURN

J. Sugar

TURN TURNExh 404 Direct Testimony of  G. Jones on 

behalf of TURN

G. Jones

TURN TURNExh 408 Direct Testimony of  E. Borden on 

behalf of TURN

E. Borden
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EXHIBIT REFERENCE SORTED BY PARTY AND ORIGINAL EXHIBIT NUMBER

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-01-R Exh 2 SDG&E POLICY OVERVIEW Winn, Caroline A. 

and Drury, Scott 

D.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-02 Exh 15 RISK MANAGEMENT AND POLICY Day, Diana

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-03 Exh 21 ELECTRIC OPERATIONS RISK 

POLICY AND GAS OPERATIONS 

RISK POLICY

Geier, David L. 

and Schneider, 

Douglas M.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-04 Exh 62 GAS DISTRIBUTION Ayala, Frank

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-05 Exh 40 GAS TRANSMISSION O&M Musich, Beth

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-06 Exh 29 GAS ENGINEERING Stanford, 

Raymond K

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-07 Exh 53 TIMP & DIMP Martinez, Maria 

T.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-08 Exh 84 ELECTRIC & FUEL 

PROCUREMENT

Garcia, Sue E

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-09-R Exh 134 ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION CAPITAL Jenkins, John D.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-10-R Exh 70 ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION O&M Woldemariam, 

Jonathan T.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-11 Exh 74 ELECTRIC GENERATION La Peter, Carl

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-12-R Exh 80 SONGS DeMarco, 

Michael L.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-13 Exh 86 CS - FIELD Franke, Sara A.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-14 Exh 101 CS - OPERATIONS, INFORMATION 

& TECHNOLOGIES

Baugh, Bradley 

M.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-15 Exh 131 SUPPLY MANAGEMENT & 

SUPPLIER DIVERSITY

Furbush, Sydney 

L.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-16 Exh 166 FLEET SERVICES Herrera, Carmen 

L.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-17 Exh 270 REAL ESTATE, LAND SERVICES 

AND FACILITIES

Seifert, James 

Carl

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-18 Exh 174 ENVIRONMENTAL Pearson, R. 

Scott

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-19-R-A Exh 153 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY Mikovits, 

Stephen J.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-20 Exh 222 CORPORATE CENTER - 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Devine, Hannah 

L.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-21 Exh 210 CORPORATE CENTER - 

INSURANCE

Carbon, 

Katherine

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-22 Exh 193 COMPENSATION, HEALTH, & 

WELFARE

Robinson, Debbie

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-23 Exh 280 PENSION & PBOPs Sarkaria, David I

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-24 Exh 121 HR, SAFETY, DISABILITY, & 

WORKERS COMP

Edgar, Sarah E
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EXHIBIT REFERENCE SORTED BY PARTY AND ORIGINAL EXHIBIT NUMBER

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-25-R Exh 259 REG AFFAIRS, CONTROLLER, 

FINANCE, LEGAL & EXT REL

Deremer, 

Kenneth J

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-26-R Exh 290 SHARED SVCS AND SHARED 

ASSETS BILLING POL AND 

PROCESS

Diancin, Mark A.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-27-R Exh 293 RATE BASE Aragon, Jesse S.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-28-R Exh 295 DEPRECIATION Wieczorek, 

Robert J

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-29-R Exh 247 TAXES Reeves, Ragan 

G.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-30-R Exh 234 WORKING CASH Lewis, Jack S

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-31 Exh 256 ELECTRIC CUSTOMERS AND 

SALES

Schiermeyer, 

Kenneth E

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-32 Exh 362 CUSTOMERS Payan, 

Rose-Marie

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-33 Exh 305 ESCALATION Wilder, Scott R

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-34-R Exh 231 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES Somerville, 

Michelle A.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-35 Exh 253 REGULATORY ACCOUNTS Jasso, Norma G.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-36-R Exh 219 SUMMARY OF EARNINGS Nguyen, Khai

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-37-R Exh 95 POST-TEST YEAR RATEMAKING Hrna, Sandra K.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-38-R Exh 183 COMPLIANCE Shimansky, 

Gregory D

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-39-R Exh 203 ELECTRIC REVENUES AND 

RATES

Fang, Cynthia

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-40-R Exh 190 REVENUES AT PRESENT AND 

PROPOSED RATES

Lenart, Gary G

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-41-R Exh 309 SEGMENTATION & 

REASSIGNMENT RATES

Stein, Jeff

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-42 UPDATED RESULTS OF 

OPERATIONS REPORT

Nguyen, Khai

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-43 Exh 17 RESPONSE TO SAFETY & 

ENFORCEMENT DIVISION (SED) 

REPORT

Day, Diana

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-204 Exh 65 GAS DISTRIBUTION Ayala, Frank

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-205 Exh 43 GAS TRANSMISSION O&M Musich, Beth

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-206 Exh 32 GAS ENGINEERING AND GAS 

TRANSMISSION CAPITAL

Stanford, 

Raymond K

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-207 Exh 56 TIMP & DIMP Martinez, Maria 

T.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-209 Exh 136 ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION CAPITAL Jenkins, John D.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-210 Exh 72 ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION O&M Woldemariam, 

Jonathan T.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-211 Exh 77 ELECTRIC GENERATION La Peter, Carl
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EXHIBIT REFERENCE SORTED BY PARTY AND ORIGINAL EXHIBIT NUMBER

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-212 Exh 83 SONGS DeMarco, 

Michael L.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-213 Exh 88 CS - FIELD Franke, Sara A.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-214 Exh 104 CS - OPERATIONS, INFORMATION 

& TECHNOLOGIES

Baugh, Bradley 

M.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-215 Exh 133 SUPPLY MANAGEMENT & 

SUPPLIER DIVERSITY

Furbush, Sydney 

L.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-216 Exh 168 FLEET SERVICES Herrera, Carmen 

L.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-217 Exh 273 REAL ESTATE AND FACILITIES Seifert, James 

Carl

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-218 Exh 176 ENVIRONMENTAL Pearson, R. 

Scott

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-219 Exh 156 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY Mikovits, 

Stephen J.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-224 Exh 123 HR, SAFETY, DISABILITY, & 

WORKERS COMP

Edgar, Sarah E

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-225 Exh 261 REG AFFAIRS, CONTROLLER, 

FINANCE, LEGAL & EXT REL

Deremer, 

Kenneth J

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-229 Exh 249 TAXES Reeves, Ragan 

G.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-230 Exh 236 WORKING CASH Lewis, Jack S

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-231 Exh 258 ELECTRIC CUSTOMERS AND 

SALES

Schiermeyer, 

Kenneth E

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-232 Exh 364 CUSTOMERS Payan, 

Rose-Marie

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-234 Exh 233 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES Somerville, 

Michelle A.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-235 Exh 254 REGULATORY ACCOUNTS Jasso, Norma G.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-237 Exh 97 POST-TEST YEAR RATEMAKING Hrna, Sandra K.

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-239 Exh 204 ELECTRIC REVENUES AND 

RATES

Fang, Cynthia

SDG&E Exh No:SDG&E-240 Exh 266 ELECTRIC RELIABILITY 

PERFORMANCE INCENTIVES

Withers, Mason

SCG Exh No:SCG-01-R Exh 1 SOCALGAS POLICY OVERVIEW Lane, J. Bret

SCG Exh No:SCG-02 Exh 13 RISK MANAGEMENT AND POLICY Day, Diana

SCG Exh No:SCG-03 Exh 19 GAS OPERATIONS RISK POLICY Schneider, 

Douglas M.

SCG Exh No:SCG-04-R Exh 58 GAS DISTRIBUTION Ayala, Frank

SCG Exh No:SCG-05 Exh 35 GAS TRANSMISSION O&M Musich, Beth

SCG Exh No:SCG-06 Exh 45 UNDERGROUND STORAGE Baker, Phillip E.

SCG Exh No:SCG-07 Exh 25 GAS ENGINEERING Stanford, 

Raymond K
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Party Original Exhibit #
Hearing 

Exhibit #
Description Witness

EXHIBIT REFERENCE SORTED BY PARTY AND ORIGINAL EXHIBIT NUMBER

SCG Exh No:SCG-08 Exh 49 TIMP & DIMP Martinez, Maria 

T.

SCG Exh No:SCG-09 Exh 119 PROCUREMENT Chang, Ibtissam 

T

SCG Exh No:SCG-10 Exh 89 CS - FIELD & METER READING Franke, Sara A.

SCG Exh No:SCG-11 Exh 110 CS - OFFICE OPERATIONS Goldman, Evan 

D.

SCG Exh No:SCG-12-R Exh 115 CS - INFORMATION Ayres, Ann D.

SCG Exh No:SCG-13-R Exh 185 CS - TECHNOLOGIES, POLICIES 

& SOLUTIONS

Reed, Jeffrey G.

SCG Exh No:SCG-14 Exh 127 SUPPLY MANAGEMENT Hobbs, Richard 

D.

SCG Exh No:SCG-15 Exh 162 FLEET & FACILITY OPERATIONS Herrera, Carmen 

L.

SCG Exh No:SCG-16 Exh 267 REAL ESTATE Seifert, James 

Carl

SCG Exh No:SCG-17-R Exh 177 ENVIRONMENTAL Tracy, Jill

SCG Exh No:SCG-18-R Exh 148 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY Olmsted, 

Christopher R.

SCG Exh No:SCG-19 Exh 220 CORPORATE CENTER - 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Devine, Hannah 

L.

SCG Exh No:SCG-20 Exh 208 CORPORATE CENTER - 

INSURANCE

Carbon, 

Katherine

SCG Exh No:SCG-21 Exh 191 COMPENSATION, HEALTH, & 

WELFARE

Robinson, Debbie

SCG Exh No:SCG-22 Exh 277 PENSION & PBOPs Sarkaria, David I

SCG Exh No:SCG-23-R Exh 106 PRES/COO, HR, WORKERS 

COMP & DISABILITY

Serrano, Mark L.

SCG Exh No:SCG-24-R Exh 283 REG AFF/A&F/LEGAL/EXT AFF Gonzales, 

Ramon

SCG Exh No:SCG-25-R Exh 287 SHARED SVCS AND SHARED 

ASSETS BILLING POL AND 

PROCESS

Diancin, Mark A.

SCG Exh No:SCG-26-R Exh 298 RATE BASE Yee, Garry G

SCG Exh No:SCG-27-R Exh 300 DEPRECIATION Ngai, Flora

SCG Exh No:SCG-28-R Exh 244 TAXES Reeves, Ragan 

G.

SCG Exh No:SCG-29-R Exh 241 WORKING CASH Foster, Michael 

W.

SCG Exh No:SCG-30 Exh 358 CUSTOMERS Payan, 

Rose-Marie

SCG Exh No:SCG-31 Exh 303 ESCALATION Wilder, Scott R

SCG Exh No:SCG-32-R Exh 228 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES Somerville, 

Michelle A.
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Party Original Exhibit #
Hearing 

Exhibit #
Description Witness

EXHIBIT REFERENCE SORTED BY PARTY AND ORIGINAL EXHIBIT NUMBER

SCG Exh No:SCG-33 Exh 250 REGULATORY ACCOUNTS Austria, Reginald 

M.

SCG Exh No:SCG-34-R Exh 218 SUMMARY OF EARNINGS Nguyen, Khai

SCG Exh No:SCG-35-R Exh 92 POST-TEST YEAR RATEMAKING Van der Leeden, 

Ronald M.

SCG Exh No:SCG-36-R Exh 182 COMPLIANCE Shimansky, 

Gregory D

SCG Exh No:SCG-37-R Exh 189 REVENUES AT PRESENT AND 

PROPOSED RATES

Lenart, Gary G

SCG Exh No:SCG-38-R Exh 307 REASSIGNMENT RATES Stein, Jeff

SCG Exh No:SCG-39 Exh 124 ADVANCED METERING 

INFRASTRUCTURE POLICY

Garcia, Rene F.

SCG Exh No:SCG-40 UPDATED RESULTS OF 

OPERATIONS REPORT

Nguyen, Khai

SCG Exh No:SCG-41 Exh 17 RESPONSE TO SAFETY & 

ENFORCEMENT DIVISION (SED) 

REPORT

Day, Diana

SCG Exh No:SCG-204 Exh 61 GAS DISTRIBUTION Ayala, Frank

SCG Exh No:SCG-205 Exh 38 GAS TRANSMISSION O&M Musich, Beth

SCG Exh No:SCG-206 Exh 48 UNDERGROUND STORAGE Baker, Phillip E.

SCG Exh No:SCG-207 Exh 28 GAS ENGINEERING AND GAS 

TRANSMISSION CAPITAL

Stanford, 

Raymond K

SCG Exh No:SCG-208 Exh 52 TIMP & DIMP Martinez, Maria 

T.

SCG Exh No:SCG-210 Exh 91 CS - FIELD & METER READING Franke, Sara A.

SCG Exh No:SCG-211 Exh 113 CS - OFFICE OPERATIONS Goldman, Evan 

D.

SCG Exh No:SCG-212 Exh 117 CS - INFORMATION Ayres, Ann D.

SCG Exh No:SCG-213 Exh 187 CS - TECHNOLOGIES, POLICIES 

& SOLUTIONS

Reed, Jeffrey G.

SCG Exh No:SCG-214 Exh 129 SUPPLY MANAGEMENT Hobbs, Richard 

D.

SCG Exh No:SCG-215 Exh 165 FLEET SERVICES & FACILITY 

OPERATIONS

Herrera, Carmen 

L.

SCG Exh No:SCG-216 Exh 269 REAL ESTATE Seifert, James 

Carl

SCG Exh No:SCG-217 Exh 179 ENVIRONMENTAL Tracy, Jill

SCG Exh No:SCG-218 Exh 151 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY Olmsted, 

Christopher R.

SCG Exh No:SCG-223 Exh 108 HUMAN RESOURCES, DISABILITY 

& WORKERS COMP

Serrano, Mark L.

SCG Exh No:SCG-224 Exh 285 REG AFF/A&F/LEGAL/EXT AFF Gonzales, 

Ramon
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Party Original Exhibit #
Hearing 

Exhibit #
Description Witness

EXHIBIT REFERENCE SORTED BY PARTY AND ORIGINAL EXHIBIT NUMBER

SCG Exh No:SCG-228 Exh 246 TAXES Reeves, Ragan 

G.

SCG Exh No:SCG-229 Exh 243 WORKING CASH Foster, Michael 

W.

SCG Exh No:SCG-230 Exh 360 CUSTOMERS Payan, 

Rose-Marie

SCG Exh No:SCG-232 Exh 230 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES Somerville, 

Michelle A.

SCG Exh No:SCG-233 Exh 252 REGULATORY ACCOUNTS Austria, Reginald 

M.

SCG Exh No:SCG-235 Exh 94 POST-TEST YEAR RATEMAKING Van der Leeden, 

Ronald M.

SCG Exh No:SCG-239 Exh 125 ADVANCED METERING 

INFRASTRUCTURE POLICY

Garcia, Rene F.

SDG&E-SCG Exh No:SDG&E-202/SCG-202Exh 18 RISK MANAGEMENT AND POLICY Day, Diana

SDG&E-SCG Exh No:SDG&E-220/SCG-219Exh 224 CORPORATE CENTER - 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Devine, Hannah 

L.

SDG&E-SCG Exh No:SDG&E-221/SCG-220Exh 212 CORPORATE CENTER - 

INSURANCE

Carbon, 

Katherine

SDG&E-SCG Exh No:SDG&E-222/SCG-221Exh 195 COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS Robinson, Debbie 

S.

SDG&E-SCG Exh No:SDG&E-241/SCG-240Exh 311 TOTAL COMPENSATION STUDY Beal, Rick

SDG&E-SCG Exh No:SDG&E-242/SCG-241Exh 200 FINANCIAL COMPONENTS OF 

SHORT TERM INCENTIVE 

COMPENSATION

Schlax, Robert

SDG&E-SCG Exh No:SDG&E-243/SCG-242Exh 184 RESULT OF EXAMINATION AND 

OTHER FINANCIAL ISSUES

Shimansky, 

Gregory D

ORA ORA-1 Exh 366 Executive Summary C. Tang

ORA ORA-2 Exh 367 Summary of Earnings, 

Segmentation and Reassignment 

Rates

J. Oh

ORA ORA-3 Exh 369 Customers, Sales, Cost Escalation T. Renaghan

ORA ORA-4 Exh 371 Miscellaneous Revenues M. Kanter

ORA ORA-5 Exh 331 SDG&E - Electric Distribution 

Expenses

E. Jaeger

ORA ORA-6 Exh 374 SDG&E - Electric Distribution 

Capital Expenditures Part 1 of 2

G. Wilson

ORA ORA-7 Exh 376 SDG&E - Electric Distribution 

Capital Expenditures Part 2 of 2

S. Logan

ORA ORA-8 Exh 377 SDG&E - Electric Generation and 

SONGS

M. Loy

ORA ORA-9 Exh 378 SDG&E - Gas Distribution, 

Transmission, Engineering, and 

Pipeline Integrity

G. Ezekwo

ORA ORA-10 Exh 350 SoCalGas - Gas Distribution D. Phan

15

SoCalGas Settlement Comparison Exhibit page 30



Party Original Exhibit #
Hearing 

Exhibit #
Description Witness

EXHIBIT REFERENCE SORTED BY PARTY AND ORIGINAL EXHIBIT NUMBER

ORA ORA-11 Exh 379 SoCalGas - Gas Transmission, 

Underground Storage, Engineering, 

and Pipeline Integrity

K. C. Lee

ORA ORA-12 Exh 381 Risk Management and Procurement T. Burns

ORA ORA-13 Exh 353 Customer Services T. Godfrey

ORA ORA-14 Exh 383 Supply Management & Supplier 

Diversity, Fleet Services, Real 

Estate, Land Services & Facilities, 

and Environmental Services

S. Chia

ORA ORA-15 Exh 385 Information Technology P. Morse

ORA ORA-16 Exh 387 Corporate Center – Shared Services 

& Shared Assets

J. Oh

ORA ORA-17 Exh 333 Compensation, Incentives, Benefits, 

Pension, and Postretirement 

Benefits Other Than Pension

S. Hunter

ORA ORA-18 Exh 389 Administrative & General Expenses 

Part 1 of 2

L. Laserson

ORA ORA-19 Exh 391 Administrative & General Expenses 

Part 2 of 2

G. Dunham

ORA ORA-20 Exh 393 Depreciation Expense and Reserve M. Karie

ORA ORA-21 Exh 394 Taxes M. Campbell

ORA ORA-22 Exh 396 Working Cash and Rate Base K. McNabb

ORA ORA-23 Exh 398 Post-Test Year Ratemaking and 

SCG Advanced Metering 

Infrastructure Policy

C. Tang

ORA ORA-24 Exh 399 Report on the Results of 

Examination for SDG&E and SCG 

Test Year 2016 GRC

M. Waterworth, 

G. Novack, J. 

Lee, F. 

Hadiprodjo

UCAN UCAN Exh 347 Testimony of  Kobor-Norin-Fulmer 

on behalf of UCAN

B. Kobor, L. 

Norin, M. Fulmer

UCAN UCAN Exh 345 Testimony of  R. Sulpizio on behalf 

of UCAN

R. Sulpizio

TURN TURN Exh 408 Direct Testimony of  E. Borden on 

behalf of TURN

E. Borden

TURN TURN Exh 404 Direct Testimony of  G. Jones on 

behalf of TURN

G. Jones

TURN TURN Exh 400 Direct Testimony of  W. B. Marcus 

on behalf of TURN

W. B. Marcus

TURN TURN Exh 402 Direct Testimony of  J. Sugar on 

behalf of TURN

J. Sugar

SDCAN SDCAN Exh 319 Prepared Testimony of M. Shames 

on behalf of SDCAN

M. Shames

MGRA MGRA Exh 317 Direct Testimony of  J. Mitchell on 

behalf of MGRA

J. Mitchell
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Party Original Exhibit #
Hearing 

Exhibit #
Description Witness

EXHIBIT REFERENCE SORTED BY PARTY AND ORIGINAL EXHIBIT NUMBER

CCUE CCUE Exh 337 Prepared Testimony of D. Marcus 

on behalf of CCUE

D. Marcus

CCUE CCUE Exh 340 Rebuttal Testimony of D. Marcus on 

behalf of CCUE

D. Marcus

FEA FEA Exh 314 Direct Testimony of  R. Smith on 

behalf of FEA

R. Smith

JMP JMP Exh 316 Testimony of F. Bautista, M. 

Whitlock and T. Martinez on behalf 

of JMP

F. Bautista, M. 

Whitlock, T. 

Martinez

SCGC SCGC Exh 33 Direct Testimony of C. Yap on 

behalf of SCGC

C. Yap

EDF EDF Exh 312 Opening Testimony of T. O'Connor 

on behalf of EDF

T. O'Connor

EDF EDF Exh 313 Rebuttal Testimony of T. O'Connor 

on behalf of EDF

T. O'Connor

UWUA UWUA-1 Exh 320 Utility Workers Union of America - 1 C. Wood

UWUA UWUA-2 Exh 321 Utility Workers Union of America - 2 J. Acosta

UWUA UWUA-3 Exh 322 Utility Workers Union of America - 3 R. Downs

UWUA UWUA-4 Exh 323 Utility Workers Union of America - 4 D. Sherman

UWUA UWUA-5 Exh 324 Utility Workers Union of America - 5 P. Carriera

UWUA UWUA-6 Exh 325 Utility Workers Union of America - 6 D. Brown

UWUA UWUA-7 Exh 326 Utility Workers Union of America - 7 D. Kick

UWUA UWUA-8 Exh 327 Utility Workers Union of America - 8 E. Hofmann

UWUA UWUA-9 Exh 328 Utility Workers Union of America - 9 M. Barber

UWUA UWUA-10 Exh 329 Utility Workers Union of America - 

10

J. Simon
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Chapter 2

Differences Between SoCalGas and 

ORA
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

1. SCG-02 (Exh 13) - RISK MANAGEMENT AND POLICY

a. O&M - SHARED

Workpaper ORA vs. SoCalGas (2016) Reference

1. 2RM00A-USS.ALL (2,592) 2A1-a1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-02

RISK MANAGEMENT AND POLICY

Witness: Day, Diana L.

Subject:

SHARED SERVICES O&M

Risk Management

Workpaper: 2RM00A-USS.ALL

SoCalGas Position: SCG is requesting $2.592 million in O&M expenses for TY 2016.

Exhibit SCG-02, p. DD-10

ORA Position: Based on ORA’s review of SCG’s testimony and workpapers, the SED discovery 

and SED Staff Report, and the results of ORA’s discovery and analysis, ORA 

recommends $0 for TY 2016 for SoCalGas, since SoCalGas has reported $0 for 

2014 adjusted recorded O&M expenses and the ERM program is funded on a 

shared basis. The proposed “top-heavy” ERM management structure argues 

against recommending additional funding for TY 2016 O&M.

Exhibit ORA-12, p.9

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section "Administrative and General 

Expenses: Expenses in ORA-17” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Labor TotalNSENLbrSCG

807 2,59201,7852200-8962.000

807 2,59201,785Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrORA

0 0002200-8962.000

0 000Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrDifference

-807 -2,5920-1,7852200-8962.000

-807 -2,5920-1,785Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrSettlement

311 1,00006892RM00A-USS.ALL

311 1,0000689Total

CHAPTER 2A1-a1
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

2. SCG-04-R (Exh 58) - GAS DISTRIBUTION

a. O&M - NON-SHARED

Workpaper ORA vs. SoCalGas (2016) Reference

1. 2GD000.000 (3,438) 2A2-a1

2. 2GD000.002 (1,484) 2A2-a2

3. 2GD000.003 (4,687) 2A2-a3

4. 2GD001.000 (1,369) 2A2-a4

5. 2GD004.000 (3,811) 2A2-a5
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-04-R

GAS DISTRIBUTION

Witness: Ayala, Frank B.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: Field O&M - Field Support

Workpaper: 2GD000.000

For 2016, SoCalGas requests $24.895 million, an increase of $6.358 million 

above the 2013 recorded amount of $18.537 million. SoCalGas uses the five-year 

(2009-2013) linear trend, which results in an amount of $21.729 million, as the 

base amount for 2016. To this base amount, the utility adds an additional $3.166 

million, to arrive at the total forecast of $24.895 million. A breakdown of the 

incremental increase is shown below.

1) 8 Administrative Advisors for $618,000 over the base forecast.

2) 4 Field Instructors by 2016 for $412,000.

3) $1.948 million to expand its Operator Qualification program to add 

approximately 36,100 incremental training hours to qualify Gas Distribution field 

employees in the new Operator Qualification elements.

4) $188,000 to provide training for 465 employees on electronic leak survey 

handheld device.

Exhibit SCG-04-R, p. FBA-42. 46-47

Exhibit SCG-04-WP, p. 64

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA recommends $21.457 million for Field Support. This is based on using the 

2014 recorded expenses for Field Support, $19.446 million, as the base amount. 

This provides for an increase above the 2013 base year to account for some 

growth in the test year. To this base amount, ORA recommends adding $1.948 

million for Field Operator Qualification Training plus $63,000 for the training of 

employees on electronic handheld leak detectors. ORA ‘s recommendation of 

$21.457 million is $3.438 million lower than SoCalGas’ request of $24.895 million 

for Field Support.

Exhibit ORA-10 p.16

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-2, section “Gas Distribution Expenses: Field 

Operation and Maintenance Expenses” of the Settlement Agreement Terms 

between Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer Advocates.

Note: There is a discrepancy of $0.030M between the settled amount 

($101.960M) and the amount in the RO model ($101.990M) for Field Operation 

and Maintenance.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

Labor 21,012 18,110 -2,902 18,110

NonLabor 3,883 3,347 -536 3,347

CHAPTER 2A2-a1
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Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 24,895 21,457 -3,438 21,457

CHAPTER 2A2-a1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-04-R

GAS DISTRIBUTION

Witness: Ayala, Frank B.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: Field O&M - Locate & Mark

Workpaper: 2GD000.002

SoCalGas requests $12.449 million for the activities in this work group. 

SoCalGas’ 2016 forecast is based on using the three-year (2011-2013) historical 

linear trend, which results in a $1.407 million increase above the 2013 base year 

amount of $11.042 million. SoCalGas’ forecast is driven by an anticipated 

increase in Locate and Mark work activities due to p�������� non -farm 

employment growth and improved economic conditions in the test year period.

Exhibit SCG-04-R, p. FBA-15, 18

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA does not oppose the p�������� growth in the test year period, although ORA 

p������� a lower growth level compared to SoCalGas. ORA disagrees with 

SoCalGas’ method of using the three-year (2011-2013) historical linear trend. 

ORA notes that the three year trend provides a higher value for 2016 than the five 

year trend. While ORA does not oppose using a linear trend to forecast test year 

expenses for Locate and Mark in this GRC, ORA believes that data from as many 

years as possible should be used for a more reliable forecast. Instead of using 

three years of expense data, ORA recommends an approach using the 5-year 

linear trend of expenses from 2009-2013. The ORA 5-year trend forecast is 

$10.966 million, which is $1.483 million lower than SoCalGas’ forecast of $12.449 

million.

Exhibit ORA-10, p. 7-8

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-2, section “Gas Distribution Expenses: Field 

Operation and Maintenance Expenses” of the Settlement Agreement Terms 

between Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer Advocates.

Note: There is a discrepancy of $0.030M between the settled amount 

($101.960M) and the amount in the RO model($101.990M) for Field Operation and 

Maintenance.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

Labor 11,535 10,160 -1,375 10,708

NonLabor 915 806 -109 849

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 12,450 10,966 -1,484 11,557

CHAPTER 2A2-a2
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-04-R

GAS DISTRIBUTION

Witness: Ayala, Frank B.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: Field O&M - Main Maintenance

Workpaper: 2GD000.003

SoCalGas requests $18.900 million, an increase of $8.071 million above the

2013 a�	
��� recorded amount of $10.829 million. SoCalGas states that Main 

Maintenance costs have experienced an upward trend associated with multiple 

work drivers, and the utility does not see this trend reversing. Therefore, 

SoCalGas uses a five-year (2009-2013) historical linear trend to forecast the base 

expense for Main Maintenance. SoCalGas’ linear trend method leads to a trended 

increase in 2014 and 2015, and ultimately a base amount of $16.885 million in 

2016, which includes a damage credit amount of $1.134 million and derived from a 

5-year (2009-2013) average of credits received from third parties. To this trended 

growth forecast, SoCalGas requests an additional increase of $2.015 million for 

main leak evaluation and repair work for a total of $18.900 million for 2016

Exhibit SCG-04-R, p. FBA-31,34, 35, 44, 50

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: Commission should adopt ORA’s recommendation of $14.213 million.  SoCalGas’ 

method of trending the 2009-2013 some cost elements and not others to forecast 

an overall test year expense amount is inappropriate. ORA does not dispute the 

notion that there will be an increase in Main Maintenance expense as a result of 

expected growth in general construction. H����� SoCalGas should use all the 

expense elements, including both recorded costs and damage credits, in its 

application of the linear trend. The damage credit is tied to Main Maintenance, 

and excluding it from the growth forecast is inappropriate.

Exhibit ORA-10, p. 11-12

Note: ORA accepted S��a��a�� proposed number during evidentiary hearings, see J
�� 14, 2015 

transcript, pg 2982.

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-2, section “Gas Distribution Expenses: Field 

Operation and Maintenance Expenses” of the Settlement Agreement Terms 

between Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer Advocates.

Note: There is a discrepancy of $0.030M between the settled amount 

($101.960M) and the amount in the RO model ($101.990M) for Field Operation 

and Maintenance.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

Labor 12,684 9,539 -3,145 12,684

NonLabor 6,216 4,674 -1,542 6,216

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

CHAPTER 2A2-a3
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TOTAL 18,900 14,213 -4,687 18,900

CHAPTER 2A2-a3
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-04-R

GAS DISTRIBUTION

Witness: Ayala, Frank B.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: Asset Management

Workpaper: 2GD001.000

SoCalGas requests $10.827 million, an increase of $3.278 million above the

2013 recorded amount of $7.549 million for 2016. SoCalGas’ 2016 forecast 

amount of $10.827 million is based on a five-year (2009-2013) historical linear 

trend, resulting in an increase of $2.598 million. To this base level, SoCalGas 

proposes an additional increase of $412,000 for 4 Compliance Technical Advisors 

and $268,000 for Administrative Control Clerks.

Exhibit SCG-04-R, p. FBA-50

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA opposes SoCalGas’ forecast because it is excessive. SoCalGas’ forecast 

method, a five-year historical trend, already takes into consideration the expected 

growth in labor and non-labor expenses for this category. ORA recommends a 

lower forecast amount of $9.458 million for 2016. This amount is based on taking 

SoCalGas’ 2014 recorded expenses for Asset Management, which were $8.778 

million, plus the $412,000 for 4 Compliance Technical Advisors and $268,000 for 4 

Administrative Control Clerks SoCalGas requests for 2016. This recommendation 

takes into account the most recent spending level (2014 recorded), and is $1.228 

million higher than the 2013 base year recorded expenses. ORA also allowed for 

the 8 positions SoCalGas requests. ORA’s recommendation of $9.458 million is 

$1.369 million lower than SoCalGas’ requested $10.827 million.

Exhibit ORA-10, p. 18

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-2, section “Gas Distribution Expenses: Asset 

Management” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between Southern California 

Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

Labor 9,820 8,578 -1,242 9,251

NonLabor 1,007 880 -127 949

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 10,827 9,458 -1,369 10,200

CHAPTER 2A2-a4
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-04-R

GAS DISTRIBUTION

Witness: Ayala, Frank B.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: Operations Management & Training

Workpaper: 2GD004.000

SoCalGas requests $15.644 million in 2016 for this work category. SoCalGas’ 

forecast is based on the 2013 �������� recorded expenses plus incremental 

costs totaling an increase of $5.693 million.

Exhibit SCG-04-R, p. FBA-57

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA recommends $11.834 million, which is $3.810 million lower than SoCalGas’ 

request of $15.644 million for 2015.

Exhibit ORA-10, p. 19

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-2, section “Gas Distribution Expenses: 

Operations Management Training” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

Labor 13,144 9,942 -3,202 11,762

NonLabor 2,501 1,892 -609 2,238

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 15,645 11,834 -3,811 14,000

CHAPTER 2A2-a5
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

2. SCG-04-R (Exh 58) - GAS DISTRIBUTION

b�  !" # $%&'()

Workpaper ORA vs. SoCalGas (2016) Reference

1. 2GD00A-USS.ALL (3,528) 2A2-b1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-04-R

GAS DISTRIBUTION

Witness: Ayala, Frank B.

Subject:

SHARED SERVICES O&M

Operations Leadership & Support

Workpaper: 2GD00A-USS.ALL

SoCalGas Position: SoCalGas requests $7.909 million, an increase of $4.500 million, above the 2013 

recorded amount of $3.409 million, for Operations Leadership and Support for 

2016

Exhibit SCG-04-R, p. FBA-76

ORA Position: ORA recommends $4.381 million for Operation Leadership and Support. This is 

$3.528 million lower than SoCalGas’ request of $7.909 million.

Exhibit ORA-10, p. 35

Uncontested amounts in the following workpapers are not included in the numbers displayed 

below.

2200-0305.000 $0.913 million

2200-2144.000 $0.279 million

2200-2344.000 $0.278 million

2200-2345.000 $0.774 million

Total        $2.244 million

Note:

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-2, section “Gas Distribution Expenses: 

Operations Leadership and Support” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A2-b1
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Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Labor TotalNSENLbrSCG

795 4,88304,0882200-0431.000
323 3560332200-2023.000
411 4290182200-2360.000

1,529 5,66804,139Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrORA

1,259 1,3550962200-0431.000
323 3560332200-2023.000
411 4290182200-2360.000

1,993 2,1400147Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrDifference

464 -3,5280-3,9922200-0431.000
0 0002200-2023.000
0 0002200-2360.000

464 -3,5280-3,992Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrSettlement

1,993 2,13901462GD00A-USS.ALL

1,993 2,1390146Total

CHAPTER 2A2-b1
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

2. SCG-04-R (Exh 58) - GAS DISTRIBUTION

c* +,-./,0

-P123c4 O5, 67* 81+9:;97 <=>?@A=>?BA=>?CD Reference

1. 00151.0.ALL (1,180) 2A2-c1

2. 00163.0.ALL (16,659) 2A2-c2

3. 00173.0.ALL (3,671) 2A2-c3

4. 00251.0.ALL  10,654 2A2-c4

5. 00252.0.ALL (28,931) 2A2-c5

6. 00254.0.ALL  1,430 2A2-c6

7. 00256.0.ALL (18) 2A2-c7

8. 00261.0.ALL  13 2A2-c8

9. 00262.0.ALL (424) 2A2-c9

10. 00264.0.ALL (2,490) 2A2-c10

11. 00265.0.ALL  895 2A2-c11

12. 00267.0.ALL (1,066) 2A2-c12

13. 00725.0.ALL (7,857) 2A2-c13

14. 00903.0.ALL (10,148) 2A2-c14
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-04-R

GAS DISTRIBUTION

Witness: Ayala, Frank B.

EFGIKFL MNGMQRIKTUMV

Project: New Business

WXYZ[\ E]Y[^ 00151.0.ALL

SoCalGas requests $24.190 million, $28.636 million, and $32.493 million in New 

Business (NB) expenditures for 2014-2016. This includes NB Construction, NB 

Trench Reimbursements, and NB Forfeitures.  SoCalGas forecasts NB 

Construction costs to be $29.713 million in 2014, $34.159 million in 2015, and 

$38.016 million in 2016. The NB Trench Reimbursements are funds SoCalGas 

uses to reimburse customers who provide their own trench.    SoCalGas uses the 

five-year (2009-2013) average historical cost for the amount of $887,000 each year 

from 2014-2016. The NB Forfeitures is a credit amount to SoCalGas from new 

business customers for the cost of unused and_or u`defughihjed facilities 

constructed at their request. The annual amount for 2014-2016 is ($6.410 million). 

This annual amount is the historical 5-year (2009-2013) average recorded 

forfeitures.

Exhibit SCG-04-R, p. FBA-89

V]Eklmkn G]no\o]q^

ORA Position: ORA recommends adopting the 2014 recorded spending amount of $25.868 

million for the 2014 forecast for New Business.  This 2014 amount consists of 

$30.648 million for New Business Construction, $557,000 for New Business 

Trench Reimbursements, and a credit of $5.337 million for New Business 

Forfeitures.  For 2015, ORA disputes SoCalGas’ forecast amount of $28.636 

million, and recommends $24.886 million.  This 2015 amount consists of $30.409 

million for New Business Construction, $887,000 for New Business Trench 

Reimbursements, and a credit of $6.410 million for New Business Forfeitures.  

ORA accepts SoCalGas’ forecast of $32.493 million for 2016.

Exhibit ORA-10, p.43-44

Note: rThere is a discrepancy between stvwx testimony and stvwx RO Model that may be due to 

an input error. stvwx testimony shows 2015 forecast of $24.886 million while the RO model 

shows $25.773 million.  The 2015 difference between SCG and ORA forecast should be 

<$3,750> million instead of <$2,863> million shown in table below.

**For all capital categories, ORA recommends that the 2014 recorded expenditures be 

adopted in lieu of SoCalGas’ 2014 forecast.  SoCalGas does not oppose ORA’s 

recommendation for 2014.

Exhibit SCG-204, p. FBA-46

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Capital Expenditures: Gas 

Distribution Capital Expenditures” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer

Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A2-c1
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Proposed Capital Expenditures (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

2014-2016 Totalyz{

101,888001510.001
2,661A01510.001

-19,230B01510.001

85,319Total

2014-2016 TotalORA

99,965001510.001
2,331A01510.001

-18,157B01510.001

84,139Total

2014-2016 TotalDifference

-1,923001510.001
-330A01510.001

1,073B01510.001

-1,180Total

2014-2016 TotalSettlement

87,00200151.0.ALL

87,002Total

CHAPTER 2A2-c1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-04-R

GAS DISTRIBUTION

Witness: Ayala, Frank B.

|}~��}� ��~���������

Project: Measurement and Regulation Devices

������ |���� 00163.0.ALL

SoCalGas forecasts a total of $37.231 million for 2014, $38.190 million for 2015, 

and $40.063 million for 2016 for Measurement and Regulation Devices.

Exhibit SCG-04-R, p. FBA-124

��|����� ~��������

ORA Position: ORA recommends $29.785 million for 2014, $33.644 million for 2015 and $40.063 

million for 2016.

Exhibit ORA-10, p.58

Note: �In some of the tables in ORA’s testimony, the 2014 forecast for this workgroup was shown to 

be $29.864 million, and in others areas of the testimony, it was shown to be $29.785 million.  

This discrepancy was corrected in Exhibit ORA-10-E, where ORA’s 2014 forecast is shown to 

be $29.785 million (ORA-10-E, p.3 and p.58).

��Table below does not reflect ����� subsequent update to the 2015 forecast during 

evidentiary hearings.  ����� revised forecast was $33.6 million for 2015, a reduction of 

��� �¡¢ £¤¥¦ §¨©�� ª«¬  ¤®¯�°�

±²¤³´µ ¶¤²´�·¤³¸° £¥¤ ¹¯º» ¬�¼ ª«¬ ¼ ½¥º¯¦ ª¾¼ ¸²µ� ª¿ÀªÁª¿ÀÂ

***For all capital categories, ORA recommends that the 2014 recorded expenditures be 

adopted in lieu of SoCalGas’ 2014 forecast.  SoCalGas does not oppose ORA’s 

recommendation for 2014.

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Capital Expenditures: Gas 

Distribution Capital Expenditures” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer

Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A2-c2
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Proposed Capital Expenditures (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

2014-2016 TotalÃÄÅ

80,934001630.001
27,586001640.001

2,646001810.001
4,318002800.001

115,484Total

2014-2016 TotalORA

68,593001630.001
23,272001640.001

2,947001810.001
4,013002800.001

98,825Total

2014-2016 TotalDifference

-12,341001630.001
-4,314001640.001

301001810.001
-305002800.001

-16,659Total

2014-2016 TotalSettlement

108,03800163.0.ALL

108,038Total

CHAPTER 2A2-c2
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-04-R

GAS DISTRIBUTION

Witness: Ayala, Frank B.

ÆÇÈÉÊÇË ÌÍÈÌÎÏÉÊÐÑÌÒ

Project: Cathodic Protection Capital

ÓÔÕÖ×Ø ÆÙÕ×Ú 00173.0.ALL

SoCalGas requests $8.047 million, $9.168 million, and $9.168 million for 

2014-2016, respectively. These forecasts consist of a base amount of $3.791 

million, which is the 5-year (2009-2013) average recorded Cathodic Protection 

expenditures, plus incremental amounts of $4.256 million in 2014 and $5.377 

million each year for 2015 and 2016.

Exhibit SCG-04-R, p. FBA-110

ÒÙÆÛÜÝÛÞ ÈÙÞßØßÙàÚ

ORA Position: ORA recommends adopting the 2014 recorded spending amount of $4.377million 

for the 2014 forecast. This amount is $3.671 million lower than SoCalGas’ 

forecast of $8.048 million. ORA does not take issue with SoCalGas’ forecasts of 

$9.169 million each year for 2015 and 2016.

Exhibit ORA-10, p.53

Note: For all capital categories, ORA recommends that the 2014 recorded expenditures be adopted 

in lieu of SoCalGas’ 2014 forecast.  SoCalGas does not oppose ORA’s recommendation for 

2014.

Exhibit SCG-204, p. FBA-46

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Capital Expenditures: Gas 

Distribution Capital Expenditures” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer

Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A2-c3
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Proposed Capital Expenditures (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

2014-2016 Totaláâã

11,376001730.001
15,010001730.002

26,386Total

2014-2016 TotalORA

7,584001730.001
15,131001730.002

22,715Total

2014-2016 TotalDifference

-3,792001730.001
121001730.002

-3,671Total

2014-2016 TotalSettlement

22,71500173.0.ALL

22,715Total

CHAPTER 2A2-c3
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-04-R

GAS DISTRIBUTION

Witness: Ayala, Frank B.

äåæçèåé êëæêìíçèîïêð

Project: Pressure Betterments

ñòóôõö ä÷óõø 00251.0.ALL

SoCalGas forecasts $27.561 million for 2014, $23.445 million for 2015, and 

$16.009 million for 2016 for Pressure Betterment. SoCalGas’ forecasts are based 

on forecasts of incremental costs above a historical average of routine costs, 

comprising: (1) annual amounts of $12.389 million each of the years 2014 through 

2016 for Routine Betterment, which is based on historical five-year (2009-2013) 

average recorded routine Pressure Betterment ùúûùüýþÿe�ù�� and (2) added to the 

Routine expenditures are incremental amounts of $15.172 million for 2014, 

$11.056 million for 2015 and $3.620 million for 2016.There are 3 Non-Routine 

Betterment û�p�ù�ÿ� SoCalGas proposes to carry out from 2014-2016: (1) South 

Bay Cities Pressure Betterment, (2) Arvin Pressure Betterment, and (3) Orange 

County Pressure Betterment.

Exhibit SCG-04-R, p. FBA-92

ð÷äS��S� æ÷��ö�÷	ø

ORA Position: ORA recommends adopting the 2014 recorded expenditures for the 2014 revenue 

forecast. ORA’s recommendation is $10.654 million above SoCalGas’ proposal for 

2014. ORA accepts SoCalGas’ forecasts for 2015 and 2016 for Pressure 

Betterment.

Exhibit ORA-10, p.45

Note: *The Orange County Pressure Betterment (002810.003) is not reflected in the totals because 

since it was uncontested.

**For all capital categories, ORA recommends that the 2014 recorded expenditures be 

adopted in lieu of SoCalGas’ 2014 forecast.  SoCalGas does not oppose ORA’s 

recommendation for 2014.

Exhibit SCG-204, p. FBA-46

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Capital Expenditures: Gas 

Distribution Capital Expenditures” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer

Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A2-c4
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Proposed Capital Expenditures (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

2014-2016 Total
��

37,167002510.001
6,212002810.001

16,396002810.002

59,775Total

2014-2016 TotalORA

42,082002510.001
22,882002810.001

5,465002810.002

70,429Total

2014-2016 TotalDifference

4,915002510.001
16,670002810.001

-10,931002810.002

10,654Total

2014-2016 TotalSettlement

70,42900251.0.ALL

70,429Total

CHAPTER 2A2-c4
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-04-R

GAS DISTRIBUTION

Witness: Ayala, Frank B.

C���� ������������

Project: Main Replacements

B����� C���� 00252.0.ALL

SoCalGas requests $47.233 million per year for 2014, 2015, and 2016. SoCalGas’ 

forecast is based on the five year (2009-2013) historical average. This approach 

allows SoCalGas to capture historical spending under a variety of conditions that 

reflect fluctuations in labor and non-labor expenditures associated with this work 

category.

Exhibit SCG-04-R, p. FBA-99-100

��C !" # ��#$�$�%�

ORA Position: ORA recommends adopting the 2014 recorded expenditure of $28.497 million for 

2014 and does not oppose SoCalGas’ forecast for 2016. For the 2015 Main 

Replacements forecast, ORA recommends the Commission use the average of 

the most recent three year (2012-2014) recorded expenditures. The 3-year 

(2012-2014) average is $37.038 million. This amount and methodology should be 

adopted because it captures the fluctuations of the expenditures in this work 

category while incorporating and reflecting SoCalGas’ most recent spending in 

Main Replacement.

Exhibit ORA-10, p.48

Note: For all capital categories, ORA recommends that the 2014 recorded expenditures be adopted 

in lieu of SoCalGas’ 2014 forecast.  SoCalGas does not oppose ORA’s recommendation for 

2014.

Exhibit SCG-204, p. FBA-46

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Capital Expenditures: Gas 

Distribution Capital Expenditures” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer

Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A2-c5
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Proposed Capital Expenditures (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

2014-2016 Total&'(

141,699002520.001

141,699Total

2014-2016 TotalORA

112,768002520.001

112,768Total

2014-2016 TotalDifference

-28,931002520.001

-28,931Total

2014-2016 TotalSettlement

122,96300252.0.ALL

122,963Total

CHAPTER 2A2-c5
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-04-R

GAS DISTRIBUTION

Witness: Ayala, Frank B.

)+,-.+/ 01,023-.4506

Project: Main & Service Abandonments

789:;< )=9;> 00254.0.ALL

SoCalGas requests $3.582 million each year for 2014 through 2016. SoCalGas’ 

forecast is based on the five-year (2009-2013) average of recorded spending on 

Main and Service Abandonments. The 2014 recorded expenditure for this work 

category was $5.012 million.

Exhibit SCG-04-R, p. FBA-105

6=)?@A?D ,=DE<E=F>

ORA Position: ORA recommends the Commission adopt the 2014 recorded spending amount of 

$5.012 million for 2014. ORA does not take issue with SoCalGas’ proposed 

funding for 2015 and 2016.

Exhibit ORA-10, p.51

Note: For all capital categories, ORA recommends that the 2014 recorded expenditures be adopted 

in lieu of SoCalGas’ 2014 forecast.  SoCalGas does not oppose ORA’s recommendation for 

2014.

Exhibit SCG-204, p. FBA-46

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Capital Expenditures: Gas 

Distribution Capital Expenditures” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer

Advocates.

PGHIHJKL MNIOQNR TUIKVLOQWGKJ XOV QYHWJNVLJ HZ [\]^ LHRRNGJ_

2014-2016 Total6)A

10,746002540.001

10,746Total

2014-2016 TotalORA

12,176002540.001

12,176Total

2014-2016 TotalDifference

1,430002540.001

1,430Total

2014-2016 TotalSettlement

12,17600254.0.ALL

12,176Total

CHAPTER 2A2-c6
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-04-R

GAS DISTRIBUTION

Witness: Ayala, Frank B.

`abcdaf ghbgijcdklgm

Project: Service Replacements

noqrst `uqsv 00256.0.ALL

SoCalGas requests $22.217 million for 2014, $15.899 million for 2015 and 

$15.109 million for 2016 for Service Replacements. SoCalGas’ requests consist of 

a base forecast amount of $15.108 million each year plus an incremental increase 

of $7.108 million in 2014 and $790,000 in 2015 for its leak reduction effort. 

Exhibit SCG-04-R, p. FBA-101

mu`wxywz buz{t{u|v

ORA Position: ORA recommends using the 2014 recorded expenditures amount of $22.199 

million for the 2014 forecast, and the SoCalGas proposed $15.899 million for 2015 

and $15.109 million for 2016. SoCalGas’ forecasts for 2015 and 2016 are 

reasonable and comparable to recent historical spending and should be adopted.

Exhibit ORA-10, p.50

Note: }In testimony, ORA adopts ~�������� 2015 forecast.  ����� RO Model shows differences for 

individual ������� sub-accounts, but the amounts are offsetting and net to a total difference of 

$0 for 2015.

}}For all capital categories, ORA recommends that the 2014 recorded expenditures be 

adopted in lieu of SoCalGas’ 2014 forecast.  SoCalGas does not oppose ORA’s 

recommendation for 2014.

Exhibit SCG-204, p. FBA-46

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Capital Expenditures: Gas 

Distribution Capital Expenditures” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer

Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A2-c7

44

SoCalGas Settlement Comparison Exhibit page 59



Proposed Capital Expenditures (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

2014-2016 Total���

45,327002560.001
7,898002560.002

53,225Total

2014-2016 TotalORA

53,207002560.001
0002560.002

53,207Total

2014-2016 TotalDifference

7,880002560.001
-7,898002560.002

-18Total

2014-2016 TotalSettlement

53,20700256.0.ALL

53,207Total

CHAPTER 2A2-c7
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-04-R

GAS DISTRIBUTION

Witness: Ayala, Frank B.

������� ������������

Project: Pipeline Relocations -  Freeway

� ¡¢£¤ �¥¡£¦ 00261.0.ALL

SoCalGas requests an annual amount of $10.301 million for 2014-2016.

 

Exhibit SCG-04-R, p. FBA-114

�¥�§¨©§ª �¥ª«¤«¥¬¦

ORA Position: SoCalGas’ 2014 recorded expenditures for work activities tracked under  Pipeline 

Relocations-Freeway was $10.314 million. ORA recommends adopting the 2014 

recorded amount as the 2014 forecast. SoCalGas’ forecasts for 2015- 2016 are 

reasonable and ORA does not dispute the utility’s proposals.

Exhibit ORA-10, p.55

Note: For all capital categories, ORA recommends that the 2014 recorded expenditures be adopted 

in lieu of SoCalGas’ 2014 forecast.  SoCalGas does not oppose ORA’s recommendation for 

2014.

Exhibit SCG-204, p. FBA-46

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Capital Expenditures: Gas 

Distribution Capital Expenditures” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer

Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A2-c8
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Proposed Capital Expenditures (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

2014-2016 Total®¯

29,838002610.001
1,065002610.002

30,903Total

2014-2016 TotalORA

30,206002610.001
710002610.002

30,916Total

2014-2016 TotalDifference

368002610.001
-355002610.002

13Total

2014-2016 TotalSettlement

30,91600261.0.ALL

30,916Total

CHAPTER 2A2-c8
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-04-R

GAS DISTRIBUTION

Witness: Ayala, Frank B.

°±²³´±µ ¶·²¶¸¹³´º»¶¼

Project: Pipeline Relocations -  Franchise

½¾¿ÀÁÂ °Ã¿ÁÄ 00262.0.ALL

SoCalGas requests $18.472 million for 2014, $20.128 million for 2015, and 

$21.783 million for 2016.

Exhibit SCG-04-R, p. FBA-117

¼Ã°ÅÆÇÅÈ ²ÃÈÉÂÉÃÊÄ

ORA Position: ORA recommends adopting the 2014 recorded expenditure amount of $18.872 

million as the 2014 forecast. This amount is $400,000 higher than the SoCalGas’ 

proposed amount of $18.472 million. ORA does not dispute SoCalGas’ proposed 

funding for 2015 and 2016.

Exhibit ORA-10, p.56

Note: ËÌÍÎÏÐ testimony states that ORA does not dispute ÑÒÓÔÕÖÔÐÏ proposed funding for 2015 and 

2016 but the table below shows a 2015 reduction which may be due to a calculation error in 

ÌÍÎÏÐ RO Model.  ÌÍÎÏÐ 2015 forecast should be $20.128 million, no reduction from SCG 

forecast.

ËËFor all capital categories, ORA recommends that the 2014 recorded expenditures be 

adopted in lieu of SoCalGas’ 2014 forecast.  SoCalGas does not oppose ORA’s 

recommendation for 2014.

Exhibit SCG-204, p. FBA-46

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Capital Expenditures: Gas 

Distribution Capital Expenditures” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer

Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A2-c9
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Proposed Capital Expenditures (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

2014-2016 Total×ØÙ

54,529002620.001
5,854002620.002

60,383Total

2014-2016 TotalORA

57,847002620.001
2,112002620.002

59,959Total

2014-2016 TotalDifference

3,318002620.001
-3,742002620.002

-424Total

2014-2016 TotalSettlement

60,78300262.0.ALL

60,783Total

CHAPTER 2A2-c9
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-04-R

GAS DISTRIBUTION

Witness: Ayala, Frank B.

ÚÛÜÝÞÛß àáÜàâãÝÞäåàæ

Project: çèéêë ìíîèëíïðèíñò óôõíèôö ÷ëñøêùèî ôòú ûêèêë üðôëúî

ýþÿB�� Ú�ÿ�� 00264.0.ALL

SoCalGas requests $3.867 million each year for 2014-2016 for Other Distribution 

Capital ÷ëñøêùèî and meter guards. Of this total, SoCalGas allocates $3.042 

million to Other Distribution Capital ÷ëñøêùèî and $825,000 to meter guards each 

year.

Exhibit SCG-04-R, p. FBA-119

æ�ÚS��S� Ü��������

ORA Position: In 2014, SoCalGas recorded a total of $2.622 million for Other Distribution Capital 

÷ëñøêùèî and meter guards.  This amount captures the most recent expenditures 

incurred for õëñøêùèî and reflects the current level of construction activity. ORA 

recommends the Commission adopt SoCalGas’ 2014 recorded total of $2.622 

million and use that same funding level for 2015. ORA’s recommendation mirrors 

SoCalGas’ forecast in that the utility proposes the same amount of funding for 

2014 and 2015, albeit a different, and higher, amount from ORA’s. ORA does not 

dispute SoCalGas’ proposed funding for 2016.

Exhibit ORA-10, p.57-58

Note: For all capital categories, ORA recommends that the 2014 recorded expenditures be adopted 

in lieu of SoCalGas’ 2014 forecast.  SoCalGas does not oppose ORA’s recommendation for 

2014.

Exhibit SCG-204, p. FBA-46

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Capital Expenditures: Gas 

Distribution Capital Expenditures” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer

Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A2-c10
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Proposed Capital Expenditures (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

2014-2016 Total	
�

2,475002640.001
6,006002700.001
3,120002700.002

11,601Total

2014-2016 TotalORA

1,599002640.001
6,472002700.001
1,040002700.002

9,111Total

2014-2016 TotalDifference

-876002640.001
466002700.001

-2,080002700.002

-2,490Total

2014-2016 TotalSettlement

10,35600264.0.ALL

10,356Total

CHAPTER 2A2-c10
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-04-R

GAS DISTRIBUTION

Witness: Ayala, Frank B.

C����� �����������

Project: Regulator Stations

������ C���� 00265.0.ALL

SoCalGas requests $5.554 million each year for 2014 through 2016. This forecast 

is the 5-year average of 2009-2013 recorded expenditures.

 

Exhibit SCG-04-R, p. FBA-109

��C !" # �#$�$�%�

ORA Position: ORA recommends adopting the 2014 amount of $6.449 million for 2014. ORA 

does not dispute SoCalGas’ funding request for Regulator Stations for 2015 and 

2016.

Exhibit ORA-10, p.52

Note: For all capital categories, ORA recommends that the 2014 recorded expenditures be adopted 

in lieu of SoCalGas’ 2014 forecast.  SoCalGas does not oppose ORA’s recommendation for 

2014.

Exhibit SCG-204, p. FBA-46

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Capital Expenditures: Gas 

Distribution Capital Expenditures” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer

Advocates.

P&'(')*+ ,-(./-0 12(*3+./4&*) 5.3 /6'4)-3+) '7 89:; +'00-&)<

2014-2016 Total�C"

16,662002650.001

16,662Total

2014-2016 TotalORA

17,557002650.001

17,557Total

2014-2016 TotalDifference

895002650.001

895Total

2014-2016 TotalSettlement

17,55700265.0.ALL

17,557Total

CHAPTER 2A2-c11
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-04-R

GAS DISTRIBUTION

Witness: Ayala, Frank B.

=>?@A>D EF?EGH@AIJEK

Project: Supply Line Replacements

LMNOQR =TNQU 00267.0.ALL

SoCalGas requests $4.267 million each year for 2014, 2015, and 2016. 

SoCalGas’ forecast is based on the historical average of recorded expenditures 

foryears 2009-2013.

Exhibit SCG-04-R, p. FBA-98

KT=VWXVY ?TYZRZT[U

ORA Position: ORA recommends $3.734 million for 2014 and 2015. ORA’s recommendation is 

based on using SoCalGas’ 2014 recorded expenditures for Supply Line 

Replacement. ORA’s recommendation is comparable to the last 5 years of 

historical spending while reflecting the most current spending in this category, 

and should capture the typical fluctuations in supply line p\]^_`ab from year to 

year. ORA’s recommendation of $3.734 million is $533,000 lower than SoCalGas’ 

forecast of $4.267 million, for 2014 and 2015. ORA accepts SoCalGas’ forecast 

for 2016.

Exhibit ORA-10, p.47

Note: For all capital categories, ORA recommends that the 2014 recorded expenditures be adopted 

in lieu of SoCalGas’ 2014 forecast.  SoCalGas does not oppose ORA’s recommendation for 

2014.

Exhibit SCG-204, p. FBA-46

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Capital Expenditures: Gas 

Distribution Capital Expenditures” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer

Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A2-c12
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Proposed Capital Expenditures (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

2014-2016 Totalcde

12,801002670.001

12,801Total

2014-2016 TotalORA

11,735002670.001

11,735Total

2014-2016 TotalDifference

-1,066002670.001

-1,066Total

2014-2016 TotalSettlement

12,26800267.0.ALL

12,268Total

CHAPTER 2A2-c12
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-04-R

GAS DISTRIBUTION

Witness: Ayala, Frank B.

fghijgk lmhlnoijqrls

Project: Capital Tools

tuvwxy fzvx{ 00725.0.ALL

SoCalGas requests $8.169 million for 2014, $8.129 million for 2015 and $10.964 

million for 2016 for Capital Tools. SoCalGas used a linear trend forecasting 

methodology to forecast the expenditures of routine tool purchases for 2014 of 

$2.710 million, 2015 of $3.115 million, and 2016 of $3.519 million. For 

Non-Routine tool purchases, SoCalGas proposes (1) $3.133 million to replace 

combustible gas indicator equipment in 2014, (2) $2.417 million to replace 

multi-gas detector equipment, and $271,000 for a field training facility 

improvement in 2015, and (3) $4.429 million to replace existing leak detection 

equipment, and $1.271 million to purchase GIS-based leak survey trackers in 

2016. Along with these tools, SoCalGas also requests $2.326 million per year in 

2014 and 2015 and $1.745 million in 2016 to replace mobile data terminals.

Exhibit SCG-04-R, p. FBA-133

szf|}~|� hz��y�z�{

ORA Position: In 2014, SoCalGas spent $2.322 million on Capital Tools. ORA recommends 

adopting this amount as the 2014 forecast for rate base. ORA does not dispute 

SoCalGas’ proposal for 2016. ORA recommends a lower amount of $6.119 million 

for 2015. ORA’s recommendation is based on using the 2014 recorded spending, 

$2.322 million, as the forecast base and 50� funding, or $1.209 million, for 

multi-gas detector and calibration replacements. ORA accepts SoCalGas ’ 

request of $271,000 for the construction of a bathroom at its field training facility 

and $2.326 million for the replacement of 1,100 mobile data terminals.

Exhibit ORA-10, p.67

Note: �ORA revised the 2015 forecast for this work group in Errata testimony.  ����� revised 

forecast for 2015 is $6.128 million.

Exhibit ORA-10-E, p. 66

��For all capital categories, ORA recommends that the 2014 recorded expenditures be 

adopted in lieu of SoCalGas’ 2014 forecast.  SoCalGas does not oppose ORA’s 

recommendation for 2014.

Exhibit SCG-204, p. FBA-46

���Leak Survey Detector Equipment (009060.001) and GIS-Based Leak Survey Tracker 

(009060.004) are not reflected in the totals below since they were uncontested.

CHAPTER 2A2-c13
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Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Capital Expenditures: Gas 

Distribution Capital Expenditures” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer

Advocates.

Proposed Capital Expenditures (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

2014-2016 Total���

9,344007250.001
6,39700725A.001
2,417009060.002
3,133009060.003

271009060.005

21,562Total

2014-2016 TotalORA

10,379007250.001
3,32600725A.001

0009060.002
0009060.003
0009060.005

13,705Total

2014-2016 TotalDifference

1,035007250.001
-3,07100725A.001
-2,417009060.002
-3,133009060.003

-271009060.005

-7,857Total

2014-2016 TotalSettlement

15,71500725.0.ALL

15,715Total

CHAPTER 2A2-c13
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-04-R

GAS DISTRIBUTION

Witness: Ayala, Frank B.

������� ������������

Project: Field Capital Support

������ ����  00903.0.ALL

SoCalGas requests $53.734 million, $53.448 million, and $53.222 million for 

2014-2016, respectively. The level of support activities can fluctuate with the level 

of capital construction activity. Generally, the greater the volume of construction 

activity, the larger the support costs. Due to this relationship, the forecast 

expenditures for the budget category of Field Capital Support is based on the level 

of historical costs as a percentage of construction costs incurred.

Exhibit SCG-04-R, p. FBA-139, 141

���¡¢£¡¤ ��¤¥�¥�¦ 

ORA Position: ORA recommends adopting the 2014 recorded amount of $49.097 million as the 

2014 forecast. ORA does not take issue with SoCalGas’ proposal for 2016. For 

2015, ORA recommends $47.937 million. This number is based on using the §¨©

SoCalGas’ labor to total ª«¬®¯°®± capital construction cost for 2015, and applying 

this ratio to ORA’s 2015 capital construction forecast of $159.790 million. ORA’s 

forecast for 2015 is $5.511 million lower than SoCalGas’ forecast of $53.448 

million.

Exhibit ORA-10, p.69

Note: ²³´µ¶· corrected recommendation for 2015 is $48.600 million.  See ¸®¹«º»¼ Transcript for ½¾¿À

ÁÂÃ Ä¨ÁÅÃ Æ¬¿¾Ç® ÄÈÃ ª¹¼® ÄÉÊ§Ë

²²For all capital categories, ORA recommends that the 2014 recorded expenditures be 

adopted in lieu of SoCalGas’ 2014 forecast.  SoCalGas does not oppose ORA’s 

recommendation for 2014.

Exhibit SCG-204, p. FBA-46

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Capital Expenditures: Gas 

Distribution Capital Expenditures” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer

Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A2-c14
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Proposed Capital Expenditures (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

2014-2016 TotalÌÍÎ

160,404009030.001

160,404Total

2014-2016 TotalORA

150,256009030.001

150,256Total

2014-2016 TotalDifference

-10,148009030.001

-10,148Total

2014-2016 TotalSettlement

155,76700903.0.ALL

155,767Total

CHAPTER 2A2-c14
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

ÏÐ ÑÒÓÔÕÖ ×ØÙÚ ÏÖÛ Ô ÓÜÑ ÝÞÜßÑàáÑÑáâß

a. O&M - NON-SHARED

Workpaper ORA vs. SoCalGas (2016) Reference

1. 2GT000.000 (882) 2A3-a1

2. 2GT001.000 (210) 2A3-a2

3. 2GT002.000 (50) 2A3-a3
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-05

GAS TRANSMISSION

Witness: ãäåæçèéêëììíî ïðæñëòóôè õö

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: Pipeline Operations

Workpaper: 2GT000.000

SoCalGas requests $22.502 million, an increase of $5.216 million above the 2013 

recorded amount of $17.286 million for 2016. 

ï÷èæòæô øùúéûüî ýö þÿEé�

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA does not oppose SCG’s forecast of the post-PSEP related O&M costs in 

this rate case. H��ó�óìî ORA recommends some small ëa�äåô�ó�ôå in the 

following  areas:

Cathodic Protection: ORA’s forecast is $0.390 million lower than SCG’s forecast, 

or approximately a 50 percent reduction to the requested amount in Cathodic 

Protection.  ORA believes ø�ùëðúëåS reduction in Capital spending in the CP area 

aäìæ�d �û�ü ìóaäçóå ø�ùëðúëåS 	
ã �ä�aæ�d æ� ôèó ù� ëìóë ��ì ��û��ö

 

Operator Qualification: a reduction of $0.320 million (50 percent) because ORA 

believes the program can be more effectively run at a more gradual pace.

Critical Pipeline Facilities Security: a reduction of $0.172 million because SCG’s 

data response to the ORA data request indicates an overestimate by SCG of 

$0.172 million.

Exhibit ORA-11, p. 6

Note: Critical Pipeline Facilities Security:  SoCalGas acknowledged in its rebuttal, the correct 

reduction amount should be $0.182M.  SoCalGas does not contest this reduction.

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Gas Transmission, Underground 

Storage, Gas Engineering, and Pipeline Integrity Expenses” of the Settlement 

Agreement Terms between Southern California Gas Company and Office of 

Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

Labor 12,267 11,711 -556 12,208

NonLabor 4,112 3,786 -326 4,092

Nonstandard 6,123 6,123 0 6,094

TOTAL 22,502 21,620 -882 22,394

CHAPTER 2A3-a1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-05

GAS TRANSMISSION

Witness: M������������ ���������  !

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: Compressor Station Operations

Workpaper: 2GT001.000

SoCalGas requests $10.013 million, an increase of $0.973 million above the 2013 

recorded amount of $9.040 million for 2016. 

�"����� #$%�&'� (! )*+�,

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: O- ���.//�01� �./� �/��� �12���/�0�� �0 ��� 3.��.4�05 �����6

V�0���� Station Compression Upgrade: ORA reduces SCG’s request by $0.090 

million (50 percent) because ORA believed a significant part of the station will be 

in the change-out mode with a capital spending plan of nearly $30 million.

Operator Qualification: a reduction of $0.120 million (50 percent) because ORA 

believes the program can be more effectively run at a more gradual pace.

Exhibit ORA-11, p. 6

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Gas Transmission, Underground 

Storage, Gas Engineering, and Pipeline Integrity Expenses” of the Settlement 

Agreement Terms between Southern California Gas Company and Office of 

Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

Labor 5,188 4,978 -210 5,163

NonLabor 4,748 4,748 0 4,725

Nonstandard 77 77 0 77

TOTAL 10,013 9,803 -210 9,965

CHAPTER 2A3-a2
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-05

GAS TRANSMISSION

Witness: 789:;<=>?@@AB CD:F?GIJ< KL

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: Field Engineering and Technical Support

Workpaper: 2GT002.000

SoCalGas requests $3.242 million, an increase of $0.699 million above the 2013 

recorded amount of $2.543 million for 2016. 

CN<:G:J PQR=TUB WL XYZ=[

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: \]K @I;^__I`b9 9^_I 9_?DD ?bc89J_I`J9 :` J<I e^DD̂ f:̀ g ?@I?9h

Operator Qualification: ORA recommends a forecast lower by $0.050 million (50 

percent) of the request because ORA believes the program can be more 

effectively run at a more gradual pace.

Exhibit ORA-11, p. 6

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Gas Transmission, Underground 

Storage, Gas Engineering, and Pipeline Integrity Expenses” of the Settlement 

Agreement Terms between Southern California Gas Company and Office of 

Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

Labor 709 664 -45 706

NonLabor 155 150 -5 154

Nonstandard 2,378 2,378 0 2,367

TOTAL 3,242 3,192 -50 3,227

CHAPTER 2A3-a3
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

ij klmnop qrst ipu n mvk wxvykz{kk{|y

}j |~z n k�vxr�

Workpaper ORA vs. SoCalGas (2016) Reference

1. 2GT00A-USS.ALL (30) 2A3-b1

2. 2GT00C-USS.ALL (100) 2A3-b2

3. 2GT00D-USS.ALL (208) 2A3-b3
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-05

GAS TRANSMISSION

Witness: ������������� ��������� ��

Subject:

SHARED SERVICES O&M

Director Gas Transmission Operations

Workpaper: 2GT00A-USS.ALL

SoCalGas Position: SoCalGas requests $0.344 million, an increase of $0.027 million above the

2013 recorded amount of $0.317 million for 2016. 

������� ������� �� ����� 

ORA Position: In shared operation, SCG forecasts test year expenses of $5.292 million, which is 

46 percent above the 2013 recorded $3.624 million. For 2014, SCG forecasted 

$3.929 million, but the �¡¢����¡-recorded amount was $3.591 million, which is 

$0.338 million lower. ORA recommends reducing SCG’s 2016 forecast by this 

$0.338 million because ORA believes that the underspending will continue into 

2016. Therefore, the ORA recommendation for 2016 is $4.954 million.

Exhibit ORA-11, p. 7

SoCalGas test year forecast of $5.292 million is comprised of the following workpapers:

Director Gas Transmission: $0.344 million

Gas Transmission Manager: $0.413 million

Technical Services Manager: $0.949 million

Gas Control and SCADA: $3.586 million

ORA proposes reductions to the following areas:

Director Gas Transmission: reduction of $0.030 million

Technical Services Manager: reduction of $0.100 million

Gas Control and SCADA: reduction of $0.208 million

Note:

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Gas Transmission, Underground 

Storage, Gas Engineering, and Pipeline Integrity Expenses” of the Settlement 

Agreement Terms between Southern California Gas Company and Office of 

Ratepayer Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A3-b1
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Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Labor TotalNSENLbrSCG

318 3440262200-0253.000

318 344026Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrORA

288 3140262200-0253.000

288 314026Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrDifference

-30 -30002200-0253.000

-30 -3000Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrSettlement

318 3440262GT00A-USS.ALL

318 344026Total

CHAPTER 2A3-b1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-05

GAS TRANSMISSION

Witness: £¤¥¦§¨©ª«¬¬® ¯°¦±«²³´¨ µ¶

Subject:

SHARED SERVICES O&M

Gas Transmission Technical Services Manager

Workpaper: 2GT00C-USS.ALL

SoCalGas Position: SoCalGas requests $0.949 million, an increase of $0.506 million above the 2013 

recorded amount of $0.443 million for 2016. 

¯·¨¦²¦´ ¸¹º©»¼® ½¶ ¾¿À©ÁÂ

ORA Position: In shared operation, SCG forecasts test year expenses of $5.292 million,which is 

46 percent above the 2013 recorded $3.624 million. For 2014, SCG forecasted 

$3.929 million, but the «ÃÄ¤¥´³Ã-recorded amount was $3.591 million, which is 

$0.338 million lower. ORA recommends reducing SCG’s 2016 forecast by this 

$0.338 million because ORA believes that the underspending will continue into

2016. Therefore, the ORA recommendation for 2016 is $4.954 million.

Exhibit ORA-11, p. 7

SoCalGas test year forecast of $5.292 million is comprised of the following workpapers:

Director Gas Transmission: $0.344 million

Gas Transmission Manager: $0.413 million

Technical Services Manager: $0.949 million

Gas Control and SCADA: $3.586 million

ORA proposes reductions to the following areas:

Director Gas Transmission: reduction of $0.030 million

Technical Services Manager: reduction of $0.100 million

Gas Control and SCADA: reduction of $0.208 million

Note:

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Gas Transmission, Underground 

Storage, Gas Engineering, and Pipeline Integrity Expenses” of the Settlement 

Agreement Terms between Southern California Gas Company and Office of 

Ratepayer Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A3-b2
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Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Labor TotalNSENLbrSCG

819 94901302200-2172.000

819 9490130Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrORA

819 8490302200-2172.000

819 849030Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrDifference

0 -1000-1002200-2172.000

0 -1000-100Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrSettlement

819 94901302GT00C-USS.ALL

819 9490130Total

CHAPTER 2A3-b2
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-05

GAS TRANSMISSION

Witness: ÅÆÇÈÉÊËÌÍÎÎÏÐ ÑÒÈÓÍÔÕÖÊ ×Ø

Subject:

SHARED SERVICES O&M

Gas Control and SCADA Operations Group

Workpaper: 2GT00D-USS.ALL

SoCalGas Position: SoCalGas requests $3.586 million, an increase of $1.210 million above the 2013 

recorded amount of $2.376 million for 2016. 

ÑÙÊÈÔÈÖ ÚÛÜËÝÞÐ ßØ àáâËãä

ORA Position: In shared operation, SCG forecasts test year expenses of $5.292 million, which is 

46 percent above the 2013 recorded $3.624 million. For 2014, SCG forecasted 

$3.929 million, but the ÍåæÆÇÖÕå-recorded amount was $3.591 million, which is 

$0.338 million lower. ORA recommends reducing SCG’s 2016 forecast by this 

$0.338 million because ORA believes that the underspending will continue into 

2016. Therefore, the ORA recommendation for 2016 is $4.954 million.

Exhibit ORA-11, p. 7

SoCalGas test year forecast of $5.292 million is comprised of the following workpapers:

Director Gas Transmission: $0.344 million

Gas Transmission Manager: $0.413 million

Technical Services Manager: $0.949 million

Gas Control and SCADA: $3.586 million

ORA proposes reductions to the following areas:

Director Gas Transmission: reduction of $0.030 million

Technical Services Manager: reduction of $0.100 million

Gas Control and SCADA: reduction of $0.208 million

Note:

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Gas Transmission, Underground 

Storage, Gas Engineering, and Pipeline Integrity Expenses” of the Settlement 

Agreement Terms between Southern California Gas Company and Office of 

Ratepayer  Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A3-b3
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Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Labor TotalNSENLbrSCG

2,724 3,58608622200-2289.000

2,724 3,5860862Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrORA

2,566 3,37808122200-2289.000

2,566 3,3780812Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrDifference

-158 -2080-502200-2289.000

-158 -2080-50Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrSettlement

2,724 3,58608622GT00D-USS.ALL

2,724 3,5860862Total

CHAPTER 2A3-b3
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

4. SCG-06 (Exh 45) - UNDERGROUND STORAGE

a. O&M - NON-SHARED

Workpaper ORA vs. SoCalGas (2016) Reference

1. 2US000.000 (3,807) 2A4-a1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-06

UNDERGROUND STORAGE

Witness: Baker, Phillip E.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: Underground Storage

Workpaper: 2US000.000

SoCalGas requests $34.101 million, an increase of $3.420 million above the 2013 

recorded amount of $30.681 million for 2016. A five-year trending methodology 

using 2009 to 2013 adjusted-recorded expenses for labor and non-labor was used 

to forecast the TY2016 O&M for routine Storage operations, since historical O&M 

costs have been increasing at a relatively consistent rate.

Exhibit SCG-06, p. PEB-8

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA recommends Routine Spending on Underground Storage for 2016 be set at 

$30.295 million based on the most recent five-year average, as compared to 

SCG’s forecast of $34.101 million.

Exhibit ORA-11, p. 9

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Gas Transmission, Underground 

Storage, Gas Engineering, and Pipeline Integrity Expenses” of the Settlement 

Agreement Terms between Southern California Gas Company and Office of 

Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

Labor 14,207 12,621 -1,586 13,457

NonLabor 19,894 17,673 -2,221 18,843

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 34,101 30,294 -3,807 32,300

CHAPTER 2A4-a1
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

4. SCG-06 (Exh 45) - UNDERGROUND STORAGE

çè éêëìíêî

ëïðñòóô õöê ÷øè ùðéúûüúø ýþÿO��þÿO��þÿO�� Reference

1. 00411.0.ALL  4,067 2A4-b1

2. 00412.0.ALL (2,578) 2A4-b2

3. 00413.0.ALL (3,800) 2A4-b3

4. 00414.0.ALL  5,054 2A4-b4

5. 00419.0.ALL (3,104) 2A4-b5
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-06

UNDERGROUND STORAGE

Witness: Baker, Phillip E.

C�����	 
��
�����
�

Project: G� ���� ���� ��� �������� �  !�"�#���$ %�&'"#

B()*+, C-)+. 00411.0.ALL

SCG forecasted for Underground Storage a total of $71.429 million for 2014, 

$74.270 million for 2015, and $90.523 million for 2016.

Exhibit SCG-06, p. PEB-25

�-CS/0S1 �-12,2-3.

ORA Position: ORA recommends adopting the ��a4��"� -recorded amount of $71.069 million for 

2014, and agrees with SCG’s forecasts of $74.270 million for 2015 and $90.523 

million for 2016.

G� ���� ���� ��� �������� �  !�"�#���$ %�&'"#5 6789:; �&��&�#

G� ���� <"��� �  !�"�#���$ %�&'"#5   <$2.578> million

G� ���� =&�"�&#"� �  !�"�#���$ %�&'"#5                  <$3.800> million

G� ���� =4�&>&  ?4&� �  !�"�#���$ %�&'"#5    $5.054 million

G� ���� �4!  ?4&� @ A#>����� �  !�"�#���$ %�&'"# 5 D6E8F97H �&��&�#

Total Reduction:                                                   :  <$0.361> million

Exhibit ORA-11, p. 11

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-7, section “Capital Expenditures: Underground 

Storage Capital Expenditures” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer

Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A4-b1
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Proposed Capital Expenditures (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

2014-2016 TotalIJK

2,52500411A.001
20,84600411B.001

23,371Total

2014-2016 TotalORA

3,86900411A.001
23,56900411B.001

27,438Total

2014-2016 TotalDifference

1,34400411A.001
2,72300411B.001

4,067Total

2014-2016 TotalSettlement

27,43800411.0.ALL

27,438Total

CHAPTER 2A4-b1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-06

UNDERGROUND STORAGE

Witness: Baker, Phillip E.

LMNPQMR TUNTVWPQXYTZ

Project: [\ ]^_` bcdde f gh^c`ijddk l`mnci

opqrst Luqsv 00412.0.ALL

SCG forecasted for Underground Storage a total of $71.429 million for 2014, 

$74.270 million for 2015, and $90.523 million for 2016.

Exhibit SCG-06, p. PEB-25

ZuLwxywz Nuz{t{u|v

ORA Position: ORA recommends adopting the j}~�e^c} -recorded amount of $71.069 million for 

2014, and agrees with SCG’s forecasts of $74.270 million for 2015 and $90.523 

million for 2016.

[\ ]^_` �_�� ]^j �}}f��de f gh^c`ijddk l`mnci� ������ �mddm_i

[\ ]^_` bcdde f gh^c`ijddk l`mnci�   <$2.578> million

[\ ]^_` �m�cdmice f gh^c`ijddk l`mnci�                  <$3.800> million

[\ ]^_` �� m̀�m g��m� f gh^c`ijddk l m̀nci�    $5.054 million

[\ ]^_` ��h g��m� � �i�`je^` f gh^c`ijddk l m̀nci � �������� �mddm_i

Total Reduction:                                                   :  <$0.361> million

Exhibit ORA-11, p. 11

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-7, section “Capital Expenditures: Underground 

Storage Capital Expenditures” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer

Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A4-b2
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Proposed Capital Expenditures (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

2014-2016 Total���

3,58200412A.001
12,12300412B.001

5,42100412C.001
5,12100412D.001
1,65600412E.001

52800412F.001
11,14500412G.001

4,217����������

38,956����������

14,75900412N.001
2,00800412U.001
2,796����������

2,92300412W.001

105,235Total

2014-2016 TotalORA

3,76800412A.001
11,60400412B.001

4,09700412C.001
3,43900412D.001
1,25700412E.001

35200412F.001
7,43000412G.001
2,010����������

46,754����������

13,46200412N.001
2,79600412U.001
3,308����������

2,38000412W.001

102,657Total

2014-2016 TotalDifference

18600412A.001
-51900412B.001

-1,32400412C.001
-1,68200412D.001

-39900412E.001
-17600412F.001

-3,71500412G.001
-2,207����������

7,798����������

-1,29700412N.001
78800412U.001
512����������

-54300412W.001

-2,578Total

2014-2016 TotalSettlement

102,65700412.0.ALL

102,657Total

CHAPTER 2A4-b2
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-06

UNDERGROUND STORAGE

Witness: Baker, Phillip E.

 ¡¢£¤¡¥ ¦§¢¦¨©£¤ª«¦¬

Project: ® ¯°±² ³´µ¶·´¸¶¹ º »¼°¶²¸½··¾ ¿²´À¶¸

ÁÂÃÄÅÆ  ÇÃÅÈ 00413.0.ALL

SCG forecasted for Underground Storage a total of $71.429 million for 2014, 

$74.270 million for 2015, and $90.523 million for 2016.

Exhibit SCG-06, p. PEB-25

¬Ç ÉÊËÉÌ ¢ÇÌÍÆÍÇÎÈ

ORA Position: ORA recommends adopting the ½ÏÐÑ¹°¶Ï -recorded amount of $71.069 million for 

2014, and agrees with SCG’s forecasts of $74.270 million for 2015 and $90.523 

million for 2016.

® ¯°±² Ò±Óµ ¯°½ ÔÏÏºÕµ·¹ º »¼°¶²¸½··¾ ¿²´À¶¸Ö ×ØÙÚÛÜ Ó´··´±¸

® ¯°±² Ý¶··¹ º »¼°¶²¸½··¾ ¿²´À¶¸Ö   <$2.578> million

® ¯°±² ³´µ¶·´¸¶¹ º »¼°¶²¸½··¾ ¿²´À¶¸Ö                  <$3.800> million

® ¯°±² ³Ñ²´Þ´ »ßÑ´µ º »¼°¶²¸½··¾ ¿²´À¶¸Ö    $5.054 million

® ¯°±² ÔÑ¼ »ßÑ´µ à á¸Þ²½¹°² º »¼°¶²¸½··¾ ¿²´À¶¸ Ö â×ãÙäÚØå Ó´··´±¸

Total Reduction:                                                   :  <$0.361> million

Exhibit ORA-11, p. 11

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-7, section “Capital Expenditures: Underground 

Storage Capital Expenditures” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer

Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A4-b3
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Proposed Capital Expenditures (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

2014-2016 Totalæçè

2,46600413A.001
4,03100413B.001
1,01000413D.001
1,97000413E.001
3,03100413K.001
9,05200413L.001

21,560Total

2014-2016 TotalORA

2,46700413A.001
3,61200413B.001
1,04500413D.001
1,17200413E.001
2,52600413K.001
6,93800413L.001

17,760Total

2014-2016 TotalDifference

100413A.001
-41900413B.001

3500413D.001
-79800413E.001
-50500413K.001

-2,11400413L.001

-3,800Total

2014-2016 TotalSettlement

17,76000413.0.ALL

17,760Total

CHAPTER 2A4-b3
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-06

UNDERGROUND STORAGE

Witness: Baker, Phillip E.

éêëìíêî ïðëïñòìíóôïõ

Project: ö÷ øùúû üýûþÿþ G�ýþ� � G�ù�û����� 	ûþ
��

B���� é���� 00414.0.ALL

SCG forecasted for Underground Storage a total of $71.429 million for 2014, 

$74.270 million for 2015, and $90.523 million for 2016.

Exhibit SCG-06, p. PEB-25

õ�éS��S� ë��������

ORA Position: ORA recommends adopting the �a�ý�ù�a -recorded amount of $71.069 million for 

2014, and agrees with SCG’s forecasts of $74.270 million for 2015 and $90.523 

million for 2016.

ö÷ øùúû �ú�� øù� �aa����� � G�ù�û����� 	ûþ
��� �� !"# �þ��þú�

ö÷ øùúû $���� � G�ù�û����� 	ûþ
���   <$2.578> million

ö÷ øùúû üþ���þ��� � G�ù�û����� 	ûþ
���                  <$3.800> million

ö÷ øùúû üýûþÿþ G�ýþ� � G�ù�û����� 	ûþ
���    $5.054 million

ö÷ øùúû �ý� G�ýþ� % &�ÿû��ùû � G�ù�û����� 	ûþ
�� � '�( )!�* �þ��þú�

Total Reduction:                                                   :  <$0.361> million

Exhibit ORA-11, p. 11

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-7, section “Capital Expenditures: Underground 

Storage Capital Expenditures” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer

Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A4-b4
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Proposed Capital Expenditures (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

2014-2016 Total+,-

3,05400414B.001
4,08600414E.001
4,07300414F.001

12,79300./.1200/

24,006Total

2014-2016 TotalORA

4,35300414B.001
6,85800414E.001
2,04100414F.001

15,80800./.1200/

29,060Total

2014-2016 TotalDifference

1,29900414B.001
2,77200414E.001

-2,03200414F.001
3,01500./.1200/

5,054Total

2014-2016 TotalSettlement

29,06000414.0.ALL

29,060Total

CHAPTER 2A4-b4
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-06

UNDERGROUND STORAGE

Witness: Baker, Phillip E.

C345637 8948:;56<=8>

Project: ?@ ADEF HIJ KLIMN O PQRFTUDF V KJDWFQTXXY ZFM[WQ

\]^_`b Cc^`d 00419.0.ALL

SCG forecasted for Underground Storage a total of $71.429 million for 2014, 

$74.270 million for 2015, and $90.523 million for 2016.

Exhibit SCG-06, p. PEB-25

>cCefgeh 4chibicjd

ORA Position: ORA recommends adopting the TklIUDWk -recorded amount of $71.069 million for 

2014, and agrees with SCG’s forecasts of $74.270 million for 2015 and $90.523 

million for 2016.

?@ ADEF mEnN ADT HkkVoNXU V KJDWFQTXXY ZFM[WQp qrstuv nMXXMEQ

?@ ADEF wWXXU V KJDWFQTXXY ZFM[WQp   <$2.578> million

?@ ADEF xMNWXMQWU V KJDWFQTXXY ZFM[WQp                  <$3.800> million

?@ ADEF xIFMRM KLIMN V KJDWFQTXXY ZFM[WQp    $5.054 million

?@ ADEF HIJ KLIMN O PQRFTUDF V KJDWFQTXXY ZFM[WQ p yqzs{tr| nMXXMEQ

Total Reduction:                                                   :  <$0.361> million

Exhibit ORA-11, p. 11

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-7, section “Capital Expenditures: Underground 

Storage Capital Expenditures” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer

Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A4-b5
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Proposed Capital Expenditures (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

2014-2016 Total}~�

3,03100419A.001
1,01000419E.001
2,42400419F.001

28,80300419M.001

35,268Total

2014-2016 TotalORA

2,38900419A.001
7100419E.001

1,32800419F.001
28,37600419M.001

32,164Total

2014-2016 TotalDifference

-64200419A.001
-93900419E.001

-1,09600419F.001
-42700419M.001

-3,104Total

2014-2016 TotalSettlement

32,16400419.0.ALL

32,164Total

CHAPTER 2A4-b5

82

SoCalGas Settlement Comparison Exhibit page 97



 

PEB-25 
Doc #292223 

Table PEB-10 1 
Southern California Gas Company 2 

Capital Expenditures Summary of Costs 3 
(Thousands of $2013) 4 

 

Category Description 

2013 

Recorded 

2014 

Estimated 

2015 

Estimated 

2016 

Estimated

Storage Compressors  $8,991 $7,790 $7,790 $7,790 

Storage  Wells $10,976 $31,890 $34,360 $36,977 

Storage Integrity Management Program $0 $2,008 $2,510 $24,272 

Storage  Pipelines $4,005 $6,546 $10,083 $4,931 

Storage Purification Systems $9,284 $8,796 $7,605 $7,605 

Storage Auxiliary  Systems $11,058 $14,398 $11,922 $8,948 

Total Capital: $44,313 $71,429 $74,270 $90,523 

Figure PEB-6 below presents the Total Capital summary of Table PEB-10 in a graphical 5 

format. 6 

Figure PEB-6 7 
Southern California Gas Company 8 

Historical and Forecasted Total Capital by Year 9 
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

�� ������ ���� ��� � ��� �����������

a. O&M - NON-SHARED

Workpaper ORA vs. SoCalGas (2016) Reference

1. 2EN000.000 (1,455) 2A5-a1

2. 2EN001.000 (342) 2A5-a2

3. 2EN002.000 (283) 2A5-a3

4. 2EN003.000 (222) 2A5-a4

5. 2EN004.000 (343) 2A5-a5
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-07

GAS ENGINEERING

Witness: Stanford, Raymond K.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: Gas Engineering

Workpaper: 2EN000.000

SoCalGas requests $8.223 million, an increase of $2.061 million above the 2013 

recorded amount of $6.162 million for 2016. 

$8.223 million Gas Engineering

$1.613 million Land & Right of Way

������ ������� ����  ¡ ��¢£¤¥

$1.951 million Emergency Services

$1.218 million Public Awareness

$14.950 million Total Request

¦§¨�©�¤ ª«¬®¯° ±� ²³ª´

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: SCG shows in its Workpapers that it forecasts O&M expenses of $13.224 million 

for 2014, which is $2.645 million above the µ®�� �¶�·¥¤¢¶ ¢£� ¶¢¶. The historical 

data shows that the µ®�� �¶�·¥¤¢¶recorded data is generally consistent with the 

data from 2009 to 2013. ORA recommends that for non-shared operations, the 

SCG’s requested incremental increases from 2014 to 2016 be allowed, but 

�¶�·¥¤¢¶ to reflect the use of the 2014 recorded-�¶�·¥¤¢¶ amount instead of the 

2014 forecast as the baseline for the incremental increases. ORA recommends a 

reduction of $1.455 million to Gas Engineering.

<$1.455> million Gas Engineering

¸�®�µ´¹º ������� »��¶ ¼ ²�½¨¤ �¾ ¿�À

¸�®�¹�µº ������� ����  ¡ ��¢£¤¥

<$0.222> million Public Awareness

<$0.343> million Emergency Services

<$2.645> million Total Reduction

Exhibit ORA-11, p. 13-14

Note: »��¶ ¼ Right of Way is grouped under subgroup Gas Engineering in the testimony Áª«¬®¯Â°

there is a difference of $0.007 million in subgroup Gas Engineering when comparing SCG-07 

table RKS-4 to the workpaper group.  This difference is offset in the »��¶ ¼ Right of Way 

workpaper group.

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Gas Transmission, Underground 

Storage, Gas Engineering, and Pipeline Integrity Expenses” of the Settlement 

Agreement Terms between Southern California Gas Company and Office of 

Ratepayer  Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A5-a1
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DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

Labor 6,503 5,352 -1,151 6,503

NonLabor 1,727 1,423 -304 1,727

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 8,230 6,775 -1,455 8,230

CHAPTER 2A5-a1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-07

GAS ENGINEERING

Witness: Stanford, Raymond K.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: Major Projects

Workpaper: 2EN001.000

For ÃÄÅÆÇ ÈÇÆÅÉÊËÌÍ SoCalGas requests $1.945 million, an increase of $1.456 

million above the 2013 recorded amount of $0.489 million for 2016. 

$8.223 million Gas Engineering

$1.613 million Land & Right of Way

ÎÏÐÑÒÓ ÔÕÖÖÕÆ× ÃÄÅÆÇ ÈÇÆÅÉÊËÌ

$1.951 million Emergency Services

$1.218 million Public Awareness

$14.950 million Total Request

ØÙÚÕÛÕË ÜÝÞßàáÍ âÐ ãäÜßå

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: SCG shows in its Workpapers that it forecasts O&M expenses of $13.224 million 

for 2014, which is $2.645 million above the æàÏÒ ÄçÅèÌËÉçßÇÉÊÆÇçÉç. The historical 

data shows that the æàÏÒ ÄçÅèÌËÉçßrecorded data is generally consistent with the 

data from 2009 to 2013. ORA recommends that for non-shared operations, the 

SCG’s requested incremental increases from 2014 to 2016 be allowed, but 

ÄçÅèÌËÉç to reflect the use of the 2014 recorded-ÄçÅèÌËÉç amount instead of the 

2014 forecast as the baseline for the incremental increases. ORA recommends a 

ÇÉçèÊËÕÆ× Æé ÎàÐêÒæ ÔÕÖÖÕÆ× ËÆ ÃÄÅÆÇ ÈÇÆÅÉÊËÌÐ

<$1.455> million Gas Engineering

ëÎàÐæåêì ÔÕÖÖÕÆ× íÄ×ç î ãÕïÚË Æé ðÄñ

ëÎàÐêÒæì ÔÕÖÖÕÆ× ÃÄÅÆÇ ÈÇÆÅÉÊËÌ

<$0.222> million Public Awareness

<$0.343> million Emergency Service

<$2.645> million Total Reduction

Exhibit ORA-11, p. 13-14

Note: ORA’s position and reductions for Gas Engineering òîÃ workpapers do not correlate to 

ORA’s recommendation to use 2014 recorded-ÄçÅèÌËÉç as the base plus allows the 

incremental increases from 2014 to 2016.  One example is workpaper ÃÄÅÆÇ ÈÇÆÅÉÊËÌ which 

resulted in 2014 recorded-ÄçÅèÌËÉç higher than SoCalGas’ 2014 forecast.  Hence, the TY2016 

for workpapers like ÃÄÅÆÇ ÈÇÆÅÉÊËÌ should not be a reduction if the incremental increases are 

allowed for workpapers where the 2014 recorded-ÄçÅèÌËÉç values were higher than SoCalGas’ 

2014 forecast.

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Gas Transmission, Underground 

Storage, Gas Engineering, and Pipeline Integrity Expenses” of the Settlement 

Agreement Terms between Southern California Gas Company and Office of 

Ratepayer  Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A5-a2
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DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

Labor 1,318 1,085 -233 1,318

NonLabor 627 518 -109 627

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 1,945 1,603 -342 1,945

CHAPTER 2A5-a2
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-07

GAS ENGINEERING

Witness: Stanford, Raymond K.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: Land Services and Right of Way

Workpaper: 2EN002.000

SoCalGas requests $1.613 million, an increase of $0.278 million above the 2013 

recorded amount of $1.335 million for 2016. 

$8.223 million Gas Engineering

$1.613 million Land & Right of Way

óôõö÷ø ùúûûúüý þÿ$ü� ��ü$����

$1.951 million Emergency Services

$1.218 million Public Awareness

$14.950 million Total Request

E��ú�ú� 	
���� �õ ��	��

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: SCG shows in its Workpapers that it forecasts O&M expenses of $13.224 million 

for 2014, which is $2.645 million above the 2ô÷ ÿ�$���������ü����. The historical 

data shows that the 2ô÷ ÿ�$������recorded data is generally consistent with the 

data from 2009 to 2013. ORA recommends that for non-shared operations, the 

SCG’s requested incremental increases from 2014 to 2016 be allowed, but 

ÿ�$����� to reflect the use of the 2014 recorded-ÿ�$����� amount instead of the 

2014 forecast as the baseline for the incremental increases. ORA recommends a 

reduction of $0.283 million to Land & Right of Way.

<$1.455> million Gas Engineering

<óõ2��� ùúûûúüý �ÿý� � �ú��� ü� �ÿ�

<óõ�÷2� ùúûûúüý þÿ$ü� ��ü$����

<$0.222> million Public Awareness

<$0.343> million Emergency Services

<$2.645> million Total Reduction

Exhibit ORA-11, p. 13-14

Note: �ÿý� & Right of Way is grouped under subgroup Gas Engineering in the testimony (	
�����

there is a difference of $0.007 million in subgroup Gas Engineering when comparing SCG-07 

table RKS-4 to the workpaper group.  This difference is offset in the �ÿý� & Right of Way 

workpaper group.

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Gas Transmission, Underground 

Storage, Gas Engineering, and Pipeline Integrity Expenses” of the Settlement 

Agreement Terms between Southern California Gas Company and Office of 

Ratepayer  Advocates.
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DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

Labor 574 472 -102 574

NonLabor 1,034 853 -181 1,034

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 1,608 1,325 -283 1,608
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-07

GAS ENGINEERING

Witness: Stanford, Raymond K.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: Public Awareness

Workpaper: 2EN003.000

SoCalGas requests $1.218 million, an increase of $0.439 million above the 2013 

recorded amount of $0.779 million for 2016. 

$8.223 million Gas Engineering

$1.613 million Land & Right of Way

� !"#% &'))'*+ ,-.*/ 0/*.1345

$1.951 million Emergency Services

$1.218 million Public Awareness

$14.950 million Total Request

678'9'4 :;=>?@A B! CD:>F

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: SCG shows in its Workpapers that it forecasts O&M expenses of $13.224 million 

for 2014, which is $2.645 million above the G? # -H.I541H>/13*/H1H. The historical 

data shows that the G? # -H.I541H>recorded data is generally consistent with the 

data from 2009 to 2013. ORA recommends that for non-shared operations, the 

SCG’s requested incremental increases from 2014 to 2016 be allowed, but 

-H.I541H to reflect the use of the 2014 recorded--H.I541H amount instead of the 

2014 forecast as the baseline for the incremental increases. ORA recommends a 

reduction of $0.222 million to Public Awareness.

<$1.455> million Gas Engineering

J�?!GFKL &'))'*+ M-+H N C'O84 *P Q-R

J�?!K#GL &'))'*+ ,-.*/ 0/*.1345

<$0.222> million Public Awareness

<$0.343> million Emergency Services

<$2.645> million Total Reduction

Exhibit ORA-11, p. 13-14

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Gas Transmission, Underground 

Storage, Gas Engineering, and Pipeline Integrity Expenses” of the Settlement 

Agreement Terms between Southern California Gas Company and Office of 

Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

M-9*/ 0 0 0 0

S*+M-9*/ 1,218 ""T -222 1,218

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 1,218 996 -222 1,218
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-07

GAS ENGINEERING

Witness: Stanford, Raymond K.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: Emergency Services

Workpaper: 2EN004.000

SoCalGas requests $1.951 million, an increase of $0.826 million above the 2013 

recorded amount of $1.125 million for 2016. 

$8.223 million Gas Engineering

$1.613 million Land & Right of Way

UVWXYZ [\]]\^_ `ab̂ c dc^befgh

$1.951 million Emergency Services

$1.218 million Public Awareness

$14.950 million Total Request

ijk\l\g mnopqrs tW uvmpw

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: SCG shows in its Workpapers that it forecasts O&M expenses of $13.224 million 

for 2014, which is $2.645 million above the xqVY aybzhgeypcef^cyey. The historical 

data shows that the xqVY aybzhgeyprecorded data is generally consistent with the 

data from 2009 to 2013. ORA recommends that for non-shared operations, the 

SCG’s requested incremental increases from 2014 to 2016 be allowed, but 

aybzhgey to reflect the use of the 2014 recorded-aybzhgey amount instead of the 

2014 forecast as the baseline for the incremental increases. ORA recommends a 

reduction of $0.343 million to Emergency Services.

<$1.455> million Gas Engineering

{UqWxw|} [\]]\̂ _ ~a_y � u\�kg ^� �a�

{UqW|Yx} [\]]\̂ _ `ab̂ c dc^befgh

<$0.222> million Public Awareness

<$0.343> million Emergency Services

<$2.645> million Total Reduction

Exhibit ORA-11, p. 13-14

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Gas Transmission, Underground 

Storage, Gas Engineering, and Pipeline Integrity Expenses” of the Settlement 

Agreement Terms between Southern California Gas Company and Office of 

Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

~al^c 1,548 1,274 -274 1,548

�^_~al^c 403 334 p�X 403

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 1,951 1,608 -343 1,951
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

�� ������ ���� ��� � ��� �����������

�� ��� � ������

Workpaper ORA vs. SoCalGas (2016) Reference

1. 2EN00A-USS.ALL (2,209) 2A5-b1

2. 2EN00B-USS.ALL (115) 2A5-b2

3. 2EN00C-USS.ALL (68) 2A5-b3

4. 2EN00D-USS.ALL (50) 2A5-b4
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-07

GAS ENGINEERING

Witness: Stanford, Raymond K.

Subject:

SHARED SERVICES O&M

General Engineering

Workpaper: 2EN00A-USS.ALL

SoCalGas Position: SoCalGas requests $17.346 million, an increase of $3.696 million above the 2013 

recorded amount of $13.650 million for 2016. 

$17.346 million Gas Engineering

$0.901 million Pipeline Design & Gas Standards

$0.536 million Pipeline Safety & Compliance

$0.395 million Public Awareness

$19.178 million Total Request

Exhibit SCG-07, p. RKS-29

ORA Position: SoCalGas’ requested amount for shared operation is $19.178 million as compared 

to the 2013 adjusted-recorded amount of $14.826 million. For shared operation, 

SCG forecasts O&M expenses of $17.434 million for 2014, which is $2.441 

million over the �� ¡ ¢£¤¥¦§¨£©ª¨«¬ª£¨£. ORA recommends that the SCG’s 

requested incremental increases from 2014 to 2016 be allowed, but ¢£¤¥¦§¨£ to 

reflect the use of the 2014 recorded-¢£¤¥¦§¨£ amount instead of the 2014 forecast 

as the baseline for the incremental increases. ORA recommends a reduction of 

$2.209 million to General Engineering.

®�¯��°± ²³´ ³́¬µ ¶¨µ¨ª¢´ ·µ¸³µ¨¨ª³µ¸

<$0.115> million Pipeline Design & Gas Standards

<$0.068> million Pipeline Safety & Compliance

<$0.050> million Public Awareness

<$2.442> million Total Reduction

Exhibit ORA-11, p. 13-14

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Gas Transmission, Underground 

Storage, Gas Engineering, and Pipeline Integrity Expenses” of the Settlement 

Agreement Terms between Southern California Gas Company and Office of 

Ratepayer  Advocates.
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Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Labor TotalNSENLbrSCG

410 4850752200-0225.000
420 4400202200-0300.000
180 188082200-0302.000
922 1,04201202200-0303.000

1,376 1,97706012200-0306.000
0 48004802200-0308.000

515 74402292200-0309.000
1,040 1,29602562200-0310.000

849 95301042200-0311.000
996 1,16701712200-0312.000
252 43401822200-0318.000
442 4780362200-0321.000

30 35052200-0323.000
610 1,02304132200-0799.000

1,536 1,85203162200-1178.000
966 1,09601302200-2022.000
583 70901262200-2248.000

1,368 2,12707592200-2376.000
799 8210222200-2377.000

13,294 17,34704,053Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrORA

358 4230652200-0225.000
367 3840172200-0300.000
157 164072200-0302.000
804 90901052200-0303.000

1,200 1,72405242200-0306.000
0 41904192200-0308.000

450 65002002200-0309.000
908 1,13202242200-0310.000
741 8320912200-0311.000
870 1,01901492200-0312.000
220 37901592200-0318.000
386 4170312200-0321.000

26 30042200-0323.000
533 89403612200-0799.000

1,340 1,61502752200-1178.000
843 95601132200-2022.000
509 61901102200-2248.000

1,193 1,85506622200-2376.000
697 7170202200-2377.000

11,602 15,13803,536Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrDifference

-52 -620-102200-0225.000
-53 -560-32200-0300.000
-23 -240-12200-0302.000

-118 -1330-152200-0303.000
-176 -2530-772200-0306.000

0 -610-612200-0308.000
-65 -940-292200-0309.000

-132 -1640-322200-0310.000
-108 -1210-132200-0311.000
-126 -1480-222200-0312.000

-32 -550-232200-0318.000
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-56 -610-52200-0321.000
-4 -50-12200-0323.000

-77 -1290-522200-0799.000
-196 -2370-412200-1178.000
-123 -1400-172200-2022.000

-74 -900-162200-2248.000
-175 -2720-972200-2376.000
-102 -1040-22200-2377.000

-1,692 -2,2090-517Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrSettlement

13,291 17,34404,0532EN00A-USS.ALL

13,291 17,34404,053Total

CHAPTER 2A5-b1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-07

GAS ENGINEERING

Witness: Stanford, Raymond K.

Subject:

SHARED SERVICES O&M

Pipeline Design & Gas Standards

Workpaper: 2EN00B-USS.ALL

SoCalGas Position: SoCalGas requests $0.901 million, an increase of $0.164 million above the 2013 

recorded amount of $0.737 million for 2016. 

$17.346 million Gas Engineering

$0.901 million Pipeline Design & Gas Standards

$0.536 million Pipeline Safety & Compliance

$0.395 million Public Awareness

$19.178 million Total Request

Exhibit SCG-07, p. RKS-29

ORA Position: SoCalGas’ requested amount for shared operation is $19.178 million as compared 

to the 2013 adjusted-recorded amount of $14.826 million. For shared operation, 

SCG forecasts O&M expenses of $17.434 million for 2014, which is $2.441 

million over the ¹º»¼ ½¾¿ÀÁÂÃ¾ÄÅÃÆÇÅ¾Ã¾. ORA recommends that the SCG’s 

requested incremental increases from 2014 to 2016 be allowed, but ½¾¿ÀÁÂÃ¾ to 

reflect the use of the 2014 recorded-½¾¿ÀÁÂÃ¾ amount instead of the 2014 forecast 

as the baseline for the incremental increases. ORA recommends a reduction of 

$0.115 million to Pipeline Design & Gas Standards.

ÈÉ¹Ê¹ºËÌ ÍÎÏÏÎÇÐ ÑÃÐÃÅ½Ï ÒÐÓÎÐÃÃÅÎÐÓ

<$0.115> million Pipeline Design & Gas Standards

<$0.068> million Pipeline Safety & Compliance

<$0.050> million Public Awareness

<$2.442> million Total Reduction

Exhibit ORA-11, p. 13-14

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Gas Transmission, Underground 

Storage, Gas Engineering, and Pipeline Integrity Expenses” of the Settlement 

Agreement Terms between Southern California Gas Company and Office of 

Ratepayer  Advocates.
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Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Labor TotalNSENLbrSCG

793 90201092200-0322.000

793 9020109Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrORA

692 7870952200-0322.000

692 787095Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrDifference

-101 -1150-142200-0322.000

-101 -1150-14Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrSettlement

793 90201092EN00B-USS.ALL

793 9020109Total
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-07

GAS ENGINEERING

Witness: Stanford, Raymond K.

Subject:

SHARED SERVICES O&M

Pipeline Safety & Compliance

Workpaper: 2EN00C-USS.ALL

SoCalGas Position: SoCalGas requests $0.536 million, an increase of $0.270 million above the 2013 

recorded amount of $0.266 million for 2016. 

$17.346 million Gas Engineering

$0.901 million Pipeline Design & Gas Standards

$0.536 million Pipeline Safety & Compliance

$0.395 million Public Awareness

$19.178 million Total Request

Exhibit SCG-07, p. RKS-29

ORA Position: SoCalGas’ requested amount for shared operation is $19.178 million as compared 

to the 2013 adjusted-recorded amount of $14.826 million. For shared operation, 

SCG forecasts O&M expenses of $17.434 million for 2014, which is $2.441 

million over the ÔÕÖ× ØÙÚÛÜÝÞÙßàÞáâàÙÞÙ. ORA recommends that the SCG’s 

requested incremental increases from 2014 to 2016 be allowed, but ØÙÚÛÜÝÞÙ to 

reflect the use of the 2014 recorded-ØÙÚÛÜÝÞÙ amount instead of the 2014 forecast 

as the baseline for the incremental increases. ORA recommends a reduction of 

$0.068 million to Pipeline Safety & Compliance.

ãäÔåÔÕæç èéêêéâë ìÞëÞàØê íëîéëÞÞàéëî

<$0.115> million Pipeline Design & Gas Standards

<$0.068> million Pipeline Safety & Compliance

<$0.050> million Public Awareness

<$2.442> million Total Reduction

Exhibit ORA-11, p. 13-14

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Gas Transmission, Underground 

Storage, Gas Engineering, and Pipeline Integrity Expenses” of the Settlement 

Agreement Terms between Southern California Gas Company and Office of 

Ratepayer  Advocates.
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Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Labor TotalNSENLbrSCG

441 5350942200-2473.000

441 535094Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrORA

385 4670822200-2473.000

385 467082Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrDifference

-56 -680-122200-2473.000

-56 -680-12Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrSettlement

442 5360942EN00C-USS.ALL

442 536094Total
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-07

GAS ENGINEERING

Witness: Stanford, Raymond K.

Subject:

SHARED SERVICES O&M

Public Awareness

Workpaper: 2EN00D-USS.ALL

SoCalGas Position: SoCalGas requests $0.395 million, an increase of $0.221 million above the 2013 

recorded amount of $0.174 million for 2016. 

$17.346 million Gas Engineering

$0.901 million Pipeline Design & Gas Standards

$0.536 million Pipeline Safety & Compliance

$0.395 million Public Awareness

$19.178 million Total Request

Exhibit SCG-07, p. RKS-29

ORA Position: SoCalGas’ requested amount for shared operation is $19.178 million as compared 

to the 2013 adjusted-recorded amount of $14.826 million. For shared operation, 

SCG forecasts O&M expenses of $17.434 million for 2014, which is $2.441 

million over the ïðñò óôõö÷øùôúûùüýûôùô. ORA recommends that the SCG’s 

requested incremental increases from 2014 to 2016 be allowed, but óôõö÷øùô to 

reflect the use of the 2014 recorded-óôõö÷øùô amount instead of the 2014 forecast 

as the baseline for the incremental increases. ORA recommends a reduction of 

$0.050 million to Public Awareness.

þÿï<ïð�� �����ý� �ù�ùûó� �����ùùû���

<$0.115> million Pipeline Design & Gas Standards

<$0.068> million Pipeline Safety & Compliance

<$0.050> million Public Awareness

<$2.442> million Total Reduction

Exhibit ORA-11, p. 13-14

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Gas Transmission, Underground 

Storage, Gas Engineering, and Pipeline Integrity Expenses” of the Settlement 

Agreement Terms between Southern California Gas Company and Office of 

Ratepayer  Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A5-b4

101

SoCalGas Settlement Comparison Exhibit page 116



Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Labor TotalNSENLbrSCG

245 39501502200-2417.000

245 3950150Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrORA

214 34501312200-2417.000

214 3450131Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrDifference

-31 -500-192200-2417.000

-31 -500-19Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrSettlement

245 39501502EN00D-USS.ALL

245 3950150Total

CHAPTER 2A5-b4
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

5	 
���� ���� �5�  ��
 �����������

c	 �������

�P���c O�� !"	 
��#$�#" ���%&'��%5'��%(� Reference

1. 00301.0.ALL (29,791) 2A5-c1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-07

GAS ENGINEERING

Witness: Stanford, Raymond K.

C)*+,)- ./*.01+,23.4

Project: G6 789:;8= >?@ ABBD7EDFHI J;8;:KLMDANQDJ;KR8S? H 6R8LMT:MM:KL UN:=B:LSM

VWXYZ[ C\XZ] 00301.0.ALL

JK78=G8M^ total capital expenditures request for 2014 is $64.102 million, for 2015 

is $103.795 million, and for 2016 is $141.595 million. The significant increases 

forecasted for 2015 and 2016 are primarily due to SCG’s requests for compressor 

station upgrades and compressor change-outs, cathodic protection upgrades, and

transmission building upgrades and enhancements.

_Q`:a:; J7Gbdef 9g IhJbid

4\Cjkljm *\mn[n\o]

ORA Position: ORA recommends $47.059 million for 2014, $86,881 million for 2015, and 

$145,756 million for 2016. ORA supports many of the 9RKp?q;M to enhance safety 

and system reliability, such as in the areas of cathodic protection, compressor 

station upgrades, measurement and regulation (M&R) station enhancements, and 

storage and transmission building upgrades and enhancements.  ORA 

R?qKTT?LBM 8BK9;:LS ;`? rdst 8BpNM;?BbR?qKRB?B ?Q9?LB:;NR?M :L 8==

categories.

In Cathodic Protection, ORA recommends capital expenditures for 2015 at $2 

million, a reduction of $6.986 million.

In M&R Stations, ORA recommends capital expenditures of $5.985 million for 

2015 and $8.347 million for 2016.

In Auxiliary Equipment, ORA recommends 2015 capital expenditures at $8.201 

million, ORA does not oppose SCG’s forecast of $6.879 million for 2016.

Note: ORA position continued:  In Storage Buildings and Transmission Buildings, ORA recommends 

SCG stretch out both 9RKp?q;M into 2016 with half the work done in 2015 and the rest done in 

2016. With this plan, ORA recommends that the capital expenditures for Storage Building be 

$0.795 million in 2015 and $0.819 million in 2016, and for Transmission Building, the 

expenditures would be $4.340 million in 2015 and $4.351 million in 2016.

Exhibit ORA-11, p. 15-19

uvIAws 2014 recommendations for Compressor Stations is updated to to $7.510 million and 

M&R Stations to $7.724 million.

SEU-ORA-DR-11, Question 1

uuJK78=G8M 8BK9;M vIA^M q89:;8= R?qKTT?LB8;:KL xKR rdstg
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Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-7, section “Capital Expenditures: Gas 

Transmission and Engineering” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer

Advocates.
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Proposed Capital Expenditures (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

2014-2016 Totalyz{

15,10500301A.001
24,43000301F.001

3,074003020.001
13,820003020.002

1,54400305A.001
5,01300305B.001
6,17800305E.001

606||}|~��||�

1,54300308A.001
16,90200308B.001

8,29000308C.001
1,27400309A.001
9,71700309C.001
2,67600309D.001
5,35300309D.002

672003130.001
678003130.002

3,09000314A.001
2,33100314A.002
1,66100314C.001

28400314D.001
1,13600314D.002
1,09600314F.001
2,029||}����||�

40900314I.001
19,304003160.001

447006170.001
1,637006320.001
9,170006330.001
1,455007300.001
2,061007360.001
6,722009080.001

169,707Total

2014-2016 TotalORA

9,19100301A.001
12,42500301F.001

4,836003020.001
10,771003020.002

1,01200305A.001
4,10100305B.001
3,44000305E.001
6,516||}|~��||�

33700308A.001
11,76600308B.001

5,85200308C.001
74900309A.001

11,28100309C.001
28200309D.001

3,99800309D.002
454003130.001
452003130.002

9,15300314A.001
000314A.002

1,10600314C.001

CHAPTER 2A5-c1

106

SoCalGas Settlement Comparison Exhibit page 121



2700314D.001
000314D.002

89300314F.001
932����������

5,43900314I.001
12,773003160.001

651006170.001
1,614006320.001
9,022006330.001
1,452007300.001
2,387007360.001
7,004009080.001

139,916Total

2014-2016 TotalDifference

-5,91400301A.001
-12,00500301F.001

1,762003020.001
-3,049003020.002

-53200305A.001
-91200305B.001

-2,73800305E.001
5,910����������

-1,20600308A.001
-5,13600308B.001
-2,43800308C.001

-52500309A.001
1,56400309C.001

-2,39400309D.001
-1,35500309D.002

-218003130.001
-226003130.002

6,06300314A.001
-2,33100314A.002

-55500314C.001
-25700314D.001

-1,13600314D.002
-20300314F.001

-1,097����������

5,03000314I.001
-6,531003160.001

204006170.001
-23006320.001

-148006330.001
-3007300.001

326007360.001
282009080.001

-29,791Total

2014-2016 TotalSettlement

152,66900301.0.ALL

152,669Total
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

�� ������ ���� ��� � ���� �  ���

¡� �¢���¢£

�¤¥¦§¨© ª«¢ ¬� �¥�¡®�¡ �¯�°�±¯�°²±¯�°�� Reference

1. 00276.0.ALL (1,303) 2A6-a1

2. 00277.0.ALL (1,164) 2A6-a2

3. 00312.0.ALL  580 2A6-a3
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-08

TIMP & DIMP

Witness: ³´µ¶·¸¹º» ³´µ·´ ¼½

¾¿ÀÁÂ¿Ã ÄÅÀÄÆÇÁÂÈÉÄÊ

Project: ËµÌÍÎ ¶Ì ÏÐÑ ¼µ´¸Î½ Ò ËÓË

ÔÕÖ×ØÙ ¾ÚÖØÛ 00276.0.ALL

SoCalGas forecasted capital expenditures of $3.048 million for 2014, $3.048 

million for 2015, and $5.080 million for 2016.The forecast method developed for 

¶Ü·Î ÝÌÎ¶ Ý´¶¹ÞÌµß ·Î º¹µÌÒà´Î¹á½

Exhibit SCG-08, p. MTM-20-21

ÊÚ¾âãäâå ÀÚåæÙæÚçÛ

ORA Position: ORA recommends adopting the 2014 ´áÍÐÎ¶¹á-recorded TIMP expenditures of 

$1.745 million. ORA accepts SCG’s forecast of $3.048 million for 2015 and 

$5.080 million for 2016

Exhibit ORA-11, p. 24

Note: TIMP is comprised of two sub-workpaper groups.

(In million dollars)

2014 2015 2016

3.048 3.048 5.080 ËµÌÍÎ ¶Ì ÏÐÑ ¼µ´¸Î½ Ò ËÓË èéê ëìíî

34.834 20.269 45.721 ï¼ Ëð ñÑòÎ ó ôõ¶¹µ¸ ò́òß öµ·÷¹¸ èéê øùëî

37.882 23.317 50.801  Total TIMP

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-7, section “Capital Expenditures: Pipeline 

Integrity (TIMP and DIMP)” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between Southern 

California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer Advocates.

úûüýüþÿP ��ý���� ��ýÿ�P���ûÿþ 	�� �
ü�þ��Pþ ü� ��� Pü���ûþ�

2014-2016 TotalÊ¾ä

11,176002760.001

11,176Total

2014-2016 TotalORA

9,873002760.001

9,873Total

2014-2016 TotalDifference

-1,303002760.001

-1,303Total

2014-2016 TotalSettlement

9,87300276.0.ALL

9,873Total

CHAPTER 2A6-a1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-08

TIMP & DIMP

Witness: M�������� M���� ��

C������  !� "#��$% &

Project: Distribution Integrity Management

B'()*+ C,(*- 00277.0.ALL

SoCalGas forecasted capital expenditures of $15.160 million for 2014, $25.320 

million for 2015, and $74.383 million for 2016. The forecast method developed for 

�t�. /0.� /���10�2 �. ���034�.�5�

Exhibit SCG-08, p. MTM-21-23

&,CS67S8 �,89+9,:-

ORA Position: ORA supports this program to replace these older or more vulnerable distribution 

lines. ORA recommends adopting the 2014 �5a;.��5-recorded DIMP expenditures 

of $13.996 million, and accepts SCG’s forecast of $25.320 million for 2015 and 

$74.383 million for 2016.

Exhibit ORA-11, p. 24

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-7, section “Capital Expenditures: Pipeline 

Integrity (TIMP and DIMP)” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between Southern 

California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer Advocates.

<=>?>@AD EF?GHFI JK?ALDGHN=A@ OGL HQ>N@FLD@ >R TUVW D>IIF=@X

2014-2016 Total&C7

114,863002770.001

114,863Total

2014-2016 TotalORA

113,699002770.001

113,699Total

2014-2016 TotalDifference

-1,164002770.001

-1,164Total

2014-2016 TotalSettlement

113,69900277.0.ALL

113,699Total

CHAPTER 2A6-a2
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-08

TIMP & DIMP

Witness: YZ[\]^_`b YZ[]Z cd

efghifj klgkmnhiopkq

Project: rc su vwxy z {|\_[^Zxx} ~[]�_^

������ e���� 00312.0.ALL

SoCalGas forecasted capital expenditures of $34.834 million for 2014, $20.269 

million for 2015, and $45.721 million for 2016.The forecast method developed for 

\�]y ��y\ �Z\_��[} ]y `_[���Zy_�d

Exhibit SCG-08, p. MTM-20-21

q�e����� g��������

ORA Position: ORA recommends adopting the 2014 Z���y\_�-recorded TIMP expenditures of 

$37.159 million. ORA accepts SCG’s forecast of $23.317 million for 2015 and 

$50.801 million for 2016

Exhibit ORA-11, p. 24

Note: TIMP is comprised of two sub-workpaper groups.

(In million dollars)

2014 2015 2016

3.048 3.048 5.080 s[��y \� ��w c[Z^yd � s�s ��� ����

34.834 20.269 45.721 rc su vwxy z {|\_[^Zxx} ~[]�_^ ���  ¡��

37.882 23.317 50.801     Total TIMP

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-7, section “Capital Expenditures: Pipeline 

Integrity (TIMP and DIMP)” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between Southern 

California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer Advocates.

¢£¤¥¤¦§¨ ©ª¥«¬ª ®¯¥§°¨«¬±£§¦ ²«° ¬³¤±¦ª°¨¦ ¤´ µ¶·¸ ¨¤ª£¦¹

2014-2016 Totalqe�

100,824P03120.001

100,824Total

2014-2016 TotalORA

101,404P03120.001

101,404Total

2014-2016 TotalDifference

580P03120.001

580Total

2014-2016 TotalSettlement

101,40400312.0.ALL

101,404Total

CHAPTER 2A6-a3
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

º» ¼½¾¿ÀÁ ÂÃÄÅ ÆÇÈ ¿ ½¼ ¿ ÉÊÃËÌ Í ÎÃÏÃÐ ÐÃÑÌÊÒ¾

a. O&M - NON-SHARED

Workpaper ORA vs. SoCalGas (2016) Reference

1. 2FC001.000 (15,225) 2A7-a1

2. 2FC002.000 (1,124) 2A7-a2

3. 2FC004.000 (1,590) 2A7-a3
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-10

CS - FIELD & METER READING

Witness: Franke, Sara

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: Customer Services Field - Operations

Workpaper: 2FC001.000

SoCalGas forecasts $127.945 million for Customer Services Field (CSF)

-Operations expenses, an increase of $22.037 million over 2013 

ÓÔÕÖ×ØÙÔÚrecorded expenses of $105.908 million.  SoCalGas ÖØÛÜÛÝÙÔ an activity 

based forecast of order volumes. The order volume forecasts for each individual 

work order type take into consideration the nature of the specific order type, 

variables impacting order volumes and order volume patterns during the period 

from 2005-2013.  SoCalGas then added expenses for various incremental 

activities including the Meter Set Assembly (MSA) Inspection Program, new 

enhanced customer education and appliance safety checks and customer 

outreach safety checks, and improved field technician training.

Exhibit SCG-10, pp. SAF-6-10, SAF-23

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA used a six year average (2009-2014) as a basis and ÓÔÕÖ×ØÙÔ for proposed 

activities to calculate its estimate of $112.720 million for SCG’s expenses.  ORA 

recommends incremental funding of $1.738 million over 2013 recorded expense 

levels for expanded Appliance Safety Checks, enhanced Customer Education, 

and Customer Outreach Safety Checks.

ÞßàÛáÛØ âãäÚåæç èèé êëÚìå íîï ðñòó× ñðô âèÙïÓØÛîõ×

Note: ðîñÓÜòÓ×ó forecast for its CSF Operations includes incremental funding for expanded 

Appliance Safety Checks, enhanced Customer Education, and Customer Outreach Safety 

Checks. ORA recommends that SoCalGas should conduct pilot programs to track customers ’ 

interest and related costs so that more specific details can be provided to the Commission for 

review and analysis. In SoCalGas’ next GRC, SoCalGas should be ordered to provide specific 

details on the program.

Exhibit ORA-13, pp. 54, 56-57

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Customer Services Expenses: 

Non-Shared O&M expenses for TY 2016” of the Settlement Agreement Terms 

between Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

Labor 120,942 105,384 -15,558 112,190

NonLabor 7,003 7,336 333 7,810

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 127,945 112,720 -15,225 120,000

CHAPTER 2A7-a1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-10

CS - FIELD & METER READING

Witness: Franke, Sara

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: Customer Services Field - Supervision

Workpaper: 2FC002.000

SoCalGas forecasts $13.388 million for CSF-Supervision expenses, an increase 

of $2.270 million over 2013 adjusted-recorded expenses of $11.118 million.  

SoCalGas ö÷øùøúûü a úûýþ-based forecast methodology in order to appropriately 

maintain the desired span of control.  ÿþS�ù���� forecasted expense is based on 

maintaining the 2013 average employee-to-supervisor ratio of 12:1 for field 

÷ût��øtø��� ��ü ���	 
þý �ÿ� ø��ût÷øþ� ûý�þ��ûù�

Exhibit SCG-10, pp. SAF-24-25

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA ö÷øùøúûü a five-year average (�������	�) as a basis to calculate its estimate 

þ
 o	����� �øùùøþ� 
þý ÿS��� û�û��û��

E��ø�ø÷ ����	�� � �	��� 
þý ÿS��� Sÿ� ÿöûý�ø�øþ�

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Customer Services Expenses: 

Nþ��ÿ��ýûü ��� û�û��û� 
þý �� ��	�� þ
 ÷�û ÿû÷÷ùû�û�÷ � ýûû�û�÷ �ûý��

between Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer Advocates..

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

L��þý 12,158 11,124 -1,034 12,158

Nþ�L��þý 1,230 1,140 ��� 1,230

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 13,388 12,264 -1,124 13,388

CHAPTER 2A7-a2
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-10

CS - FIELD & METER READING

Witness: Franke, Sara

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: Customer Services Field - Support

Workpaper: 2FC004.000

SoCalGas forecasts $12.623 million for TY 2016 CSF-Support expenses. 

SoCalGas’ forecast is an increase of $2.865 million over 2013 adjusted-recorded 

expenses of $9.758 million. SoCalGas u!"#"$%& a five-year average methodology to 

forecast its TY 2016 expenses, and then added funding for additional positions to 

support new programs.

Exhibit SCG-10, p. SAF-27

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA u!"#"$%& SCG’s 2'*+ ,&-u.!%&/recorded expenses of $90134 million as a 

basis for its estimate of $11.033 million and added incremental funding for 

proposed TY 2016 activities of $1.275 million.

567"8"! :;</*+= >>0 ?3/?9 @AB CDFG. DCH Cu>>AB!

Note: SoCalGas accepted :;<G. proposed funding level of $*+=+++ Iversus $40,000J for the 

one-time purchase of new audio visual equipment, resulting in a 2016 forecast reduction of 

-$26,670.

Exhibit  SCG-210, p. SAF-75

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Customer Services Expenses: 

KAM/C7,B%& :OP %6>%M.%. @AB QR 2'*?T A@ !7% C%!!#%U%M! <VB%%U%M! Q%BU.

between Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

W,8AB *'=94' 9=341 /*=+9+ *'=94'

KAMW,8AB 1,643 1,446 /*91 1,643

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 12,623 11,033 -1,590 12,623

CHAPTER 2A7-a3
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

XY Z[\]^_ `abc def ] [Z ] ghaij k laman napjhq\

rY skl ] Zvpnaj

Workpaper ORA vs. SoCalGas (2016) Reference

1. 2FC00A-USS.ALL (669) 2A7-b1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-10

CS - FIELD & METER READING

Witness: Franke, Sara

Subject:

SHARED SERVICES O&M

Customer Service Field

Workpaper: 2FC00A-USS.ALL

SoCalGas Position: SoCalGas forecasts $2.406 million for its Customer Services Field shared O&M 

expenses for TY 2016. SoCalGas’ forecast is an increase of $0.835 million over 

its 2013 adjusted-recorded expenses of $1.571 million. SoCalGas wxyzy{|} a 

five-year average methodology to forecast its TY 2016 shared expenses plus 

incremental expenses for additional positions.

Exhibit SCG-10, pp. SAF-44-47

ORA Position: ORA wxyzy{|} a five-year average ~���������� as a basis for its estimate of $1.737 

�yzzy�� ��� ����� |��|��|��

���y�yx ������� ��� ����� ��� ����� ��� ����|} ���|��|�

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Customer Services Expenses: 

����|} ��� ���|��|� ���  ¡ ����¢ �� x�| �|xxz|�|�x �£�||�|�x  |���

between Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer Advocates.

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Labor TotalNSENLbrSCG

2,275 2,4060131�������¤�����

2,275 2,4060131Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrORA

1,634 1,7370103�������¤�����

1,634 1,7370103Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrDifference

-641 ����0-28�������¤�����

-641 -6690-28Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrSettlement

1,882 2,0000118�������¥����¦¦

1,882 2,0000118Total
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

§¨ ©ª«¬ ®¯°± ²³ ¬ ª© ¬ ´µµ¶ª¯ ´·¯¸¹º¶´»©

a. O&M - NON-SHARED

Workpaper ORA vs. SoCalGas (2016) Reference

1. 2OO000.000 (3,702) 2A8-a1

2. 2OO001.000 (1,191) 2A8-a2

3. 2OO006.000 (758) 2A8-a3
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-11

CS - OFFICE OPERATIONS

Witness: Goldman, Evan D.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: CCC - Operations

Workpaper: 2OO000.000

SCG forecasts $34.924 million for its Customer Contact Center - Operations

(CCC) O&M expenses (Labor of $34.531 million and Non-Labor of $0.393 million). 

SCG’s forecast of $34.924 million is an increase of $3.701 million over 2013 

adjusted-recorded expenses of $31.223 million. SCG utilized its 2013 

¼½¾¿ÀÁÂ½Ãrecorded expenses as a basis and then ¼½¾¿ÀÁÂ½ for proposed activities 

to calculate its TY 2016 forecast.

Exhibit SCG-11 p. EDG-10

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ÄÅÆÇÀ incremental funding of $3.701 million includes $ÈÉÊËÌ million for California 

Alternate Rates for Energy (CAREÍ program enrollment activities.  SCG is also 

ÎÂÏ¿ÂÀÁÐÑÒ Ó¿Ñ½ÐÑÒ ÓÔÎ ÅÕÖ× ÂÑÎÔØØÙÂÑÁ ÐÑ ÐÁÀ ÚÔÛ ÜÑÝÔÙÂ ÞÎÔÒÎ¼ÙÀ ßÎÔÝÂÂ½ÐÑÒÉ

×àáÐâÐÁ ãÖÕÃÈäå ßßÉ æçÃæè ÓÔÎ ÄÅÆÇÀ Å¿ÀÁÔÙÂÎ ÅÔÑÁ¼ÝÁ ÅÂÑÁÂÎ Ã ãßÂÎ¼ÁÐÔÑÀ

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Customer Services Expenses: 

éÔÑÃÄá¼ÎÂ½ ãêë ÂàßÂÑÀÂÀ ÓÔÎ ìí ÊîÈïð ÔÓ ÁáÂ ÄÂÁÁØÂÙÂÑÁ ÕÒÎÂÂÙÂÑÁ ìÂÎÙÀ

between Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

Ú¼âÔÎ 34,531 30,875 -3,656 34,531

éÔÑÚ¼âÔÎ äÌä 347 -46 äÌä

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 34,924 31,222 -3,702 34,924

CHAPTER 2A8-a1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-11

CS - OFFICE OPERATIONS

Witness: Goldman, Evan D.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: CCC - Support

Workpaper: 2OO001.000

SCG forecasts $10.381 million for its Customer Contact Center - Support (CCC) 

O&M expenses (Labor of $6.923 million and Non-Labor of $3.458 million). SCG’s 

forecast of $10.381 million is an increase of $1.191 million over 2013 

adjusted-recorded expenses of $9.190 million. SCG utilized its ñòóô õö÷øùúûö

recorded expenses as a basis and then õö÷øùúûö for proposed activities to 

calculate its TY 2016 forecast.

Exhibit SCG-11 p. EDG-23-24

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA utilized SCG’s ñòóô õö÷øùúûöürecorded expenses as a basis for its estimate 

of $ýþóýò million (ÿõL�� of $6.015 million and Non-ÿõL�� of $3.175 million) for 

SCG’s Customer Contact Center - Support O�� expenses. ORA’s estimate is 

$óþóýó ������� �ûùù ú�õ� 	
��ù ��û�õùúþ

E���L�ú O��üóô� �þ ��ü�ý

Note: A reduction to the base year 2013 and TY 2016 forecast is being made in the amount of 

$0.500K to non-labor expenses to remove costs that were identified while responding to data 

request TURN-SEU-DR-04, question 6 that should have been excluded.

Exhibit SCG-211, p. EDG-20

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Customer Services Expenses: 

N��ü	�õ�ûö O�� û��û�ùûù �� �� ñòó�� � ú�û 	ûúú�û�û�ú ���ûû�û�ú �û��ù

between Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

ÿõL�� ��ýñô 6,015 üýò� 6,015

N��ÿõL�� 3,458 3,175 -283 3,175

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 10,381 9,190 -1,191 9,190

CHAPTER 2A8-a2
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-11

CS - OFFICE OPERATIONS

Witness: Goldman, Evan D.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: Customer Service Other Office Ops and Technology

Workpaper: 2OO006.000

SCG forecasts $4.502 million for its Customer Service - Other Office Operations 

and Technology O&M expenses (Labor of $3.582 million and Non-Labor of $0.920 

million). SCG’s forecast of $4.501 million is an increase of $1.171 million over 

2013 adjusted-recorded expenses of $3.331 million. SCG utilized its 2013 

a����� �!recorded expenses as a basis and then a����� � for proposed activities 

to calculate its TY 2016 forecast.

Exhibit SCG-11 p. EDG-46

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA utilized SCG’s 2"#% a����� �!recorded expenses as a basis for its estimate 

of $3.744 million (&a'(* of $2.718 million and Non-&a'(* of $1.026 million+ for 

SCG’s Customer Service - Other Office Operations and Technology ,-.

expenses. ORA’s estimate is $0.758 million less than SCG’s forecast and is 

/"0%#1 3(* �4a5 6789� 2"#1 a����� �!* :(*� �  ;< 5� �0

Since ORA used 2"#% a����� �!recorded expenses as a basis for its estimate, 

the figure is unaffected by 6(7aS8a�=� base year and TY 2016 a�����3 5� of 

$12.650K. 

Exhibit ORA-13, p. 80

Note: A reduction to the base year 2013 and TY 2016 forecast is being made in the amount of 

$12.650K to non-labor expenses to remove costs that were identified while responding to data 

request TURN-SEU-DR-04, question 6, that should have been excluded.

Exhibit SCG-211, p EDG-25

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Customer Services Expenses: 

>(5!64a* � ,-.  ;< 5� � ?(* @A 2"#BC (? �4 6 ��S 3 5� DF*  3 5� @ *3�

between Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

&a'(* 3,582 2,718 -864 2,718

>(5&a'(* G2" 1,026 106 1,026

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 4,502 3,744 -758 3,744

CHAPTER 2A8-a3
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

HI JKMPQRPT UVWX QQYZ P KJ P [\]^T_`b[^\

a. O&M - NON-SHARED

Workpaper ORA vs. SoCalGas (2016) Reference

1. 2IN001.000 (2,254) 2A9-a1

2. 2IN002.000 (1,057) 2A9-a2

3. 2IN004.000 (2,242) 2A9-a3
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-12-R

CS - INFORMATION

Witness: Ayres, Ann D.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: CI-Customer Engagement & Insights

Workpaper: 2IN001.000

SCG forecasts $8.891 million for its Customer Engagement & Insights O&M 

expenses (Labor of $2.458 million and Non-Labor of $6.433 million). SCG’s 

forecast of $8.891 million is an increase of $2.972 million over 2013 

adjusted-recorded expenses of $5.919 million. SCG utilized a five year average 

cdeefgdehij as a basis and then added incremental funding above the five year 

average for proposed activities to calculate its TY 2016 forecast.

Exhibit SCG-12-R p. ADA-11

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA utilized a five year average as a basis for its estimate of $6.637 million 

(klmno of $1.644 million and Non-klmno of $pqffi rsttsnuj for SCG’s Customer 

Engagement & Insights vwx expenses. ORA’s estimate is $2.253 million less 

than SCG’s forecast and is $0.718 million more than SCG’s 2013 

lyz{|}~ygo~�noy~y ~��~u|~|

Exhibit ORA-13, p. 86

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Customer Services Expenses: 

�nug��lo~y vwx ~��~u|~| �no �� deh�� n� }�~ �~}}t~r~u} ��o~~r~u} �~or|

between Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

klmno 2,458 1,644 -814 h�fe�

�nuklmno 6,433 p�ffi -1,440 ���fi

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 8,891 6,637 -2,254 7,700

CHAPTER 2A9-a1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-12-R

CS - INFORMATION

Witness: Ayres, Ann D.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: CI-Customer Assistance

Workpaper: 2IN002.000

SCG forecasts $4.253 million for its Customer Assistance O&M expenses (Labor 

of $0.178 million and Non-Labor of $4.075 million). SCG’s forecast of $4.253 

million is an increase of $1.419 million over 2013 adjusted recorded expenses of 

$2.834 million. SCG utilized a five year average ����������� as a basis and then 

added incremental funding above the five year average for proposed activities to 

calculate its TY 2016 forecast.

Exhibit SCG-12-R p. ADA-31

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA used a five year average ����������� as a basis for its estimate of $�����

million (����� of $0.178 million and Non-����� of $3.018 million� for SCG’s 

Customer Assistance ��  expenses. ORA’s estimate is $1.057 million less 

than SCG’s forecast.

¡¢£¤�¤¥ �¦§���¨ ©� ª�

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Customer Services Expenses: 

«�¬�£��®¯ ��  ®¢©®¬°®° ±�� ²³ ����´ �± ¥£® ®¥¥µ®¶®¬¥ §·�®®¶®¬¥ ²®�¶°

between Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

����� 178 178 0 178

«�¬����� 4,075 3,018 -1,057 4,075

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 4,253 3,196 -1,057 4,253

CHAPTER 2A9-a2
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-12-R

CS - INFORMATION

Witness: Ayres, Ann D.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: CI-Segment Services

Workpaper: 2IN004.000

SCG forecasts $9.413 million for its Segment Services O&M expenses (Labor of 

$6.564 million and Non-Labor of $2.849 million).  ¸¹º»¼ forecast of $½¾¿ÀÁ ÂÃÄÄÃÅÆ

is an increase of $Ç¾È½¿ million over ÇÉÀÁ ÊËÌÍ¼ÎÏËÐrecorded expenses. SCG 

utilized a five year average ÑÇÉÉ½ÐÇÉÀÁÒ as the basis and then added incremental 

funding above the five year average for proposed activities to calculate its TY 2016 

forecast.

Exhibit SCG-12-R p. ADA-41

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA used SCG’s ÇÉÀ¿ ÊËÌÍ¼ÎÏËÐrecorded expenses as a basis for its estimate of 

$7.171 million (ÓÊÔÅÕ of $5.362 million and Non-ÓÊÔÅÕ of $À¾ÈÉ½ ÂÃÄÄÃÅÆÒ for SCG’s 

Segment Services Ö×Ø expenses. ORA’s estimate is $2.242 million less than 

SCG’s forecast

ÙÚÛÃÔÃÎ ÖÜÝÐÀÁÞ ß¾ ½Ç

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Customer Services Expenses: 

àÅÆÐ¸ÛÊÕÏË Ö×Ø ÏÚßÏÆ¼Ï¼ áÅÕ âã ÇÉÀäå Åá ÎÛÏ ¸ÏÎÎÄÏÂÏÆÎ ÝæÕÏÏÂÏÆÎ âÏÕÂ¼

between Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

ÓÊÔÅÕ 6,564 5,362 -1,202 5,362

àÅÆÓÊÔÅÕ ÇÞÈ¿½ ÀÞÈÉ½ -1,040 ÀÞÈÉ½

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 9,413 7,171 -2,242 7,171

CHAPTER 2A9-a3
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

çèé êëìíçîíï ðñòó çôõö í ëê í ÷ñëøùúûúìüñêý þúûüëüñê ÿ êúû1÷üúùê

a. O&M - NON-SHARED

Workpaper ORA vs. SoCalGas (2016) Reference

1. 2RD001.001 (2,330) 2A10-a1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-13-R

C� � ��C������	��
 ���	C	�� � ����	���

Witness: Reed, Jeffrey G.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: R-RD&D CS TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT

Workpaper: 2RD001.001

SoCalGas forecasts $12.715 million ($1.575 million labor and $11.140 million 

non-labor) for its non-shared Research, Development & Demonstration (RD&D) 

O&M expenses for TY 2016, which results in an increase of $4.635 million over 

2013 adjusted-recorded expenses of $8.080 million.  SoCalGas utilized a 

zero-based cost forecast methodology to develop its TY 2016 forecast.  RD&D 

costs are recorded in a one-way balancing account.

Exhibit SCG-13-R, pp. JGR-4-7

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA's estimate for SoCalGas’ non-shared RD&D O&M expenses is $10.385 

million (labor of $1.304 million and non-labor of $9.081 million). ORA utilized a 

five-year average (2009-2013) as a basis to calculate its estimate for RD&D 

expenses. ORA’s estimate is $2.330 million less than SoCalGas’ TY 2016 

forecast and is $2.305 million more than 2013 adjusted-recorded expenses. 

ORA’s estimate of $10.385 million is $1.903 million more than 2014 

adjusted-recorded expenses of $8.483 million.

Exhibit ORA-13, p. 97

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Customer Services Expenses: 

Non-Shared O&M expenses for TY 2016” of the Settlement Agreement Terms 

between Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

Labor 1,575 1,304 -271 1,431

NonLabor 11,140 9,081 -2,059 9,969

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 12,715 10,385 -2,330 11,400

CHAPTER 2A10-a1
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

��� �������� ���� ���� � �� � ���� !"!�#��$ %!"#�#�� & �!"'�#! �

b� !&( � ��)��*

Workpaper ORA vs. SoCalGas (2016) Reference

1. 2RD00A-USS.ALL (4,006) 2A10-b1

2. 2RD00B-USS.ALL (730) 2A10-b2
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-13-R

+, - ./+0234356/,7 8346+6/, 9 ,34:.632,

Witness: Reed, Jeffrey G.

Subject:

SHARED SERVICES O&M

Policy and Environmental Solutions

Workpaper: ;<=>>?-:,,@?44

SoCalGas Position: SoCalGas forecasts $4.006 million for its Policy and Environmental Solutions 

(P&ESA 39O expenses (labor of $B@DE> million and non-labor of $;@>FF GHIIHJKA@

SoCalGas utilized a base year forecast with incremental funding based on a 

zero-based methodology to calculate its TY 2016 forecast.

Exhibit SCG-13-R, p. JGR-20

ORA Position: ORA recommends zero ratepayer funding in TY 2016 for SoCalGas’ P&ES group. 

If the Commission does not adopt ORA’s recommendation of zero funding for the 

P&ES group, ORA recommends that the Commission adopt SoCalGas’ 2013 

aLMNPQRL-recorded expenses of $2.344 million as an expense level for TY 2016 

activities. If the Commission adopts the 2013 expense level for TY 2016, ORA 

also recommends that SoCalGas be required to specifically identify and track all 

activities (time and employee hJNSPA and costs incurred for efforts to educate 

policymakers and assist in the development of reasoned legislation.

Exhibit ORA-13, pp. 102-104

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Customer Services Expenses: 

,haSRL 39O /TURKPRP VJS .W ;>BFX JV QhR ,RQQIRGRKQ ?YSRRGRKQ .RSGP

between Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A10-b1
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Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Labor TotalNSENLbrSCG

637 83601992200-2288.000
1,303 3,17001,8672200-2396.000

1,940 4,00602,066Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrORA

0 0002200-2288.000
0 0002200-2396.000

0 000Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrDifference

-637 -8360-1992200-2288.000
-1,303 -3,1700-1,8672200-2396.000

-1,940 -4,0060-2,066Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrSettlement

1,051 2,00009492RD00A-USS.ALL

1,051 2,0000949Total

CHAPTER 2A10-b1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-13-R

Z[ \ ]^Z_`cdcef^[g icdfZf^[ j [cdk]fc`[

Witness: Reed, Jeffrey G.

Subject:

SHARED SERVICES O&M

`lmnolp elq rstuvps iowxoly

Workpaper: z{|}}~\k[[��dd

SoCalGas Position: SoCalGas forecasts $2.272 million for its Natural Gas rstuvps Program cj�

expenses (labor of $1.111 million and non-labor of $1.161 million�� SoCalGas’ 

forecast of $2.272 million is an increase of $}���� million over 2013 

l��nqms�\recorded expenses of $1.432 million. SoCalGas utilized a base year 

forecast plus zero-based increment to calculate its TY 2016 forecast. 

^�tu�um [Ze\��\{g ��� �e{\z�\��

ORA Position: ORA utilized a five-year average �z}}�\z}��� as a basis for its estimate of $1.542 

million for SoCalGas’ Natural Gas rstuvps Program cj� expenses. ORA’s 

estimate is $0.730 million less than SoCalGas’ forecast.

Exhibit ORA-13, p. 105

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-3, section “Customer Services Expenses: 

[tlos� cj� ^��s�qsq �wo ]� z}��� w� mts [smmpsys�m �xossys�m ]soyq

between Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer Advocates.

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Labor TotalNSENLbrSCG

1,111 2,27201,1612200-0234.000

1,111 2,27201,161Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrORA

651 1,5420���2200-0234.000

651 1,5420891Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrDifference

-460 -7300-2702200-0234.000

-460 -7300-270Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrSettlement

651 1,5420���z{|}}~\k[[��dd

651 1,5420891Total

CHAPTER 2A10-b2
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

��� ������ ���� ���  � �¡¢¢£¤ ¥¦§¦��¥�§¨

a. O&M - NON-SHARED

Workpaper ORA vs. SoCalGas (2016) Reference

1. 2SS001.000 (621) 2A11-a1

2. 2SS002.000 (240) 2A11-a2

3. 2SS003.000  336 2A11-a3

4. 2SS007.000 (373) 2A11-a4

5. 2SS010.000 (1,187) 2A11-a5
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-14

SUPPLY MANAGEMENT

Witness: Hobbs, Richard D.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: ©ª«¬®¬¯ ° ±ª² ³ ²ªª© ´µ¶·±ª¸¬¹«

Workpaper: 2SS001.000

SCG is requesting $12.383 million for TY 2016 which is $º»¼½¾¾¾ or eight percent 

above 2013 recorded Non-Shared ª°¿ expenses for ©ÀÁÂÃÄÂÅÃ and Shops. 

©ÀÁÂÃÄÂÅÃ and Shops maintain inventory levels in SCG’s warehouse and 

storerooms to support day-to-day operations.

This work group is comprised of three sub-workpapers.

ÆÇÈ¾»É ÊÂËËÂÀÌ ©ÀÁÂÃÄÂÅÃ ° ÍÀÎÃ ³ ²ÀÀË ´ÏÐÑÍÀÒÃÂÌÁ

$3.536 million Fabrication & Tool Repair

ÆÉÈÇÓ» ÊÂËËÂÀÌ ¿ÑÄÑÐ ÍÀÎÃ ° ¶ÑÅÀÐÔÃ

$12,383 million Total Request

Exhibit SCG-14, pp. RDH-3

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA is recommending the use of the 2013 recorded Non-Shared ª°¿ expense 

for ©ÀÁÂÃÄÂÅÃ and Shops of $11.858 million to forecast TY 2016 Non-Shared ª°¿

expense for ©ÀÁÂÃÄÂÅÃ and Shops. ORA’s recommendation is $525,000 or four 

percent less than SCG’s TY 2016 Non-Shared ª°¿ expense for ©ÀÁÂÃÄÂÅÃ and 

Shops. ORA’s recommendation is $453,000 above the 2014 recorded expense of 

$11.405 million for Non-Shared ª°¿ expenses for ©ÀÁÂÃÄÂÅÃ and Shops. ORA 

recommends no additional funding above the 2013 recorded Non- Shared ª°¿

expenses.

¬ÌÅÐÑÏÃÑÕÖÑÅÐÑÏÃÑ ×Ø ÙÀÐÚÎÏÎÑÐÛ

ÜÆ¾È»¼ÉÝ ÊÂËËÂÀÌ ©ÀÁÂÃÄÂÅÃ ° ÍÀÎÃ ³ ²ÀÀË ´ÏÐÑÍÀÒÃÂÌÁ

<$0.240> million Fabrication & Tool Repair

Æ¾ÈÞÞ» ÊÂËËÂÀÌ ¿ÑÄÑÐ ÍÀÎÃ ° ¶ÑÅÀÐÔÃ

$<0.525> million Total Change

·ßÍÂ×ÂÄ ª¶µ³Éà½ ÎÈ àÓ³àº

Settlement: ²ËÑÏÃÑ ÐÑáÑÐ ÄÀ ·ßÍÂ×ÂÄ â½ ÎÏÁÑ â³à½ ÃÑÅÄÂÀÌ ãÒÎÎÀÐÄ ÑÐäÂÅÑÃÛ ¹ÀÌ³ÍÏÐÑÔ ª°¿

Support Services Expenses” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

©Ï×ÀÐ 6,626 6,070 -556 6,070

¹ÀÌ©Ï×ÀÐ 435 370 -65 370

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 7,061 6,440 -621 6,440

CHAPTER 2A11-a1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-14

SUPPLY MANAGEMENT

Witness: Hobbs, Richard D.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: åæçèéêæëéìí î ëììï èðñæéè

Workpaper: 2SS002.000

SCG is requesting $12.383 million for TY 2016 which is $òóôõööö or eight percent 

above 2013 recorded Non-Shared ìî÷ expenses for ïøùúûüúýû and Shops. 

ïøùúûüúýû and Shops maintain inventory levels in SCG’s warehouse and 

storerooms to support day-to-day operations.

This work group is comprised of three sub-workpapers.

þÿ$öó� �ú��úø� ïøùúûüúýû î ��ø�û � ñøø� �	
��ø�ûú�ù

$3.536 million Fabrication & Tool Repair

þ�$ÿó �ú��úø�÷�ü�
 ��ø�û î è�ýø
�û

$12,383 million Total Request

Exhibit SCG-14, pp. RDH-3

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA is recommending the use of the 2013 recorded Non-Shared ìî÷ expense 

for ïøùúûüúýû and Shops of $11.858 million to forecast TY 2016 Non-Shared ìî÷

expense for ïøùúûüúýû and Shops. ORA’s recommendation is $525,000 or four 

percent less than SCG’s TY 2016 Non-Shared ìî÷ expense for ïøùúûüúýû and 

Shops. ORA’s recommendation is $453,000 above the 2014 recorded expense of 

$11.405 million for Non-Shared ìî÷ expenses for ïøùúûüúýû and Shops. ORA 

recommends no additional funding above the 2013 recorded Non- Shared ìî÷

expenses.

é�ý
�	û�I��ý
�	û� �� �ø
��	��
�

<þö$óô�� �ú��úø� ïøùúûüúýû î ��ø�û � ñøø� �	
��ø�ûú�ù

<$0.240> million Fabrication & Tool Repair

þö$  ó �ú��úø�÷�ü�
 ��ø�û î è�ýø
�û

$<0.525> million Total Change

ðE�ú�úü ìèæ���õ �$ ���ò

Settlement: ñ��	û� 
�P�
 üø ðE�ú�úü çõ �	ù� ç��õ û�ýüúø� �����ø
ü ��
�úý�û� íø����	
�� ìî÷

Support Services Expenses” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

ï	�ø
 1,325 1,227 �ò 1,227

íø�ï	�ø
 2,211 ôõöóò -142 ôõöóò

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 3,536 3,296 -240 3,296

CHAPTER 2A11-a2
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-14

SUPPLY MANAGEMENT

Witness: Hobbs, Richard D.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: M���� ����� ! ��"��#�

Workpaper: 2SS003.000

SCG is requesting $12.383 million for TY 2016 which is $9%&'((( or eight percent 

above 2013 recorded Non-Shared �!M expenses for L)*+,-+., and Shops. 

L)*+,-+., and Shops maintain inventory levels in SCG’s warehouse and 

storerooms to support day-to-day operations.

This work group is comprised of three sub-workpapers.

/01(%2 3+44+)5 L)*+,-+., ! �6)7, 8 �))4 :;=>6)?,+5*

$3.536 million Fabrication & Tool Repair

/210@% 3+44+)5 M>->= �6)7, ! �>.)=A,

$12,383 million Total Request

Exhibit SCG-14, pp. RDH-3

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA is recommending the use of the 2013 recorded Non-Shared �!M expense 

for L)*+,-+., and Shops of $11.858 million to forecast TY 2016 Non-Shared �!M

expense for L)*+,-+., and Shops. ORA’s recommendation is $525,000 or four 

percent less than SCG’s TY 2016 Non-Shared �!M expense for L)*+,-+., and 

Shops. ORA’s recommendation is $453,000 above the 2014 recorded expense of 

$11.405 million for Non-Shared �!M expenses for L)*+,-+., and Shops. ORA 

recommends no additional funding above the 2013 recorded Non- Shared �!M

expenses.

B5.=>;,>C#>.=>;,> DF G)=H7;7>=J

K/(1%&2N 3+44+)5 L)*+,-+., ! �6)7, 8 �))4 :;=>6)?,+5*

<$0.240> million Fabrication & Tool Repair

/(1OO% 3+44+)5 M>->= �6)7, ! �>.)=A,

$<0.525> million Total Change

�Q6+D+- ��R82S' 71 S@8S9

Settlement: �4>;,> =>T>= -) �Q6+D+- U' 7;*> U8S' ,>.-+)5 V�?77)=- �>=W+.>,J X)58�6;=>A �!M

Support Services Expenses” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

L;D)= 1,365 1,701 336 1,701

X)5L;D)= 421 421 0 421

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 1,786 2,122 336 2,122

CHAPTER 2A11-a3
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-14

SUPPLY MANAGEMENT

Witness: Hobbs, Richard D.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: YZ[\]^\ _`^Za\^^ \ab\]c]Z^\^

Workpaper: 2SS007.000

SCG is requesting $defgh million for TY 2016 which is $210,000 or 16 percent 

above 2013 recorded Non-Shared ijk expense for Supplier Diversity. The 

Supplier Diversity program is consistent with General Order 156 which sets forth a 

goal that at least 21.5l of a utility’s supplier spend must be with woman-owned, 

mnopqnrs tou unvtwxyu zyryqto w{vnoyvvyv yoryq|qnvyv }~kY[_\v�e

Exhibit SCG-14, pp. RDH-3, 8

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA uses the three-year average (2012 to 2014� of recorded Non-Shared  ijk

expenses, equal to $1.155 million, to forecast TY 2016 expenses which is 

$374,000 or 25 percent less than SCG’s forecast for Supplier Diversity. ORA’s 

forecast is consistent with the 2014 recorded Non-Shared ijk expenses of 

$1.010 million for Supplier Diversity. ORA is recommending that the Commission 

qy�y�r ^���v |qp|pvyu no�qytvy p� �gd�����e

Exhibit ORA-14, p. 51

Settlement: cxytvy qy�yq rp \��nwnr _� |t�y _��� vy�rnpo �^{||pqr ^yqzn�yv� apo�^�tqyu ijk

Support Services Expenses” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

�twpq 432 430 -2 432

apo�twpq d��h� 725 -371 d��h�

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 1,528 1,155 -373 1,528

CHAPTER 2A11-a4
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-14

SUPPLY MANAGEMENT

Witness: Hobbs, Richard D.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: ������ ����� �������� ��  ¡������� ����¢��

Workpaper: 2SS010.000

SCG is requesting $2.457 million for TY 2016 which is $1.187 million or £¤¥¦

percent above 2013 recorded Non-Shared ¢§¨ expenses for Supply 

¨©ª©«¬¬ª® Operations, Strategy & Support. Supply ¨©ª©«¬¬ª® Operations, 

Strategy & Support develops, plans, and directs the implementation of all supply 

chain business processes associated with the scheduling and acquiring adequate 

materials and services for SCG. SCG started with the base year recorded 

Non-Shared ¢§¨ expenses and added incremental ©¯°±²®¬ª®² to forecast TY 

2016.

This work group is comprised of two sub-workpapers:

³´¥£µ¤ ¶··¶¸ª �±¹¹·º �»©¶ª �®¼©®¬«º ©ª¯ ¡±²¶ª¬²² �±¹¹¸¼®

³½¥¦¤¤ ¶··¶¸ª �±¹¹·º ¨©ª©«¬¬ª®  ¶¼¬¾®¸¼

$2.456 million Total Request

Exhibit SCG-14, pp. RDH-3

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA is recommending $1.270 million for TY 2016 which is the same as the 2013 

recorded expense, and $1.187 million or 48 percent less than SCG’s request for 

Non-Shared ¢§¨ expenses for Supply ¨©ª©«¬¬ª® Operations, Strategy & 

Support. ORA recommends using the 2013 recorded Non-Shared ¢§¨ expenses 

to forecast TY 2016 Non-Shared ¢§¨ expenses for Supply ¨©ª©«¬¬ª®

Operations, Strategy & Support because it is comparable to the 2014 recorded 

�¸ª¿�»©¼¬¯ ¢§¨ ¬À¹¬ª²¬ ¸Á ³´¥µ£Â ¶··¶̧ ª¥

Exhibit ORA-14, p. 44

Note: Uncontested amount of $0.533 million for Supply ¨©ª©«¬¬ª® Director is not included in 

numbers below.

Settlement: �·¬©²¬ ¼¬Á¬¼ ®¸ �À»¶Ã¶® ¡Ä ¹©«¬ ¡¿ÅÄ ²¬¾®¶̧ ª Æ�±¹¹¸¼® �¬¼Ç¶¾¬²È �¸ª¿�»©¼¬¯ ¢§¨

Support Services Expenses” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

�©Ã¸¼ 508 326 -182 508

�¸ª�©Ã¸¼ 1,415 410 -1,005 £¦É

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 1,923 736 -1,187 1,466

CHAPTER 2A11-a5
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

ÊËÌ ÍÎÏÐÊÑ ÒÓÔÕ ÊÖË× Ð ØÙÓÓÚ Û ØÜÎÝÙÝÚÞ ßàÓáÜÚÝßâÍ

a. O&M - NON-SHARED

Workpaper ORA vs. SoCalGas (2016) Reference

1. 2RF002.000 (2,879) 2A12-a1

2. 2RF002.001 (1,419) 2A12-a2

3. 2RF003.001 (3,408) 2A12-a3

4. 2RF003.002 (866) 2A12-a4

5. 2RF003.003 (527) 2A12-a5

6. 2RF003.004 (890) 2A12-a6
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-15

FLEET & FACILITY OPERATIONS

Witness: ãäååäåæç èæåéäê ëì

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: íæîêïäêæêðä ñòäåæïîóêô

Workpaper: 2RF002.000

SCG is requesting $14.477 million in TY 2016 which is $2.811 million or 24 

percent above 2013 recorded expense for õäöîð÷ä Servicing & Repairs. SCG 

forecasts vehicle maintenance costs and fleet services maintenance and 

óòäåæïîóêô øæôäù óê æ ïöåääúûäæå öîôïóåîðæ÷ æüäåæýä þÿo�� ïó ÿo���ì

E�öîøîï �è�ú��ç òì èëãú��

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA is recommending $��ì�1� million for TY 2016 which 1 is $ÿì�21 million or 20 

percent less than SCG’s forecast for õäöîð÷ä Servicing & Repairs. ORA 

recommends using a three-year historical average but using the recorded years of 

2012 to 2014 as this most recent recorded data represents SCG’s current 

operations. ORA’s recommendation of $��ì�1� million is comparable to 2013 

recorded expenses and is $�1ÿçooo above 2014 recorded expenses for õäöîð÷ä

Servicing & Repairs.

Exhibit ORA-14, p. 60

Settlement: P÷äæôä åä�äå ïó E�öîøîï 	ç òæýä 	ú
ç ôäðïîóê ���òòóåï �äåüîðäô �óêú�öæåäù ñ�í

Support Services Expenses” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

ëæøóå 7,218 6ç12
 -244 7,817

�óêëæøóå 2çÿ�1 4,624 -2,635 5,183

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 14,477 11,598 -2,879 13,000

CHAPTER 2A12-a1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-15

FLEET & FACILITY OPERATIONS

Witness: H������� ������ ��

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: M���������� ����������

Workpaper: 2RF002.001

SCG is requesting $ !� "# million for TY 2016 which is $7$#�%%% or six percent 

above 2013 recorded for M���������� Operations-Automotive Fuels. SCG 

forecasts Automotive Fuels based on a three-year historical average (2011 to 

&% !'�

()*�+�� ,�-. /� �� ��H. !

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA is recommending $11.730 million for TY 2016 which is $ �" # million or 11 

percent less than SCG’s forecast for Automotive Fuels. ORA recommends using 

a three-year historical average, but using the recorded years of 2012 to 2014 as 

this most recent recorded data represents SCG’s current operations. ORA’s 

recommendation of $11.730 million is $1.165 million above 2014 recorded 

expenses

for Automotive Fuels.

Exhibit ORA-14, p. 60

Settlement: 03���� ��4�� �� ()*�+�� 5� ��8� 5."� ������� 9,:����� ,��;����< =��.,*���> �?M

Support Services Expenses” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

��+�� 0 0 0 0

=����+��  !� "# 11,730 . �" # 12,400

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 13,149 11,730 -1,419 12,400

CHAPTER 2A12-a2
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-15

FLEET & FACILITY OPERATIONS

Witness: @ABBABCD FCBGAI JK

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: Amortization

Workpaper: 2RF003.001

SCG is forecasting fleet amortization costs of $30.751 million for TY 2016 which 

is $16.153 million or 110 percent above 2013 recorded expenses. SCG states 

that fleet amortization is the annual repayment of principal for the fleet leases 

composed of active lease obligations for vehicles in the fleet at year -end 2013 and 

new lease obligations for replacements or additions to the fleet requested by 

operating departments.

LNOQRQS TFUVWXD YK FJ@VZ

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA is recommending fleet amortization costs of $27.343 million which is $3.408 

million or 11 percent less than SCG’s forecast. ORA used the 77 percent that 

SoCalGas purchased out of the fleet units it forecasted in 2014 to forecast the TY 

2016 amortization costs. ORA’s recommendation for fleet amortization cost for 

TY 2016 is $12.745 million or 87 percent above 2013 recorded expenses.

Exhibit ORA-14, p. 54

Settlement: [\AC]A BA^AB S_ LNOQRQS `D YCaA `VbD ]AcSQ_I dTeYY_BS TABfQcA]g h_IVTOCBAi jkl

Support Services Expenses” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

JCR_B 0 0 0 0

h_IJCR_B 0 0 0 0

Nonstandard 30,751 27,343 -3,408 30,246

TOTAL 30,751 27,343 -3,408 30,246

CHAPTER 2A12-a3
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-15

FLEET & FACILITY OPERATIONS

Witness: mnppnpqr sqptnu vw

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: Interest

Workpaper: 2RF003.002

SCG is requesting $3.767 million for the interest costs of fleet services for TY 

2016 which is $xwxyz million or 156 percent above 2013 recorded interest costs.  

SCG determined interest costs by multiplying the monthly outstanding balances 

with the v{u|{u Interbank Offered Rate contained in the Global Insight Forecast 

for the payment month and then summed for the year.

}~����� �s����r �w svm��

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA is recommending $xwy�� million for interest cost for TY 2016 which is 

$866,000 or 23 percent less than SCG’s forecast. ORA recommends using the 77 

percent of the fleet units that SCG purchased out of the fleet units forecasted in 

2014 to forecast the TY 2016 interest expense. ORA recommends taking 77 

percent  of the interest expenses that SCG forecasts for 2016 which is $xwy��

million.

Exhibit ORA-14, p. 56-57

Settlement: ��nq�n pn�np �{ }~����� �r �q�n ���r �n���{u �����{p� �np���n�� �{u���qpn| ���

Support Services Expenses” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

vq�{p 0 0 0 0

�{uvq�{p 0 0 0 0

Nonstandard 3,767 xry�� -866 3,400

TOTAL 3,767 2,901 -866 3,400

CHAPTER 2A12-a4
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-15

FLEET & FACILITY OPERATIONS

Witness: ��������  ��¡�¢ £¤

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: Salvage

Workpaper: 2RF003.003

SCG is requesting vehicle salvage proceeds of $1.248 million for TY 2016 which is 

$2,000 less than the 2013 recorded salvage. Salvage is the recovery of the 

residual value of assets being retired from the fleet. Salvage proceeds received at 

auction are credited against amortization expenses to determine total asset 

ownership costs. SCG forecasts to salvage 500 units in TY 2016. SCG forecasts 

salvage proceeds of $2,500 per unit based on the three-year average of the per 

unit salvage achieved.

¥¦§¨©¨ª « ¬®¯� °¤  £�±

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA is recommending vehicle salvage proceeds of $1.775 million for TY 2016 

which is $527,000 or 42 percent more than SCG’s forecast. ORA recommends 

using the three-year average (2012 to 2014² of recorded total vehicle salvage 

proceeds to forecast TY 2016 vehicle salvage proceeds.

Exhibit ORA-14, p. 57

Settlement: ³´��µ� ��¶�� ª· ¥¦§¨©¨ª ¸� °�¹� ¸º� µ�»ª¨·¢ ¼«½°°·�ª «��¾¨»�µ¿ À·¢«§���Á ÂÃÄ

Support Services Expenses” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

£�©·� 0 0 0 0

À·¢£�©·� 0 0 0 0

Nonstandard -1,248 -1,775 -527 -1,248

TOTAL -1,248 -1,775 -527 -1,248

CHAPTER 2A12-a5
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-15

FLEET & FACILITY OPERATIONS

Witness: ÅÆÇÇÆÇÈÉ ÊÈÇËÆÌ ÍÎ

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: ÍÏÐÆÌÑÆ ÒÆÆÑ

Workpaper: 2RF003.004

SCG is requesting $ÓÎÔÕÖ million for TY 2016 which is $2.044 million or 112 

percent above 2013 recorded costs for ÍÏÐÆÌÑÆ Fees. SCG says that license fees 

are comprised of three components: an annual registration fee and an annual 

weight fee, both of which are generally fixed for the life of the vehicle. The annual 

vehicle license fee uses the scalar factor of original vehicle sale price and renewal 

age to determine the annual renewal fee. ÍÏÐÆÌÑÆ fees are a factor of fleet 

composition and age and that it is complex to forecast license fees individually for 

each vehicle each year. Therefore, SCG says it used the ratio of base year 

amortization payments to license fees of 13 percent to approximate future license 

payments.

×ØÙÏÚÏÛ ÜÊÝÞßàÉ áÎ ÊÍÅÞÔ

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA is recommending $âÎÖãÖ million for TY 2016 which is $ÔÖäÉäää or 23 

percent less than SCG’s forecast for ÍÏÐÆÌÑÆ Fees. ORA recommends using the 

77 percent of the fleet units that SCG purchased out of the fleet units forecasted 

in 2014 to forecast the TY 2016 license expense. ORA recommends taking 77 

percent of the license expenses that SCG forecasts for 2016 which is $âÎÖãÖ

million.

×ØÙÏÚÏÛ åæçÞßèÉ áÎ àÔÞàÖ

Settlement: éêÆÈÑÆ ÇÆëÆÇ Ûì ×ØÙÏÚÏÛ íÉ áÈîÆ íÞèÉ ÑÆÐÛÏìÌ ïÜðááìÇÛ ÜÆÇñÏÐÆÑò óìÌÞÜÙÈÇÆô åõö

Support Services Expenses” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

ÍÈÚìÇ 0 0 0 0

óìÌÍÈÚìÇ 0 0 0 0

Nonstandard ÓÉÔÕÖ âÉÖãÖ ÞÔÖä 3,500

TOTAL 3,869 2,979 -890 3,500

CHAPTER 2A12-a6
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

÷øù úûüý÷þ ÿ1�� ÷�ø� ý ��11� � ��û	�	�
 ��1��	��ú

bù û��	���

�P����� �� O�ù ú�û��ü�� ÿø�÷��ø�÷þ�ø�÷�� Reference

1. 00653.0.ALL (11,530) 2A12-b1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-15

FLEET & FACILITY OPERATIONS

Witness: H������� ����� !"

C#$%&#' ()$(*+%&,-(.

Project: F/��0 2 F�34/405 67���048 9: ��740�/ ;�8<�309

B=>?@A CD>@E 00653.0.ALL

SCG is requesting capital expenditures of $31.097 million in 2014, $36.050 million 

4 iGIJ� � K LMN"GII �4//48 4 iGIQ R8� F/��0 S��T43�9 � K F�34/405 67���048 9"

.DCUVWUX $DXYAYDZE

ORA Position: ORA uses SCG’s 2014 recorded capital expenditures of $27.628 million to 

forecast the 2014 capital expenditures. ORA’s recommendation is $3.469 million 

or 11 percent less than SCG’s 2014 forecast. ORA is recommending capital 

expenditures of $33 million in 2015 which is $3.050 million or 8.5 percent less 

than SCG’s 2015 capital expenditure forecast. ORA is recommending capital 

expenditures of $33 million in 2016 which is $5.011 million or 13 percent less than 

SCG’s 2016 capital expenditure forecast. ORA is recommending using SCG’s five 

year average (2010 to 2014) of capital expenditures of $33 million to forecast 2015 

and 2016.

Note: The following uncontested amounts are not included in the numbers displayed below.

Year Amount (in m$)

2014 $1.850

2015 $6.959

2016 $9.191

Settlement: ;/��9� ��R�� 08 [\]4^40 _� 7�`� _ac� 9�3048 d��740�/ [\7� K40e��9f F/��0 S��T43�9

2 F�34/405 67���048 9g 8R 0]� S�00/��� 0 h`����� 0 j���9 ^�0k�� S8e0]�� 

California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer

Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A12-b1
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Proposed Capital Expenditures (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

2014-2016 Totallmn

54,198006530.001
5,90000653B.001
2,98000653B.002
6,00000653B.003
2,50500653C.002
1,45000653C.003

92500653D.001
27500653D.002
57500712A.001

1,10200712B.001
25000716A.001

3,39500716B.001
35000716C.004

1,60000734A.001
5,65500734A.003

87,160Total

2014-2016 TotalORA

52,093006530.001
1,40800653B.001
1,00000653B.002
4,41800653B.003
5,03200653C.002
1,20700653C.003
1,24100653D.001

3300653D.002
68800712A.001
66000712B.001
20200716A.001

2,33600716B.001
13300716C.004
46000734A.001

4,71900734A.003

75,630Total

2014-2016 TotalDifference

-2,105006530.001
-4,49200653B.001
-1,98000653B.002
-1,58200653B.003
2,52700653C.002
-24300653C.003
31600653D.001

-24200653D.002
11300712A.001

-44200712B.001
-4800716A.001

-1,05900716B.001
-21700716C.004

-1,14000734A.001
-93600734A.003

-11,530Total

CHAPTER 2A12-b1
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2014-2016 TotalSettlement

83,69100653.0.ALL

83,691Total

CHAPTER 2A12-b1
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

opq rstuov wxyz {v|} u ~x�� xr���x

a. O&M - SHARED

Workpaper ORA vs. SoCalGas (2016) Reference

1. 2RE00A-USS.ALL (1,559) 2A13-a1

2. 2RE00B-USS.ALL (154) 2A13-a2
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-16

REAL ESTATE

Witness: Seifert, James C.

Subject:

SHARED SERVICES O&M

GCT RENTS

Workpaper: ��������������

SoCalGas Position: SoCalGas requests $15.002 million for TY 2016 for the activities in this work 

group using a zero-based forecast.  Real Estate (“RE”� is responsible for the real 

property asset management and lease administration of real estate for a portfolio 

of 2.0 million square feet of building space.  The GCT rent represents the largest 

lease within the portfolio. The cost increases are based upon the annual 

escalation in the base rent and certain operating expenses such as parking .  

�������� expenses such as utilities, insurance and landlord provided maintenance 

for the GCT are zero based.

Exhibit SCG-16, pages JCS-2 and 4

ORA Position: ORA proposes $13.443 million for TY 2016 for the activities in this work group, 

which represents a reduction of $����� million from SoCalGas’ forecast.  ORA is 

recommending $14.710 million for TY 2016 for SoCalGas’ Shared Expenses 

Request which is $1.713 million or 10 percent less than SCG’s request for Shared 

��� expenses for Real Estate.  ORA recommends using the three-year average 

(2012 to 2014� of recorded Shared Real Estate expenses to forecast the TY 2016 

expenses. During 2012 to 2014, the Shared Real Estate recorded expenses have 

been at approximately the same level.

Exhibit ORA-14, page 62

Settlement: ������ ����� �� �� ���� ¡¢ £�¤� ¡ ¥��¢ ��¦���§ ¨�©££��� ���ª�¦��« � ���¬ ���

Support Services Expenses” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A13-a1
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Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Labor TotalNSENLbrSCG

0 15,00215,00202200-0618.000

0 15,00215,0020Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrORA

0 13,44313,44302200-0618.000

0 13,44313,4430Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrDifference

0 -1,559-1,55902200-0618.000

0 -1,559-1,5590Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrSettlement

0 14,00014,00002RE00A-USS.ALL

0 14,00014,0000Total

CHAPTER 2A13-a1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-16

REAL ESTATE

Witness: Seifert, James C.

Subject:

SHARED SERVICES O&M

®¯ °±®²³´µ¶· ²·¸¹

Workpaper: º²·»»¼½¾¿µÀÀ

SoCalGas Position: SoCalGas requests $1.421 million for TY 2016 for the activities in this ÁÂÃÄ group 

using a zero-based forecast.  Real Estate (“RE”) is responsible for the real 

property asset management and lease administration of real estate for a portfolio 

of 2.0 million square feet of building space.  Telecom (Microwave) rents have 

experienced increases on the order of 10Å per year until recently when we have 

experienced a lesser rate of increase. Accordingly, in this category ± have used a 

modified forecast value that is based upon modest (3Å annual) inflation more 

ÆÇÇÈÃÆÉÊËÌ ÃÊÍËÊÇÉ ËÎÄÊËÌ ÍÈÉÈÃÊ ÇÂÏÉÏ¿

Exhibit SCG-16, pages JCS-2 and 4

ORA Position: ORA proposes $1.267 million for TY 2016 for the activities in this ÁÂÃÄ group, 

which represents a reduction of $0.154 million from SoCalGas’ forecast.  ORA is 

recommending $14.710 million for TY 2016 for SoCalGas’ Shared Expenses 

Request which is $1.713 million or 10 percent less than SCG’s request for Shared 

O&M expenses for Real Estate.  ORA recommends using the three-year average 

(2012 to 2014) of recorded Shared Real Estate expenses to forecast the TY 2016 

expenses. During 2012 to 2014, the Shared Real Estate recorded expenses have 

been at approximately the same level.

Exhibit ORA-14, page 62

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B 4-5, section “Support Services: Shared O&M 

Support Services Expenses” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A13-a2
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Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Labor TotalNSENLbrSCG

0 1,4211,42102200-2284.000

0 1,4211,4210Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrORA

0 1,2671,26702200-2284.000

0 1,2671,2670Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrDifference

0 -154-15402200-2284.000

0 -154-1540Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrSettlement

0 1,4211,42102RE00B-USS.ALL

0 1,4211,4210Total

CHAPTER 2A13-a2
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

ÐÑÒ ÓÔÕÖÐ×ÖØ ÙÚÛÜ Ð××Ý Ö ÚÞßàØáÞâÚÞãäå

a. O&M - NON-SHARED

Workpaper ORA vs. SoCalGas (2016) Reference

1. 2EV000.000 (104) 2A14-a1

2. 2EV000.001 (797) 2A14-a2
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-17-R

æçèéêëçìæçíîï

Witness: Tracy, Jill

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: æçèéêëçìæçíîï

Workpaper: 2EV000.000

The compliance activities in this non-shared O&M cost category include 

management of hazardous waste and íðñò operations, oversight of daily 

environmental compliance activities and permits, and support for sustainability 

and compliance with all operations and maintenance activities and associated 

facilities.  A base year forecasting methodology plus incremental cost pressures 

was used to forecast labor and non-labor for this cost category.

Exhibit SCG-17-R, pages JT-4 to 5

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA is recommending $3.520 million for TY 2016 which is $215,000 or six 

percent less than SCG’s request for Non-Shared O&M expenses for 

Environmental Compliance. ORA disagrees with SCG’s request for $267,000 to 

pay for consulting fees to renew the hazardous waste permits for two Treatment, 

Storage and Disposal òóôõöõ÷õøù úíðñòù). ORA is recommending an adjustment of 

$215,000 for the consulting fee to renew the hazardous waste permit for two 

íðñòù. ORA is recommending $52,000 for the consulting fee for the íðñòù ’ 

hazardous waste permits.

Exhibit ORA-14, pages 64-65

Note: SoCalGas does not oppose ORA’s reduction to Environmental Compliance for consulting fees 

ûøöó÷øü ÷ý ÷þý íûøó÷ÿør÷� ð÷ýûó�ø órü ñõù�ýùóö òóôõöõ÷õøù �� ����	


Exhibit SCG-217, page JT-2

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-4, section “Support Services: Non-Shared O&M 

Support Services Expenses” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

Labor 2,153 2,153 0 2,091

NonLabor 1,472 1,368 -104 1,429

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 3,625 3,521 -104 3,520

CHAPTER 2A14-a1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-17-R

E������E����

Witness: Tracy, Jill

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: ��E�R� � �R�� ���� ������ ! ��" �#$ �%��

Workpaper: 2EV000.001

SoCalGas requests $5.903 million for TY 2016 for the activities in this w&�' group 

using a base year recorded forecast plus incremental upward pressures.  # the 

2012 GRC, the Commission approved the NERBA as a two-way balancing 

account, and adopted cost forecasts for the costs SoCalGas proposed to record 

in the NERBA.  The currently authorized NERBA costs include (1) AB32 

Administration ����F (2) Gas Cap and Trade related c&� �F and (3) Subpart !

costs.  SoCalGas is Requesting authorization to continue the New Environmental 

Regulatory Balancing Account (NERBA) with three proposed updates: the 

removal of Cap and Trade related costs and the addition of two new environmental 

costs associated with forecasted activities.

Exhibit SCG-17-R, pages JT-iii and 7-8

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA recommends using the three-year average (2012 to 2014) to forecast TY 

2016 as the Non-Shared recorded expenses for NERBA are decreasing from 2012 

to 2014. ORA recommends $5.107 million for TY 2016 which is $796,000 or 14 

percent less than SCG’s request for Non-Shared expenses for NERBA.  ORA’s 

TY 2016 recommendation is $962,000 or 23 percent above 2014 recorded 

Non-Shared expenses for NERBA and should provide funding for any incremental 

w&�' (# �)*+,

Exhibit ORA-14, pages 64 and 66

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-4, section “Support Services: Non-Shared O&M 

Support Services Expenses” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

Labor 154 66 -88 71

NonLabor 783 17 -766 18

Nonstandard 4,966 5,023 57 5,411

TOTAL 5,903 5,106 -797 5,500

CHAPTER 2A14-a2
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

1-. /0231435 6789 144: 3 7;<=5>;?7;@AB

b. >C? 3 /DA57G

Workpaper ORA vs. SoCalGas (2016) Reference

1. 2EV00A-USS.ALL (560) 2A14-b1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-17-R

HIJKLMINHIOPQ

Witness: Tracy, Jill

Subject:

SHARED SERVICES O&M

Environmental Programs

Workpaper: SHJTTPUVWWXPQQ

SoCalGas Position: The compliance activities in this shared service O&M cost category includes labor 

cost associated with day-to-day environmental compliance activities in water 

quality environmental permitting, conducting project screening for potential 

environmental impacts, and providing compliance guidance and oversight.  A base 

year forecast methodology plus incremental upward pressures was used to 

determine cost requirements.

Exhibit SCG-17-R, pages JT-12 to 13

ORA Position: ORA is recommending $2.580 million for TY 2016 which is $560,000 or 18 

percent less than SCG’s request for Shared O&M expense for Environmental 

Programs.  ORA disagrees with SCG’s requests for incremental funding for YZ[\]

^_Z`a[d Programmatic Permits and for the GHG and Environmental Sustainability 

Management Tool Project.  Additionally, SCG’s forecast of $122,000 for the GHG 

and Environmental Sustainability Management Tool Project should be amortized 

over the three year GRC cycle, which equals $41,000 annually.

Exhibit ORA-14, pages 68-69

SoCalGas does not oppose ORA’s reduction for shared services O&M, which is a reduction 

fe] Hgha]egi\g[Z` j]ek]Zil md nopTqX

Exhibit SCG-217, page JT-4

Note:

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B 4-5, section “Support Services: Shared O&M 

Support Services Expenses” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A14-b1
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Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Labor TotalNSENLbrSCG

1,783 3,14001,3572200-2176.000

1,783 3,14001,357Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrORA

1,498 2,58001,0822200-2176.000

1,498 2,58001,082Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrDifference

-285 -5600-2752200-2176.000

-285 -5600-275Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrSettlement

1,465 2,58001,115stuvvxyz{{|x}}

1,465 2,58001,115Total

CHAPTER 2A14-b1
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

~�� ����~��� ���� ~��� � ����������� ����������

a. O&M - NON-SHARED

Workpaper ORA vs. SoCalGas (2016) Reference

1. 2IT001.000 (74) 2A15-a1

2. 2IT002.000 (116) 2A15-a2

3. 2IT003.000 (2) 2A15-a3
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-18-R

����������� �� ¡��¢�£¤

Witness: Olmsted, Christopher R.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: �� �¥¥¦§¨©ª§«¬ �®®

Workpaper: ¯��°°±²°°°

SoCalGas is requesting $2.853 million in TY 2016 for non-shared Applications 

expense, which is equal to BY 2013 adjusted-recorded expenses for this cost 

category. 

Exhibit SCG-18-R, p. CRO-13

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA's recommendations for SoCalGas' �� O&M expenses are based on a holistic 

analysis of �� labor and non-labor costs. ORA did not use individual ³«´µ¥©¥¶´

nor did they categorize their position by shared or non-shared costs.

ORA recommends $16.8 million for total combined non-shared and shared ��

labor, which is equal to SoCalGas' 2013 adjusted-recorded labor plus an 

incremental $0.1 million for �¬·«´¸©ª§«¬ Security ¹�®) labor.  ORA accepts 

SoCalGas' TY 2016 non-labor forecast of $3.631 million.

Exhibit ORA-15, pp. 23-24

Settlement: º¦¶©¶ ´¶·¶´ ª« �»¼§½§ª ¾¿ ¥©À¶ ¾ÁÂ¿ ¶¨ª§«¬ Ã�¬·«´¸©ª§«¬ �¶¨¼¬«¦«ÀÄÅ �«¬Á®¼©´¶Æ

O&M Expenses” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between Southern California 

Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

Labor 2,282 2,208 -74 2,282

NonLabor 571 571 0 571

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 2,853 2,779 -74 2,853

CHAPTER 2A15-a1

161

SoCalGas Settlement Comparison Exhibit page 176



ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-18-R

ÇÈÉÊËÌÍÎÇÊÈ ÎÏÐÑÈÊÒÊÓÔ

Witness: Olmsted, Christopher R.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: ÇÎ ÇÕÖ×ØÙÚ×ÛÜÚÛ×Ý ÈÞÞ

Workpaper: ßÇÎààßáààà

SoCalGas is requesting $4.456 million in TY 2016 for non-shared ÇÕÖ×ØÙÚ×ÛÜÚÛ×Ý

expense, which is equal to BY 2013 Base Year adjusted-recorded expenses for 

this cost category plus adjustments.

Exhibit SCG-18-R, p. CRO-14

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA's recommendations for SoCalGas' ÇÎ O&M expenses are based on a holistic 

analysis of ÇÎ labor and non-labor costs. ORA did not use individual âã×äåØåÝ×Ù

nor did they categorize their position by shared or non-shared costs.

ORA recommends $16.8 million for total combined non-shared and shared ÇÎ

labor, which is equal to SoCalGas' 2013 adjusted-recorded labor plus an 

incremental $0.1 million for ÇÕÖã×æØÚçãÕ Security èÇÞ) labor.  ORA accepts 

SoCalGas' TY 2016 non-labor forecast of $3.631 million.

Exhibit ORA-15, pp. 23-24

Settlement: éêÝØÙÝ ×ÝÖÝ× Úã ÏëìçíçÚ îï åØðÝ îñòï ÙÝÜÚçãÕ óÇÕÖã×æØÚçãÕ ÎÝÜìÕãêãðôõ ÈãÕñÞìØ×Ýö

O&M Expenses” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between Southern California 

Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

Labor 3,571 3,455 -116 3,571

NonLabor 885 885 0 885

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 4,456 4,340 -116 4,456
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-18-R

÷øùúûüýþ÷úø þÿI�øú�ú��

Witness: Olmsted, Christopher R.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: ÷þ ������	

Workpaper: 2÷þ

��




SoCalGas is requesting $0.331 million in TY 2016 for non-shared ÷þ Support 

expense, which is equal to BY 2013 adjusted-recorded expenses for this cost 

category plus adjustments.

Exhibit SCG-18-R, p. CRO-14

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA's recommendations for SoCalGas' ÷þ O&M expenses are based on a holistic 

analysis of ÷þ labor and non-labor costs. ORA did not use individual w��������

nor did they categorize their position by shared or non-shared costs.

ORA recommends $16.8 million for total combined non-shared and shared ÷þ

labor, which is equal to SoCalGas' 2013 adjusted-recorded labor plus an 

incremental $0.1 million for ÷������	��� Security (÷�) labor.  ORA accepts 

SoCalGas' TY 2016 non-labor forecast of $3.631 million.

Exhibit ORA-15, pp. 23-24

Settlement: P����� ����� 	� ÿ�����	 �� ���� ���� ���	��� �÷������	��� þ�������� ! ø��������"

O&M Expenses” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between Southern California 

Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

Labor 71 69 -2 71

NonLabor 260 260 0 260

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 331 329 -2 331

CHAPTER 2A15-a3
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

1#$ %&')1*)+ ,-./ 10*3 ) 4567+89:475 :-&;57<7'=

b$ 7>8 ) %;9+-?

Workpaper ORA vs. SoCalGas (2016) Reference

1. 2IT00A-USS.ALL (1,538) 2A15-b1

2. 2IT00B-USS.ALL (1,248) 2A15-b2

3. 2IT00D-USS.ALL (43) 2A15-b3
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-18-R

@ABCDEFG@CA GHJKACLCMN

Witness: Olmsted, Christopher R.

Subject:

SHARED SERVICES O&M

Applications

Workpaper: O@GQQFRSTTUFLL

SoCalGas Position: SoCalGas is requesting $8.260 million in TY 2016 for shared Applications 

expense, which is equal to BY 2013 adjusted-recorded expenses for this cost 

category plus adjustments.

Exhibit SCG-18-R, p. CRO-16

ORA Position: ORA's recommendations for SoCalGas' @G O&M expenses are based on a holistic 

analysis of @G labor and non-labor costs. ORA did not use individual VWXYZ[Z\X]

nor did they categorize their position by shared or non-shared costs.

ORA recommends $16.8 million for total combined non-shared and shared @G

labor, which is equal to SoCalGas' 2013 adjusted-recorded labor plus an 

incremental $0.1 million for @^_WX`[acW^ Security d@T) labor.  ORA accepts 

SoCalGas' TY 2016 non-labor forecast of $3.631 million.

Exhibit ORA-15, pp. 23-24

Settlement: ef\[]\ X\_\X aW Hghcica jk Z[l\ jRmk ]\nacW^ o@^_WX`[acW^ G\nh^WfWlpq Th[X\r

O&M Expenses” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between Southern California 

Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A15-b1
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Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Labor TotalNSENLbrSCG

666 85001842200-2405.000
1,058 1,16601082200-2418.000

335 344092200-2444.000
1,866 2,10902432200-2445.000

292 3120202200-2446.000
912 9820702200-2447.000

1,156 1,33701812200-2451.000
363 48101182200-2452.000

16 17012200-2468.000
571 6620912200-2470.000

7,235 8,26001,025Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrORA

524 70801842200-2405.000
833 94101082200-2418.000
264 273092200-2444.000

1,469 1,71202432200-2445.000
230 2500202200-2446.000
718 7880702200-2447.000
910 1,09101812200-2451.000
286 40401182200-2452.000

13 14012200-2468.000
450 5410912200-2470.000

5,697 6,72201,025Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrDifference

-142 -142002200-2405.000
-225 -225002200-2418.000

-71 -71002200-2444.000
-397 -397002200-2445.000

-62 -62002200-2446.000
-194 -194002200-2447.000
-246 -246002200-2451.000

-77 -77002200-2452.000
-3 -3002200-2468.000

-121 -121002200-2470.000

-1,538 -1,53800Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrSettlement

6,481 7,50501,0242IT00A-USS.ALL

6,481 7,50501,024Total

CHAPTER 2A15-b1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-18-R

stuvxyz{svt {|}~tv�v��

Witness: Olmsted, Christopher R.

Subject:

SHARED SERVICES O&M

s�������������

Workpaper: �s{��������z��

SoCalGas Position: SoCalGas is requesting $6.650 million in TY 2016 for shared s�������������

expense, which is equal to BY 2013 adjusted-recorded expenses for this cost 

category plus adjustments.

Exhibit SCG-18-R, p. CRO-17

ORA Position: ORA's recommendations for SoCalGas' s{ O&M expenses are based on a holistic 

analysis of s{ labor and non-labor costs. ORA did not use individual ����������

nor did they categorize their position by shared or non-shared costs.

ORA recommends $16.8 million for total combined non-shared and shared s{

labor, which is equal to SoCalGas' 2013 adjusted-recorded labor plus an 

incremental $0.1 million for s���������� Security �s�) labor.  ORA accepts 

SoCalGas' TY 2016 non-labor forecast of $3.631 million.

Exhibit ORA-15, pp. 23-24

Settlement: ������ ����� �� |������ �� ���� �� � ������� ¡s���������� {��������¢£ �����¤

O&M Expenses” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between Southern California 

Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A15-b2
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Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Labor TotalNSENLbrSCG

46 46002200-2047.000
513 5770642200-2372.000
901 1,26103602200-2406.000
217 221042200-2453.000
806 8200142200-2455.000
213 213002200-2456.000
146 150042200-2457.000
105 111062200-2458.000
186 187012200-2459.000
222 227052200-2460.000
798 804062200-2463.000
715 7340192200-2464.000
740 7620222200-2466.000
130 135052200-2467.000
132 40202702200-2495.000

5,870 6,6500780Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrORA

36 36002200-2047.000
404 4680642200-2372.000
709 1,06903602200-2406.000
171 175042200-2453.000
635 6490142200-2455.000
168 168002200-2456.000
115 119042200-2457.000

83 89062200-2458.000
146 147012200-2459.000
175 180052200-2460.000
628 634062200-2463.000
563 5820192200-2464.000
583 6050222200-2466.000
102 107052200-2467.000
104 37402702200-2495.000

4,622 5,4020780Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrDifference

-10 -10002200-2047.000
-109 -109002200-2372.000
-192 -192002200-2406.000

-46 -46002200-2453.000
-171 -171002200-2455.000

-45 -45002200-2456.000
-31 -31002200-2457.000
-22 -22002200-2458.000
-40 -40002200-2459.000
-47 -47002200-2460.000

-170 -170002200-2463.000
-152 -152002200-2464.000
-157 -157002200-2466.000

-28 -28002200-2467.000
-28 -28002200-2495.000

-1,248 -1,24800Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrSettlement

CHAPTER 2A15-b2

168

SoCalGas Settlement Comparison Exhibit page 183



5,257 6,03607792IT00B-USS.ALL

5,257 6,0360779Total

CHAPTER 2A15-b2
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-18-R

¥¦§¨©ª«¬¥¨¦ ¬®¯¦¨°¨±²

Witness: Olmsted, Christopher R.

Subject:

SHARED SERVICES O&M

¥¬ ³´µµ¶·¸

Workpaper: ¹¥¬ºº»¼½³³¾«°°

SoCalGas Position: SoCalGas is requesting $0.288 million in TY 2016 for shared ¥¬ Support expense, 

which is equal to BY 2013 adjusted-recorded expenses for this cost category plus 

adjustments.

Exhibit SCG-18-R, p. CRO-19

ORA Position: ORA's recommendations for SoCalGas' ¥¬ O&M expenses are based on a holistic 

analysis of ¥¬ labor and non-labor costs. ORA did not use individual ¿¶·ÀµÁµÂ·Ã

nor did they categorize their position by shared or non-shared costs.

ORA recommends $16.8 million for total combined non-shared and shared ¥¬

labor, which is equal to SoCalGas' 2013 adjusted-recorded labor plus an 

incremental $0.1 million for ¥ÄÅ¶·ÆÁ¸Ç¶Ä Security È¥³) labor.  ORA accepts 

SoCalGas' TY 2016 non-labor forecast of $3.631 million.

Exhibit ORA-15, pp. 23-24

½ÄÉ¶Ä¸ÂÃ¸ÂÊ amounts in the following ¿¶·ÀµÁµÂ· is not included in the numbers displayed 

below.

2200-2166.000  $0.019 million

Note:

Settlement: ËÌÂÁÃÂ ·ÂÅÂ· ¸¶ ÍÎÇÏÇ̧ ÐÑ µÁÒÂ Ð¼ÓÑ ÃÂÉ¸Ç¶Ä Ô¥ÄÅ¶·ÆÁ¸Ç¶Ä ¬ÂÉÎÄ¶Ì¶ÒÕÖ ³ÎÁ·ÂÊ

O&M Expenses” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between Southern California 

Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A15-b3
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Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Labor TotalNSENLbrSCG

75 1080332200-2313.000
0 130132200-2319.000

127 1470202200-2496.000

202 268066Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrORA

59 920332200-2313.000
0 130132200-2319.000

100 1200202200-2496.000

159 225066Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrDifference

-16 -16002200-2313.000
0 0002200-2319.000

-27 -27002200-2496.000

-43 -4300Total

Labor TotalNSENLbrSettlement

181 2470662IT00D-USS.ALL

181 247066Total

CHAPTER 2A15-b3
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

×ØÙ ÚÛÜÝ×ÞÝß àáâã ×äÞå Ý æçèéßêëìæéç ìáÛíçéîéÜï

ðÙ Ûëñæìëî

ñòóôõðö éßë ÷øÙ ÚóÛùúÜùø àûü×äýûü×Øýûü×þå Reference

1. 00750.0.ALL (44,121) 2A15-c1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-18-R

ÿI������ÿ�I ����I�	�
�

Witness: Olmsted, Christopher R.

C����� �����������

Project: ÿ� ������� ��� !"�#

B$%&'( C)%'* 00750.0.ALL

SoCalGas is requesting capital expenditures of $103.739 million in 2014, 

$119.916 million in 2015, and $104.796 million in 2016 for ÿ+,��-����+ Technology.  

These amounts include both business unit-sponsored ÿ� capital projects and ÿ�

D�.�#��+/#��+#��!0 ÿ� "������ ��� !"�#1

Exhibit SCG-18-R, pp. CRO-19-20

�)CS23S4 )45(5)6*

ORA Position: ORA recommends utilizing adjusted-recorded 2014 capital expenditures of 

$79.709 million, which is $24.030 million less than SoCalGas’ 2014 forecast. 

ORA recommends 2015 capital expenditures of $99.824 million, which is $20.092 

million less than SoCalGas’ 2015 forecast.  ORA does not oppose SoCalGas’ 

2016 capital expenditures forecast of $104.796 million.

Note: The amounts in the following table reflect only those projects where a disallowance has been 

recommended by ORA.

Settlement: ��!�#! �!,!� �� �P7�8�� 9: ��;! 9/<: #!"���+ =������� �P�!+0��>�!#? ÿ� �������

Expenditures” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between Southern California 

Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A15-c1
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Proposed Capital Expenditures (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

2014-2016 Total@AE

80100750A.001
1700751A.001

95600754C.001
16200756C.001

1,16600760A.001
1,81800760C.001
1,13300760F.001

77800762B.001
1,14800762C.001

66200762D.001
58200764A.001
37400764B.001
90400764C.001
69300764D.001

1,15400764E.001
1,72000764J.001

85100766B.001

FGH00766B.002
80200768A.001

1,35300770A.001

JKLMG00770AB.001

GNO00770AC.001
52000770AD.001

HKOGO00770AE.001
21400770AF.001

4,52000770AG.001
78600770AH.001

OLG00770AI.001
1,11000770B.001
3,07300770C.001

OHG00770E.001
1,05000770F.001

34100770H.001
12,20800772A.002

1,50000772B.001

JMKMGH00772D.001
67500772E.001

8,53600772H.001
7,53600772H.002

24400772J.001
338MMNNHQRMMJ

37700772S.001

JLG00772U.001
536MMNNHTRMMJ

HKNGN00772W.001
4,661MMNNHURMMJ

24300773A.001
45000773A.002

3,75300774A.001

GJV00774B.003

HKGOW00774C.001

HKNOG00774G.001
1,76100774J.001

48500774K.001
4000774K.002

6,353MMNNLXRMMJ

CHAPTER 2A15-c1
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1,08900774L.002
43200774L.003

1,68900774M.001
1,42000774N.001

32200774N.002
6,91700775A.001

10,21700776A.001
25000776A.003

1,29400776B.001
60000776B.002
82500776B.003

1,66000776C.001
9800776C.002

41100776D.001
64200776D.002

2,37200776G.001
82600776O.001

1,15400776P.001
93400776Q.001
57700776R.001
56700776S.001
97700776U.001
27000776U.002

1,493YYZZ[\]YY^

465YYZZ[\]YY_

1,15800776W.001

`a^ZbYYZZ[c]YY^

73300776Y.001
13200777B.001

2,67500777D.001
2,24400777E.001

62500777E.002

dae`b00778A.001
eYb00778B.001

^be00778B.002
1,48000778B.003
1,47000778E.001

10000778E.002
3,24700780A.001

45800780A.003
45300780C.001

4,12700784A.001
37000784A.003
_b^00784B.001

1,83100786A.001
42500786A.002
78300786C.001
77000788A.001

12,56400810B.001

187,623Total

2014-2016 TotalORA

000750A.001
-38500751A.001

1,14700754C.001
16800756C.001
47700760A.001

2,14600760C.001

CHAPTER 2A15-c1

175

SoCalGas Settlement Comparison Exhibit page 190



1,04100760F.001
1,95700762B.001
1,26200762C.001

60900762D.001
1,02100764A.001

25500764B.001
43900764C.001

1,11100764D.001
91300764E.001

1,70600764J.001
fgf00766B.001

hg00766B.002
38400768A.001

fijhg00770A.001

figkh00770AB.001
1,30400770AC.001

47800770AD.001
2,11600770AE.001
-10400770AF.001

3,74800770AG.001
63300770AH.001
54500770AI.001

8700770B.001
57700770C.001
87800770E.001
70000770F.001

-10800770H.001
2,20300772A.002
fihgj00772B.001
7,61400772D.001

lgm00772E.001
3,53600772H.001
2,53200772H.002

32500772J.001
fgmjjnnopqjjf

33100772S.001
13600772U.001
601jjnnorqjjf

2,23500772W.001

sngjjnnotqjjf

gjs00773A.001
000773A.002

4,26300774A.001
80100774B.003

2,11600774C.001
2,45300774G.001
2,00700774J.001

43400774K.001
000774K.002

niskgjjnnkuqjjf

0jjnnkuqjjo

0jjnnkuqjjm

1,681jjnnkvqjjf

2,20100774N.001
000774N.002

sigmf00775A.001
10,82100776A.001

000776A.003
fikgj00776B.001
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000776B.002
000776B.003

1,09900776C.001
000776C.002
000776D.001
000776D.002

3,38300776G.001
-2,20200776O.001

98300776P.001
65300776Q.001
71500776R.001
50300776S.001

3,52600776U.001
000776U.002

2,275wwxxyz{ww|

0wwxxyz{ww}

73700776W.001
3,333wwxxy~{ww|

3,33000776Y.001
75600777B.001

}���|00777D.001
2,78300777E.001

000777E.002

|���|00778A.001
2,18100778B.001

000778B.002
000778B.003

1,08300778E.001
2000778E.002

1,66600780A.001
000780A.003
000780C.001

4,27600784A.001
000784A.003

26800784B.001

|��x|00786A.001
000786A.002

}��00786C.001
45100788A.001

���y�00810B.001

143,502Total

2014-2016 TotalDifference

-80100750A.001
-40200751A.001

|�|00754C.001
600756C.001

�y��00760A.001
32800760C.001

��}00760F.001

|�|x�00762B.001
11400762C.001
-5300762D.001

���00764A.001

�||�00764B.001
-46500764C.001
41800764D.001

-24100764E.001
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-1400764J.001
-66000766B.001
-60300766B.002
-41800768A.001
-26400770A.001

���00770AB.001
32600770AC.001
-4200770AD.001

-78200770AE.001
-31800770AF.001
-77200770AG.001
-15300770AH.001
-30400770AI.001

-1,02300770B.001

������00770C.001
��00770E.001

-35000770F.001

����00770H.001
-10,00500772A.002

���00772B.001
-2,47800772D.001

-8200772E.001
-5,00000772H.001
-5,00400772H.002

8100772J.001
-145����������

-4600772S.001
-1300772U.001
65����������

-56200772W.001
����������������

66300773A.001
-45000773A.002
51000774A.001

-11200774B.003

����00774C.001
-33600774G.001
24600774J.001
-5100774K.001
-4000774K.002

���������������

����������������

-432����������

-8����������

78100774N.001
-32200774N.002

1400775A.001
60400776A.001

-25000776A.003
���00776B.001

-60000776B.002
-82500776B.003
-56100776C.001

���00776C.002
-41100776D.001
-64200776D.002

1,01100776G.001
-3,02800776O.001

-17100776P.001
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-28100776Q.001
13800776R.001
-6400776S.001

2,54900776U.001
-27000776U.002
782����������

-465����������

-42100776W.001
154����������

� ¡¢�00776Y.001
62400777B.001
-8400777D.001

¡£¢00777E.001
-62500777E.002

-2,58800778A.001
1,67200778B.001

¤�¢¡00778B.002
-1,48000778B.003

-38700778E.001
-8000778E.002

-1,58100780A.001
-45800780A.003
-45300780C.001

�¥¢00784A.001
-37000784A.003

-2300784B.001
14000786A.001

-42500786A.002
-52400786C.001

¤£�¢00788A.001
¤� �¢�00810B.001

-44,121Total

2014-2016 TotalSettlement

��£ ¡¢£���¡����¦§§

163,593Total
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

¨©ª «¬®¨¯ °±²³ ´´µ¶ ® ¬·¸¹·¸º»± ¬±¼»±¸ ® ±¼±¸º½ º¾¿À¼À«»¸º»À·¼

a. O&M - NON-SHARED

Workpaper ORA vs. SoCalGas (2016) Reference

1. 2SE000.001 (2,437) 2A16-a1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-19

CORPORATE CENTER - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Witness: ÁÂÃÄÅÂÆ ÇÈÅÅÈÉ ÊË

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: SECC OUTSIDE SERVICES - F923.1 and F923.4

Workpaper: 2SE000.001

SoCalGas requests $49.235 million in 2013 dollars, or $51.299 million in 2016 

(updated) dollars, for allocations of Sempra’s TY 2016 Corporate Center Shared 

Services.  This includes allocated and directly-assigned expenses for functions 

that are not otherwise performed at the utility, in the area of Finance, Legal & 

Governance, Human Resources, External Affairs, Facilities/Assets (including 

Depreciation), and related Pension & Benefits.  

Exhibit SCG-19, Pages PRW 1-2 and 8

The SCG position has been updated. Please refer to the Update Testimony of 

SDG&E and SoCalGas filed on August 17, 2015.

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA recommends basing TY 2016 on the overall percentage of SoCalGas 

allocations from Corporate Center Total, using a three-year recent average 

(2012-2014) including ORA’s audit adjustments.  This results in $47.3 million in 

2013 dollars allocated to SoCalGas (ORA did not calculate the escalated amount 

in 2016 dollars).  ORA’s recommendation is a decrease of $2 million (in 2013 

dollars) to SoCalGas.

Exhibit ORA-16, pages 7-8

Note: The proposed TY2016 Forecast below does not include Corporate Center’s standard 

escalation.  Because of the variety of standard and non-standard costs, Corporate Center 

calculates and provides a total escalated allocation to the utilities as “non-standard” so they 

are not escalated a second time. 

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars):

Non-Standard/Total       49,235 (SCG)                   47,267(ORA)             -1,968(Difference)

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Administrative and General 

Expenses:  Expenses in ORA-17” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

Note: There is a discrepancy of $0.083M between settled amount ($48.500M) and 

the amount in the RO model ($48.583M)

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

Labor 0 0 0 0

NonLabor 0 0 0 0

CHAPTER 2A16-a1
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Nonstandard 49,821 47,384 -2,437 46,628

TOTAL 49,821 47,384 -2,437 46,628

CHAPTER 2A16-a1
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

17. SCG-21 (Exh 191) - COMPENSATION, HEALTH, & WELFARE

a. O&M - NON-SHARED

Workpaper ORA vs. SoCalGas (2016) Reference

1. 2CP000.000 (32,277) 2A17-a1

2. 2CP000.002 (7,592) 2A17-a2

3. 2PB000.000 (2,590) 2A17-a3

4. 2PB000.001 (123) 2A17-a4

5. 2PB000.002  4 2A17-a5

6. 2PB000.003 (483) 2A17-a6

7. 2PB000.004 (23) 2A17-a7

8. 2PB000.005 (383) 2A17-a8

9. 2PB000.006  94 2A17-a9

10. 2PB000.007 (12) 2A17-a10

11. 2PB000.012 (870) 2A17-a11

12. 2PB000.022 (529) 2A17-a12

13. 2PB000.023 (216) 2A17-a13
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-21

COMPENSATION, HEALTH, & WELFARE

Witness: Robinson, Debbie S.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: COMPENSATION-VARIABLE PAY

Workpaper: 2CP000.000

SoCalGas requests $49.213 million for TY 2016 for the activities in this work 

group using a zero-based forecast.  The ORA and SCG ÌÍÎÏÐÑÒ selected Towers 

Watson to conduct the competitive compensation and benefits analysis.  SCG’s 

total compensation (defined as base salaries, target short-term incentives, long 

term incentives and ÓÔÏÔÕÎÐÖ× is within 2.6 percent of market.  Compensation 

professionals, including Towers Watson, typically consider a range of plus or 

minus 10 percent of the average of the external market data to be competitive and 

broader ranges are common and expected for long-term incentive plans and 

benefits.  SCG is requesting recovery of variable pay based on target 

performance.  If actual ICP performance exceeds target performance, the 

differential is funded by shareholders and is not recoverable in rates.

Exhibit SCG-21, page DSR-6-10

Exhibit SCG-21-WP, page 6

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA proposes $ØÙÚÛÜÙ million for TY 2016 for the activities in this work group, 

which represents a reduction of $32.277 million.  ORA states that incentive 

criteria tied to financial goals are clearly shareholder oriented.  ORA recommends 

that ratepayers should not be responsible for funding the 60Ý of each company’s 

executive ICP request related to financial goals.  In addition, because both 

ratepayers and shareholders may both benefit from employees being motivated to 

meet operational and individual goals, the remaining portion of ICP expense 

should be shared. ORA recommends ratepayers fund 50Ý of the remaining ICP 

expense.

ÞßàÎÓÎÐ áâãäØåæ çèéÔÖ ÛäØê

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Administrative and General 

Expenses:  Expenses in ORA-17” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

ëèÓÍì íÛæêØÜ ØÙæÛÜÙ -32,277 25,000

îÍÏëèÓÍì 0 0 0 0

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 49,213 16,936 -32,277 25,000

CHAPTER 2A17-a1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-21

COMPENSATION, HEALTH, & WELFARE

Witness: Robinson, Debbie S.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: COMPENSATION - LONG-TERM INCENTIVE PROGRAM

Workpaper: 2CP000.002

SoCalGas requests $7.592 million for TY 2016 for the activities in this work group 

using a zero-based forecast.  ïðñòóterm incentives are an integral component of a 

competitive compensation program for key management and executive 

employees. Consistent with the external labor market, SCG’s compensation 

philosophy ties a greater portion of pay to company performance at higher levels 

of responsibility.  The actual compensation realized by participants is dependent 

on Sempra Energy’s performance. ïðñòóterm incentives awards are granted under 

the Sempra Energy ïðñò Term Incentive Plan, in the form of performance-based 

restricted stock units and service-based restricted stock units.  ïðñòóôõö÷

incentive plan costs are based on the accounting expense incurred for awards 

issued to SCG employees.

Exhibit SCG-21, pages DSR 10-11

Exhibit SCG-21-WP, page 14

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA proposes $0 for TY 2016 for the activities in this work group, which 

represents a reduction of $øùúûü ÷ýþþýðñ.  ORA states that the long term 

incentives, comprising stock options, are clearly shareholder -related expenses 

and are not an appropriate ratepayer expense.  Stock-based compensation is tied 

to financial performance of the company over a period of four years this clearly 

aligns management interests with the interests of shareholders, and the ïÿL�

payout is essentially a premium paid for financial performance. Another 

consideration is the cost to ratepayers, who see little benefit from ïÿL� programs, 

b�ô ��ð ���õ ýñ�öõ��õ� �ð�ô� ý� ô�õ ïÿL� 	öðòö�÷ ý� ýñ�þ��õ� ýñ ö�ôõ�ù

Exhibit ORA-17, pages 5 and 12

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Administrative and General 

Expenses:  Expenses in ORA-17” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

ï�bðö 0 0 0 0

Nðñï�bðö 0 0 0 0

Nonstandard ø7úûü 0 óø7úûü 0

TOTAL 7,592 0 -7,592 0
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-21

COMPENSATION, HEALTH, & WELFARE

Witness: Robinson, Debbie S.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: HEALTH BENEFITS - MEDICAL

Workpaper: 2PB000.000

SoCalGas requests $89.763 million for TY 2016 the activities in this work group 

using a zero-based forecast.  This reflects forecasted medical rate escalation as 

well as anticipated changes in headcount.  Healthcare costs continue to increase 

at rates much higher than general inflation.  The medical trend forecast was 

prepared by Towers Watson, SCG’s actuary and benefits broker. Towers Watson 

considered California and national data and prepared a forecast specifically for 

SCG taking into account workforce demographics, historical utilization data, and 

medical plan design. The p
����� aggregate rate increase for 2016 is 7.8 

percent.

Exhibit SCG-21, pages DSR-15-20

Exhibit SCG-21-WP, page 37

The SCG position has been updated. Please refer to the Update Testimony of 

SDG&E and SoCalGas filed on August 17, 2015.

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA proposes $87.173 million (revised Errata a������ for TY 2016 for the 

activities in this work group, which represents a reduction of $2���� �������.  ORA 

used the actual, a������ recorded 2014 health benefit expense as the basis for 

its recommendations.  ORA divided each company’s 2014 actual expense by the 

2014 actual FTE count to arrive at a program cost per person, escalated the 

program costs, and then multiplied the 2016 program cost by each company’s 

estimated 2016 FTE count to arrive at ORA’s TY estimate.  ORA recommends 

using the Berkeley Healthcare Forum’s California-specific forecast for medical 

escalation rates.

Exhibit ORA-17, pages 15-17

Exhibit ORA-17-E, page 4

Note: O���� request for TY 2016 has been updated to reflect changes provided in the Errata filing, 

�a�� d���  �! 2� �� O���� �
�"��a� 
#��� �� ��� �������� $a� %&��'2� ��������

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Administrative and General 

Expenses:  Expenses in ORA-17” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

(a)�
 0 0 0 0

*��(a)�
 0 0 0 0

Nonstandard &�!'8+ 87,173 -2!��� 88,000
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TOTAL 89,763 87,173 -2,590 88,000
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-21

COMPENSATION, HEALTH, & WELFARE

Witness: Robinson, Debbie S.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: HEALTH BENEFITS - DENTAL

Workpaper: 2PB000.001

SoCalGas requests $4.625 million for TY 2016 for the activities in this work group 

using a zero-based forecast.  SCG offers two dental plans to its employees and 

their eligible dependents:  Delta Dental Plan and M,. /01, Safeguard Dental Plan .  

2016 costs are based on 2015 premiums 34569.,4 for :;<5,=.,4 inflation and 

=c3>?,9 0> :;<5,=.,4 c,34=<6>.@

Exhibit SCG-21, pages DSR-22-23

Exhibit SCG-21-WP, page 48

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA proposes $4.502 million (revised Errata 3A<6>.B for TY 2016 for the activities 

in this work group, which represents a reduction of $0.123 million.  ORA used the 

actual, 34569.,4 recorded 2014 health benefit expense as the basis for its 

recommendations.  ORA’s use of 2014 actual, 34569.,4 recorded expense results 

in an ORA TY estimate of $4.502 million.

ECc0D0. FGHIJKP :3?,9 JQ 3>4 JR

Exhibit ORA-17-E, page 4

Note: FGHS9 request for TY 2016 has been updated to reflect changes provided in the Errata filing, 

43.,4 T6UV JWP XWJQ@ FGHS9 <;0?0>3U ;,Y6,9. 0> 0.9 .,9.0A<>V Z39 [\@\XK A0UU0<>@

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Administrative and General 

Expenses:  Expenses in ORA-17” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

/3D<; 0 0 0 0

]<>/3D<; 0 0 0 0

Nonstandard 4,625 4,502 -123 4,502

TOTAL 4,625 4,502 -123 4,502

CHAPTER 2A17-a4
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-21

COMPENSATION, HEALTH, & WELFARE

Witness: Robinson, Debbie S.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: HEALTH BENEFITS - VISION

Workpaper: 2PB000.002

SoCalGas requests $0.590 million for TY 2016 for the activities in this work group 

using a zero-based forecast.  SCG offers employees vision coverage under the 

^_`_ef Service Plan gh^ijklm  ^ij is experience rated and future premiums are 

based on the prior year’s utilization history.  2016 costs per covered employee 

are forecasted based on 2015 premiums noqr`sto for uveqtwsto inflation and 

wxnfyt` _f uveqtwsto xtnowerfsm

Exhibit SCG-21, page DSR-23

Exhibit SCG-21-WP, page 55

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA proposes $zm{|} million (revised Errata n~erfsl for TY 2016 for the activities 

in this work group, which represents an increase of $0.004 million.  ORA used the 

actual, noqr`sto recorded 2014 health benefit expense as the basis for its 

recommendations.  ORA’s use of 2014 actual, noqr`sto recorded expense results 

_f nf ��� �� t`s_~nst e� �zm{|} ~_��_efm

��x_�_s ������� unyt` �{ nfo �|

Exhibit ORA-17-E, page 4

Note: ����` request for TY 2016 has been updated to reflect changes provided in the Errata filing, 

onsto �r�� �z� �z�{m ����` ev_y_fn� vt�rt`s _f _s` st`s_~ef� �n` �zm{�� ~_��_efm

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Administrative and General 

Expenses:  Expenses in ORA-17” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

�n�ev 0 0 0 0

�ef�n�ev 0 0 0 0

Nonstandard {|z {|} 4 {|}

TOTAL 590 594 4 594
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-21

COMPENSATION, HEALTH, & WELFARE

Witness: Robinson, Debbie S.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: HEALTH BENEFITS - WELLNESS

Workpaper: 2PB000.003

SoCalGas requests $0.842 million for TY 2016. The objective of the SoCalGas 

wellness program is to improve employee health and productivity. Wellness 

programs promote healthy lifestyle changes and illness prevention, facilitate early 

detection and management of illness and disease, and help ensure that 

employees diagnosed with health conditions receive optimal and effective 

treatment.

Exhibit SCG-21, page 24 and 26

Exhibit SCG-21-WP, page 63

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA proposes $0.359 million (revised Errata amount) for TY 2016 for the activities 

in this work group, which represents a decrease of $0.483 million.  ORA used the 

actual, adjusted recorded 2014 health benefit expense as the basis for its 

recommendations.  ORA’s use of 2014 actual, adjusted recorded expense results 

in an ORA TY estimate of $0.359 million.

Exhibit ORA-17, pages 15 and 20

Exhibit ORA-17-E, page 4

Note: ����� request for TY 2016 has been updated to reflect changes provided in the Errata filing, 

��� � ¡¢£¤ ¥¦§ ¨¦¥©ª ����� «¬®¯�£ ¬ °¢ �� ¯ �� � ��±«¯¤ ²�� ³¦ª´©´ ±££«¯ª

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Administrative and General 

Expenses:  Expenses in ORA-17” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

µ�¶«¬ 0 0 0 0

·«¯µ�¶«¬ 0 0 0 0

Nonstandard 842 ´©¸ -483 ´©¸

TOTAL 842 359 -483 359

CHAPTER 2A17-a6

190

SoCalGas Settlement Comparison Exhibit page 205



ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-21

COMPENSATION, HEALTH, & WELFARE

Witness: Robinson, Debbie S.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: HEALTH BENEFITS - EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (EAP)

Workpaper: 2PB000.004

SoCalGas requests $0.927 million for TY 2016 for the activities in this work group 

using a zero-based forecast.  SCG is required by the Drug Free Workplace Act of 

¹º»» and the Department of Transportation (“DOT”¼ to have an EAP program 

available to its employees. EAP provides employees and their eligible dependents 

with cost-effective, confidential counseling and treatment services for various 

personal problems that may have a negative impact on ½¾¿ performance.  The cost 

forecast is based on actual 2013 claims paid indexed for ÀÁ¾½ÂÃÄÂÅ headcount 

changes and assuming that premiums follow the same escalation trend as 

medical premiums.

Exhibit SCG-21, pages DSR-26-27

Exhibit SCG-21-WP, page 71

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA proposes $ÆÇºÆÈ million (revised Errata ÉÊ¾ËÌÄ¼ for TY 2016 for the activities 

in this work group, which represents a decrease of $0.023 million.  ORA used the 

actual, ÉÅ½ËÍÄÂÅ recorded 2014 health benefit expense as the basis for its 

recommendations.  ORA’s use of 2014 actual, ÉÅ½ËÍÄÂÅ recorded expense results 

ÎÌ ÉÌ ÏÐÑ ÒÓ ÂÍÄÎÊÉÄÂ ¾Ô ÕÆÇºÆÈ ÊÎÖÖÎ¾ÌÇ

Exhibit ORA-17, pages 15 and 20

Exhibit ORA-17-E, page 4

Note: ÏÐÑ×Í request for TY 2016 has been updated to reflect changes provided in the Errata filing, 

ÅÉÄÂÅ ØËÖÙ ¹ÆÚ ÛÆ¹ÜÇ ÏÐÑ×Í ¾ÁÎÝÎÌÉÖ ÁÂÞËÂÍÄ ÎÌ ÎÄÍ ÄÂÍÄÎÊ¾ÌÙ ßÉÍ ÕÆÇ»»º ÊÎÖÖÎ¾ÌÇ

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Administrative and General 

Expenses:  Expenses in ORA-17” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

àÉ¿¾Á 0 0 0 0

á¾ÌàÉ¿¾Á 0 0 0 0

Nonstandard ºÛâ ºÆÈ -23 ºÆÈ

TOTAL 927 904 -23 904
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-21

COMPENSATION, HEALTH, & WELFARE

Witness: Robinson, Debbie S.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: HEALTH BENEFITS - MENTAL HEALTH

Workpaper: 2PB000.005

SoCalGas requests $1.916 million for TY 2016 for the activities in this work group 

using a zero-based forecast.  ãäåæçè health and substance abuse services 

include individual counseling sessions for issues such as psychological and 

emotional conditions, life management, all addictions, éêë -related problems, and 

relationship issues. The cost forecast is based on actual 2013 claims paid 

indexed for ìíêéäîæäï headcount changes and assuming that premiums follow the 

same escalation trend as medical premiums.

Exhibit SCG-21, pages DSR-26-27

Exhibit SCG-21-WP, page 78

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA proposes $1.533 million (revised Errata çðêñåæò for TY 2016 for the activities 

in this work group, which represents a decrease of $0.383 million.  ORA used the 

actual, çïéñóæäï recorded 2014 health benefit expense as the basis for its 

recommendations.  ORA’s use of 2014 actual, çïéñóæäï recorded expense and 

the Berkeley Healthcare Forum’s California-specific medical escalation rates 

results in an ORA TY estimate of $1.533 million.

Exhibit ORA-17, pages 15 and 20

Exhibit ORA-17-E, page 4

Note: ôõö÷ó request for TY 2016 has been updated to reflect changes provided in the Errata filing, 

ïçæäï øñèù úûü ýûúþÿ ôõö÷ó êíd�dåçè íä�ñäóæ då dæó æäóædðêåù �çó �úÿþû� ðdèèdêåÿ

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Administrative and General 

Expenses:  Expenses in ORA-17” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

Lçëêí 0 0 0 0

NêåLçëêí 0 0 0 0

Nonstandard úü1ú� 1,533 -383 1,533

TOTAL 1,916 1,533 -383 1,533

CHAPTER 2A17-a8
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-21

COMPENSATION, HEALTH, & WELFARE

Witness: Robinson, Debbie S.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: WELFARE BENEFITS - LIFE INSURANCE

Workpaper: 2PB000.006

SoCalGas requests $2.107 million for TY 2016 for the activities in this work group 

using a zero-based forecast.  SCG provides employees with basic life insurance 

coverage equal to one times annual pay (base salary plus ICP, if applicable)�

Coverage is a��	
��� each year to reflect increases or decreases in employee 

pay.  The premium per $1,000 of coverage is based on the actual 2014 rate. 

P������� ���� ��
�
 a� a��	
��� �� �a�� a�� ��a���	�� �
�a�a�����

Exhibit SCG-21, page DSR-28

Exhibit SCG-21-WP, page 101

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA proposes $2.201 million (revised Errata a��	��) for TY 2016 for the activities 

in this work group, which represents an increase of $���0� �������.  ORA 

analyzed the historical expenses for both companies and does not dispute them 

or the proposed escalation rates. ORA’s use of 2014 actual, a��	
��� recorded 

expense results in an ORA TY estimate of $2.201 million.

Exhibit ORA-17, page 22

Exhibit ORA-17-E, page 5

Note: O���
 request for TY 2016 has been updated to reflect changes provided in the Errata filing, 

�a���  	�! ��" ���#� O���
 �����a� �$	�
� �� ��
 ��
�����! �a
 %����� ��������

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Administrative and General 

Expenses:  Expenses in ORA-17” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

&a'� 0 0 0 0

(��&a'� 0 0 0 0

Nonstandard 2,107 2,201 0� 2,201

TOTAL 2,107 2,201 94 2,201

CHAPTER 2A17-a9
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-21

COMPENSATION, HEALTH, & WELFARE

Witness: Robinson, Debbie S.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: WELFARE BENEFITS - AD&D INSURANCE

Workpaper: 2PB000.007

SoCalGas requests $0.074 million for TY 2016 for the activities in this work group 

using a zero-based forecast.  SCG provides employees with basic Accidental 

Death and Dismemberment insurance coverage equal to one times annual pay 

(base salary plus ICP, if *++,-.*/,234 Coverage is *5678925 each year to reflect 

increases or decreases in employee pay. AD&D insurance provides a level of 

protection and additional security to employees and their families in the event of a 

tragic accident.

Exhibit SCG-21, page DSR-28

Exhibit SCG-21-WP, page 87

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA proposes $0.062 million (revised Errata *:;7<93 for TY 2016 for the activities 

in this work group, which represents a decrease of $0.012 million. ORA’s use of 

2014 actual, *5678925 recorded expense results in an ORA TY estimate of $0.062 

million.

Exhibit ORA-17, page 22

Exhibit ORA-17-E, page 5

Note: =>?@8 request for TY 2016 has been updated to reflect changes provided in the Errata filing, 

5*925 A7,B CDE FDCG4 =>?@8 ;H-I-<*, H2J7289 -< -98 9289-:;<B K*8 MD4DQC :-,,-;<4

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Administrative and General 

Expenses:  Expenses in ORA-17” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

R*/;H 0 0 0 0

S;<R*/;H 0 0 0 0

Nonstandard 74 62 -12 62

TOTAL 74 62 -12 62

CHAPTER 2A17-a10
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-21

COMPENSATION, HEALTH, & WELFARE

Witness: Robinson, Debbie S.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: RETIREMENT BENEFITS-SUPPLEMENTAL PENSION

Workpaper: 2PB000.012

SoCalGas requests $0.870 million for TY 2016 for the activities in this work group 

using a zero-based forecast.  SCG offers two supplemental pension plans, the 

Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan, which covers a small number of senior 

executives, and the Cash Balance Restoration Plan.  The Cash Balance 

Restoration Plan restores benefits for employees whose earnings or benefits 

exceed the limitations established by the Employee Retirement and Income 

Security Act. The plan merely restores benefits that would otherwise be lost due 

to statutory limits under broad based retirement plans.  Cost forecasts represent 

the pTUVWXYWZ benefit payments.  As with other contingent cash flows, the amount 

and timing of future benefit payments are based on actuarial assumptions such 

as the lump sum rate, future salary increases, and mortality and retirement rates.

Exhibit SCG-21, p DSR-30-31

SCG-21-WP, p 124

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA proposes $0 for TY 2016 for the activities in this work group, which 

represents a decrease of $0.870 million.  ORA opposes the inclusion of any 

supplemental executive benefits in revenue requirements.  Neither company has 

offered sufficient evidence to support ratepayers funding these supplemental 

costs. These officers also provide value to shareholders.  The amount contributed 

to the pension plan by ratepayers serves to provide sufficient retirement program 

benefits and does not need to be further supplemented and enhanced to provide 

even higher retirement benefits and to support a highly enhanced retirement 

salary.  If Sempra wants to fund the costs associated with any supplemental 

executive benefits, it can do so from shareholder funds.

Exhibit ORA-17, pages 23 and 25

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Administrative and General 

Expenses:  Expenses in ORA-17” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

[\]UT 0 0 0 0

^U_[\]UT 0 0 0 0

Nonstandard 870 0 -870 435

TOTAL 870 0 -870 435
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-21

COMPENSATION, HEALTH, & WELFARE

Witness: Robinson, Debbie S.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: OTHER BENEFIT PROGRAMS - SPECIAL EVENTS

Workpaper: 2PB000.022

SoCalGas requests $0.529 million for TY 2016 for the activities in this work group 

using a zero-based forecast.  Special Events night is a long-standing benefit 

highly valued by employees at all levels.  It is the one time a year when 

employees from union and management ranks from all around the company 

gather in one place. The event site varies each year and has included Knott ’s 

Berry Farm, Disneyland or Sea World.

Exhibit SCG-21, page DSR-36

Exhibit SCG-21-WP, page 178

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA proposes $0 for TY 2016 for the activities in this work group, which 

represents a decrease of $`bcef ghiihjk.  This is a supererogatory employee 

benefit program that does not provide a clear and identifiable benefit to ratepayers 

and is not necessary to operate the utility business.

Exhibit ORA-17, page 27

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Administrative and General 

Expenses:  Expenses in ORA-17” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

lmnjo 0 0 0 0

qjklmnjo 0 0 0 0

Nonstandard cef 0 rcef 0

TOTAL 529 0 -529 0

CHAPTER 2A17-a12
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-21

COMPENSATION, HEALTH, & WELFARE

Witness: Robinson, Debbie S.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: stuvstwtxu ytxtzvu{|x}x~���vzvt� stuvstwtxu {��vx�{ ���x

Workpaper: 2PB000.023

SoCalGas requests $0.216 million for TY 2016 for the activities in this ���� group 

using a zero-based forecast.  The nonqualified retirement savings plan, or deferred 

compensation plan, allows pre-tax contributions for employees subject to vs{

compensation and contribution limits. Company matching contributions under the 

plan are identical to company matching contributions under the RSP.

Exhibit SCG-21, page DSR-30

Exhibit SCG-21-WP, page 116

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA proposes $0 for TY 2016 for the activities in this ���� group, which 

represents a decrease of $0.216 million.  This deferred compensation plan 

benefits certain highly-paid management employees who are subject to vs{

compensation and contribution limits in the �����) retirement savings plan.  ORA 

is opposed to having ratepayers bear the costs of benefit programs in excess of 

federal limits and which serve to further enhance benefits to higher compensated 

employees. Neither company has demonstrated that these enhanced benefits are 

necessary to attract and retain ������� employees nor supported the 

reasonableness of ratepayer funding the costs associated with supplemental 

benefits beyond traditional funding levels and limitations. Accordingly, ORA 

recommends that the Commission deny ratepayer funding for the Nonqualified 

Savings Plan contributions in the 2016 TY.

Exhibit ORA-17, pages 23-24

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Administrative and General 

Expenses:  Expenses in ORA-17” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

Labor 0 0 0 0

NonLabor 0 0 0 0

Nonstandard 216 0 -216 0

TOTAL 216 0 -216 0

CHAPTER 2A17-a13
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

18. SCG-23-R (Exh 106) - PRES/COO, HR, WORKERS COMP & DISABILITY

a. O&M - NON-SHARED

Workpaper ORA vs. SoCalGas (2016) Reference

1. 2HR004.000 (266) 2A18-a1

2. 2HR005.000 (121) 2A18-a2

3. 2HR006.000 (5,053) 2A18-a3

4. 2HR006.001 (3,168) 2A18-a4

5. 2HR007.000 (185) 2A18-a5
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-23-R

PRES/COO, HR, WORKERS COMP & DISABILITY

Witness: Serrano, Mark L.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: SCG Director HR Services

Workpaper: 2HR004.000

SoCalGas requests $4.757 million for TY 2016 for the activities in this work group 

using a base year recorded forecast plus incrementals.  The HR Services 

department is comprised of four work units, including: Client Services, Staffing, 

Personnel Research & Workforce Planning and HR Projects & Compensation .  

Added to the base year are incremental work elements not reflected in the base 

forecast that are necessary to adequately fund HR Services activities in TY 2016:  

new hire employment process; a workforce readiness advisor; two additional 

workforce planning staff positions and license software; and two additional 

external staffing personnel.

In comparing ORA's written analysis to its summary tables for non-shared service 

costs, SoCalGas believes both ORA Table 18-3 and Table 18-7 understate ORA's 

2016 forecast.

Exhibit SCG-23-R, pages MLS-9-13

Exhibit SCG-23-WP, pages 21-23

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA proposes $4.491 million for TY 2016 for the activities in this work group, 

which represents a reduction of $0.266 million to SoCalGas’ 2016 forecast.  For 

workforce readiness, ORA recommends $0 for the new Workforce Readiness 

Advisor in 2016.  ORA states when current employees actually do start to retire, 

rather than just being eligible, then the utility should consider hiring the new 

Workforce Readiness Advisor.  For workforce planning, ORA recommends 

$246,000 for this area, which is $80,000 less than SCG’s test year forecast of 

$326,000.  For external staffing, ORA recommends $131,000 for External Staffing, 

which is $80,000 less than SCG’s TY request of $211,000.  ORA states that if 

there is enough of a need then SCG can make the proposal to hire another one in 

its next rate cycle.

Exhibit ORA-18, pages 16-18

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-5, section “Administrative and General 

Expenses:  Expenses in ORA-18” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

Labor 3,173 2,907 -266 2,907

NonLabor 1,584 1,584 0 1,584

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 4,757 4,491 -266 4,491

CHAPTER 2A18-a1

199

SoCalGas Settlement Comparison Exhibit page 214



Exhibit No: SCG-23-R

Area: PRES/COO, HR, WORKERS COMP & DISABILITY

Witness: Serrano, Mark L.

Workpaper Workpaper Description SCG ORA Diff

2HR001.000 SCG Pres & CEO, COO & VP of HR 3,624       3,624       -           

2HR003.000  SCG Director Perf &Orgnl Strategy 1,350       1,350       -           

2HR004.000  SCG Director HR Services 4,757       4,491       (266)         

2HR005.000  SCG Director Labor Relations North 1,860       1,739       (121)         

2HR006.000  SCG Director Sfty Wellness & Dis Svcs 11,443     6,390       (5,053)      

2HR006.001 SCG Workers Comp & LTD 26,426     23,258     (3,168)      

2HR007.000  SCG Director Org Effectiveness 2,441       2,256       (185)         

Total 48,277     39,484     (8,793)      

Note: There is a discrepancy between ORA’s RO model and testimony.  ORA testimony

recommends a total of $16.176 million while RO model shows $16.226 million.

CHAPTER 2A18-a1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-23-R

PRES/COO, HR, WORKERS COMP & DISABILITY

Witness: Serrano, Mark L.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: SCG Director Labor Relations-North

Workpaper: 2HR005.000

SoCalGas requests $1.860 million for TY 2016 for the activities in this work group 

using a base year recorded forecast plus incrementals.  The Labor Relations staff 

is responsible for the labor strategy, union relations, Collective Bargaining 

Agreement (“CBA”) negotiations, contract administration, grievances, mediations, 

arbitrations, and National Labor Relations Board (“NLRB”) actions.  Added to the 

base year are incremental work elements not reflected in the base forecast that 

are necessary to adequately fund Labor Relations activities in TY 2016:  CBA 

negotiations that did not occur in Base Year - 2013� additional ����� Relations 

�������� and labor relations staff training.  The ����� Relations department has 

historically maintained a significant backlog of grievance and arbitration cases 

awaiting resolution.

�� ���¡ ¢£¤¥¦§¥¨© ª�«¬ �¢ ®§¥®¯

�� ���¡ ¢£¤¥¦§¥°±© ª�«¬� ¦²¥§³

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA proposes $®´µ§² million for TY 2016 for the activities in this work group, 

which represents a reduction of $0.121 million to SoCalGas’ 2016 forecast.  ORA 

recommends $0 for a new ����� Relations Advisor.  SCG has not given any 

indication in its testimony or workpapers of any changes to how labor 

negotiations are currently handled and ORA sees no reason for an additional 

employee.

�� ���¡ ¶¨�¥®·© ª�«¬� ®·¥®²

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-5, section “Administrative and General 

Expenses:  Expenses in ORA-18” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

����� 1,611 ®©¯²³ -121 ®©¯²³

¸�¹����� ¦¯² ¦¯² 0 ¦¯²

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 1,860 1,739 -121 1,739

CHAPTER 2A18-a2
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Exhibit No: SCG-23-R

Area: PRES/COO, HR, WORKERS COMP & DISABILITY

Witness: Serrano, Mark L.

Workpaper Workpaper Description SCG ORA Diff

2HR001.000 SCG Pres & CEO, COO & VP of HR 3,624       3,624       -           

2HR003.000  SCG Director Perf &Orgnl Strategy 1,350       1,350       -           

2HR004.000  SCG Director HR Services 4,757       4,491       (266)         

2HR005.000  SCG Director Labor Relations North 1,860       1,739       (121)         

2HR006.000  SCG Director Sfty Wellness & Dis Svcs 11,443     6,390       (5,053)      

2HR006.001 SCG Workers Comp & LTD 26,426     23,258     (3,168)      

2HR007.000  SCG Director Org Effectiveness 2,441       2,256       (185)         

Total 48,277     39,484     (8,793)      

Note: There is a discrepancy between ORA’s RO model and testimony.  ORA testimony

recommends a total of $16.176 million while RO model shows $16.226 million.

CHAPTER 2A18-a2
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-23-R

PRES/COO, HR, WORKERS COMP & DISABILITY

Witness: Serrano, Mark L.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: SCG Director Sfty Wellness & Dis Svcs

Workpaper: 2HR006.000

SoCalGas requests $11.443 million for TY 2016 for the activities in this work 

group using a base year recorded forecast plus incrementals.  The services 

provided by the Safety, Wellness and Disability Services (“SW&DS”) department 

extend from pre-employment health testing through the end of employment at 

SCG.  Added to the base year are incremental work elements not reflected in the 

base forecast that are necessary to adequately fund SW&DS activities in TY 

2016:  safety committee member º»¼½¾½¾¿À expand the existing one-day defensive 

driver training course to three Á¼ÂÃÀ defensive driver coaching with “refresher” 

º»¼½¾½¾¿À an in-depth safety orientation for people who are new to ÃÄÅÆ»Ç½Ã½È¾À

provide drivers with real-time in-vehicle safety ÉÆÆÁÊ¼ËÌÀ and a Field Safety 

Advisor position.

Exhibit SCG-23-R, page MLS 18-23

Exhibit SCG-23-WP, page 44

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA proposes $6.390 million for TY 2016 for the activities in this work group, 

which represents a reduction of $5.053 million to SoCalGas’ 2016 forecast.  ORA 

believes that new driver training has been operating efficiently with what it has 

been doing thus far and believes expanding this program from one day to three 

days is excessive, especially given the lack of support for the need of 2 additional 

days.  ORA recommends that SCG run a pilot program for defensive driver training 

first, before launching a full blown program.  If SCG decides to include this 

program in its next GRC cycle, SCG should provide the cost benefit analysis .  

ORA recommends that this project wait until next GRC cycle when the results of 

the pilot program can be considered along with a cost benefit analysis.

Note: ORA Position continued - ORA recommends $0 for the Program Administrator:  ORA does not 

see the need to staff one extra position to assist in promoting topics that can impact 

employee safety and prevent employee illness and injury when the company has already been 

doing so already.  ORA recommends that only 1 Claims Examiner be hired in 2016 to start, 

and then if there is enough of a need hire another Claims Examiner and a Claims associate in 

SCG’s next rate cycle.

Exhibit ORA-18, pages 21-25

*SoCalGas made the following reductions in Rebuttal Testimony:  reduce the cost forecast for 

an ECS Claims Examiner ($0.077 millionÍ and reducing Defensive Driver Refresher Training 

costs ($1.326 millionÍÎ  This reduces ÏÈÐ¼ÑÒ¼ÃÓ request from $11.443 million to $10.046 

million.

CHAPTER 2A18-a3
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Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-5, section “Administrative and General 

Expenses:  Expenses in ORA-18” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southen California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

Labor 7,001 4,161 -2,840 5,664

NonLabor 4,442 2,229 -2,213 3,000

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 11,443 6,390 -5,053 8,664
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Exhibit No: SCG-23-R

Area: PRES/COO, HR, WORKERS COMP & DISABILITY

Witness: Serrano, Mark L.

Workpaper Workpaper Description SCG ORA Diff

2HR001.000 SCG Pres & CEO, COO & VP of HR 3,624       3,624       -           

2HR003.000  SCG Director Perf &Orgnl Strategy 1,350       1,350       -           

2HR004.000  SCG Director HR Services 4,757       4,491       (266)         

2HR005.000  SCG Director Labor Relations North 1,860       1,739       (121)         

2HR006.000  SCG Director Sfty Wellness & Dis Svcs 11,443     6,390       (5,053)      

2HR006.001 SCG Workers Comp & LTD 26,426     23,258     (3,168)      

2HR007.000  SCG Director Org Effectiveness 2,441       2,256       (185)         

Total 48,277     39,484     (8,793)      

Note: There is a discrepancy between ORA’s RO model and testimony.  ORA testimony

recommends a total of $16.176 million while RO model shows $16.226 million.
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-23-R

PRES/COO, HR, WORKERS COMP & DISABILITY

Witness: Serrano, Mark L.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: Workers  Comp and Long Term Disability

Workpaper: 2HR006.001

SoCalGas requests $26.426 million for TY 2016 for the activities in this work 

group using a zero-based forecast.  ÔÕÖ×ØÖÙÚ Compensation benefits are 

mandated benefits provided to employees working in the State of California who 

are ÛÜÝÞÖØß on the ÝÕàá  Employees who are ÛÜÝÞÖØß on the ÝÕà receive benefits 

through SCG’s self-insured Workers’ Compensation program.  The primary drivers 

for the increase in Workers’ Compensation costs are labor and non -labor 

escalation and medical premium escalation described in the testimony of witness 

Scott Wilder (Ex. SCG-31âá The TY2016 Workers’ Compensation cost forecast is 

based on a 3-year historical average of Workers’ Compensation costs, escalated 

for the aforementioned factors. The ãäå cost forecast is based upon the Base 

Year 2013 cost forecast methodology.

æçèÛàÛé êëìíîïíðñ òóôØ õãê îöíî÷

Exhibit SCG-23-WP, page 53

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA proposes $23.258 million for TY 2016 for the activities in this work group, 

which represents a reduction of $3.168 million to SoCalGas’ 2016 forecast.  The 

óßÝÞÙéØß recorded expenses during the îøøùíîøúû period indicates a degree of 

variability in expenses from one year to the next. After calculating 3-year, 4-year, 

and 5-year averages, ORA concludes it is reasonable to recommend SCG’s 

highest recorded amount of $23.3 million, incurred in 2011, during the îøøùíîøúû

time frame.

Exhibit ORA-18, page 25

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-5, section “Administrative and General 

Expenses:  Expenses in ORA-18” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

ãóàÕÖ 0 0 0 0

üÕÜãóàÕÖ 0 0 0 0

Nonstandard 26,426 23,258 -3,168 24,500

TOTAL 26,426 23,258 -3,168 24,500
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-23-R

PRES/COO, HR, WORKERS COMP & DISABILITY

Witness: Serrano, Mark L.

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: SCG Director Org Effectiveness

Workpaper: 2HR007.000

SoCalGas requests $2.441 million for TY 2016 for the activities in this work group 

using a base year recorded forecast plus incrementals.  The Organizational 

Effectiveness (“OE”ý department provides leadership, organizational and employee 

development programs, instructional design services, and knowledge transfer and 

management programs for SCG. OE consists of four work units providing services 

to SCG: Organizational Development, Employee Development, Instructional 

Design & Technology and Knowledge Transfer & þÿMÿ����M��  Added to the 

base year are incremental work elements not reflected in the base forecast that 

are necessary to adequately fund OE activities in TY 2016:  Workforce 

Knowledge Transfer incremental staff and s����ÿ��	 organizational health 

ÿa�
�
�
�s	 ÿM� ������� ��������M� ����ÿ� �M�ÿMa���M�s�

E��
�
� ��������� ÿ��s þ�� �����

Exhibit SCG-23-WP, page 36

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA proposes $2.256 million for TY 2016 for the activities in this work group, 

which represents a reduction of $0.185 million.  ORA does not dispute the need 

for new software. However, SCG has been managing its knowledge transfer 

positions effectively without the need for an additional Knowledge Transfer 

Advisor. ORA recommends that only 1 Employee Development Advisor be hired in 

2016 to start. If there is enough of a need SCG can make the proposal to hire 

another one in its next rate cycle.

E��
�
� �� ��!� ÿ��s �"��#

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-5, section “Administrative and General 

Expenses:  Expenses in ORA-18” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

�ÿ��� 1,633 1,448 -185 1,448

N�M�ÿ��� 808 808 0 808

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 2,441 2,256 -185 2,256
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Exhibit No: SCG-23-R

Area: PRES/COO, HR, WORKERS COMP & DISABILITY

Witness: Serrano, Mark L.

Workpaper Workpaper Description SCG ORA Diff

2HR001.000 SCG Pres & CEO, COO & VP of HR 3,624       3,624       -           

2HR003.000  SCG Director Perf &Orgnl Strategy 1,350       1,350       -           

2HR004.000  SCG Director HR Services 4,757       4,491       (266)         

2HR005.000  SCG Director Labor Relations North 1,860       1,739       (121)         

2HR006.000  SCG Director Sfty Wellness & Dis Svcs 11,443     6,390       (5,053)      

2HR006.001 SCG Workers Comp & LTD 26,426     23,258     (3,168)      

2HR007.000  SCG Director Org Effectiveness 2,441       2,256       (185)         

Total 48,277     39,484     (8,793)      

Note: There is a discrepancy between ORA’s RO model and testimony.  ORA testimony

recommends a total of $16.176 million while RO model shows $16.226 million.

CHAPTER 2A18-a5
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part A - O&M and Capital Expenditures

1$% &'()*+), -./0 *234 ) ,.( 566758679.(597.:; 566

a. O&M - NON-SHARED

Workpaper ORA vs. SoCalGas (2016) Reference

1. 2AG002.000 (3,782) 2A19-a1

2. 2AG011.000 (160) 2A19-a2
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-24-R

REG AFF/A&F/LEGAL/EXT AFF

Witness: Gonzales, Ramon

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: ACCOUNTING OPERATIONS

Workpaper: 2AG002.000

This work group consists of two reductions unrelated to Accounting Operations :  

Meals and Entertainment (M&E) and Customer Deposits (Working Cash).  

SoCalGas did not specifically forecast M&E as a line item expense in this rate 

case; rather, M&E expenses are embedded in its 2016 revenue requirement 

forecast.  M&E expenses are job-related expenses include travel, meals, and 

other expenses associated with establishing, maintaining and enhancing 

business relationships that provide value back to utility customers.  Customer 

Deposits are excluded as a working cash item because the utility pays interest at 

the Federal Reserve published prime non-financial 3-month commercial paper 

rate. This treatment is consistent with SP U-16 whereby interest bearing 

accounts are excluded from working cash.

SCG-224, page RG-5

SCG-29-R, page MWF-10

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA proposes a reduction of $3.782 million to this work group, a combination 

reductions for Meals and Entertainment and Customer Deposits.  ORA 

recommends reducing TY expenses by $692,873 (in 2013 dollars) based on 2013 

recorded costs, as a proxy for the amount of Meals and Entertainment expenses 

embedded in SCG’s TY forecast.  ORA states that SoCalGas has not 

demonstrated that the meals and entertainment expenses serve a useful 

business-related purpose.  ORA proposes a $3.072 million reduction to 

SoCalGas' Revenue Requirement for Customer Deposits.  ORA recommends that 

the treatment the Commission adopted in its D.14-08-032 for Customer Deposits 

be extended to SoCalGas in this GRC. ORA recommends that the Commission 

treat Customer Deposits as a source of long-term debt and reduce the revenue 

requirements for Customer Deposits by imputing financing costs based on 

short-term interest rates.

Note: Exhibit ORA-19, pages 3 and 21-22

Exhibit ORA-22, page 20

The ORA adjustment of $3.782 million is a combination of a $0.693 million reduction for Meals 

and Entertainment and $3.072 million reduction for Customer Deposits.  $0.017 million is 

unaccounted for and may be due to a calculation error.

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-5, section “Administrative and General 

Expenses:  Expenses in ORA-19”  and page B-8, section "Working Cash Issues" 

of the Settlement Agreement Terms between Southern California Gas Company 

and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

CHAPTER 2A19-a1
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DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

Labor 3,554 3,554 0 3,554

NonLabor 492 492 0 492

Nonstandard 0 -3,782 -3,782 -3,782

TOTAL 4,046 264 -3,782 264
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-24-R

REG AFF/A&F/LEGAL/EXT AFF

Witness: Gonzales, Ramon

NONSHARED O&M

Subject: MEDIA & EMPLOYEE COMMUNICATIONS

Workpaper: 2AG011.000

SoCalGas requests $1.023 million for the activities in this work group based on 

the 3-year average (2011-2013) of historical costs adjusted for three additional 

FTE's.

Exhibit SCG-24-R, page RG-27

Exhibit SCG-24-WP, page 64

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA proposes $0.863 million for the activities in this work group, which 

represents a reduction of $0.160 million.  ORA states that given that SoCalGas 

did not conduct any formal studies or workload analyses for the three proposed 

incremental positions in the Media & Employee Communications Department, 

ORA opposes ratepayer funding for the costs associated with the Intranet 

Designer / Programmer and the Social Media / V<=>?@ABCD>A Communications 

Specialist which SoCalGas proposes to hire in 2015 and 2016, respectively.

FGD<H<I JKLOPQR CB@>S PT BU= WX

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-5, section “Administrative and General 

FGC>US>SY FGC>US>S <U JKLOPQZ ?[ ID> \>II]>^>UI L@A>>^>UI _>A^S H>I`>>U

Southern California Gas Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCG ORAExpense Type

Proposed TY2016 Forecast (in thousands of 2013 dollars)

Settlement

bBH?A 860 710 -150 860

c?UbBH?A 163 153 -10 163

Nonstandard 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 1,023 863 -160 1,023

CHAPTER 2A19-a2
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

defg h i jeklgeminomegop jqrgr
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v����������� � Reference

1. SCG28.000 Payroll Tax 2B1-a1

2. SCG28.001 Tax Updates 2B1-a2
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Southern California Gas Company

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

SCG-28-RExhibit No.:

Area: �����

Witness: Reeves, Ragan G.

Subject: Payroll Tax

Issue Description: Composite payroll tax rates

SoCalGas Position: Payroll taxes were estimated by applying a tax rate on TY 2016 ��� and capital 

labor covered under this filing up to a maximum wage base.  Payroll Taxes are 

comprised of:  Federal Insurance Contributions Act ��������� Federal 

Unemployment Tax Act ��������� and California State Unemployment Insurance 

�������  �¡¢ �£�¤¥¦¤§ �¨ ©ª«¬ £®¯£§°±¢ ¯¤²³£¥¥ ±¤´ ³¤±¢ °§ µ ¬¶· 

SCG-28-R, pages RGR-1 to 2

The SCG position has been updated. Please refer to the Update Testimony of 

SDG&E and SoCalGas filed on August 17, 2015.

ORA Position: ORA recommends that Sempra update and use the current Old-Age, Survivors, 

and Disability Insurance (“OASDI”� amount of $118,500 to calculate 2015 taxes 

instead of its forecast OASDI wage base of $««¸¹«ªª. ORA recommends using 

the OASDI wage base amount of $118,500 for TY 2016 until there is an approved 

¤º»¼§±®¢½± to the provision of the Social Security Act for 2016.  Since the 

Unemployment Insurance (“UI”� rate schedule and amount of taxable wages are 

determined annually by the month of ¾¢¢®¿¢³� ORA recommends using the 

current 2015 3.4· UI tax rate until the new UI tax rate is approved for 2016.  

ORA’s TY 2016 composite payroll tax rate is µ ÀÁ·, a decrease of 0.05· to 

�£�¤¥¦¤§Â £®¯£§°±¢ ¯¤²³£¥¥ ±¤´ ³¤±¢ 

ORA-21, pages 2, 6 and 7

Settlement: Ã¥¢¤§¢ ³¢Ä¢³ ±£ �¯¯¢½º°´ Å��� �¤¿¥¢§Å 
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Southern California Gas Company

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

SCG-28-RExhibit No.:

Area: ÆÇÈÉÊ

Witness: Reeves, Ragan G.

Subject: Tax Updates

Issue Description: Bonus depreciation - Timing of Tax Updates

SoCalGas Position: SoCalGas notes that the Rate Case Plan already includes a mechanism for 

SoCalGas to update its testimony to reflect changes in the relevant tax laws .  

SoCalGas will follow the procedures and deadlines set forth in the Rate Case 

Plan and Scoping ËÌÍÎ for updating its forecasts to reflect tax law changes, 

including tax-extender legislation, extension of bonus depreciation, or other 

tax-related law changes that occur prior to the closing of the record in this GRC.

Exhibit SCG-228, pages RGR-2 to 3

ORA Position: ORA observes in the event the temporary extension of Bonus Depreciation, the 

temporary 100 percent expensing for certain business assets under ATRA and ÏÎÐ

TIPA, and any changes or modifications to the tax provisions of the tax law code 

must be appropriately ÑÒÓÔÕÖÌÒ to the forecast prior to a final Commission 

decision.

ORA-21, page 10

Settlement: Æ×Ì ÕÌÖÖØÌÍÌÙÖ ÒÎÌÕ ÙÎÖ ÑÒÒÐÌÕÕ Ö×Ì ÍÌÐÚÖÕ ÎÛ Ö×Ì ÜÑÐÖÚÌÕÝ ÑÐÞÔÍÌÙÖÕ ÎÐ ÜÐÌÓÔÒÚßÌ

any party’s ability to raise this issue again in an upcoming GRC.

CHAPTER 2B1-a2
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas
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1. SCG29.000 Working Cash 2B2-a1
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Southern California Gas Company

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

SCG-29-RExhibit No.:

Area: WORKING CASH

Witness: F
���� ������ ��

Subject: Working Cash

Issue Description: �
�W��� ���� ����������

SoCalGas Position: SoCalGas requests $7 �!7 million for TY 2016 for the activities in this work 

group.  SoCalGas’ request for working cash is in compliance with California 

Public Utilities Commission (“CPUC”) Standard Practice (“SP”) U-16, based on 

2013 as-recorded costs and Test Year (“TY”) 2016 forecasts.  Working cash is a 

means to compensate investors for providing funds that are committed to the 

business for paying operating expenses in advance of receipt of the offsetting 

revenues from customers.

E"��#�� $�%&' &(� *�� ��F&+

ORA Position: ORA recommends a Working Cash Requirement for SoCalGas of $(2.135) million, 

which is $82.014 million lower than SoCalGas’ request of $7 �!7 �����
��

SoCalGas’ Cash Balances should be excluded from the Working Cash 

calculations.  41.55 should be adopted as the revenue L�� Days for SoCalGas’ 

Working Cash Calculation in contrast to the utility ’s request for 42 days.  37.50 

should be adopted for SoCalGas’ Federal Income Tax (FIT) L�� Days in contrast 

to the utility’s request for ,7'-� .) days.  20.60 should be adopted for SoCalGas’ 

California Corporate Franchise Tax (CCFT) L�� Days in contrast to the utility’s 

request for ,/7.� ') days.  Customer deposits should be treated as a source of 

debt, resulting in a $3.072 million reduction to SoCalGas’ Revenue Requirement.  

This recommendation is consistent with the policy adopted by the Commission 

for PG&E in D.14-08-032.

Exhibit ORA-22, page 4

Settlement: Parties agree to the ORA forecast for Cash Balances of $ 0.

Parties agree to the ORA forecast for revenue lag days of 41.55.

Parties agree to the ORA forecast for federal income tax lag days of 37.50.

Parties agree to the ORA forecast for state income tax lag days of 20.60.

Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-8, section “Working Cash Issues” of the 

Settlement Agreement Terms between Southern California Gas Company and 

Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

DifferenceSCGYear

Proposed TY2016 Forecast

ORA Settlement

2016 7 �!7 -2,135 -2,204-82,014

TOTAL 79,879 -2,135 -2,204-82,014

CHAPTER 2B2-a1
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas
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1. SCG30.000 Customers 2B3-a1
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Southern California Gas Company

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

SCG-30Exhibit No.:

Area: CUSTOMERS

Witness: Payan, Rosemarie

Subject: Customers

Issue Description: Active meter forecast

SoCalGas Position: Year-average total active customers are forecasted to increase from 5.606 million 

in 2013 to 5.712 million in 2016. This represents a total three-year increase of 

103,791 customers, and a compound annual growth rate of 0.61 percent. The 

total customer count comprises forecasts by customer class: three sectors of 

residential, total commercial, and total industrial.  SoCalGas uses econometric 

and statistical techniques to develop quarterly-data forecasts of residential, 

commercial and industrial customers.

Exhibit SCG-30, pages RMP-1 to 2

Exhibit SCG-230, Corrected SCG-30-WP

ORA Position: ORA proposes 5.694 million customers in 2016, a 0.018 million decrease from 

SoCalGas’ forecast.  ORA also developed econometric models to forecast 

customers to the residential, commercial, and industrial classes of service. ORA 

adopted SoCalGas’ approach of developing separate models for the residential 

single-family, the residential multi-family and residential master meter, 

commercial, and industrial classes of service.

Exhibit ORA-3, pages 6 and 19

See attachment for comparison table - Exhibit ORA-3, page 6, Table 3-2.Note:

Settlement: The settlement does not address the merits of the parties’ arguments or prejudice 

any party’s ability to raise this issue again in an upcoming GRC.

CHAPTER 2B3-a1
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6

Table 3-1 compares ORA’s and SDG&E’s forecasts of gas customers
3

for1

2014-2016:2

Table 3-13
Comparison of ORA’s and SDG&E’s Forecasts of Gas4

Customers for 2014-20165

Description ORA Recommended SDG&E Proposed
4

2014 2015 2016 2014 2015 2016

Residential 836,758 846,823 857,029 838,671 848,964 861,283

Commercial &
Industrial

30,176 30,294 30,451 30,085 30,067 30,121

NGV 25 25 25 25 25 25

Electric Generation 70 74 77 70 74 77
Total Customers 867,029 877,216 887,582 868,851 879,130 891,506

Table 3-2 compares ORA’s and SoCalGas’ forecasts of gas customers for6

2014-2016:7

Table 3-28
Comparison of ORA’s and SoCalGas’ Forecasts of9

Customers for 2014-201610

Description ORA Recommended SoCalGas Proposed
5

2014 2015 2016 2014 2015 2016

Residential Single-
Family

3,624,369 3,643,378 3,669,092 3,626,418 3,645,823 3,667,359

Residential Multi-
Family

1,748,672 1,761,402 1,776,868 1,752,150 1,771,533 1,796,593

Residential Master
Meter

40,661 40,454 40,248 40,661 40,454 40,248

Commercial 187,754 187,623 188,056 188,058 188,470 188,979

Industrial 19,062 19,334 19,525 19,018 19,159 19,238

Total Customers 5,620,518 5,652,191 5,693,789 5,626,305 5,665,439 5,712,414

11

12

3
SoCalGas defines customers as Active Meters.

4
Ex. SDG&E-32, p. RMP-3.

5
Corrected SCG-30-WP, April 10, 2015.

CHAPTER 2B3-a1

220

SoCalGas Settlement Comparison Exhibit page 235



Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas
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1. SCG31.000 Escalation 2B4-a1
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Southern California Gas Company

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

SCG-31Exhibit No.:

Area: ESCALATION

Witness: Wilder, Scott R.

Subject: Escalation

Issue Description: Escalation - Rates

SoCalGas Position: Per the Commission’s Rate Case Plan, D.07-07-004, the escalation factors will 

be updated after hearings and before implementation, based on the same indexes 

used in original presentation during hearings.

Cost escalators were used to inflation-adjust costs from 2013 nominal dollars into 

TY 2016 nominal dollars, using escalation series from Global Insight ’s Utility Cost 

Information Service (“UCIS).  The SoCalGas forecast incorporates escalators from 

IHS Global Insight’s 4th ������� 2013 Power Planner forecast released in 

February 2014.

Exhibit SCG-31, page SRW-1

The SCG position has been updated. Please refer to the Update Testimony of 

SDG&E and SoCalGas filed on August 17, 2015.

ORA Position: ORA adopts SoCalGas’ labor, non-labor, and shared services escalation 

methodology.  ORA uses a more recent Global Insight Power Planner forecast, 

specifically 4th quarter 2014.

Exhibit ORA-3, pages 35-36

Exhibit ORA-3-E-R

Settlement: Parties stipulate to the use of ORA's escalation forecasts from R/O model.

Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Administrative and General 

Expenses:  Expenses in ORA-17” of the Settlement Agreement Terms between 

San Diego Gas & Electric Company and Office of Ratepayer  Advocates.

CHAPTER 2B4-a1
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas
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1. SCG32.000 Service Establishment Charges 2B5-a1

2. SCG32.001 Reconnection Charge Revenues 2B5-a2

3. SCG32.002 Residential Limited Parts Program 2B5-a3

4. SCG32.003 Line Item Billing (Third Party Services) 2B5-a4
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Southern California Gas Company

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

SCG-32-RExhibit No.:

Area: MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

Witness: Somerville, Michelle A.

Subject: Service Establishment Charges

Issue Description: Service Establishment Charges Forecast

SoCalGas Position: SoCalGas requests $24.875 million for TY 2016 for service establishment charges 

using a four-year average forecast adjusted for certain factors.  The Service 

Establishment Charge (“SEC”) is $25 for all customers, except electric generation 

and wholesale customers, to establish gas service pursuant to SoCalGas ’ 

California Public Utilities Commission (“Commission” or “CPUC”)-approved Tariff 

Rule 10.  The 2016 forecast is based on the four-year historical average (2010- 

2013) adjusted for the annual customer growth factors for the period 2014-2016. 

This forecast methodology utilizes the available, applicable historical data and 

ÂÃÄÅÆÇÂÈ ÉÊÂ ÆËÆÈÆÌÅ ÌÄÉÍÎÍÉÏ ÍË ÐÑÑÒ ÇÆÂ ÉÓ ÉÊÂ ÂÄÓËÓÔÍÄ ÇÓÕËÉÆÖË×

ØÃÊÍÙÍÉ ÚÛÜÝÞÐÝßà áÌâÂ ãäÚÝÞ

ORA Position: ORA proposes $25.467 million for TY 2016 for service establishment charges, 

which represents an increase of $Ñ×åÒÐ million to SoCalGas’ forecast.  ORA uses 

a 5 year historical average going back to ÐÑÑÒ.  Additionally, ORA estimates the 

ratio of annual Service Establishment Charge revenues to annual total customer 

counts using Ratio Estimation.

Exhibit ORA-4, page 11

Settlement: æÅÂÌÈÂ ÖÂçÂÖ ÉÓ äááÂËÇÍÃ èÚéØ êÌÙÅÂÈè×

DifferenceSCGYear

Proposed TY2016 Forecast

ORA Settlement

2016 24,875 25,467 25,468åÒÐ

TOTAL 24,875 25,467 25,468592
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Southern California Gas Company

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

SCG-32-RExhibit No.:

Area: MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

Witness: Somerville, Michelle A.

Subject: Reconnection Charge Revenues

Issue Description: Reconnection Charge Revenues Forecast

SoCalGas Position: SoCalGas requests $1.498 million for TY 2016 for reconnection charge revenues 

using a five-year average forecast adjusted for certain factors.  The Reconnection 

Charge is $16 to re-establish service subsequent to the closing of a customer 

account for non-payment pursuant to SoCalGas’ Commission-approved Tariff Rule 

10.  The 2016 estimate is based on the five-year historical average (2009-2013) 

adjusted for the annual customer growth factors for the period 2014-2016.

Exhibit SCG-32-R, page MAS-3

ORA Position: ORA proposes $1.537 million for TY 2016 for reconnection charge revenues, 

which represents an increase of $0.039 million to SoCalGas’ forecast.  ORA 

computes the quotient of the historical average of Reconnection Charge revenues 

divided by the historical average of customer counts to get the scaling factor of 

0.03ëì  This scaling factor is used to scale SCG’s customer test year total 

population estimate to get ORA’s test year estimate of $1,537,000 for 

Reconnection Charge revenues.

Exhibit ORA-4, page 14

Settlement: íîïðñï òïóïò ôõ ö÷÷ïøùúû üýþÿ Pð�îïñüì

DifferenceSCGYear

Proposed TY2016 Forecast

ORA Settlement

2016 1���� 1,537 1,5373�

TOTAL 1,498 1,537 1,53739

CHAPTER 2B5-a2
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Southern California Gas Company

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

SCG-32-RExhibit No.:

Area: MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

Witness: Somerville, Michelle A.

Subject: Residential Limited Parts Program

Issue Description: Residential Limited Parts Program Forecast

SoCalGas Position: SoCalGas requests $2.030 million for TY 2016 for the residential limited parts 

program using historical averaging forecasts.  The residential parts program 

provides limited parts replacement for residential -type gas appliances (such as 

ranges, water heaters, and space heaters).  The 2016 forecast is based on the 

five-year historical average (2009-2013) percentage yield of residential parts sales 

orders per customer service field order, multiplied by the customer service field 

forecasted orders, multiplied by the three-year historical average (2011-2013) of 

recorded miscellaneous revenues per sales order.

Exhibit SCG-32-R, page MAS-4

ORA Position: ORA proposes $2.057 million for TY 2016 for the residential limited parts 

revenues, which represents an increase of $0.027 million to SoCalGas’ forecast.  

ORA computes the quotient of the historical average of residential parts program 

revenues divided by the historical average of customer counts to get the scaling 

factor of 0.04%� Taking the test year as an example, this scaling factor is used to 

scale SCG’s customer test year total population estimate to get ORA’s test year 

estimate of $2,057,000 for residential parts program revenues.

Exhibit ORA-4, page 15

Settlement: ���	
� ����� � �������� ���� �	���
��

DifferenceSCGYear

Proposed TY2016 Forecast

ORA Settlement

2016 2,030 2,057 2,05727

TOTAL 2,030 2,057 2,05727
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Southern California Gas Company

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

SCG-32-RExhibit No.:

Area: MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

Witness: Somerville, Michelle A.

Subject: Line Item Billing (Third Party Services)

Issue Description:

SoCalGas Position: SoCalGas requests $0.213 million for TY 2016 for line item billing using first 

quarter 2014 recorded values plus adjustments.  This service is offered to third 

parties providing energy-related and home safety-related products and/or services 

to residential and small commercial industrial customers within SoCalGas ’ 

service territory.  The forecasting method for line item billing is based on 2014 

recorded values through the first quarter, plus projections for remainder of 2014, 

minus 20� customer attrition due to vendor’s name change in the third quarter of 

2014, minus 10� customer attrition due to non-payment during heating season, 

minus 20� customer attrition due to vendor’s engagement with other local 

u������� !"#$$�&#��'#��($ () �*� +#,-��.

E/*�&�� 024567589 :#;� <=05>?

ORA Position: ORA proposes $>.>@A million for TY 2016 for third party services, which 

represents an increase of $?.ABC million to SoCalGas’ forecast.  SCG has not 

given any ju ��)�"#��($ for its attrition estimates on the residential side other than 

that these revenues are “primarily dependent on external factors.”  ORA 

recommends maintaining the 2013 value of $1,118,000 as its residential estimate 

for revenues from third party services for the years 2014 to 2016.

Exhibit ORA-4, page 17

Settlement: D��# � ,�)�, �( =::�$F�/ G0HE I#&�� G.

DifferenceSCGYear

Proposed TY2016 Forecast

ORA Settlement

2016 213 >9>@A >9>@AABC

TOTAL 213 1,159 1,159946

CHAPTER 2B5-a4
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

JKLM N O QKRSMKTOUVTKMVW QXYMY

Z[ \]^_`` abcd efgh _ ib^klmnoip m]]okqn\

\rstvwxyzzrv { Reference

1. SCG33.002 Storage Integrity Management Program (SIMP) 

Balancing Account

2B6-a1
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Southern California Gas Company

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

SCG-33Exhibit No.:

Area: REGULATORY ACCOUNTS

Witness: Austria, Reginald M.

Subject: Storage Integrity Management Program (SIMP) Balancing Account

Issue Description:

SoCalGas Position: For the newly proposed SIMP Balancing Account (SIMPBA), SoCalGas is 

proposing the program be subject to two-way balancing, as described by the 

Storage witness, Phillip Baker (SCG-06).  In addition, two-way balancing will 

enable SoCalGas to recover its full capital revenue requirement, otherwise, a 

significant and compounding undercollection would be left stranded.

Exhibit SCG-233, page RMA-5

ORA Position: ORA supports SoCalGas’ proposal to create the SIMP to improve safety at the 

storage fields.  However, ORA opposes SoCalGas’ proposal to create a two-way 

balancing account.  ORA recommends |}~� costs be ������� to a one-way 

balancing account. 

Exhibit ORA-11, Page 8

Settlement: ��� ���������� ���� ��� ������� ��� ������ �� ��� �������� ��������� �� ���������

any party’s ability to raise this issue again in an upcoming GRC.

CHAPTER 2B6-a1
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part C - Other

1. SCG-06 (Exh 45) - UNDERGROUND STORAGE

������������ � Reference

1. SCG06.000 SIMP 2C1-a1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-06

UNDERGROUND STORAGE

Witness: Baker, Phillip E.

Subject: SIMP

SCG06.000

SCG requests that the SIMP costs receive two-way balancing account treatment.

Exhibit SCG-06, p. PEB-iv

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA recommends that the SIMP costs receive a one-way balancing account 

treatment to better protect the ratepayers instead of SCG’s proposed two-way 

balancing account treatment.

Exhibit ORA-11, p. 8

Settlement: The settlement does not address the merits of the parties’ arguments or prejudice 

any party’s ability to raise this issue again in an upcoming GRC.

CHAPTER 2C1-a1
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Part C - Other
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¡´µ¶·¸¹®ºº´· » Reference

1. SCG11A.001 Uncollectible Rate 2C2-a1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-11

CS - OFFICE OPERATIONS

Witness: Goldman, Evan D.

Subject: Uncollectible Rate

SCG11A.001

SoCalGas is requesting to increase the authorized uncollectible expense rate 

from the current authorized rate of 0.278¼ to 0.312¼½  SoCalGas’ proposed rate 

is based on a five-year average of actual write-off for the period of ¾¿¿À ÁÂÃÄÅÆÂ

2013.

Exhibit SCG-11, p. EDG-78

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA recommends a TY 2016 uncollectible expense rate of ½¾ÀÇ¼ based on a 

ÁÂÃÈÈ ÉÈÊÃ Ë¾¿¿ÌÌÍ¾¿ÌÎÏ ÊÐÈÃÊÆÈ½

Exhibit ORA-13, p. 82

Settlement: ÑÒÈÊÓÈ ÃÈÔÈÃ ÁÄ ÕÖÖÈ×ØÙÚ ÛÜÝÞ ßÊàÒÈÓÛ½
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Part C - Other

áâ ãäåæçèæé êëìí çîèï æ ðñòóéôõöðóñ öëä÷ñóøóåù

ãúûüýþÿðIIúý � Reference

1. SCG18A.001 O&M and Capital in Next GRC 2C3-a1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-18-R

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

Witness: Olmsted, Christopher R.

Subject: O&M and Capital in Next GRC

SCG18A.001

The Risk Decision, D.14-12-025, adopts a Risk Spending Accountability Report 

requirement, which will have the effect of tracking risk-related spending, including 

spending on cybersecurity and risk management, in some fashion.  SoCalGas 

believes any discussions concerning the tracking of cybersecurity and risk 

management costs are better suited to occur during the SMAP and RAMP 

proceedings, instead of the GRC.

Exhibit SCG-218, p. CRO-13, lines 27 to p. CRO-14, line 5

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA recommends as part of SoCalGas’ next GRC filing to track O&M expenses 

and capital expenditures for Cybersecurity and Risk Management in the four 

areas presented in this TY 2016 GRC: Governance and Compliance, Awareness 

and Outreach, Security Engineering and Security Operations.  In doing so, parties 

in SoCalGas’ next GRC will have better understanding and clarity on how funds 

are spent.

Exhibit ORA-15, p. 31, line 22 to p. 32, line 3

Settlement: The settlement does not address the merits of the parties’ arguments or prejudice 

any party’s ability to raise this issue again in an upcoming GRC.
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Part C - Other

4� ������ �	
� ��� � ����	�������� �	����� � �	����	

�S���� �!!S� " Reference

1. SCG21A.003 Total Compensation Study 2C4-a1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-21

COMPENSATION, HEALTH, & WELFARE

Witness: Robinson, Debbie S.

Subject: Total Compensation Study

SCG21A.003

A total compensation study was conducted as part of SCG’s 2016 General Rate 

Case (“GRC”) submission in compliance with Commission decisions D.87-12-066, 

D.89-12-057, and D.96-01-011. The study was conducted to evaluate SCG’s total 

compensation relative to the external labor market.

SCG-21, page DSR-3

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: Some states provide ratepayer funding for compensation at the median average, 

or the 50th percentile, meaning that half of the comparator companies pay more 

and half pay less.  ORA recommends that Sempra ratepayers should fund no 

more than the median average.

Exhibit ORA-17, page 7

Settlement: The settlement does not address the merits of the parties’ arguments or prejudice 

any party’s ability to raise this issue again in an upcoming GRC.
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237

SoCalGas Settlement Comparison Exhibit page 252



Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part C - Other

5# $%&'(5') *+,- ./0 ' 12$3'3+$3 6+7) )73+879:;&

$<=>?@A:BB<? C Reference

1. SCG35.000 PTY - Primary Attrition Mechanism 2C5-a1

2. SCG35.001 PTY - Alternate Ratemaking Mechanism 2C5-a2

3. SCG35.002 PTY - Bonus Depreciation 2C5-a3

4. SCG35.003 PTY - GRC Term 2C5-a4

5. SCG35.004 PTY - Z-Factor Mechanism 2C5-a5
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-35-R

POST-TEST YEAR RATEMAKING

Witness: Van Der Leeden, Ronald M.

Subject: PTY - Primary Attrition Mechanism

SCG35.000

SoCalGas proposes a PTY ratemaking mechanism to adjust its authorized 

revenue requirement in the post-test years by applying separate attrition 

aDEFGHJKLHG for OMN expenses (including a separate attrition aDEFGHJKLH for 

medical expensesP, capital-related costs and exogenous cost changes.  Using 

the current GI 2017 and 2018 forecasted utility cost escalation factors, SoCalGas’ 

proposal would result in attrition year revenue requirement increases of $ 125 

JmQQmRL TUVWXP mL YZ[\ aLD ]^_ JmQQmRL TWV`XP mL YZ[`V

Exhibit SCG-35-R, page RMV-1

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA proposes post-test year increases of 3.5X per year for 2017, 2018, and 

2019, for both utilities. ORA’s recommended percentage factors are guided by: a 

recent forecast of the All-bcdaL Consumer Price eLDKf (ghe or gheibP, equal to 

2.2X for 2017, 2.2X for 2018, and 2.3X for 2019j attrition increases adopted by 

the Commission in recent klgGj and more specifically, the most recent post -test 

year increase adopted for the Sempra bHmQmHmKG in D.13-05-010, which provided an 

aDDmHmRLaQ \U daGmG nRmLHG adRoK gheV

Exhibit ORA-23-A, pages 15-16

Note: hQKaGK GKK hpq i rQHKcLaHK laHKJasmLt NKuvaLmGJ wRc JRcK mLwRcJaHmRL RL HvmG GFdEKuHV

Settlement: hacHmKG GHmnFQaHK HR HvK Olr ncRnRGaQ Rw a WVUX mLucKaGK mL YZ[\ aLD WVUX mL

2018.

hQKaGK cKwKc HR xfvmdmH yz natK yi`z GKuHmRL {hRGH pKGH qKac laHKJasmLt| Rw HvK

Settlement Agreement Terms between Southern California Gas Company and 

Office of Ratepayer Advocates.

The settlement does not address the merits of the parties’ arguments or prejudice 

any party’s ability to raise this issue again in an upcoming GRC.
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-35-R

POST-TEST YEAR RATEMAKING

Witness: Van Der Leeden, Ronald M.

Subject: PTY - Alternate Ratemaking Mechanism

SCG35.001

SoCalGas proposes a PTY ratemaking mechanism to adjust its authorized 

revenue requirement in the post-test years by applying separate attrition 

}~��������� for ��� expenses (including a separate attrition }~�������� for 

medical expenses�, capital-related costs and exogenous cost changes.  Using 

the current GI 2017 and 2018 forecasted utility cost escalation factors, SoCalGas’ 

proposal would result in attrition year revenue requirement increases of $ 125 

������� ������ �� ���� }�~ ��� ������� ������ �� �����

Exhibit SCG-35-R, page RMV-1

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: �� the Commission does not adopt ORA's primary recommendation, then the 

Commission should adopt ORA's altername recommendations.  ORA 

recommends that limits be placed on how much the escalation rates can be 

automatically adjusted.  ORA recommends a cap which limits such changes to 

no more than 200 basis points (2.00�� above the currently forecasted rates 

���when the Sempra ��������� update rates in September of the year prior to the 

target post-test year.  ORA recommends medical costs are escalated by 5.0� in 

2017, 4.3� in 2018, and 3.6� in 2019, based upon a recent ��� forecast of group 

health insurance escalation rates.  �� the Commission concludes that Global 

���� ¡�¢s forecasted medical escalation rates are insufficient, then ORA 

recommends an alternative rate of £�£�, which is consistent with ORA’s test year 

forecast of medical escalation in this GRC.

Note: ORA recommends using the 2014 recorded capital additions, and the Commission-adopted 

2015 and 2016 capital additions forecasts, in calculating the 7- year average instead of 

SoCalGas’ 2014-2016 forecasts.

Exhibit ORA-23-A, pages 18-22

Please see PTY - Primary Attrition Mechanism for more information on this subject.

Settlement: ¤��}�� ¥���¥ �� ¦§¡�¨�� ©ª «} � ©¬�ª ������ ®¤��� ¯��� °�}¥ ±}���}²�� ³ �� �¡�

Settlement Agreement Terms between Southern California Gas Company and 

Office of Ratepayer Advocates.

The settlement does not address the merits of the parties’ arguments or prejudice 

any party’s ability to raise this issue again in an upcoming GRC.
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-35-R

POST-TEST YEAR RATEMAKING

Witness: Van Der Leeden, Ronald M.

Subject: PTY - Bonus Depreciation

SCG35.002

SCG has modeled the impacts of bonus depreciation only for 2014.SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: If provisions for bonus depreciation are extended into any years beyond 2014, 

through the end of this rate case cycle, the Sempra Utilities should be required to 

make the appropriate revenue requirement adjustments to reflect the impacts from 

bonus depreciation so that the benefits are flowed through to ratepayers. The full 

benefits should be included in SDG&E’s and SoCalGas’ post-test year advice 

letters.

Exhibit ORA-23-A, page 18

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-8, section “Post Test Year Ratemaking” of the 

Settlement Agreement Terms between Southern California Gas Company and 

Office of Ratepayer Advocates.

The settlement does not address the merits of the parties’ arguments or prejudice 

any party’s ability to raise this issue again in an upcoming GRC.
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241

SoCalGas Settlement Comparison Exhibit page 256



ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-35-R

POST-TEST YEAR RATEMAKING

Witness: Van Der Leeden, Ronald M.

Subject: PTY - GRC Term

SCG35.003

SoCalGas proposes a three-year GRC term of 2016-2018, with its next GRC test 

year in 2019. Currently, PG&E and SCE are proposing that their next GRC test 

years will be 2017 and 2018, respectively. The TY2012 GRCs for SoCalGas, San 

Diego Gas & Electric (“SDG&E”) and SCE were overlapping and resulted in 

significant procedural delays.

Exhibit SCG-35-R, page RMV-2

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA recommends a 4-year GRC cycle for the Sempra Utilities (2016-2019).  With 

a 3-year GRC cycle, test years of the initial case serve as base years for the 

following rate case. This presents a problem because recorded test year costs 

may not be representative of future costs, as utilities often initiate new programs 

during the test year, and initial costs may not reflect a more stable or 

steady-state level of expenses or expenditures. A 4-year GRC cycle allows for 

better utility financial and operational management of spending and investment.

Exhibit ORA-23-A, page 13

Settlement: The settlement does not address the merits of the parties’ arguments or prejudice 

any party’s ability to raise this issue again in an upcoming GRC.

CHAPTER 2C5-a4
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-35-R

POST-TEST YEAR RATEMAKING

Witness: Van Der Leeden, Ronald M.

Subject: ´µ¶ · ¸·¹º»¼½¾ ¿À»ÁºÂÃÄÅ

SCG35.004

SoCalGas proposes to continue the existing ¸ -factor mechanism, unchanged for 

this 2016-2018 GRC term.  The mechanism uses a series of eight criteria outlined 

in DÆÇÈ·ÉÊ·ÉËË to identify exogenous cost changes that qualify for rate 

ºÌÍÎÄ¼ÅÀÂ¼Ä prior to the next GRC test year. SCG believes the current ¸ factor 

mechanism is effective for the test year and post-test years.

ÏÐÁÃÑÃ¼ ÒÓÔ·ÕÖ·×Ø ÙºÚÀÄ ×¿Û·Ü ¼½ Ý

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA recommends that the mechanism be effective only during the post -test 

years, and not for the test year. This is consistent with ORA’s recommendation in 

the PG&E 2014 GRC, which was adopted by the Commission.

Exhibit ORA-23-A, page 17

Settlement: µÁÀ ÄÀ¼¼ÞÀÅÀÂ¼ Ì½ÀÄ Â½¼ ºÌÌ¾ÀÄÄ ¼ÁÀ ÅÀ¾Ã¼Ä ½ß ¼ÁÀ Ùº¾¼ÃÀÄà º¾ÚÎÅÀÂ¼Ä ½¾ Ù¾ÀÍÎÌÃ»À

any party’s ability to raise this issue again in an upcoming GRC.

CHAPTER 2C5-a5
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Part C - Other
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-36-R

COMPLIANCE

Witness: Shimansky, Gregory D.

Subject: Privileged Audits

SCG36.001

Certain audit reports are marked confidential and privileged, since they are 

protected from disclosure by the attorney client privilege and /or attorney work 

product doctrine.  The Commission has long recognized the validity of these 

privileges and there should be not automatic penalty to a regulated entity for 

exercising its legal rights.  In addition, SoCalGas takes issue with ORA’s 

calculation of the reduction because performing these audits did not amount to an 

incremental expense, as one would conclude by removing the implied and 

calculated costs of these audits.

Exhibit SCG-242, pages GDS-3 to 4

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: ORA recommends removal of $230,000 in total from years 2011 and 2013 - 

$20,000 in 2011, and $210,000 in 2013.  ORA reviewed the Internal Audit the 

Sempra Utilities conducted from ���� through 2014. Of the 62 Internal Audit 

reports ORA selected for review, the Applicants designated 12 reports as 

"����������"� Since ORA was not permitted to review those Internal Audit reports, 

ORA could not determine whether the costs of those audits are j !#�$�%&�'

assigned to ratepayers. For this reason, ORA recommends a $756,000 (at 

C(�)(�%#� C�*#��+ ��!%��(,%*-�. #( &� %�j !#�� �* #0� 34 5(��� $(� 67 ��8��

Exhibit ORA-24, pages 3-4

Settlement: Please refer to Exhibit B, page B-6, section “Corporate Center Expenses” of the 

Settlement Agreement Terms between Southern California Gas Company and 

Office of Ratepayer Advocates.

CHAPTER 2C6-a1
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Chapter 2 - ORA vs. SoCalGas

Part C - Other

7. SCG-39 (Exh 124) - ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE POLICY

SubjectIssue # Reference

9: ;<=>?:@@@ ABDEFGHB IHJHK LFMKENJKOGJOKH QAILR STUVGW 2C7-a1
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ORA Differences to SoCalGas Requests

2016 Test Year GRC A-14-11-004

Southern California Gas Company

Exhibit No.:

Area:

SCG-39

ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE POLICY

Witness: Garcia, Rene F.

Subject: Advanced Meter Infrastructure (AMI) Policy

SCG39.000

SoCalGas proposes to file a Tier 2 advice letter seeking to revise the per meter 

benefit used to calculate AMI benefits if the Commission authorizes expense 

levels in the TY 2016 GRC that reflect XYZ benefits already included in the XYZ

revenue requirement that is currently in rates.

[\]^_^` abcdefgh ik lmcde

SoCalGas Position:

ORA Position: In the unlikely event that the Commission adopts TY 2016 noY expense levels 

that reflect XYZ benefits already included in the XYZ revenue requirement, ORA 

does not oppose SoCalGas’ proposal to file an advice letter seeking to revise the 

per meter benefit used to calculate  XYZ benefits. If this were to occur, ORA 

recommends that the Commission require SoCalGas to file a Tier 3 advice letter 

p^qrs `]r ^tiu^vw`^xsy xz {rvwuv|uw`^sp XYZ _rsrz^̀ yk

Exhibit ORA-23-A, pp. 23-25

Settlement: }]r yr``urtrs` ~xry sx` w~~{ryy `]r tr{^̀ y xz `]r iw{`^ry� w{p|trs`y x{ i{r�|~^vr

any party’s ability to raise this issue again in an upcoming GRC.

CHAPTER 2C7-a1
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Settlement Agreement Terms between SoCalGas and ORA
SoCalGas ORA

Forecast Forecast Workpaper Page

SoCalGas Expenses
Gas Distribution Expenses

1.   Field Operation and Maintenance Expenses
Parties stipulate to a forecast of Field Operation and Maintenance expenses of $ 101.960 million for 2016. 101.960

Locate and Mark: Parties stipulate to an $ 11.577 million forecast. 11.577 12.450 10.966 2GD000.002 24

Main Maintenance: Parties stipulate to the SoCalGas forecast of $ 18.900 million. 18.900 18.900 14.213 2GD000.003 25

Field Support: Parties stipulate to ORA forecast of $ 21.457 million.    21.457 24.895 21.457 2GD000.000 22

Parties did not have any differences in forecasts for Leak Survey, Measurement and Regulation, Cathodic Protection, 
Service Maintenance and Tools, Fittings and Materials.  

50.047 50.047

106.292 96.683

2.   Asset Management

Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 10.200 million. 10.200 10.827 9.458 2GD001.000 27

3.  Operations Management and Training  
Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 14.000 million for 2016. 14.000 15.645 11.834 2GD004.000 28

4.  Regional Public Affairs
Parties have no dispute and agree to a forecast of $ 4.316 million for 2016.   4.316 4.316 4.316

130.476 137.080 122.291   Total Non‐shared

5.  Operations Leadership and Support   
Parties stipulate to the ORA forecast of $ 4.384 million for total shared services. 4.384 5.668 2.140 2GD00A‐USS.ALL 30

2.244 2.244
7.912 4.384 Total Shared

6.  Total Gas Distribution O&M
Parties stipulate to a Total Non‐Shared O&M expense forecast of $130.476 million.

Parties stipulate to a Total Shared O&M forecast of $ 4.384 million.  

Settlement Terms Index to Comparison Exhibit: SoCalGas

SCG Comparison Exhibit

See Appendix B

See Appendix B

($ millions)

See Appendix B
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Gas Transmission, Underground Storage, Gas Engineering and Pipeline Integrity Expenses
Non‐Shared O&M Expenses for TY 2016
Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast for Non‐Shared Gas Transmission Expenses of $ 35.585 million. 35.585 22.502 21.620 2GT000.000 60

10.013 9.803 2GT001.000 61

3.242 3.192 2GT002.000 62

35.757 34.615

Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast for Non‐Shared Underground Storage Expenses of $ 38.380 million. 38.380 34.101 30.294 2US000.000 71

6.081 6.081

40.182 36.375

Parties stipulate to the SoCalGas forecast for Non‐Shared Gas Engineering Expenses of $ 14.950 million. 14.950 8.230 6.775 2EN000.000 85

1.945 1.603 2EN001.000 87

1.608 1.325 2EN002.000 89

1.218 0.996 2EN003.000 91

1.951 1.608 2EN004.000 92

14.952 12.307

Parties have no dispute for Non‐Shared Pipeline Integrity Expenses and agree to a forecast of $97.154 million. 97.154

Shared O&M Expenses for TY 2016
Parties stipulate to the SoCalGas forecast for Shared Gas Transmission Expenses of $ 5.292 million. 5.292 0.344 0.314 2GT00A‐USS.ALL 64

0.949 0.849 2GT00C‐USS.ALL 66

3.586 3.378 2GT00D‐USS.ALL 68

0.413 0.413

5.292 4.954

Parties stipulate to the SoCalGas forecast for Shared Gas Engineering Expenses of $ 19.178 million.   19.178 17.347 15.138 2EN00A‐USS.ALL 94

0.902 0.787 2EN00B‐USS.ALL 97

0.535 0.467 2EN00C‐USS.ALL 99

0.395 0.345 2EN00D‐USS.ALL 101

19.179 16.737

See Appendix B

See Appendix B

See Appendix B
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Customer Services Expenses
Non‐Shared O&M Expenses for TY 2016
Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 321.588 million for SoCalGas Non‐Shared Expenses. 321.588

        Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 192.858 million for Customer Services Field and Meter Reading.   192.858 127.945 112.720 2FC001.000 113

13.388 12.264 2FC002.000 114

12.623 11.033 2FC004.000 115

46.846 46.846

200.802 182.863

        Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 96.128 million for Customer Service Office Operations.   96.128 34.924 31.222 2OO000.000 119

10.381 9.190 2OO001.000 120

4.502 3.744 2OO006.000 121

48.270 48.270

98.077 92.426

        Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 21.202 million for Customer Service Information.    21.202 8.891 6.637 2IN001.000 123

4.253 3.196 2IN002.000 124

9.413 7.171 2IN004.000 125

2.078 2.078

24.635 19.082

        Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 11.400 million for Customer Service Technology, Policies and 
Solutions.     11.400 12.715 10.385 2RD001.001 127

Shared O&M Expenses for TY 2016
Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 16.838 million for SoCalGas Shared Expenses. 16.838

        Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 2.000 million for Customer Services Field and Meter Reading.   2.000 2.406 1.737 2FC00A‐USS.ALL 117

        Parties have no dispute and agree to a forecast of $ 6.032 million for Customer Service Office Operations.   6.032 6.032 6.032

        Parties have no dispute and agree to a forecast of $ 3.398 million for Customer Service Information.    3.398 3.398 3.398

        Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 5.408 million for Customer Service Technology, Policies and Solutions.  5.408 4.006 0 2RD00A‐USS.ALL 129

2.272 1.542 2RD00B‐USS.ALL 131

1.866 1.866

8.144 3.408

19.980 14.575 Total Shared

See Appendix B

See Appendix B

See Appendix B
See Appendix B

See Appendix B

See Appendix B

Page 3 of 13 SoCalGas Settlement Comparison Exhibit page 265



Settlement Agreement Terms between SoCalGas and ORA
SoCalGas ORA

Forecast Forecast Workpaper Page

Settlement Terms Index to Comparison Exhibit: SoCalGas

SCG Comparison Exhibit

($ millions)

Information Technology
Non‐Shared O&M Expenses

        Parties stipulate to the SoCalGas labor forecast of $ 5.924 million. 5.924 2.282 2.208 2IT001.000 161

3.571 3.455 2IT002.000 162

0.071 0.069 2IT003.000 163

5.924 5.732

        Parties have no dispute and agree to a non‐labor forecast of $ 1.715 million. 1.715 0.571 0.571 2IT001.000 161

0.885 0.885 2IT002.000 162

0.260 0.260 2IT003.000 163

1.716 1.716

Shared O&M Expenses
        Parties stipulate to a compromise labor forecast of $ 12.600 million. 12.600 7.235 5.697 2IT00A‐USS.ALL 165

5.870 4.622 2IT00B‐USS.ALL 167

0.202 0.159 2IT00D‐USS.ALL 170

0.761 0.599

14.068 11.077

        Parties have no dispute and agree to a non‐labor forecast of $ 1.916 million.   1.916 1.025 1.025 2IT00A‐USS.ALL 165

0.780 0.780 2IT00B‐USS.ALL 167

0.066 0.066 2IT00D‐USS.ALL 170

0.046 0.046

1.917 1.917

See Appendix B

See Appendix B
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Support Services
Non‐Shared O&M Support Services Expenses 
Parties stipulate to a forecast of $ 112.528 million for Non‐Shared O&M Support Services Expenses. 112.528

Parties stipulate to a forecast of $ 20.242 million for Non‐Shared Supply Management Expenses.   20.242

        Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 2.000 million for Supply Management – Op. Strategy and 
Analysis.

2.000 1.923 0.736 2SS010.000 137

0.534 0.534

2.457 1.270

        Parties stipulate to the ORA forecast of $ 11.858 million for Logistics and Shops. 11.858 7.061 6.440 2SS001.000 133

3.536 3.296 2SS002.000 134

1.786 2.122 2SS003.000 135

12.383 11.858

        Parties have no dispute and agree to a forecast of $1.729 million for Procurement. 1.729 1.729 1.729

        Parties agree to the SoCalGas forecast of $ 1.529 million for Supplier Diversity. 1.529 1.528 1.155 2SS007.000 136

        Parties have no dispute and agree to a forecast of $ 3.126 million for Document Management & Office 
Services.   

3.126 3.126 3.126

Parties stipulate to a forecast of $ 81.076 million for Non‐Shared Fleet Services & Facility Operations Expenses.   81.076 14.477 11.598 2RF002.000 139

13.149 11.730 2RF002.001 140

30.751 27.343 2RF003.001 141

3.767 2.901 2RF003.002 142

‐1.248 ‐1.775 2RF003.003 143

3.869 2.979 2RF003.004 144

19.778 19.778

84.543 74.554

Parties have no dispute and agree to a forecast of $ 2.190 million for Real Estate. 2.190

Parties stipulate to a forecast of $ 9.020 million for Non‐Shared Environmental Services Expenses.   9.020

        Parties stipulate to the ORA forecast of $ 3.520 million for Environmental Compliance. 3.520 3.625 3.521 2EV000.000 155

        Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $5.500 million for NERBA. 5.500 5.903 5.106 2EV000.001 156

9.528 8.627

See Appendix B

See Appendix B

See Appendix B

See Appendix B

See Appendix B
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Shared O&M Support Services Expenses 
Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 21.808 million for Shared O&M Support Services Expenses. 21.808

Parties have no dispute and agree to a forecast of $ 3.479 million for Shared Fleet Services & Facility Operations. 3.479

Parties stipulate to a forecast of $ 15.421 million for Shared Real Estate Expenses.   15.421

        Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 14.000 million for Gas Company Tower Rents.   14.000 15.002 13.443 2RE00A‐USS.ALL 150

        Parties stipulate to the SoCalGas forecast of $ 1.421 million for Microwave Tower Rents. 1.421 1.421 1.267 2RE00B‐USS.ALL 152

Parties stipulate to the ORA forecast of $ 2.908 million for Shared Environmental Expenses.   2.908 3.140 2.580 2EV00A‐USS.ALL 158

0.328 0.328

3.468 2.908

See Appendix B

See Appendix B
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Administrative and General Expenses
Expenses in ORA – 18 
Non‐Shared Expenses 
Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 46.625 million for SoCalGas Non‐Shared Expenses. 46.625

        Parties have no dispute and agree to a forecast of $ 3.624 million for Offices of President & CEO, COO and VP of HR.   3.624

        Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 18.500 million for Human Resources Department. 18.500 4.757 4.491 2HR004.000 199

1.860 1.739 2HR005.000 201

11.443 6.390 2HR006.000 203

2.441 2.256 2HR007.000 207

1.350 1.350

21.851 16.226

        Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 24.500 million for Workers’ Compensation and Long‐Term Disability. 24.500 26.426 23.258 2HR006.001 206

Shared Expenses
Parties have no dispute and agree to a forecast of $ 2.049 million for Human Resources Department.   2.049

Expenses in ORA – 19
Non‐Shared Expenses
Parties stipulate to the SoCalGas forecast of $ 22.797 million for SoCalGas Non‐Shared Expenses. 22.797

        Parties have no dispute and agree to a forecast of $ 0.724 million for Regulatory Affairs, $ 14.271 million for 
Accounting & Finance, and $ 6.283 million for Legal Expenses.

21.278

        Parties stipulate to the SoCalGas forecast of $ 1.519 million for External Affairs & Employee Communications. 1.519 1.023 0.863 2AG011.000 212

0.496 0.496

1.519 1.359

Shared Expenses 
Parties have no dispute and agree to a forecast of $ 6.442 million.  

Meals and Entertainment

Parties stipulate to the ORA proposed adjustment of ($ 0.693) million for Meals and Entertainment. 0 ‐0.693 2AG002.000 210

See Appendix B

See Appendix B

See Appendix B

See Appendix B

See Appendix B

See Appendix B
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Expenses in ORA‐17
Compensation Expenses
Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 26.973 million for SoCalGas Total Compensation Expenses.   26.973

        For purposes of settlement, Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 25.000 million for Variable Pay / 
Incentive Compensation Program.  This stipulation does not resolve any policy issues regarding variable pay 
compensation.

25.000 49.213 16.936 2CP000.000 184

        Parties stipulate to the ORA forecast of $ 0 for Long‐Term Incentive Plan.   0 7.592 0 2CP000.002 185

        Parties have no dispute and agree to a forecast of $ 1.291 million for the Spot Cash Program and $ 0.682 
million for the Employee Recognition Program.    

1.973 1.973 1.973

58.778 18.909

Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 95.892 million for SoCalGas Health Benefits Expenses.   95.892

        Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 88.000 million for Medical Expenses.   88.000 89.763 87.173 2PB000‐000 186

        Parties stipulate to the ORA updated forecast for Dental, Vision, Wellness, EAP and Mental Health expenses 
which totals $7.892 million.     7.892 4.625 4.502 2PB000.001 188

0.590 0.594 2PB000.002 189

0.842 0.359 2PB000.003 190

0.927 0.904 2PB000.004 191

1.916 1.533 2PB000.005 192

8.900 7.892

98.663 95.065

Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 0.435 million for SoCalGas Supplemental Pension and to the ORA forecast 
of $ 0 for Nonqualified Retirement Savings Plan.  

0.435 0.870 0 2PB000.012 195

0.216 0 2PB000.023 197

1.086 0

See Appendix B
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Corporate Center Expenses
Allocation to SoCalGas is $ 48.500 million.   48.500 49.821 47.384 2SE000.001 181

1.955 1.955

Other – Enterprise Risk Management 
Parties stipulate to a compromise forecast of $ 1.000 million for SoCalGas Risk Management Expenses. 1.000 2.592 0 2RM00A‐USS.ALL 20

Escalation

Parties stipulate to the use of ORA’s escalation forecasts from R/O model. 222

See Appendix B
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Capital Expenditures and Working Cash related issues for SoCalGas 
Capital Expenditures

1.   Gas Distribution Capital Expenditures
Parties stipulate to ORA’s 2014 capital expenditure forecast of $ 247.447 million. 247.447 24.190 25.873 00151.0.ALL 33

37.231 29.785 00163.0.ALL 35

8.048 4.377 00173.0.ALL 37

27.561 38.215 00251.0.ALL 39

47.233 28.497 00252.0.ALL 41

3.582 5.012 00254.0.ALL 43

22.217 22.199 00256.0.ALL 44

10.301 10.314 00261.0.ALL 46

18.472 18.872 00262.0.ALL 48

3.867 2.622 00264.0.ALL 50

5.554 6.449 00265.0.ALL 52

4.267 3.734 00267.0.ALL 53

8.169 2.322 00725.0.ALL 55

53.734 49.097 00903.0.ALL 57

274.426 247.368

Parties stipulate to SoCalGas’ 2015 capital expenditure forecast $ 271.848 million. 271.848 28.636 25.773 00151.0.ALL 33

38.190 28.977 00163.0.ALL 35

9.169 9.169 00173.0.ALL 37

19.825 19.825 00251.0.ALL 39

47.233 37.038 00252.0.ALL 41

3.582 3.582 00254.0.ALL 43

15.899 15.899 00256.0.ALL 44

10.301 10.301 00261.0.ALL 46

20.128 19.304 00262.0.ALL 48

3.867 2.622 00264.0.ALL 50

5.554 5.554 00265.0.ALL 52

4.267 3.734 00267.0.ALL 53

8.129 6.119 00725.0.ALL 55

53.448 47.937 00903.0.ALL 57

3.620 3.620

271.848 239.454

Parties have no dispute and agree to the SoCalGas and ORA 2016 capital expenditure forecast of $ 273.616 million. 273.616 See Appendix B

See Appendix B
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2.   Underground Storage Capital Expenditures
Parties stipulate to ORA’s 2014 capital expenditure forecast of $ 71.069 million. 71.069 7.791 11.858 00411.0.ALL 73

33.898 31.320 00412.0.ALL 75

6.546 2.746 00413.0.ALL 77

8.796 13.850 00414.0.ALL 79

14.398 11.294 00419.0.ALL 81

71.429 71.068

Parties have no dispute and agree to the SoCalGas and ORA’s 2015 capital expenditure forecast of $ 74.270 million. 74.270

Parties have no dispute and agree to the SoCalGas and ORA’s 2016 capital expenditure forecast of $ 90.523million. 90.523

3.  Gas Transmission and Engineering
Parties stipulate to ORA’s 2014 capital expenditure forecast of $ 47.059 million. 47.059 64.102 47.062 00301.0.ALL 104

Parties stipulate to a compromise 2015 capital expenditure forecast of $ 98.662 million. 98.662 64.376 47.464 00301.0.ALL 104

39.419 39.419

103.795 86.883

Parties stipulate to a compromise 2016 capital expenditure forecast of $ 146.730 million. 146.730 41.229 45.390 00301.0.ALL 104

100.366 100.366

141.595 145.756

4.  Pipeline Integrity (TIMP and DIMP)

Parties stipulate to ORA’s 2014 capital expenditure forecast of $ 51.155 million. 51.155 3.048 1.745 00276.0.ALL 109

15.160 13.996 00277.0.ALL 110

34.834 35.414 00312.0.ALL 111

53.042 51.155

Parties have no dispute and agree to the SoCalGas and ORA’s 2015 capital expenditure forecast of $ 48.637 million. 48.637

Parties have no dispute and agree to the SoCalGas and ORA’s 2016 capital expenditure forecast of $ 125.184 million. 125.184

See Appendix B
See Appendix B

See Appendix B

See Appendix B

See Appendix B
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5.  Fleet Services & Facility Operations
Parties stipulate to ORA’s 2014 capital expenditure forecast of $ 27.628 million. 27.628 29.247 25.778 00653.0.ALL 146

1.850 1.850

31.097 27.628

Parties stipulate to SoCalGas 2015 capital expenditure forecast of $ 36.050 million. 36.050 29.092 26.042 00653.0.ALL 146

6.958 6.958

36.050 33.000

Parties stipulate to SoCalGas 2016 capital expenditure forecast of $ 38.011 million. 38.011 28.821 23.810 00653.0.ALL 146

9.190 9.190

38.011 33.000

6. IT Capital Expenditures
Parties stipulate to ORA’s 2014 capital expenditure forecast of $ 79.709 million. 79.709 103.739 79.709 00750.0.ALL 173

Parties stipulate to SoCalGas 2015 capital expenditure forecast of $ 119.916 million. 119.916 63.549 43.458 00750.0.ALL 173

56.366 56.366

119.915 99.824

Parties have no dispute and agree to the ORA and SoCalGas 2016 capital expenditure forecast of $104.796 million. 104.796 See Appendix B

See Appendix B

See Appendix B

See Appendix B

See Appendix B

Page 12 of 13 SoCalGas Settlement Comparison Exhibit page 274



Settlement Agreement Terms between SoCalGas and ORA
SoCalGas ORA

Forecast Forecast Workpaper Page

Settlement Terms Index to Comparison Exhibit: SoCalGas

SCG Comparison Exhibit

($ millions)

Working Cash Issues

Parties agree to the ORA forecast for Cash Balances of $ 0. 217

Parties agree to the ORA forecast for revenue lag days of 41.55. 217

Parties agree to the ORA forecast for federal income tax lag days of 37.50. 217

Parties agree to the ORA forecast for state income tax lag days of 20.60. 217

For purpose of settlement the Parties stipulate to the ORA revenue requirement adjustment of $3.072 million, which in 
this instance only matches amounts as if customer deposits were treated as a source of debt.  This stipulation does not 
resolve the policy issue of whether customer deposits are to be henceforth treated as a source of debt.

‐3.072 0 ‐3.072 2AG002.000 210

Post Test Year Ratemaking

Parties stipulate to the ORA proposal of a 3.5% increase in 2017 and 3.5% in 2018. 239
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Settlement Terms Cross Reference
O&M Issues

($ in millions)

SCG ORA  Settlement Page #
Gas Distribution
1. Field Operation and Maintenance

Locate and Mark 12.450 10.966 11.557 B‐2
Main Maintenance 18.900 14.213 18.900 B‐2
Field Support 24.895 21.457 21.457 B‐2
Leak Survey, Measurement and Regulation, Cathodic 
Protection, Service Maintenance and Tools, Fittings and 
Materials

50.076 50.076 50.076 B‐2

2. Asset Management 10.827 9.458 10.200 B‐2
3. Operations Management and Training 15.645 11.834 14.000 B‐2
4. Regional Public Affairs 4.316 4.316 4.316 B‐2
5. Operations Leadership and Support 7.910 4.384 4.384 B‐2

Gas Transmission, Underground Storage, Gas Engineering, and 
Pipeline Integrity
1. Non‐Shared Expenses

Transmission  35.575 34.615 35.585 B‐3
Underground Storage 40.182 36.375 38.380 B‐3
Gas Engineering 14.952 12.307 14.950 B‐3
Pipeline Integrity 97.154 97.154 97.154 B‐3

2. Shared Expenses
Gas Transmission 5.292 4.953 5.292 B‐3
Gas Engineering 19.178 16.737 19.178 B‐3

Customer Services

1. Non‐Shared Expenses

Customer Services Field and Meter Reading 200.775 182.863 192.858 B‐3
Customer Service Office Operations 98.516 92.426 96.128 B‐3
Customer Service Information 24.635 19.082 21.202 B‐3
Customer Service Technology, Policy, and Solutions 12.715 10.385 11.400 B‐3

2. Shared Expenses

Customer Services Field and Meter Reading 2.407 1.737 2.000 B‐3
Customer Service Office Operations 6.032 6.032 6.032 B‐3
Customer Service Information 3.398 3.398 3.398 B‐3
Customer Service Technology, Policy, and Solutions 8.143 3.407 5.408 B‐3

Information Technology 
1. Non‐Shared Expenses

Labor Forecast 5.924 5.732 5.924 B‐4
Non‐labor Forecast 1.715 1.715 1.715 B‐4

2. Shared Expenses
Labor Forecast 14.068 11.077 12.600 B‐4
Non‐labor Forecast 1.916 1.916 1.916 B‐4
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SCG ORA  Settlement Page #
Support Services

1. Non‐Shared Expenses

Supply Management ‐ Op. Strategy and Analysis 2.457 1.270 2.000 B‐4
Logistics and Shops 12.383 11.858 11.858 B‐4
Procurement 1.729 1.729 1.729 B‐4
Supplier Diversity 1.528 1.155 1.529 B‐4
Documents Management & Office Services 3.126 3.126 3.126 B‐4
Fleet Services and Facility Operations 84.543 74.554 81.076 B‐4
Real Estate 2.190 2.190 2.190 B‐4
Environmental Compliance 3.521 3.520 3.520 B‐4
NERBA 5.903 5.106 5.500 B‐4

2. Shared Expenses
Fleet Services & Facility Operations 3.479 3.479 3.479 B‐5
Gast Company Tower Rents 15.002 13.443 14.000 B‐5
Microwave Tower Rents 1.421 1.267 1.421 B‐5
Environmental  2.908 2.908 2.908 B‐5

A&G

1. Non‐Shared Expenses 
Offices of President & CEO, COO, and VP of HR 3.624 3.624 3.624 B‐5
Human Resources 19.605 16.226 18.500 B‐5
Workers' Compensation and Long‐Term Disability 26.426 23.258 24.500 B‐5

2. Shared Expenses ‐ Human Resources
Human Resources 2.049 2.049 2.049 B‐5

3. Non‐Shared Expenses  ‐ Reg Affairs, A&F, Legal, External Affairs
Regulatory Affairs 0.724 0.724 0.724 B‐5
Accounting and Finance 14.105 14.271 14.271 B‐5
Legal  6.283 6.283 6.283 B‐5
External Affairs & Employee Communications 1.512 1.359 1.519 B‐5

4. Shared Expenses ‐ Reg Affairs, A&F, Legal, External Affairs
Reg Affairs, A&F, Legal, External Affairs 6.442 6.442 6.442 B‐5

5. Meals and Entertainment ‐0.693 ‐0.693 B‐5
6. Non‐Shared Expenses ‐ Compensation

Variable Pay/Incentive Compensation Program 49.213 16.936 25.000 B‐6
Long‐Term Incentive Plan 7.592 0.000 0.000 B‐6
Spot Cash 1.291 1.291 1.291 B‐6
Employee Recognition 0.682 0.682 0.682 B‐6

7. Non‐Shared Expenses ‐ Health Benefits
Medical 93.154 85.725 88.000 B‐6
Dental, Vision, Wellness, EAP, and Mental Health 8.900 7.791 7.892 B‐6
Supplemental Pension 0.870 0.000 0.435 B‐6
Nonqualified Retirement Savings Plan 0.216 0.000 0.000 B‐6

8. Non‐Shared Expenses ‐ Corporate Center
Corporate Center 51.300 49.339 48.500 B‐6

9. Enterprise Risk Management 2.592 0.000 1.000 B‐6
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Settlement Terms Cross Reference
Capital Issues

($ in millions) SCG ORA Settlement Page #
2014‐2016 2014‐2016 2014‐2016

Gas Distribution
All Projects 792.832 760.438 792.911 B‐6

Underground Storage
All Projects 235.861 235.861 235.861 B‐7

Gas Transmission and Engineering
All Projects 292.452 274.508 292.452 B‐7

Pipeline Integrity (TIMP and DIMP)

All Projects 224.976 224.976 224.976 B‐7

Fleet Services & Facility Operations
All Projects 107.630 93.628 101.689 B‐7

IT

All Projects 328.449 284.329 304.419 B‐7 / B‐8
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Settlement Terms Cross Reference
Other Issues

1 Escalation Currently using ORA's escalation forecasts from 

RO model. 

Yes B-6

Working Cash:
2 Cash Balances 0 Yes B-8

3 Revenue Lag Days 41.99 41.55 41.55 Yes B-8

4 Federal Income Tax Lag Days ‐724.93 37.5 37.5 Yes B-8

5 State Income Tax Lag Days ‐573.92 20.6 20.6 Yes B-8

6 Customer Deposits Treat customer deposits as a 

form of long term financing

Stipulate to ORA position to treat customer 

deposits as a form of long term financing. Revenue 

requirement is reduced by $3.072 million.

Yes B-8

7 Post-Test Year Proposes multi-part PTY 

mechanism. (OM/Medical 

escalation plus capital 

related growth based on 

capital adds calculation)

 2017 - 3.5%

2018 - 3.5% 

 2017 - 3.5%

2018 - 3.5% 

Yes B-8

Other Issues:
8 Payroll Tax Rate 7.63% 7.58% 7.58% Yes B-8

9 Uncollectible Rate 0.312% 0.298% 0.298% Yes B-8

Miscellaneous Revenues:

10 Service Establishment charges $24.875 million $25.467 million $25.467 million Yes B-8

11 Reconnect charges $1.498 million $1.537 million $1.537 million Yes B-8

12 Residential limited parts program $2.030 million $2.057 million $2.057 million Yes B-8

13 Third party revenues $0.213 million $1.159 million $1.159 million Yes B-9

Page #Settled with ORA

Item 

No SCG Other Issues SCG Update Filing ORA Update Filing Settlement
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Change from

Line SCG Update 8/17 ORA Update 5/11 SCG Comparison Exh.

No. Description Proposed Rates Proposed Rates Settlement Update Reference

1  Base Margin 2,230,627$              2,046,953$              2,120,146$              (110,481)$               

2  Miscellaneous Revenues 100,561                   98,332                     99,280                     (1,281)                     2B5

3  Revenue Requirement 2,331,187$              2,145,285$              2,219,426$              (111,762)$               

 Operating and Maintenance Expenses

4 Gas Distribution 144,989 126,701 134,887 (10,102) 2A2

5 Transmission 40,867 39,568 40,877 10 2A3

6 Underground Storage 40,182 36,375 38,381 (1,801) 2A4

7 Engineering 131,284 126,198 131,283 (1) 2A5

8 PSEP - - - -

9 Procurement 3,993 3,993 3,993 -

10 Customer Services 356,620 319,330 338,423 (18,197) 2A(7,8,9,10)

11 Information Technology 23,624 20,440 22,155 (1,469) 2A15

12 Support Services 140,190 125,607 134,335 (5,855) 2A(11,12,13,14)

13 Administrative and General 433,618 356,930 377,270 (56,348) 2A(16,17,18,19)

14 Subtotal (2013$) 1,315,366$              1,155,142$              1,221,604$              (93,762)$                 

15 Shared Services Adjustments 59,829 59,709 59,188 (640)

16 Reassignments (98,668) (82,035) (87,994) 10,674

17  Escalation 58,088 51,549 54,133 (3,955) 2B4

18 Uncollectibles (0.312%) 6,824 5,981 6,195 (629) 2C2

19 Franchise Fees (1.4136%) 31,905 29,317 30,352 (1,553)

20 Total O&M (2016$) 1,373,344$              1,219,663$              1,283,479$              (89,866)$                 

21  Depreciation 409,557 401,670 403,836 (5,721)

22  Taxes on Income 109,240 103,560 104,839 (4,401) 2B1

23  Taxes Other Than on Income 99,544 92,562 95,433 (4,111) 2B1

24     Total Operating Expenses 1,991,686 1,817,455 1,887,587 (104,099)

25  Return 339,501 327,830 331,838 (7,663)

26  Rate Base 4,233,180 4,087,654 4,137,633 (95,547) 2A/B

27  Rate of Return 8.02% 8.02% 8.02% (0.00)%

28 Derivation of Base Margin

29  O&M Expenses (Line 20) 1,373,344 1,219,663 1,283,479 (89,866)

30  Depreciation (Line 21) 409,557 401,670 403,836 (5,721)

31  Taxes (Line 22+23) 208,784 196,122 200,272 (8,512)

32  Return (Line 25) 339,501 327,830 331,838 (7,663)

33      Revenue Requirement 2,331,187 2,145,285 2,219,426 (111,762)

34  Less: Miscellaneous Revenues(Line 2) 100,561 98,332 99,280 (1,281)

35      Base Margin (Line 1) 2,230,627$              2,046,953$              2,120,146$              (110,481)$               

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

TEST YEAR 2016

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

(Thousands of Dollars)
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Line Description Reference WorkGroup / CC SCG Settlement Difference

2 Misc. Revenue 2B5 Various 100,561 99,280 (1,281)

O&M Expenses
4 Gas Distribution 2A2 2GD000 81,114 76,812 (4,302)

2GD001 10,827 10,200 (627)

2GD002 11,788 11,788 0

2GD003 13,390 13,390 0

2GD004 15,645 14,000 (1,645)

2GD005 4,315 4,315 0

2200‐0305 913 913 0

2200‐0431 4,883 1,355 (3,528)

2200‐2023 355 356 0

2200‐2144 279 279 0

2200‐2344 278 278 0

2200‐2345 774 774 0

2200‐2360 428 429 0

Total 144,989 134,887 (10,102)

5 Transmission 2A3 2GT000 22,320 22,394 74

2GT001 10,013 9,965 (48)

2GT002 3,242 3,227 (15)

2200‐0253 344 344 (1)

2200‐0265 413 413 0

2200‐2172 949 949 0

2200‐2289 3,586 3,586 (0)

Total 40,867 40,877 10

6 Underground Storage 2A4 2US000 34,101 32,300 (1,801)

2US001 405 405 0

2US002 5,676 5,676 0

Total 40,182 38,381 (1,801)

7 Engineering 2A5 2EN000 8,230 8,230 0

2EN001 1,945 1,945 0

2EN002 1,608 1,608 0

2EN003 1,218 1,218 0

2EN004 1,951 1,951 0

2TD000 97,154 97,154 0

2200‐0225 485 485 0

2200‐0300 440 439 (0)

2200‐0302 188 188 (0)

2200‐0303 1,043 1,043 0

2200‐0306 1,977 1,977 0

2200‐0308 480 480 0

2200‐0309 744 744 (0)

2200‐0310 1,297 1,296 (1)

2200‐0311 953 953 0

2200‐0312 1,167 1,167 0

2200‐0318 434 433 (1)

2200‐0321 477 477 0

2200‐0322 902 902 1

2200‐0323 35 35 (0)

2200‐0799 1,023 1,023 0

2200‐1178 1,852 1,852 (0)
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Line Description Reference WorkGroup / CC SCG Settlement Difference

2200‐2022 1,096 1,097 1

2200‐2248 709 709 (0)

2200‐2376 2,127 2,127 0

2200‐2377 822 821 (0)

2200‐2417 395 395 0

2200‐2473 536 536 0

Total 131,284 131,283 (1)

8 PSEP None 0 0 0

9 Procurement Various 3,993 3,993 0

10 Customer Services 2A(7,8,9,10) 2FC001 127,945 120,000 (7,945)

2FC002 13,388 13,388 0

2FC003 8,805 8,805 0

2FC004 12,596 12,623 27

2FC005 30,382 30,382 0

2FC006 1,113 1,113 0

2FC007 4,058 4,058 0

2FC008 2,488 2,488 0

2IN001 8,891 7,700 (1,191)

2IN002 4,253 4,253 0

2IN003 2,078 2,078 0

2IN004 9,413 7,171 (2,242)

2OO000 34,924 34,924 0

2OO001 10,381 9,190 (1,191)

2OO002 10,939 10,939 0

2OO003 7,242 7,242 0

2OO004 5,577 5,559 (18)

2OO005 23,508 23,074 (434)

2OO006 4,489 3,744 (745)

2OO007 1,456 1,456 0

2RD001 12,715 11,400 (1,315)

2200‐0942 2,407 2,000 (407)

2200‐0246 299 299 0

2200‐0328 736 736 0

2200‐0330 595 595 0

2200‐2158 726 726 0

2200‐2282 442 442 0

2200‐2329 599 599 0

2200‐0354 1,518 1,518 0

2200‐0355 3,635 3,635 0

2200‐2240 452 452 0

2200‐2247 427 427 0

2200‐0234 2,272 1,542 (730)

2200‐2229 1,201 1,200 (1)

2200‐2286 665 665 0

2200‐2288 835 653 (182)

2200‐2396 3,170 1,347 (1,824)

Total 356,620 338,423 (18,197)

11 Information Technology 2A15 2IT001 2,853 2,853 0

2IT002 4,456 4,456 0

2IT003 331 331 0
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Line Description Reference WorkGroup / CC SCG Settlement Difference

2200‐2047 47 41 (6)

2200‐2166 19 19 0

2200‐2313 108 100 (8)

2200‐2319 13 13 (0)

2200‐2372 578 524 (53)

2200‐2405 850 780 (70)

2200‐2406 1,261 1,166 (95)

2200‐2418 1,165 1,056 (110)

2200‐2444 344 309 (35)

2200‐2445 2,109 1,914 (195)

2200‐2446 312 282 (30)

2200‐2447 982 886 (95)

2200‐2451 1,337 1,216 (121)

2200‐2452 481 442 (38)

2200‐2453 221 199 (22)

2200‐2455 820 736 (84)

2200‐2456 214 191 (22)

2200‐2457 150 135 (15)

2200‐2458 111 100 (11)

2200‐2459 187 167 (20)

2200‐2460 227 204 (23)

2200‐2463 803 720 (84)

2200‐2464 734 659 (75)

2200‐2466 762 685 (77)

2200‐2467 134 121 (13)

2200‐2468 17 16 (1)

2200‐2469 788 708 (80)

2200‐2470 662 603 (59)

2200‐2495 402 388 (14)

2200‐2496 147 134 (13)

Total 23,624 22,155 (1,469)

12 Support Services 2A(11,12,13,14) 2EV000 9,424 9,020 (404)

2SS001 7,061 6,440 (621)

2SS002 3,536 3,296 (240)

2SS003 1,786 2,122 336

2SS004 1,016 1,016 0

2SS005 534 534 0

2SS006 3,126 3,126 0

2SS007 1,528 1,528 0

2SS008 713 713 0

2SS010 1,923 1,466 (457)

2RF002 27,626 25,400 (2,226)

2RF003 40,045 38,804 (1,241)

2RF004 16,872 16,872 0

2RF007 2,190 2,190 0

2200‐2012 328 328 0

2200‐2176 2,580 2,580 (0)

2200‐0696 2,177 2,177 0

2200‐0735 1,210 1,210 0

2200‐2246 92 92 0

2200‐0618 15,002 14,000 (1,002)

2200‐2284 1,421 1,421 0

Total 140,190 134,335 (5,855)
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Line Description Reference WorkGroup / CC SCG Settlement Difference

13 Administrative and General 2A(16,17,18,19) 2AG001 385 385 0

2AG002 4,046 264 (3,782)

2AG003 1,004 1,004 0

2AG004 1,658 1,658 0

2AG005 1,159 1,159 0

2AG006 94 94 0

2AG007 6,283 6,283 0

2AG008 724 724 0

2AG010 5,854 6,020 166

2AG011 1,020 1,023 3

2AG012 398 402 4

2CP000 58,096 25,433 (32,663)

2PB000 130,113 118,335 (11,778)

2HR001 3,593 3,625 32

2HR003 1,350 1,350 0

2HR004 4,757 4,491 (266)

2HR005 1,860 1,739 (121)

2HR006 36,345 33,164 (3,181)

2HR007 2,441 2,256 (185)

2PN000 83,610 83,610 0

2SE000 51,300 48,583 (2,717)

2SN000 18,753 18,753 0

2200‐SAXX 7,695 7,427 (268)

2200‐1334 419 419 0

2200‐2040 1,187 1,187 0

2200‐2075 1,032 1,032 0

2200‐2095 1,433 1,433 0

2200‐2268 61 61 0

2200‐2305 257 257 0

2200‐2307 525 525 0

2200‐2308 603 603 0

2200‐2339 870 870 0

2200‐2343 55 55 0

2200‐8962 2,592 1,000 (1,592)

2200‐0342 423 423 0

2200‐2337 540 540 0

2200‐2397 267 267 0

2200‐2398 515 515 0

2200‐2399 304 304 0

Total 433,618 377,270 (56,348)

14 Subtotal (2013$) 1,315,366 1,221,604 (93,762)

15 Shared Service Adjustments 59,829 59,188 (640)

16 Reassignments (98,668) (87,994) 10,674

17 Escalation 2B4 58,088 54,133 (3,955)

18 Uncollectibles 2C2 6,824 6,195 (630)

19 Franchise Fees 31,905 30,352 (1,553)
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Line Description Reference WorkGroup / CC SCG Settlement Difference

20 Total O&M (2016$) 1,373,344 1,283,479 (89,866)

21  Depreciation 409,557 403,836 (5,721)

22  Taxes on Income 2B1 109,240 104,839 (4,401)

23  Taxes Other Than on Income 2B1 99,544 95,433 (4,111)

24     Total Operating Expenses 1,991,686 1,887,587 (104,099)

25  Return 339,501 331,838 (7,663)

26 Revenue Requirement 2,331,187 2,219,426 (111,762)

27  Rate Base 2A/B 4,233,180 4,137,633 (95,547)

28 Working Cash 2B2 66,618 (2,202) (68,820)
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SoCalGas/ORA Capital Settlement Summary

Functional Area Budget code Description SCG Settlement Difference

Gas Distribution 00151.00 New Business Construction 102,828 102,828 0

Gas Distribution 00163.00 Meters 75,659 75,659 0

Gas Distribution 00164.00 Regulators 25,419 25,419 0

Gas Distribution 00173.00 Cathodic Protection Capital 7,584 7,584 0

Gas Distribution 00173.00 Incremental Cathodic Protection System Enhancements 15,131 15,131 0

Gas Distribution 00181.00 Electronic Pressure Monitors 2,947 2,947 0

Gas Distribution 00251.00 Routine Pressure Betterment Installations 42,082 42,082 0

Gas Distribution 00252.00 Main Replacements 122,963 122,963 0

Gas Distribution 00254.00 Main and Service Abandonments 12,176 12,176 0

Gas Distribution 00256.00 Service Replacements 52,417 52,417 0

Gas Distribution 00256.00 Replacement of Leaking Services 790 790 0

Gas Distribution 00261.00 Pipeline Relocations ‐ Freeway ‐‐ Non‐Collectible 30,206 30,206 0

Gas Distribution 00261.00 Pipeline Relocations ‐ Freeway ‐‐ Collectible 710 710 0

Gas Distribution 00262.00 Pipeline Relocations ‐ Franchise ‐‐ Non‐Collectible 56,720 56,720 0

Gas Distribution 00262.00 Pipeline Relocations ‐ Franchise ‐‐ Collectible 4,063 4,063 0

Gas Distribution 00264.00 Meter Guards 2,037 2,037 0

Gas Distribution 00265.00 Regulator Stations 17,557 17,557 0

Gas Distribution 00267.00 Supply Line Replacements 12,268 12,268 0

Gas Distribution 00270.00 Other Distribution Capital Projects ‐‐ Non‐Collectible 6,239 6,239 0

Gas Distribution 00270.00 Other Distribution Capital Projects ‐‐ Collectible 2,080 2,080 0

Gas Distribution 00280.00 Gas Energy Measurement Systems 4,013 4,013 0

Gas Distribution 00281.00 South Bay Cities Pressure Betterment 22,882 22,882 0

Gas Distribution 00281.00 Arvin Pressure Betterment 5,465 5,465 0

Gas Distribution 00281.00 Orange County Pressure Betterment 7,240 7,240 0

Gas Distribution 00725.00 Routine Tool Purchases 7,375 7,375 0

Gas Distribution 00906.00 Leak Detection Equipment Replacement Effort 4,429 4,429 0

Gas Distribution 00906.00 Multi‐Gas Detector Replacement Effort 2,417 2,417 0

Gas Distribution 00906.00 Combustible Gas Indicator Equipment Replacement Effort 0 0 0

Gas Distribution 00906.00 GIS‐Based Leak Survey Tracker 1,271 1,271 0

Gas Distribution 00906.00 Field Training Facility Improvement for Situation City 271 271 0

Gas Distribution 00725.00 Mobile Data Terminal Replacement 5,652 5,652 0

Gas Distribution 00151.00 New Business Trench Reimbursement 2,331 2,331 0

Gas Distribution 00151.00 New Business Forfeitures (18,157) (18,157) 0

Gas Distribution 01006.00 Field Capital Support 155,767 155,767 0

Gas Distribution Total 792,832 792,832 0

Underground Storage 00411.00 Gas Storage ‐ Compressor Stations ‐ Goleta ‐ Units #2 and #3 Overhauls 3,869 3,869 0

Underground Storage 00411.00 Gas Storage ‐ Compressor Stations ‐ Blanket projects 23,569 23,569 0

Underground Storage 00412.00 Large well projects to be worked in multiple storage fields 3,768 3,768 0

Underground Storage 00412.00 Wells ‐ Capital Installations  replacements  major maintenence 11,604 11,604 0

Underground Storage 00412.00 Wellhead Capital Maintenance ‐ Multiple storage fields 4,097 4,097 0

Underground Storage 00412.00 Wells ‐ Capital repairs & upgrades ‐ multiple sites. 3,439 3,439 0

Underground Storage 00412.00 Wells ‐ ESP Replacements 1,257 1,257 0

Underground Storage 00412.00 Wells ‐ Simulation/Reperforations 352 352 0

Underground Storage 00412.00 Wells ‐ Multiple sites ‐ re‐gravel packs 7,430 7,430 0

Underground Storage 00412.00 Storage Well ‐ Redrills 2,010 2,010 0

Underground Storage 00412.00 Replacement Storage Wells 46,754 46,754 0

Underground Storage 00412.00 Wells ‐ Plug & Abandon wells 13,462 13,462 0

Underground Storage 00412.00 Wells ‐ Storage Integrity Management Program ‐ SIMP ‐ 2014 Costs 2,796 2,796 0

Underground Storage 00412.00 Wells ‐ Storage Integrity Management Program ‐ SIMP ‐ 2015 Costs 2,510 2,510 0

Underground Storage 00412.00 Wells ‐ Storage Integrity Management Program ‐ SIMP ‐ 2016 Costs 24,272 24,272 0

Underground Storage 00412.00 Cushion Gas Purchass 3,308 3,308 0

Underground Storage 00412.00 Gas Storage ‐ Wells ‐ Blanket projects 2,380 2,380 0

Underground Storage 00413.00 Storage ‐ Valve replacements in Aliso Canyon 2,467 2,467 0

Underground Storage 00413.00 Storage ‐ Pipelines ‐ Replace Pipe bridge in Aliso Canyon 3,612 3,612 0

Underground Storage 00413.00 Storage Pipelines ‐ Aliso Injection system de‐bottlenecking 1,045 1,045 0

Underground Storage 00413.00 Storage Pipelines ‐ Multiple large projects in Aliso Canyon. 1,172 1,172 0

Underground Storage 00413.00 Playa del Rey ‐ Withdrawall bebottlenecking 2,526 2,526 0

Underground Storage 00413.00 Gas Storage ‐ Pipelines ‐ Blanket projects 6,938 6,938 0

Underground Storage 00414.00 Storage Purification ‐ Aliso Dehy upgrades 4,353 4,353 0

Underground Storage 00414.00 Storage Purification ‐ Honor Rancho Dehy improvements 6,858 6,858 0

Underground Storage 00414.00 Storage Purification ‐ Goleta Dehy 2,041 2,041 0

Underground Storage 00414.00 Storage Purification ‐ Blanket Projects 15,808 15,808 0

Underground Storage 00419.00 Aliso Canyon ‐ Central Control Room Modernization 2,389 2,389 0

Underground Storage 00419.00 Aliso Canyon ‐ Overhead Power System upgrades 71 71 0

Underground Storage 00419.00 Aliso Canyon ‐ Multiple large projects 1,328 1,328 0

Underground Storage 00419.00 Gas Storage ‐ Aux Equipment ‐ Blanket Projects 28,376 28,376 0

Underground Storage Total 235,861 235,861 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00302.00 Pipeline replacements due to Class location changes 4,836 4,836 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00302.00 Pipeline replacements to meet class location compliance. 10,771 10,771 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00302.00 GT ‐ Pipeline Replacements ‐ non‐PIP ‐ Blanket amount for smaller projects 1,754 1,754 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00313.00 Pipeline relocations due to Freeway projects ‐ Collectible portion (50%) 454 454 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00313.00 Pipeline relocations due to Freeway projects ‐ non‐collectible portion (50%) 452 452 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00316.00 Gas Transmission Cathodic Protection Capital.  Mostly Anode beds and Rectifiers. 19,759 19,759 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00617.00 Routine  on‐going capital costs related to Rights of Way 651 651 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00632.00 Capital expenditures for Gas Storage Dept. buildings. 1,613 1,614 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00633.00 Capital expenses related to Transmission buildings. 9,021 9,022 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00730.00 Specialized Laboratory Equipment purchases. 1,452 1,452 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00736.00 Monthly allocation of Gas Transmission & Storage Capital Tool purchases. 2,387 2,387 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00301.00 El Segundo Pipeline enhancement. 9,191 9,191 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00301.00 North Coast System Reliability ‐ R/W acquisition 5,000 5,000 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00301.00 North Coast Sysstem Reliability ‐ R/W acquisition 5,000 5,000 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00301.00 Line 2001 Looping ‐ Chino to Moreno ‐ R/W acquisition ‐ 2015 component. 2,000 2,000 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00301.00 Line 2001 Looping ‐ Chino to Moreno ‐ R/W acquisition ‐ 2016 component 2,000 2,000 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00301.00 Multiple smaller pipeline projects worked on Blanket W.O.s 12,425 12,425 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00305.00 Transmission Operations ‐ Replace electrical power generation a Newberry Springs 1,012 1,012 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00305.00 Air Quality Retrofits (Rule 1160) & Update obsolete equipment ‐ 2014 retrofit of North Needles engin 4,101 0 (4,101)

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00305.00 Air Quality Retrofits (Rule 1160) & obsolete equipment upgrades ‐ 2015 engine retrofits 16,698 16,698 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00305.00 Air Quality Retrofits (Rule 1160) & upgrade obsolete equipment ‐ 2016 engine retrofits 15,908 15,908 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00305.00 M&R ‐ Wheeler controls & sensors upgrades 3,440 3,440 0

(For years 2014‐2016)
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Gas Transmission & Engineering 00305.00 Compressor change outs for reliability & capacity.  VENTURA STATION 33,373 33,373 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00305.00 Compressor change outs for reliability & capacity ‐ BLYTHE 35,140 35,140 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00305.00 Compressor change outs for reliability & capacity ‐ NEEDLES 3,886 3,886 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00305.00 Compressor change outs for Reliability & capacity ‐ KELSO 3,426 3,426 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00305.00 Blanket ‐ Multiple M&R projects for Controls & Upgrades 6,516 6,516 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00308.00 Gas Transmission ‐ M&R Stations ‐ Kettleman Valve replacements ‐ Install flow meter and valve actuat 337 337 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00308.00 Valves for Class Location compliance ‐ Aging infrastructure 14,761 14,761 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00308.00 M&R Operations ‐ Maajor Customer MSA Rebuilds; BTU District GC & anciliaries ‐ Non collectible 7,269 11,370 4,101

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00309.00 Transmission Operations ‐ Piping Support replacements Buttonwillow & La Goleta 749 749 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00309.00 Communications Replacement for critical RTU. 1,618 1,618 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00309.00 Aux Equipment ‐ Blanket Projects 11,281 11,281 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00309.00 High Pressure Data Syncronization ‐ Phase I ‐ 2014 Costs 282 282 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00309.00 High Pressure Data Syncronization ‐ Phase II ‐ 2015 costs 5,353 5,353 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00309.00 High Pressure Data Syncronization ‐ Phase III ‐ 2016 Costs 2,676 2,676 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00314.00 Line Relocation ‐ 43% collectible ‐ this is non‐collected portion 9,153 9,153 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00314.00 Line Relocation ‐ 43% collectible ‐ this is the collectible portion 0 0 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00314.00 Non‐collectible relocation of Transmission Line 1,106 1,106 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00314.00 Line relocation ‐ 80% collectible ‐ This is non‐collectible portion. 27 27 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00314.00 Line Relocation ‐ 80% collectible ‐ this is the collectible portion 0 0 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00314.00 Non‐Collectible Transmission Line Relocation 893 893 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00314.00 Non‐collectible Transmission Line relocation 6,086 6,086 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00314.00 Riverside Airport ‐ Line 2001 relocation 932 932 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00314.00 Gas Engineering ‐ Pipeline Relocations ‐ Franchise/Private ‐ Blanket Projects 5,439 5,439 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00314.00 Line 1167 Relocation ‐ Ballona Wetlands Restoration Project 3,170 3,170 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00314.00 Farmland Relocations ‐ 2015 Projects 1,025 1,025 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 00314.00 Farmland Relocations ‐ 2016 Projects (2) 1,025 1,025 0

Gas Transmission & Engineering 01002.00 Non‐allocated sub group assigned by forecasting system 7,004 7,004 0

Gas Transmission Total 292,452 292,454 0

Pipeline Integrity 00276.00 Projs to Sup Trans. ‐ PIP 9,873 9,873 0

Pipeline Integrity 00277.00 Distribution Integrity Management 113,699 113,699 0

Pipeline Integrity 00312.00 GT PL Rpls / Externally Driven 101,404 101,404 0

Pipeline Integrity Total 224,976 224,976 0

Fleet & Facilities 00653.00 Infrastructure & Improvements 54,198 56,003 1,805

Fleet & Facilities 00653.00 Facilities Renovations for Future Requirements ‐ Chatsworth 5,900 2,000 (3,900)

Fleet & Facilities 00653.00 Facilities Renovations for Future Requirements ‐ Compton 2,980 1,000 (1,980)

Fleet & Facilities 00653.00 Facilities Renovations for Future Requirements ‐ Anaheim 6,000 6,000 0

Fleet & Facilities 00653.00 Facilities Renovations for Future Requirements ‐ Pico Rivera 10,000 10,000 0

Fleet & Facilities 00653.00 Sustainability project ‐ Solar system installation at various sites 4,820 5,032 212

Fleet & Facilities 00653.00 Sustainability project ‐ Solar system installation at Anaheim 1,259 1,450 191

Fleet & Facilities 00653.00 Water Conservation projects at various facilities 1,241 1,241 0

Fleet & Facilities 00653.00 Water Conservation ‐ San Dimas 252 275 23

Fleet & Facilities 00653.00 Water Conservation ‐ Monterey Park 260 300 40

Fleet & Facilities 00712.00 Sustainability ‐ Energy Management System installation at various remaining facilities 688 688 0

Fleet & Facilities 00712.00 Sustainability ‐ Energy Management System installation at San Luis Obispo 69 75 6

Fleet & Facilities 00712.00 Sustainability ‐ Energy Management System at Belvedere and San Pedro 78 90 12

Fleet & Facilities 00712.00 Facility & Capital System Upgrade 1,102 660 (442)

Fleet & Facilities 00716.00 Fleet Capital Tool Replacement ‐ 2014 250 202 (48)

Fleet & Facilities 00716.00 Fleet Capital Tool Replacement ‐ 2015 250 250 0

Fleet & Facilities 00716.00 Fleet Capital Tool Replacement ‐ 2016 250 250 0

Fleet & Facilities 00716.00 Fleet Fuel System Upgrade 3,395 2,675 (720)

Fleet & Facilities 00716.00 Fleet UST Replacement Program ISD 6/2015 ‐ Lancaster Base 350 350 0

Fleet & Facilities 00716.00 Fleet UST Replacement Program ISD 9/2015 ‐ Riverside Base 350 350 0

Fleet & Facilities 00716.00 Fleet UST Replacement ISD 12/2015 ‐ Ramona Base 350 350 0

Fleet & Facilities 00716.00 Fleet UST Replacement ISD 2/2016 ‐ San Bernardino 350 350 0

Fleet & Facilities 00716.00 Fleet UST Replacement ISD 4/2016 ‐ San Pedro 350 350 0

Fleet & Facilities 00716.00 Fleet UST Replacement ISD 6/2016 ‐ Santa Monica 350 350 0

Fleet & Facilities 00716.00 Fleet UST Replacement ISD 8/2016 ‐ Canoga 350 350 0

Fleet & Facilities 00716.00 Fleet Smog Tools 163 163 0

Fleet & Facilities 00734.00 NGV Refueling Stations for 2014 1,600 460 (1,140)

Fleet & Facilities 00734.00 NGV Refueling Stations ‐ 2015 4,770 4,770 0

Fleet & Facilities 00734.00 NGV Refueling Stations ‐ 2016 5,655 5,655 0

Fleet & Facilities Total 107,630 101,689 (5,941)

IT 00754.00 Gas and Electric Harmonization 1,253 1,253 0

IT 00754.00 Low OFO and EFO 956 1,147 191

IT 00756.00 2016 GRC Results of Op Model 162 168 6

IT 00762.00 Replace the existing  aging hardware and software that supports the Active Directory platform. The m 865 865 0

IT 00764.00 Customer Data Control Phase II 582 1,021 439

IT 00764.00 Implement 3rd Party Collection Middleware to interface with collection agencies 374 255 (119)

IT 00764.00 Phase III 904 439 (465)

IT 00764.00 Create Web Portal for 3rd Party Data Request.  Will allow a single point of contact for energy usage 693 1,111 418

IT 00764.00 Customer Order Communication 1,154 913 (241)

IT 00764.00 Implement external Credit & Collections Module 3,367 3,367 0

IT 00764.00 Provide the ability to record phone calls for Billing and Collections groups.  Provide the ability t 403 403 0

IT 00764.00 Customer Data Controls 1,720 1,706 (14)

IT 00766.00 SoCalGas has Trading Partner agreements with 6 interstate pipelines for gas flow information in orde 286 286 0

IT 00770.00 ROWS Refresh Out of Warranty Servers. 4,520 3,748 (772)

IT 00770.00 ROWS Refresh Out of Warranty Servers. 1,794 1,794 0

IT 00770.00 ROWS Refresh Out of Warranty Servers. 695 695 0

IT 00770.00 SEu Call Recording Replacement 786 633 (153)

IT 00770.00 Backup Services Enhancement 849 545 (304)

IT 00770.00 The Anaheim IDF/Server Room is significantly overdue for a cleanup and remodel.  There are decades o 81 81 0

IT 00772.00 Gas control currently has over 120  Remote Terminal Units (RTU)  out in the field collecting data re 1,499 1,499 0

IT 00772.00 Build upon the success of the newly enhanced EWE by enabling a self‐service application to provide w 236 236 0

IT 00772.00 This project will replace a telecommunications shelter that has been determined to be structurally u 383 383 0

IT 00772.00 This project will replace two telecommunications shelters that have been determined to be structura 821 821 0

IT 00772.00 Double Mountain 377 331 (46)

IT 00772.00 SCG BATTERY REPLACEMENT REENGINEER PROJE 149 136 (13)

IT 00772.00 Data Center Network Rebuild 4,661 679 (3,982)
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IT 00773.00 TELECOMMUNICATIONS EXPENSE MANAGEMENT 450 0 (450)

IT 00774.00 Envoy is currently  on IE 6 (Internet Explorer 6) which is an obsolete platform. This project will u 3,753 4,263 510

IT 00774.00 Project will provide tools to create  administer  and track  emails and other campaigns to measure t 75 75 0

IT 00774.00 Project will provide tools to create  administer  and track  emails and other campaigns to measure t 200 200 0

IT 00774.00 Project will provide tools to create  administer  and track  emails and other campaigns to measure t 913 801 (112)

IT 00774.00 socalgas.com upgrade 2,985 2,116 (869)

IT 00774.00 The EDI X12 translation and transmission services was outsourced to GXS in March 2009.  EDIX depends 564 564 0

IT 00774.00 C&I Next Generation 2,789 2,453 (336)

IT 00774.00 Account Executives require wireless access to customer and program information at all times, especia 1,742 1,742 0

IT 00774.00 Account Executives require wireless access to customer and program information at all times, especia 802 802 0

IT 00774.00 ENVOY & MCS SYBASE DATABASE UPGRADE 1,761 2,007 246

IT 00774.00 ENVOY & MCS SYBASE DATABASE UPGRADE 937 937 0

IT 00774.00 ENVOY MCS DATA CONTROLS 485 434 (51)

IT 00774.00 ENVOY MCS DATA CONTROLS 40 0 (40)

IT 00774.00 ENVOY MCS DATA CONTROLS 629 629 0

IT 00774.00 My Account Tech Refresh 6,353 7,649 1,296

IT 00774.00 My Account Tech Refresh 1,089 0 (1,089)

IT 00774.00 My Account Tech Refresh 432 0 (432)

IT 00774.00 My Account Tech Refresh 5,437 5,437 0

IT 00774.00 My Account Tech Refresh 1,041 1,041 0

IT 00774.00 My Account Mobile 1C 1,689 1,681 (8)

IT 00774.00 SCG IVR Ph 4 1,420 2,201 781

IT 00774.00 SCG IVR Ph 4 322 0 (322)

IT 00774.00 SCG IVR Ph 4 151 151 0

IT 00775.00 SCG Meter Reading Handheld System Replacement 6,917 6,931 14

IT 00776.00 Click Upgrade 250 0 (250)

IT 00776.00 GIS Gas Enhancements 2016 7,377 7,377 0

IT 00776.00 Electronic Leak Survey 1,548 1,548 0

IT 00776.00 BPS 825 0 (825)

IT 00776.00 Integrate SAP PM with GIS to reduce the duplication of data and improve data integrity, i.e., leak s 2,515 2,515 0

IT 00776.00 Click v8 Functional Enhancements 1,692 1,692 0

IT 00776.00 SCG M&I GuiXT Phase 2 934 653 (281)

IT 00776.00 PT81448 DESIGN ENGINEERING SW Replacement 977 3,526 2,549

IT 00776.00 DESIGN ENGINEERING SW Replacement 270 0 (270)

IT 00776.00 SCG CI My Biz Account 1,493 2,275 782

IT 00776.00 SCG CI My Biz Account 465 0 (465)

IT 00776.00 SCG CI My Biz Account 2,012 2,012 0

IT 00776.00 SCG CI My Biz Account 1,615 1,615 0

IT 00776.00 SoCalGas Customer Service Field Supervision 1,158 737 (421)

IT 00776.00 Gas GIS Project 2014 733 3,330 2,597

IT 00776.00 PT15859 GIS Gas Enhancements 2015 4,214 4,214 0

IT 00777.00 (Banctec) 132 756 624

IT 00777.00 Small Cap Requests (Cust Ops Tech App Svr) 20 20 0

IT 00777.00 PACER MDT REPLACEMENT 2,675 2,591 (84)

IT 00777.00 SCG Field MDT Upgrade 2013 2,244 2,783 539

IT 00777.00 SCG Field MDT OS Upgrade 2013 625 0 (625)

IT 00778.00 Data Loss Prevention 1,480 0 (1,480)

IT 00784.00 Integrated Customer Data & Analytics_SQL 4,127 4,276 149

IT 00784.00 Integrated Customer Data & Analytics_SQL 344 344 0

IT 00784.00 Integrated Customer Data & Analytics_SQL 370 0 (370)

IT 00784.00 Credit & Collections Optimization 291 268 (23)

IT 00786.00 Gas Distribution Analytics Phase 2 425 0 (425)

IT 00810.00 SCG CPD Enh Phase 1 12,564 9,868 (2,696)

IT 00750.00  PT81420 M&I Compliance Repor ng 801 0 (801)

IT 00751.00  PT81380 SAP SUPER USER PROVISIONING 17 (385) (402)

IT 00760.00 PT14853 ITSM Tool Optimization 1,166 477 (689)

IT 00760.00 PT15824 SCG Desktop Hardware Refresh 7,072 7,072 0

IT 00760.00 PT15868 SE 2015 Mainframe Expansion 1,818 2,146 328

IT 00760.00  PT16934 eGRC Infrastructure Refresh 1,990 1,990 0

IT 00760.00  PT16935  Forensics Lab Infrastructure Refresh 1,822 1,822 0

IT 00760.00  PT81440 Data Center Network Core 1,133 1,041 (92)

IT 00762.00  PT81355 SCG WAN REBUILD PH IV 778 1,957 1,179

IT 00762.00 PT81442 SE Network Attached Storage (NAS) Replacement 1,148 1,262 114

IT 00762.00 PT81443 SEu Wireless/Sempra Virtual Office Upgrade and Expansion 662 609 (53)

IT 00764.00 PT16813 CIS Frontend Architecture Optimization 1,544 1,544 0

IT 00766.00 PT14873 SAP Logistics Mobility Refresh 851 191 (660)

IT 00766.00 PT14873 SAP Logistics Mobility Refresh 692 89 (603)

IT 00768.00  PT14854 SAP ECC and BI Archiving 802 384 (418)

IT 00768.00 PT14855 Business Objects Upgrade 648 648 0

IT 00768.00 PT15804 Microsoft Business Intelligence (BI) Enterprise Platform 461 461 0

IT 00770.00  PT14834 SEu Web‐Audio Conferencing and Instant Messaging Refresh 1,353 1,089 (264)

IT 00770.00  PT15932 Web Applica on Database Firewalls 429 429 0

IT 00770.00  PT15932 Web Applica on Database Firewalls 1,633 1,633 0

IT 00770.00  PT15932 Web Applica on Database Firewalls 1,067 1,067 0

IT 00770.00 PT81316 WINDOWS 7 PLATFORM REPLACEMENT (W7U) 1,409 1,948 539

IT 00770.00 PT81416 ENTERPRISE MESSAGING INFRASTRUCTURE 978 1,304 326

IT 00770.00 PT81417 EDIX Enhancement ‐ Phase 2 520 478 (42)

IT 00770.00  PT81426 SERVER REPLACEMENT‐AIX RETIREMENT 2,898 2,116 (782)

IT 00770.00 PT81433 Enterprise Voice System Refresh 214 (104) (318)

IT 00770.00  PT14835 Mobile Device Management Infrastructure 1,110 87 (1,023)

IT 00770.00 PT14838 End Point Security Project 3,073 577 (2,496)

IT 00770.00 PT14839 Logging Infrastructure Refresh  2,769 2,769 0

IT 00770.00 PT14846 Gas SCADA Perimeter Refresh 829 878 49

IT 00770.00 PT14865 Information Security ‐ Infrastructure Reliability 1,050 700 (350)

IT 00770.00 PT14889 SEu Enterprise Call Recording Refresh 341 (108) (449)

IT 00770.00 PT51809 CCC Avaya System Refresh 753 753 0

IT 00770.00 PT15844 Web Application Firewall 1,511 1,511 0

IT 00770.00 PT15874 Enterprise Risk and Compliance (eGRC) Archer expansion 659 659 0

IT 00770.00  PT15879 Enterprise Social Compu ng 590 590 0

IT 00770.00  PT15880 ITCS ‐ App‐V and UE‐V 608 608 0

IT 00770.00  PT15880 ITCS ‐ App‐V and UE‐V 1,296 1,296 0
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IT 00770.00  PT15881 SCG Video‐enabled Collabora on Room Upgrade 394 394 0

IT 00770.00 PT15882 SEu TelePresence Upgrade 1,097 1,097 0

IT 00770.00  PT15890 SCG Infrastructure Rooms Compton Headquarter 117 117 0

IT 00770.00  PT15896 SE SAN Storage Expansion 6,052 6,052 0

IT 00770.00 PT15899 SE 2015 VMware View Virtual Desktop Infrastructure  1,700 1,700 0

IT 00770.00 PT16892A SE Infrastructure Enabling Services (DNS, DHCP, NTP) 806 806 0

IT 00770.00 PT16892B SE SCOM 2012 Upgrade 571 571 0

IT 00770.00  PT16899B SE 2016 VMware View Virtual Desktop Infrastructure 2,632 2,632 0

IT 00770.00 PT 15930 Intrusion Prevention Systems IPS Refresh 2,887 2,887 0

IT 00770.00  PT15931 Source Code Security 909 909 0

IT 00772.00 PT14837 SCG Field Area Network 7,095 7,095 0

IT 00772.00 PT14837 SCG Field Area Network 12,208 12,208 0

IT 00772.00 PT14849 SCG CI Small Cap 1,500 1,890 390

IT 00772.00 PT14850 SE System Management and Automation 3,143 3,143 0

IT 00772.00 PT14851 SE Local Area Network Refresh 10,092 7,614 (2,478)

IT 00772.00 PT14852 SE Enterprise Application Messaging and Caching Platform 675 675 0

IT 00772.00  PT15883 SE Converged Compu ng Infrastructure 8,536 8,536 0

IT 00772.00  PT15883 SE Converged Compu ng Infrastructure 7,536 7,536 0

IT 00772.00 PT15884 SE Backup Systems 702 702 0

IT 00772.00 PT15891 SCG Communications Shelter 244 325 81

IT 00772.00 PT16884 SE Backup Systems  356 356 0

IT 00772.00  PT15893A SE Wide Area Network Refresh 4,464 4,464 0

IT 00772.00 PT16893B SCG Communication Shelter (Box Springs) 338 193 (145)

IT 00772.00 PT16894A SCG Private Network Expansion 2,148 2,148 0

IT 00772.00  PT16895A SE Remote Access Services (VPN) Refresh 797 797 0

IT 00772.00 PT81414 CORE NETWORK DESIGN 536 601 65

IT 00772.00 PT81432 PRIVATE NETWORK EXPANSION AND REFRSH 2,797 2,235 (562)

IT 00772.00 PT81432 PRIVATE NETWORK EXPANSION AND REFRSH 1,661 1,661 0

IT 00773.00 PT81403 TELECOMMUNICATIONS EXPENSE MANAGEMENT 243 906 663

IT 00774.00  PT15823 CCC Genesys Upgrade 481 481 0

IT 00774.00  PT15823 CCC Genesys Upgrade 120 120 0

IT 00776.00 PT ‐ 14807 Click Upgrade 10,217 10,821 604

IT 00776.00 PT ‐ 14807 Click Upgrade 713 713 0

IT 00776.00 PT14817 ‐ Business Planning Simulation (BPS) Replacement Project 1,294 1,490 196

IT 00776.00 PT14817 ‐ Business Planning Simulation (BPS) Replacement Project 600 0 (600)

IT 00776.00  PT14876 Shop Tracking System 1,660 1,099 (561)

IT 00776.00  PT14876 Shop Tracking System 98 0 (98)

IT 00776.00  PT14919 Click and SAP Disaster Recovery Tier Upgrade 411 0 (411)

IT 00776.00  PT14919 Click and SAP Disaster Recovery Tier Upgrade 642 0 (642)

IT 00776.00 PT14924 Enterprise GIS Uplift 1,708 1,708 0

IT 00776.00  PT15819 Construc on Planning and Design CPD Repor ng Enhancements 2,203 2,203 0

IT 00776.00  PT15820 SCG Maintenance and Inspec on Compliance Repor ng 2,372 3,383 1,011

IT 00776.00  PT15821 Field Force Repor ng 1,143 1,143 0

IT 00776.00  PT15856 SAP Business Warehouse 7.3 Upgrade 497 497 0

IT 00776.00 PT14925 Employee Care Services iVOS Claims System  AON eSolutions 1,754 1,754 0

IT 00776.00  PT16802 Click v8 Func onal Enhancements 1,692 1,692 0

IT 00776.00  PT81431 Click M&I M&R Stabiliza on 826 (2,202) (3,028)

IT 00776.00 PT81412 GAS GIS Enhancements 2013 1,154 983 (171)

IT 00776.00  PT81419 PDA Meter Test Lab 577 715 138

IT 00776.00 PT81353 ECM REPLACEMENT 567 503 (64)

IT 00776.00 PT81399 FINANCIAL ASSET MGMT (FAM) 3,179 3,333 154

IT 00778.00 PT14832 Share Point  4,539 1,951 (2,588)

IT 00778.00 PT14832 Share Point  5,024 5,024 0

IT 00778.00 PT14833 Data Loss Prevention 509 2,181 1,672

IT 00778.00 PT14833 Data Loss Prevention 195 0 (195)

IT 00778.00  PT14897 Travel and Expense Mobility 2,382 2,382 0

IT 00778.00  PT15926 SAP Enterprise Mobility 848 848 0

IT 00778.00 PT81407 E‐PROCUREMENT IMPLEMENTATION 1,470 1,083 (387)

IT 00778.00 PT81407 E‐PROCUREMENT IMPLEMENTATION 100 20 (80)

IT 00778.00 PT81407 E‐PROCUREMENT IMPLEMENTATION 200 200 0

IT 00780.00 PT14861 Identity & Access Management 3,247 1,666 (1,581)

IT 00780.00 PT14861 Identity & Access Management 1,067 1,067 0

IT 00780.00 PT14861 Identity & Access Management 458 0 (458)

IT 00780.00 PT16888 Identity & Access Management Infrastructure Refresh 1,727 1,727 0

IT 00780.00 PT81451 Mandiant Expansion 453 0 (453)

IT 00782.00  PT15898 SE Applica on Pla orm Technology Refresh 1,593 1,593 0

IT 00786.00 PT14810 ‐ Gas Operations Performance Analytics (GOPA) Phase 2 1,831 1,971 140

IT 00786.00 PT14862 Greenhouse Gas and Environmental Sustainability Management Tool  783 259 (524)

IT 00788.00 PT14805 ‐ Enterprise BI Analytics and Dashboards ‐ 2014 770 451 (319)

IT 00788.00  PT15806 Enterprise BI Analy cs and Dashboards ‐ 2015 769 769 0

IT 00788.00 PT15811 Enterprise Analytics System (EAS) Phase II  452 452 0

IT 00788.00  PT16816 Enterprise Analy cs System (EAS) Phase III 470 470 0

IT 00788.00 PT16927 Enterprise BI Analytics and Dashboards 769 769 0

IT 00810.00 PTCPD SCG CPD Enh Phase 2 7,574 7,574 0

IT 00810.00 PTCPD SCG CPD Enh Phase 2 659 659 0

IT Total 328,449 304,419 (24,030)

Grand Total 1,982,200 1,952,231 (29,969)
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SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AMONG 

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (SDG&E), 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY (SOCALGAS),  

AND FEDERAL EXECUTIVE AGENCIES (FEA) 

 
SDG&E, SoCalGas, and FEA (collectively, the Parties), hereby reach a settlement resolving all 

issues as raised and litigated in the Test Year 2016 consolidated General Rate Case proceeding, 

A.14-11-003 and A.14-11-004 (Test Year 2016 GRC).   

 

This Agreement will be effective upon California Public Utilities Commission (Commission) 

approval, through December 31, 2018 or December 31, 2019, should the Commission adopt a 

three-year attrition period. 

 

Based on extensive good faith negotiations by Parties, in furtherance of resolving contested 

issues raised in this GRC, Parties execute this Settlement Agreement (Agreement), and agree to 

the following: 

 

TERMS OF SETTLEMENT 

 
For the Test Year 2016 GRC cycle, SDG&E will retain its current balancing account treatment 

and the tariffs will remain unchanged regarding its Pension Balancing Account (PBA) and Post-

Retirement Benefits Other Than Pensions Balancing Account (PBOPBA).   

 

SDG&E's proposed change to begin including income tax impacts in those balance accounts is 

not being adopted, and the settlement reached between SDG&E and FEA reflects the FEA's 

recommendation that income taxes not be added to those balancing accounts. 

 

For consistency purposes, SoCalGas will agree to follow the treatment outlined above for its 

PBA and PBOPBA. 

 

FEA agrees to sign and join the settlement agreements reached among SDG&E, SoCalGas, and 

the Office of Ratepayer Advocates regarding the Test Year 2016 revenue requirement and Post 

Test Year issues (the “TY 2016 Settlement Agreements”).  The TY 2016 Settlement Agreements 

provide: 

 For SDG&E, a combined electric and gas authorized revenue requirement of 

$1,811 million for TY 2016, of which $1,500 million is electric and $311 million 

is gas;  

 For SoCalGas, an authorized requirement for TY 2016 of $2,219 million; and  

 a breakdown of the settlement amounts by functional area.  
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GENERAL PROVISIONS AND RESERVATIONS 

 

 In consideration of the mutual obligations, covenants and conditions contained herein, the 

Parties agree to all of the above terms and conditions as a complete and final resolution of all 

issues between them in this proceeding.  The Parties, by signing this Agreement, acknowledge 

that they pledge support for Commission approval and subsequent implementation of all the 

provisions of this Agreement.  The Parties agree to perform diligently and in good faith all 

actions required or implied hereunder, including the execution of any other documents required 

to effectuate the terms of this Agreement, and the preparation of exhibits for, and presentation of 

witnesses at any required hearings to obtain the approval and adoption of this Agreement by the 

Commission.  The Parties will contest in this proceeding or in any other forum, or in any manner 

before this Commission, the recommendations contained in this Agreement.    

 

A. Compromise of Disputed Claims 

  

 The Parties agree that this Agreement represents a compromise of their respective 

positions in this proceeding.  No individual term of this Agreement is assented to by any Party, 

except in consideration of the other Parties’ assent to all other terms. 

 

B. Regulatory Approval 

  

 Parties acknowledge that the positions expressed in this Agreement were reached after 

consideration of all positions advanced in all the testimony sponsored in the proceeding by all 

Parties and declare and mutually agree that the terms and conditions herein are reasonable, 

consistent with the law, and in the public interest.  Accordingly, the Parties shall use their best 

efforts to obtain Commission approval of this Agreement and shall jointly request that the 

Commission adopt this Agreement in its entirety and without modification.  The terms and 

conditions of this Agreement are contingent upon Commission approval of this Agreement and 

the TY 2016 Settlement Agreements.   

 

C. Incorporation of Complete Agreement 

  

 This Agreement embodies the entire understanding and agreement of the Parties with 

respect to the matters described herein, and, except as described herein, supersedes and cancels 

any and all prior oral or written agreements, principles, negotiations, statements, representations 

or understandings among the Parties.  This Agreement is to be treated as a complete package and 

not as a collection of separate agreements on discrete issues.  To accommodate the interests 

related to various issues, the Parties acknowledge that changes, concessions or compromises by 

one or more Parties in one section of this Agreement could result in changes, concessions or 

compromises by one or more Parties in other sections of this Agreement.  Consequently, the 

Parties agree to oppose any modification of this Agreement not agreed to by all Parties.  Any 

Party signing this Agreement may withdraw from this Agreement if the Commission modifies, 

deletes from, or adds to the disposition of the matters settled herein.  However, the Parties agree 

to negotiate in good faith with regard to any Commission-ordered changes, in order to restore the 

balance of benefits and burdens, and to exercise the right to withdraw on if such negotiations are 

unsuccessful. 
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D. Modification of Agreement 

  

 The terms and conditions of this Agreement may only be modified in writing subscribed 

to by the Parties. 

 

E. Non-Precedential 

  

 This Agreement represents a compromise between the Parties, consistent with Rule 12.5 

of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, and should not be considered precedent in 

any future proceeding before this Commission.  The Parties have assented to the terms of this 

Agreement only for the purpose of arriving at the compromise herein.  Each Party expressly 

reserves its right to advocate, in other current and future proceedings, or in the event that this 

Agreement is rejected by the Commission, positions, principles, assumptions, arguments and 

methodologies which may be different than those underlying this Agreement. 

 

F. Non-Waiver 

  

 It is understood and agreed that no failure or delay by any Party hereto in exercising any 

right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver hereof, nor shall any single or 

partial exercise thereof preclude any other or future exercise thereof or the exercise of any other 

right, power or privilege. 

 

G. Counterparts 

  

 This document may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an 

original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

 

H. Governing Law 

  

 This Agreement shall be interpreted, governed and construed under the laws of the State 

of California, including Commission decisions, orders and rulings, as if executed and to be 

performed wholly within the State of California, provided that in the event of conflict between 

Federal law and the laws of the State of California, Federal law shall govern. 

 

I. Entire Agreement 

  

 This Agreement and all other agreements, exhibits, and schedules referred to in this 

Agreement constitute(s) the final, complete, and exclusive statement of the terms of the 

Agreement among the Parties pertaining to the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes 

all prior and contemporaneous understandings or agreements of the Parties. This Agreement may 

not be contradicted by evidence of any prior or contemporaneous statements or agreements.  No 

Party has been induced to enter into this Agreement by, nor is any party relying on, any 

representation, understanding, agreement, commitment or warranty outside those expressly set 

forth in this Agreement. 
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A.14-11-003/004 (Test Year 2016 General Rate Case) 

Settlement Agreement  
among Environmental Defense Fund (EDF)  

San Diego Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E) and 
Southern California Gas Company (SoCalGas)  

 

Environmental Defense Fund (EDF), San Diego Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E), 
and Southern California Gas Company (SoCalGas), collectively, the Parties, hereby 
reach a settlement with this Settlement Agreement (Agreement), resolving all 
contested issues that exist among the Parties in the Test Year 2016 consolidated 
General Rate Case proceeding, A.14-11-003 and A.14-11-004 (Test Year 2016 
GRC).  EDF is also joining, as a signatory, the settlement terms reached among 
SDG&E, SoCalGas, and the Office of Ratepayer Advocates regarding the Test Year 
2016 revenue requirement and Post Test Year issues, as documented in that 
separate settlement agreement document.   

This Agreement will be effective upon California Public Utilities Commission 
(Commission) approval, through December 31, 2018 or December 31, 2019, 
should the Commission adopt a three-year attrition period. 

Based on extensive good faith negotiations by Parties, in furtherance of resolving 
contested issues raised in this GRC, Parties agree to the following: 

1. It is the intent of Parties to continue to have active, good faith negotiations 
on the substantive issues related to compliance with Senate Bill (SB) 1371, 
in the context of Rulemaking (R.) 15-01-008, with the goal of working 
collaboratively towards reaching common understandings, positions, 
and/or stipulations on as many of the issues as feasible. 
 

2. It is also the intent of the parties to continue to work together in good 
faith to determine a plan of repair for non-hazardous leaks in the backlog, 
as SoCalGas expends the funds requested in this GRC, prior to the 
conclusion of the SB 1371 rulemaking. 

 
3. Among the areas of ongoing discussions and negotiations are:  
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a. development of a system of prioritization for the non-hazardous leak 
repairs performed prior to the completion of the SB 1371 
rulemaking, with the goal of addressing the backlog in a cost 
effective, environmentally conscious and efficient manner; and  

b. maintaining the PHMSA definitions of “leak” and “hazardous” for 
purposes of implementing SB 1371. 

 
4. The New Environmental Regulatory Balancing Account (NERBA), as 

proposed in this GRC by SDG&E and SoCalGas, should be adopted.  That is, 
as a two-way balancing account, and with the proposed modifications.    
See Exhibits (Exs.) 174 and 177.   
 

5. To the extent costs associated with compliance with SB 1371 exceed the 
forecasted costs for Leak Detection and Repair (LDAR) during the GRC cycle, 
as provided by SDG&E and SoCalGas in Exs. 174, 175, 177, and 178, Parties 
support, and will seek any additional necessary regulatory authority to 
clarify that the recovery of those costs is permissible using the adopted 
NERBA for the duration of the GRC cycle. 
 

6. The GRC should be resolved under its own procedural schedule, and should 
not remain open to await resolution of issues raised in R.15-01-008.  
 

7. This settlement is not precedent setting and is in effect until the end of the 
adopted GRC cycle.  
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GENERAL PROVISIONS AND RESERVATIONS 

 In consideration of the mutual obligations, covenants and conditions 
contained herein, the Parties agree to all of the above terms and conditions as a 
complete and final resolution of all issues between them in this proceeding.  The 
Parties, by signing this Agreement, acknowledge that they pledge support for 
Commission approval and subsequent implementation of all the provisions of this 
Agreement.  The Parties agree to perform diligently and in good faith all actions 
required or implied hereunder, including the execution of any other documents 
required to effectuate the terms of this Agreement, and the preparation of 
exhibits for, and presentation of witnesses at any required hearings to obtain the 
approval and adoption of this Agreement by the Commission.  The Parties will 
contest in this proceeding or in any other forum, or in any manner before this 
Commission, the recommendations contained in this Agreement.    

A. Compromise of Disputed Claims 
 The Parties agree that this Agreement represents a compromise of their 
respective positions in this proceeding.  No individual term of this Agreement is 
assented to by any Party, except in consideration of the other Parties’ assent to all 
other terms. 

 
B. Regulatory Approval 
 Parties acknowledge that the positions expressed in this Agreement were 
reached after consideration of all positions advanced in all the testimony 
sponsored in the proceeding by all Parties and declare and mutually agree that 
the terms and conditions herein are reasonable, consistent with the law, and in 
the public interest.  Accordingly, the Parties shall use their best efforts to obtain 
Commission approval of this Agreement and shall jointly request that the 
Commission adopt this Agreement in its entirety and without modification.  

 
C. Incorporation of Complete Agreement 
 This Agreement embodies the entire understanding and agreement of the 
Parties with respect to the matters described herein, and, except as described 
herein, supersedes and cancels any and all prior oral or written agreements, 
principles, negotiations, statements, representations or understandings among 
the Parties.  This Agreement is to be treated as a complete package and not as a 
collection of separate agreements on discrete issues.  To accommodate the 
interests related to various issues, the Parties acknowledge that changes, 
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concessions or compromises by one or more Parties in one section of this 
Agreement could result in changes, concessions or compromises by one or more 
Parties in other sections of this Agreement.  Consequently, the Parties agree to 
oppose any modification of this Agreement not agreed to by all Parties.  Any Party 
signing this Agreement may withdraw from this Agreement if the Commission 
modifies, deletes from, or adds to the disposition of the matters settled herein.  
However, the Parties agree to negotiate in good faith with regard to any 
Commission-ordered changes, in order to restore the balance of benefits and 
burdens, and to exercise the right to withdraw on if such negotiations are 
unsuccessful. 

 
D. Modification of Agreement 
 The terms and conditions of this Agreement may only be modified in 
writing subscribed to by the Parties. 

 
E. Non-Precedential 
 This Agreement represents a compromise between the Parties, consistent 
with Rule 12.5 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, and should 
not be considered precedent in any future proceeding before this Commission.  
The Parties have assented to the terms of this Agreement only for the purpose of 
arriving at the compromise herein.  Each Party expressly reserves its right to 
advocate, in other current and future proceedings, or in the event that this 
Agreement is rejected by the Commission, positions, principles, assumptions, 
arguments and methodologies which may be different than those underlying this 
Agreement. 

 
F. Non-Waiver 
 It is understood and agreed that no failure or delay by any Party hereto in 
exercising any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver 
hereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise thereof preclude any other or 
future exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. 

 
G. Counterparts 
 This document may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be 
deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same 
instrument. 
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H. Governing Law  
 This Agreement shall be interpreted, governed and construed under the 
laws of the State of California, including Commission decisions, orders and rulings, 
as if executed and to be performed wholly within the State of California. 

 
I. Entire Agreement 
 This Agreement and all other agreements, exhibits, and schedules referred 
to in this Agreement constitute(s) the final, complete, and exclusive statement of 
the terms of the Agreement among the Parties pertaining to the subject matter of 
this Agreement and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings or 
agreements of the Parties. This Agreement may not be contradicted by evidence 
of any prior or contemporaneous statements or agreements.  No Party has been 
induced to enter into this Agreement by, nor is any party relying on, any 
representation, understanding, agreement, commitment or warranty outside 
those expressly set forth in this Agreement. 
 
J. Captions and Paragraph Headings    
 Captions and paragraph headings used herein are for convenience only and 
are not a part of this Agreement and shall not be used in construing it. 

 
K. Execution 
 This Agreement may be executed in counterparts by the Parties with the 
same effect as if all the Parties had signed one and the same document.  All such 
counterparts shall be deemed to be an original and shall together constitute one 
and the same Agreement. 
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SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AMONG  

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (SDG&E),  

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY (SOCALGAS), AND  

JOINT MINORITY PARTIES 

 
SDG&E, SoCalGas, and the Joint Minority Parties (collectively, the Parties), hereby reach a 
settlement resolving all issues as raised and litigated in the Test Year 2016 consolidated General 
Rate Case proceeding, A.14-11-003 and A.14-11-004 (Test Year 2016 GRC).  The Joint 
Minority Parties are the National Asian American Coalition, the Ecumenical Center for Black 
Church Studies, the Jesse Miranda Center for Hispanic Leadership, Orange County 
Interdenominational Alliance, Christ Our Redeemer AME Church, and the Los Angeles Latino 
Chamber of Commerce.   
 
Based on extensive good faith negotiations by the Parties, in furtherance of resolving contested 
issues raised in this GRC, Parties execute this settlement agreement (Agreement), and agree to 
the following: 
 
I. TERMS OF SETTLEMENT 

 
A. Effective Term 

 
1. The Agreement is effective upon California Public Utilities Commission (“CPUC”) 

approval, through December 31, 2018 or December 31, 2019, should the CPUC adopt 
a three-year attrition period. 

 
B. Annual Meeting with Chief Executive Officers  

 
1. Parties agree that the Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) of San Diego Gas & Electric 

Company (“SDG&E”) and of Southern California Gas Company (“SoCalGas”) will 
meet privately once annually with representatives from the Joint Minority Parties to 
discuss topics pertaining to supplier diversity, customer programs, work force 
demographics, and philanthropy. 

 
C. Annual Public Input Forum 

 
1. SDG&E and SoCalGas agree to host an annual public forum, wherein representatives 

from the Joint Minority Parties will be invited to offer input on topics pertaining to 
supplier diversity, customer programs, environmental issues, and philanthropy. 

 
D. Supplier Diversity 

 
1. SDG&E and SoCalGas agree to modify their Annual General Order 156 Reports to 

provide information regarding the size of the utilities’ diverse suppliers based on 
annual revenue information currently reported in the CPUC’s Supplier Clearinghouse 
database.   
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2. SDG&E and SoCalGas agree to provide informal reports to the Joint Minority 
Parties, on an annual basis, regarding the utilities’ hiring of “returning veterans.”  
These reports will be based on information the utilities will commence collecting 
from their suppliers upon the execution of this Agreement.     

 
3. SDG&E and SoCalGas agree to set aspirational goals of increasing the annual dollar 

amount spent for SCORE diverse business enterprise (DBE) participants by 7% each 
year covered in this GRC period. 

  
SCORE (Small Contractor Opportunity Realization Effort) provides opportunities for 
selected new and growing DBE companies to demonstrate abilities to work with 
utilities through low dollar, short term agreements. The criteria for SCORE 
participants include annual revenue of $5 million or less and 25 or fewer employees, 
as reported to the CPUC Supplier Clearinghouse. 
 

4. SDG&E and SoCalGas will encourage all of its Tier 1 suppliers to participate in an 
annual meeting jointly hosted by SDG&E, SoCalGas, and the Joint Minority Parties. 
Small and Medium size DBEs will be invited to attend, with the intention of 
increasing opportunities for DBEs to connect and contract with larger businesses.  No 
contracts are guaranteed to result from the opportunities provided by these meetings.   

 
E. SoCalGas and SDG&E Review and Selection of Auditing Firms 

 
1. SDG&E and SoCalGas agree to continue their efforts to employ diverse firms to 

conduct accounting reviews and audits not currently conducted by Deloitte and 
Touche.  

 
2. SDG&E and SoCalGas agree to host an annual networking meeting with minority 

certified public accountant firms to discuss potential opportunities.   
 
F. Pro Bono Work Conducted by SDG&E and SoCalGas Large Law Firms 

 
1. SDG&E and SoCalGas agree to encourage their large law firms (100+ attorneys) to 

provide pro bono work. 
 
2. SDG&E and SoCalGas agree to host an annual networking meeting with their law 

firms and the Joint Minority Parties to discuss opportunities for pro-bono work.    
 

G. Small Business Development  
 
1. SDG&E and SoCalGas agree to continue to work with the Joint Minority Parties to 

discuss ways to increase the employ of small businesses in the CPUC’s Utility 
Supplier Diversity Program. 

 
SoCalGas and SDG&E define “technical assistance” as primarily educational efforts 
and “capacity building” as efforts of community-based business organizations to 
attract and retain members that can do business with utilities.  The utilities frequently 
utilize referrals from the organizations to be included in procurement events.  Each 
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company will commit to maintain or exceed its current efforts in the areas of 
technical assistance and capacity building for small minority owned businesses.  
SDG&E and SoCalGas will commit to investing at least a combined amount of 
$650,000 annually in technical assistance and capacity building programs to small 
minority owned businesses.  Each company will seek to leverage this funding with 
matching funds from other corporations, government, and private foundations. 
 

H. Settlement Agreements between SDG&E, SoCalGas, Office of Ratepayer Advocates 
 and Other Parties 
 

1. Joint Minority Parties agree to sign and join the settlement agreement reached among 
SDG&E, SoCalGas, and the Office of Ratepayer Advocates regarding the Test Year 
2016 revenue requirement and Post Test Year issues (the “TY 2016 Settlement 
Agreement”).  The TY 2016 Settlement Agreement provides: 
 
 for SDG&E, a combined electric and gas authorized revenue requirement of 

$1,811 million for TY 2016, of which $1,500 million is electric and $311 million 
is gas;  
 

 for SoCalGas, an authorized requirement for TY 2016 of $2,219 million; and  
 

 a breakdown of the settlement amounts by functional area. 
 

II. GENERAL PROVISIONS AND RESERVATIONS 
 
 In consideration of the mutual obligations, covenants and conditions contained herein, the 
Parties agree to all of the above terms and conditions as a complete and final resolution of all 
issues between them in this proceeding.  The Parties, by signing this Agreement, acknowledge 
that they pledge support for Commission approval and subsequent implementation of all the 
provisions of this Agreement.  The Parties agree to perform diligently and in good faith all 
actions required or implied hereunder, including the execution of any other documents required 
to effectuate the terms of this Agreement, and the preparation of exhibits for, and presentation of 
witnesses at any required hearings to obtain the approval and adoption of this Agreement by the 
Commission.  The Parties will contest in this proceeding or in any other forum, or in any manner 
before this Commission, the recommendations contained in this Agreement.    

 
A. Compromise of Disputed Claims 
 The Parties agree that this Agreement represents a compromise of their respective 
positions in this proceeding.  No individual term of this Agreement is assented to by any Party, 
except in consideration of the other Parties’ assent to all other terms. 

 
B. Regulatory Approval 
 Parties acknowledge that the positions expressed in this Agreement were reached after 
consideration of all positions advanced in all the testimony sponsored in the proceeding by all 
Parties and declare and mutually agree that the terms and conditions herein are reasonable, 
consistent with the law, and in the public interest.  Accordingly, the Parties shall use their best 
efforts to obtain Commission approval of this Agreement and shall jointly request that the 
Commission adopt this Agreement in its entirety and without modification.  The terms and 
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conditions of this Agreement are contingent upon Commission approval of this Agreement and 
the TY 2016 Settlement Agreement.   

 
C. Incorporation of Complete Agreement 
 This Agreement embodies the entire understanding and agreement of the Parties with 
respect to the matters described herein, and, except as described herein, supersedes and cancels 
any and all prior oral or written agreements, principles, negotiations, statements, representations 
or understandings among the Parties.  This Agreement is to be treated as a complete package and 
not as a collection of separate agreements on discrete issues.  To accommodate the interests 
related to various issues, the Parties acknowledge that changes, concessions or compromises by 
one or more Parties in one section of this Agreement could result in changes, concessions or 
compromises by one or more Parties in other sections of this Agreement.  Consequently, the 
Parties agree to oppose any modification of this Agreement not agreed to by all Parties.  Any 
Party signing this Agreement may withdraw from this Agreement if the Commission modifies, 
deletes from, or adds to the disposition of the matters settled herein.  However, the Parties agree 
to negotiate in good faith with regard to any Commission-ordered changes, in order to restore the 
balance of benefits and burdens, and to exercise the right to withdraw on if such negotiations are 
unsuccessful. 

 
D. Modification of Agreement 
 The terms and conditions of this Agreement may only be modified in writing subscribed 
to by the Parties. 

 
E. Non-Precedential 
 This Agreement represents a compromise between the Parties, consistent with Rule 12.5 
of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, and should not be considered precedent in 
any future proceeding before this Commission.  The Parties have assented to the terms of this 
Agreement only for the purpose of arriving at the compromise herein.  Each Party expressly 
reserves its right to advocate, in other current and future proceedings, or in the event that this 
Agreement is rejected by the Commission, positions, principles, assumptions, arguments and 
methodologies which may be different than those underlying this Agreement. 

 
F. Non-Waiver 
 It is understood and agreed that no failure or delay by any Party hereto in exercising any 
right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver hereof, nor shall any single or 
partial exercise thereof preclude any other or future exercise thereof or the exercise of any other 
right, power or privilege. 

 
G. Counterparts 
 This document may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an 
original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

 
H. Governing Law 
 This Agreement shall be interpreted, governed and construed under the laws of the State 
of California, including Commission decisions, orders and rulings, as if executed and to be 
performed wholly within the State of California. 
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SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AMONG 

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (SDG&E), 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY (SOCALGAS),  

THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK (TURN), AND 

UTILITY CONSUMERS’ ACTION NETWORK (UCAN) 

 
SDG&E, SoCalGas, TURN, and UCAN (collectively, the Parties), hereby reach a settlement 

resolving all issues as raised and litigated in the Test Year 2016 consolidated General Rate Case 

proceeding, A.14-11-003 and A.14-11-004 (Test Year 2016 GRC), with the exception of the 

Income Tax – Repair Allowance issue noted below.   

 

Moreover, TURN and UCAN agree to join, as signatories, the settlement agreements reached 

among SDG&E, SoCalGas, and the Office of Ratepayer Advocates (ORA) regarding the Test 

Year 2016 revenue requirement and Post Test Year issues for 2017 and 2018, the “Settlement 

Agreement Regarding Southern California Gas Company’s Test Year 2016 General Rate Case 

Revenue Requirement, Including Attrition Years 2017 and 2018” and the “Settlement Agreement 

Regarding San Diego Gas & Electric Company’s Test Year 2016 General Rate Case Revenue 

Requirement, Including Attrition Years 2017 and 2018” (collectively, the “TY 2016 Settlement 

Agreements”).   

 

This Agreement will be effective upon California Public Utilities Commission (Commission) 

approval, through December 31, 2018 or December 31, 2019, should the Commission adopt a 

three-year attrition period.  This condition does not constitute TURN’s or UCAN’s support for, 

or opposition to, the three-year attrition proposal. 

 

Based on extensive good faith negotiations by Parties, in furtherance of resolving contested 

issues raised in this GRC, Parties execute this Settlement Agreement (Agreement), and agree to 

the following: 

 

I. TERMS OF SETTLEMENT 

 
A. Applicable to SoCalGas and SDG&E 

 
• Test Year 2016 revenue requirement and 2017-18 Post Test Year issues:  The 

settlement terms reached among SDG&E, SoCalGas and ORA address the full range 
of issues related to revenue requirement for test year 2016 and the 2017 and 2018 
attrition years.  (See the Joint Settlement Comparison Exhibit attached as an 
Appendix to the TY 2016 Settlement Agreement for each utility).  SDG&E, 
SoCalGas and ORA have each represented that in reaching these proposed terms, 
they considered and incorporated the positions taken in testimony sponsored by 
TURN and UCAN to the extent those positions were different from and additive to 
those put forward in ORA’s testimony.  TURN and UCAN have reviewed the 
proposed overall revenue requirement for 2016, 2017, and 2018, and agree that the 
proposed amount for each of these years is reasonable in light of the record, 
including the testimony sponsored by TURN and UCAN.  Therefore, the overall 
revenue requirements set forth in the TY 2016 Settlement Agreements should be 
deemed incorporated in this agreement as if fully set forth herein.   
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• Transmission/Distribution Integrity Management Programs (TIMP/DIMP): 
Each utility will continue to maintain separate two-way balancing accounts for their 
TIMP and their DIMP expenditures.  The advice letter process for recovery of any 
TIMP or DIMP undercollections will be limited to undercollection amounts up to 
35% of the 2016 GRC cycle total revenue requirement for that program and will 
require a Tier 3 advice letter.  Any amounts above the 35% will be subject to a 
separate application procedure.   

 

• Income Tax – Repair Allowance: 

All issues associated with the income tax – repair allowance will be litigated 

separately from this Settlement, based on the existing evidentiary record and 

briefs to be submitted by interested parties.  
 

B. Applicable to SoCalGas only 
 

• Storage Integrity Management Program (SIMP): SoCalGas will establish a two-

way balancing account for SIMP expenditures.  The advice letter process for 

recovery of any undercollections will be limited to undercollection amounts up to 

35% of the 2016 GRC cycle total SIMP revenue requirement and will require a Tier 

3 advice letter.  Any amounts above the 35% will be subject to a separate application 

procedure. 

 

C. Applicable to SDG&E only 
 

• Service Establishment Charges: SDG&E’s Service Establishment Charge will be 

set at $5.85 for all customers. 

 
• Branch Offices: The settling parties agree that SDG&E may file a separate 

application to seek closure of any currently existing branch offices during the 2016 

GRC cycle. 

 
• Rate Stabilization: Rates for SDG&E’s customers will be adjusted on January 1, 

2016, to reflect roll-off of the General Rate Case Memorandum Account balances 

associated with SDG&E’s 2012 GRC Phase 1, irrespective of the timing of a final 

decision in this GRC. 

 
• Cash Working Capital/Manzanita Project: SDG&E’s rate recovery of any costs 

associated with the Manzanita wind project and transmission interconnection for 
that project is limited to the amount received for the return on cash working capital 

for Preliminary Surveys and Investigations in this 2016 GRC cycle.
3 

SDG&E 
agrees not to seek rate recovery of any costs associated with the project in any 
future CPUC or FERC rate case.  

 
• Study of DG Impacts on Circuit Peak Loads:  Prior to the filing of its next GRC 

application, SDG&E will perform and present a detailed and appropriate study of 
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DG impacts on circuit peak loads, based on actual data concerning the impact of 
DG on specific circuits.  At a minimum, the study will seek to aggregate circuits 
with similar load profiles to better estimate the potential of DG to reduce circuit 
peaks and distribution expenditures in future GRCs. 

 
 
 

3 
The forecast for Preliminary Surveys and Investigations for the 2016 test year is based on 2013 

recorded data that includes $3.5 million for the Manzanita Wind Project.  Ex. 238 (SDG&E response 

to TURN-12, question 3). 

 

 

II. GENERAL PROVISIONS AND RESERVATIONS 

 

 In consideration of the mutual obligations, covenants and conditions contained herein, the 

Parties agree to all of the above terms and conditions as a complete and final resolution of all 

issues between them in this proceeding.  The Parties, by signing this Agreement, acknowledge 

that they pledge support for Commission approval and subsequent implementation of all the 

provisions of this Agreement.  The Parties agree to perform diligently and in good faith all 

actions required or implied hereunder, including the execution of any other documents required 

to effectuate the terms of this Agreement, and the preparation of exhibits for, and presentation of 

witnesses at any required hearings to obtain the approval and adoption of this Agreement by the 

Commission.  The Parties will contest in this proceeding or in any other forum, or in any manner 

before this Commission, the recommendations contained in this Agreement.    

 

A. Compromise of Disputed Claims 

 The Parties agree that this Agreement represents a compromise of their respective 

positions in this proceeding.  No individual term of this Agreement is assented to by any Party, 

except in consideration of the other Parties’ assent to all other terms. 

 

B. Regulatory Approval 

 Parties acknowledge that the positions expressed in this Agreement were reached after 

consideration of all positions advanced in all the testimony sponsored in the proceeding by all 

Parties and declare and mutually agree that the terms and conditions herein are reasonable, 

consistent with the law, and in the public interest.  Accordingly, the Parties shall use their best 

efforts to obtain Commission approval of this Agreement and shall jointly request that the 

Commission adopt this Agreement in its entirety and without modification.  The terms and 

conditions of this Agreement are contingent upon Commission approval of this Agreement and 

the TY 2016 Settlement Agreements. 

 

C. Incorporation of Complete Agreement 

 This Agreement embodies the entire understanding and agreement of the Parties with 

respect to the matters described herein, and, except as described herein, supersedes and cancels 

any and all prior oral or written agreements, principles, negotiations, statements, representations 

or understandings among the Parties.  This Agreement is to be treated as a complete package and 

not as a collection of separate agreements on discrete issues.  To accommodate the interests 

related to various issues, the Parties acknowledge that changes, concessions or compromises by 
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one or more Parties in one section of this Agreement could result in changes, concessions or 

compromises by one or more Parties in other sections of this Agreement.  Consequently, the 

Parties agree to oppose any modification of this Agreement not agreed to by all Parties.  Any 

Party signing this Agreement may withdraw from this Agreement if the Commission modifies, 

deletes from, or adds to the disposition of the matters settled herein.  However, the Parties agree 

to negotiate in good faith with regard to any Commission-ordered changes, in order to restore the 

balance of benefits and burdens, and to exercise the right to withdraw on if such negotiations are 

unsuccessful. 

 

D. Modification of Agreement 

 The terms and conditions of this Agreement may only be modified in writing subscribed 

to by the Parties. 

 

E. Non-Precedential 

 This Agreement represents a compromise between the Parties, consistent with Rule 12.5 

of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, and should not be considered precedent in 

any future proceeding before this Commission.  The Parties have assented to the terms of this 

Agreement only for the purpose of arriving at the compromise herein.  Each Party expressly 

reserves its right to advocate, in other current and future proceedings, or in the event that this 

Agreement is rejected by the Commission, positions, principles, assumptions, arguments and 

methodologies which may be different than those underlying this Agreement. 

 

F. Non-Waiver 

 It is understood and agreed that no failure or delay by any Party hereto in exercising any 

right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver hereof, nor shall any single or 

partial exercise thereof preclude any other or future exercise thereof or the exercise of any other 

right, power or privilege. 

 

G. Counterparts 

 This document may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an 

original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

 

H. Governing Law  

 This Agreement shall be interpreted, governed and construed under the laws of the State 

of California, including Commission decisions, orders and rulings, as if executed and to be 

performed wholly within the State of California. 

 

I. Entire Agreement 

 This Agreement and all other agreements, exhibits, and schedules referred to in this 

Agreement constitute(s) the final, complete, and exclusive statement of the terms of the 

Agreement among the Parties pertaining to the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes 

all prior and contemporaneous understandings or agreements of the Parties. This Agreement may 

not be contradicted by evidence of any prior or contemporaneous statements or agreements.  No 

Party has been induced to enter into this Agreement by, nor is any party relying on, any 

representation, understanding, agreement, commitment or warranty outside those expressly set 

forth in this Agreement. 

 





  

300060 

 
Application of San Diego Gas & Electric 
Company (U 902 M) for Authority, Among Other 
Things, to Increase Rates and Charges for Electric 
and Gas Service Effective on January 1, 2016. 
 

 
 
Application No. 14-11-003 
(Filed November 14, 2014) 
 

Application of Southern California Gas Company  
(U 904 G) for Authority to Update its Gas 
Revenue Requirement and Base Rates Effective on 
January 1, 2016.   
 

 
Application No. 14-11-004 
(Filed November 14, 2014) 
 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

  I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing JOINT 

MOTION FOR ADOPTION OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS REGARDING 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY TEST YEAR 2016 GENERAL RATE 

CASE, INCLUDING ATTRITION YEARS 2017 AND 2018 on each party named in the 

official service list for proceeding A.14-11-003/004 by electronic service, and by U.S. Mail to 

those parties who have not provided an electronic address.  Copies were also sent via overnight 

mail to the Assigned Administrative Law Judges John S. Wong and Rafael L. Lirag. 

Executed this 11th day of September 2015, at San Diego, California. 

 

      /s/ LISA FUCCI-ORTIZ  
      Lisa Fucci-Ortiz 
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DIANE CONKLIN                             EVELYN KAHL                              
SPOKESPERSON                              COUNSEL                                  
MUSSEY GRADE ROAD ALLIANCE                ALCANTAR & KAHL LLP                      
EMAIL ONLY                                EMAIL ONLY                               
EMAIL ONLY, CA  00000                     EMAIL ONLY, CA  00000                    
FOR: MUSSEY GRADE ROAD ALLIANCE           FOR: INDICATED SHIPPERS                  

WILLIAM P. CURLEY, III                    NORMAN A. PEDERSEN, ESQ.                 
CITY ATTORNEY                             ATTORNEY AT LAW                          
CITY OF MISSION VIEJO                     HANNA AND MORTON LLP                     
515 S. FIGUEROA ST., STE. 750             444 S. FLOWER STREET, SUITE 1500         
LOS ANGELES, CA  90071                    LOS ANGELES, CA  90071-2916              
FOR: CITY OF MISSION VIEJO                FOR: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GENERATION      
                                          COALITION                                

DANIEL W. DOUGLASS                        KRIS G. VYAS                             
ATTORNEY                                  SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY       
DOUGLASS & LIDDELL                        PO BOX 800                               
21700 OXNARD STREET, SUITE 1030           2244 WALNUT GROVE AVE. QUAD 3-B          
WOODLAND HILLS, CA  91367                 ROSEMEAD, CA  91770                      
FOR: ALLIANCE FOR RETAIL ENERGY MARKETS   FOR: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY  
(AREM)/THE DIRECT ACCESS CUSTOMER                                                  
COALITION DACC)                                                                    

RAYMOND LUTZ                              MARIA C. SEVERSON, ESQ.                  
NATIONAL COORDINATOR                      AGUIRRE & SEVERSON LLP                   
CITIZENS OVERSIGHT, INC.                  501 WEST BROADWAY, STE. 1050             
771 JAMACHA RD., NO. 148                  SAN DIEGO, CA  92101-3591                
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EL CAJON, CA  92019                       FOR: RUTH HENRICKS                       
FOR: CITIZENS OVERSIGHT, INC. (COPS)                                               

DONALD KELLY                              MICHAEL SHAMES                           
EXE. DIRECTOR                             SAN DIEGO CONSUMERS' ACTION NETWORK      
UTILITY CONSUMERS' ACTION NETWORK         6975 CAMINO AMERO                        
3405 KENYON ST., STE. 401                 SAN DIEGO, CA  92111                     
SAN DIEGO, CA  92110                      FOR: SAN DIEGO CONSUMERS' ACTION NETWORK 
FOR: UTILITY CONSUMERS' ACTION NETWORK                                             

JOHN A. PACHECO                           ROBERT GNAIZDA                           
COUNSEL                                   COUNSEL                                  
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY          NATIONAL ASIAN AMERICAN COALITION        
8330 CENTURY PARK CT., CP32               15 SOUTHGATE AVE., STE 200               
SAN DIEGO, CA  92123                      DALY CITY, CA  94015                     
FOR: SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC             FOR: JOINT MINORITY PARTIES: THE         
COMPANY/SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY   NATIONAL ASIAN AMERICAN COALITION, THE   
                                          ECUMENICAL CENTER FOR BLACK              
                                          CHURCHSTUDIES, THE JESSE MIRANDA CENTER  
                                          FOR HISPANIC LEADERSHIP, ORANGE COUNTY   
                                          INTERDENOMINATIONAL ALLIANCE, CHRIST     
                                          OUR REDEEMER AME CHURCH, AND THE LOS     
                                          ANGELES LATINO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE       

JAMIE MAULDIN                             LAURA J. TUDISCO                         
ADAMS BROADWELL JOSEPH & CARDOZO, PC      CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION        
601 GATEWAY BLVD., STE. 1000              LEGAL DIVISION                           
SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94080            ROOM 5032                                
FOR: COALITION OF CALIFORNIA UTILITY      505 VAN NESS AVENUE                      
EMPLOYEES                                 SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94102-3214            
                                          FOR: ORA                                 

ROBERT FINKELSTEIN                        RITA M. LIOTTA                           
GENERAL COUNSEL                           FEDERAL EXECUTIVE AGENCIES               
THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK                1 AVENUE OF THE PALM, SUITE 161          
785 MARKET ST., STE. 1400                 SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94130                 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94103                  FOR: FEDERAL EXECUTIVE AGENCIES          
FOR: TURN                                                                          

STEVEN W. FRANK                           JENNIFER WEBERSKI                        
LAW DEPARTMENT                            CONSULTANT ON BEHALF OF:                 
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY          ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND               
PO BOX 770000, MAIL CODE B30A             49 TERRA BELLA DRIVE                     
SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94177                  WALNUT CREEK, CA  94596                  
FOR: PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY     FOR: ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND (EDF)    

MELISSA W. KASNITZ                        WILLIAM JULIAN, II                       
CENTER FOR ACCESSIBLE TECHNOLOGY          43556 ALMOND LANE                        
3075 ADELINE STREET, STE. 220             DAVIS, CA  95618                         
BERKELEY, CA  94703                       FOR: UTILITY WORKERS UNION OF AMERICA    
FOR: CENTER FOR ACCESSIBLE TECHNOLOGY     (UWUA)                                   
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ALICIA AGUILAR                            DAVID MARCUS                             
LEGAL SECRETARY/PARALEGAL                 ADAMS BROADWELL & JOSEPH                 
HANNA AND MORTON LLP                      EMAIL ONLY                               
EMAIL ONLY                                EMAIL ONLY, CA  00000                    
EMAIL ONLY, CA  00000                                                              
FOR: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GENERATION                                                
COALITION                                                                          

DAVID READMAN                             GRC 2017 CASE COORDINATION               
EMAIL ONLY                                PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY         
EMAIL ONLY, CA  00000                     EMAIL ONLY                               
                                          EMAIL ONLY, CA  00000                    

JESSICA TAM                               JOSEPH W. MITCHELL, PH.D.                
SPECIAL COUNSEL                           M-BAR TECHNOLOGIES AND CONSULTING, LLC   
NATIONAL ASIAN AMERICAN COALITION         EMAIL ONLY                               
EMAIL ONLY                                EMAIL ONLY, CA  00000                    
EMAIL ONLY, CA  00000                                                              

MARC D. JOSEPH                            SCOTT MURTISHAW                          
ADAMS BROADWELL JOSEPH & CARDOZO          CPUC - EXEC DIV                          
EMAIL ONLY                                EMAIL ONLY                               
EMAIL ONLY, CA  00000                     EMAIL ONLY, CA  00000                    

TADASHI GONDAI                            MRW & ASSOCIATES, LLC                    
SR. ATTORNEY                              EMAIL ONLY                               
NATIONAL ASIAN AMERICAN COALITION         EMAIL ONLY, CA  00000                    
EMAIL ONLY                                                                         
EMAIL ONLY, CA  00000                                                              

KAREN TERRANOVA                           FELIKS KERMAN                            
ALCANTAR & KAHL                           VISIUM ASSET MANAGEMENT                  
EMAIL ONLY                                888 7TH AVENUE                           
EMAIL ONLY, CA  00000-0000                NEW YORK, NY  10019                      

MATTHEW DAVIS                             JAMES (JIM) VON RIESEMANN                
CARLSON CAPITAL, L.P.                     MIZUHO SECURITIES USA, INC.              
712 5TH AVENUE, 25TH FLR.                 320 PARK AVENUE, 12TH FLOOR              
NEW YORK, NY  10019                       NEW YORK, NY  10022                      

GREGORY REISS                             ALEX KANIA                               
MILLENNIUM MANAGEMENT LLC                 WOLFE RESEARCH                           
666 FIFTH AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR               420 LEXINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 648          
NEW YORK, NY  10103                       NEW YORK, NY  10170                      

KAY DAVOODI                               MAKDA SOLOMON                            
ACQ-UTILITY RATES AND STUDIES OFFICE      NAVY UTILITY RATES AND STUDIES OFFICE    
NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING COMMAND HQ   BLDG. 33, STE. 1000                      
1322 PATTERSON AVE., SE - BLDG. 33        1322 PATTERSON AV. SE, BLDG 33,STE. 1000 
WASHINGTON, DC  20374-5018                WASHINGTON NAVY YARD, DC  20374-5065     

RALPH SMITH                               PRISCILA C. KASHA                        
LARKIN & ASSOCIATES                       DEPUTY CITY ATORNEY                      
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15728 FARMINGTON ROAD                     LOS ANGELES DEPT. OF WATER & POWER       
LIVONIA, MI  48154                        11 NORTH HOPE STREET, ROOM 340           
                                          LOS ANGELES, CA  90012                   

ROBERT PETTINATO                          RODNEY A. LUCK                           
LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF WATER & POWER   LOS ANGELES DEPT. OF WATER & POWER       
111 NORTH HOPE STREET, SUITE 1150         111 NORTH HOPE STREET, ROOM 1150         
LOS ANGELES, CA  90012                    LOS ANGELES, CA  90012                   

JASON W. EGAN                             JEFF SALAZAR                             
COUNSEL                                   SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY          
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY           555 W. FIFTH STREET, GT14D6              
555 W. FIFTH STREET, STE. 1400. GT14E7    LOS ANGELES, CA  90013                   
LOS ANGELES, CA  90013                                                             

RONALD VAN DER LEEDEN                     JOHNNY J. PONG                           
DIR.-GENERAL RATE CASE & REVENUE REQ.     SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY          
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY           555 WEST FIFTH ST., STE. 1400            
555 W. FIFTH STREET, GT14D6               LOS ANGELES, CA  90013-1034              
LOS ANGELES, CA  90013                                                             

TOM ROTH                                  LEESA NAYUDU                             
ROTH ENERGY COMPANY                       PASADENA DEPARTMENT OF WATER & POWER     
545 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 1235        150 SOUTH LOS ROBLES AVE., STE. 200      
LOS ANGELES, CA  90071                    PASADENA, CA  91101                      

STEVEN ENDO                               VALERIE PUFFER                           
PASADENA DEPARTMENT OF WATER & POWER      GLENDALE WATER & POWER                   
150 S. LOS ROBLES, SUITE 200              141 N. GLENDALE AVENUE, LEVEL 4          
PASADENA, CA  91101                       GLENDALE, CA  91206                      

CHRIS CHWANG                              HIMANSHU PANDEY                          
BURBANK WATER AND POWER                   ASST. POWER PRODUCTION SUPERINTENDENT    
164 WEST MAGNOLIA BLVD.                   BURBANK WATER & POWER                    
BURBANK, CA  91502                        164 W. MAGNOLIA BLVD.                    
                                          BURBANK, CA  91502                       

CASE ADMINISTRATION                       ROBERT FRANCIS LEMOINE                   
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY        SENIOR ATTORNEY, LAW DEPARTMENT          
2244 WALNUT GROVE AVE./PO BOX 800         SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY       
ROSEMEAD, CA  91770                       2244 WALNUT GROVE AVE. SUITE 346L        
                                          ROSEMEAD, CA  91770                      

CARL WOOD                                 JOHN W. LESLIE                           
AFL-CIO, NAT'L REGULATORY AFFAIRS DIR.    ATTORNEY                                 
UTILITY WORKERS UNION OF AMERICA          DENTONS US LLP                           
2021 S. NEVADA ST                         600 WEST BROADWAY, STE. 2600             
OCEANSIDE, CA  92054                      SAN DIEGO, CA  92101                     

MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE                        DONALD C. LIDDELL                        
AGUIRRE MORRIS & SEVERSON LLP             ATTORNEY                                 
501 W. BROADWAY, STE. 1050                DOUGLASS & LIDDELL                       
SAN DIEGO, CA  92101-3591                 2928 2ND AVENUE                          
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                                          SAN DIEGO, CA  92103                     

CARRIE ANNE DOWNEY                        EMMA D. SALUSTRO                         
LAW OFFICES OF CARRIE ANNE DOWNEY         ATTORNEY                                 
1313 YNEZ PLACE                           SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY         
CORONADO, CA  92118                       8330 CEDNTURY PARK CT., CP32             
                                          SAN DIEGO, CA  92123                     

LAURA M. EARL                             PETER GIRARD                             
ATTORNEY                                  SDG&E / SOCALGAS                         
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY          8316 CENTURY PARK COURT                  
8330 CENTURYPARK CT, CP32                 SAN DIEGO, CA  92123                     
SAN DIEGO, CA  92123                                                               

CHARLES R. MANZUK                         NOE R. GUTIERREZ                         
DIR. - RATES & REVENUE REQUIREMENTS       IMPERIAL IRRIGATION DISTRICT             
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY          333 EAST BARIONI BLVD.                   
8330 CENTURY PARK CT, CP32D               IMPERIAL, CA  92251                      
SAN DIEGO, CA  92123-1530                                                          

SUE MARA                                  YOU-YOUNG LEE                            
CONSULTANT                                CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION        
RTO ADVISORS, LLC                         MARKET STRUCTURE, COSTS AND NATURAL GAS  
164 SPRINGDALE WAY                        AREA                                     
REDWOOD CITY, CA  94062                   505 VAN NESS AVENUE                      
                                          SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94102-3214            

MARCEL HAWIGER                            AMANDA JOHNSON                           
STAFF ATTORNEY                            US CLIMATE AND ENERGY LONG FELLOW        
THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK                ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND               
785 MARKET ST., STE. 1400                 123 MISSION STREET                       
SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94103                  SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94105                 

SIMI ROSE GEORGE                          TIM O'CONNOR                             
MGR., NATURL GAS DISTRIBUTION REGULATION  SR. ATTORNEY AND DIRECTOR                
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND                ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND               
123 MISSION STREET                        123 MISSION STREET, 28TH FL.             
SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94105                  SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94105                 

SAMUEL GOLDING                            CALIFORNIA ENERGY MARKETS                
PRESIDENT                                 425 DIVISADERO ST. SUTIE 303             
COMMUNITY CHOICE PARTNERS, INC.           SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94117-2242            
58 MIRABEL AVENUE                                                                  
SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94110                                                           

JOHN M. CUMMINS                           RALPH E. DENNIS                          
FEDERAL EXECUTIVE AGENCIES                DENNIS CONSULTING                        
1 AVENUE OF THE PALMS, SUITE 161          2140 VIA MEDIA COURT                     
SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94130                  BENICIA, CA  94510                       

CATHERINE E. YAP                          BRAD HEAVNER                             
BARKOVICH & YAP, INC.                     POLICY DIR.                              
PO BOX 11031                              CALIFORNIA SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSN. 
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OAKLAND, CA  94611                        555 FIFTH STREET, STE. 300-S             
                                          SANTA ROSA, CA  95401                    

JOHN SUGAR                                RONALD LIEBERT                           
JBS ENERGY                                ATTORNEY AT LAW                          
311 D STREET, SUITE A                     ELLISON SCHNEIDER & HARRIS LLP           
WEST SACRAMENTO, CA  95605                2600 CAPITOL AVENUE, STE. 400            
                                          SACRAMENTO, CA  95816                    
                                          FOR: CALIFORNIA MANUFACTURERS AND        
                                          TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION                   

KAREN NORENE MILLS                       
ATTORNEY                                 
CALIFORNIA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION        
2300 RIVER PLAZA DRIVE                   
SACRAMENTO, CA  95833                    

State Service 

CHRISTINE HAMMOND                         LEUWAM TESFAI                            
CPUC - LEGAL                              CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION   
EMAIL ONLY                                ENERGY                                   
EMAIL ONLY, CA  00000                     EMAIL ONLY                               
                                          EMAIL ONLY, CA  00000                    

MICHAEL COLVIN                            MITCHELL SHAPSON                         
CPUC - SED                                STAFF ATTORNEY                           
EMAIL ONLY                                CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION   
EMAIL ONLY, CA  00000                     EMAIL ONLY                               
                                          EMAIL ONLY, CA  00000                    

RACHEL PETERSON                           RICHARD MYERS                            
CHIEF OF STAFF TO COMM. LIANE RANDOLPH    ENERGY                                   
CPUC - ENERGY                             CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION   
EMAIL ONLY                                EMAIL ONLY                               
EMAIL ONLY, CA  00000                     EMAIL ONLY, CA  00000                    

SEAN A. SIMON                             ANA M. GONZALEZ                          
ENERGY                                    CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION        
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION    DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES    
EMAIL ONLY                                ROOM 2106                                
EMAIL ONLY, CA  00000                     505 VAN NESS AVENUE                      
                                          SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94102-3214            

ARTHUR J. O'DONNELL                       BELINDA GATTI                            
CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION         CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION        
GAS SAFETY AND RELIABILITY BRANCH         MARKET STRUCTURE, COSTS AND NATURAL GAS  
AREA                                      AREA 4-A                                 
505 VAN NESS AVENUE                       505 VAN NESS AVENUE                      
SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94102-3214             SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94102-3214            

CHRISTOPHER PARKES                        CLAYTON K. TANG                          
CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION         CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION        
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GAS SAFETY AND RELIABILITY BRANCH         ENERGY COST OF SERVICE & NATURAL GAS BRA 
AREA 2-D                                  ROOM 4205                                
505 VAN NESS AVENUE                       505 VAN NESS AVENUE                      
SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94102-3214             SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94102-3214            

DONALD J. LAFRENZ                         ED CHARKOWICZ                            
CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION         CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION        
MARKET STRUCTURE, COSTS AND NATURAL GAS   RAILROAD OPERATIONS SAFETY BRANCH        
AREA 4-A                                  AREA 4-A                                 
505 VAN NESS AVENUE                       505 VAN NESS AVENUE                      
SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94102-3214             SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94102-3214            

ELAINE LAU                                JOHN S. WONG                             
CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION         CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION        
INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING AND PERMITTING B  DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES    
AREA 3-F                                  ROOM 5106                                
505 VAN NESS AVENUE                       505 VAN NESS AVENUE                      
SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94102-3214             SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94102-3214            

NOEL OBIORA                               RAFAEL L. LIRAG                          
CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION         CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION        
LEGAL DIVISION                            DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES    
ROOM 5121                                 ROOM 5103                                
505 VAN NESS AVENUE                       505 VAN NESS AVENUE                      
SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94102-3214             SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94102-3214            

ROBERT M. POCTA                           SREEKUMAR GOPAKUMAR                      
CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION         CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION        
ENERGY COST OF SERVICE & NATURAL GAS BRA  INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING AND PERMITTING B 
ROOM 4205                                 AREA 4-A                                 
505 VAN NESS AVENUE                       505 VAN NESS AVENUE                      
SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94102-3214             SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94102-3214            

TRUMAN L. BURNS                           WENDY AL-MUKDAD                          
CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION         CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION        
ENERGY COST OF SERVICE & NATURAL GAS BRA  INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING AND PERMITTING B 
ROOM 4205                                 AREA 4-A                                 
505 VAN NESS AVENUE                       505 VAN NESS AVENUE                      
SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94102-3214             SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94102-3214            

LYNN MARSHALL                            
CONSULTANT                               
CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION             
1516 9TH STREET, MS-20                   
SACRAMENTO, CA  95814                    
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